
  

b.  
 Sub-Committee PAC-III  

a.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 

 

OF THE 

 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

 

ON THE 

 

ACCOUNTS OF THE FEDERATION 

 

FOR THE YEAR 

 

2009-2010 

 

 

 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
ISLAMABAD   



  

b.  
 Sub-Committee PAC-III  

a.  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

  

Page Nos 
A) Preface  .............................................................................................................................. (i) 
B) Introduction .......................................................................................................................(iii) 
C) Composition  ..................................................................................................................... (v) 
D) Executive Summary ......................................................................................................(vii-x) 
E) Excess Budget Statement for the year2008-2009 ...................................................   (xi-xvi) 

 

REPORTS ON THE MINISTRIES/DIVISIONS/DEPARTMENTS 

 

1) Aviation Division ........................................................................................................ (01-10) 

2) Board of Investment ................................................................................................... (11-12) 

3) Cabinet Division ......................................................................................................... (13-29) 

4) Capital Adminisration and Development Division ..................................................... (30-36) 

5) Climate Change Division ........................................................................................... (37-39) 

6) Ministry of Commerce ................................................................................................ (40-55) 

7) Minisry of Communications........................................................................................ (56-89) 

8) Council of Islamic Ideology ........................................................................................ (90-91) 

9) Ministry of Defence .................................................................................................. (92-118) 

10)  Ministry of Defence Producion...............................................................................(119-127) 

11)  Earthquake Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Authroity .....................................(128-138) 

12)  Economic Affairs Division ......................................................................................(139-141) 

13)  Ministry of Federal Education and Profesional Training .......................................(142-144) 

14)  Election Commission of Pakistan (ECP) ...............................................................(145-146) 

15)  Establishment Division...........................................................................................(147-149) 

16)  Federally Administered Tribal Areas (FATA) ........................................................(150-154) 

17)  Federal Tax Ombudsman Secretariat ...................................................................(155-156) 

18)  Finance Division.....................................................................................................(157-171) 

19)  Ministry of Foreign Affairs ......................................................................................(172-197) 

20)  Higher Education Commission (HEC) ...................................................................(198-200) 

21)  M/o Human Rights  .................................................................................................(201-203) 

22)  Ministry of Housing & Works..................................................................................(204-232) 

23)  Ministry of Industries and Production ....................................................................(233-270) 

24)  Ministry of Information Broadcasting and National Heritage.................................(271-301) 

25)  Ministry of Information Technology & Telecommunication ...................................(302-312) 

26)  Ministry of Interior ..................................................................................................(313-331) 

27)  Ministry of Inter Provincial Coordination  ...............................................................(332-333) 

28)  Islamabad High Court (IHC) ..................................................................................(334-335) 

29)  Ministry of Kashmir Affairs and Gilgit Baltistan .....................................................(336-342) 



  

b.  
 Sub-Committee PAC-III  

a.  

30)  Ministry of Law, Justice and Human Rights ..........................................................(343-347) 

31)  Narcotics Control Division......................................................................................(348-349) 

32)  National Assembly Secretariat ..............................................................................(350-351) 

33)  Ministry of National Food Security and Research .................................................(352-357) 

34)  Ministry of National Health Services, Regulation and Coordination .....................(358-360) 

35)  M/o Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resources Development ..........................(361-375) 

36)  Pakistan Atomic Energy Commission (PAEC) ......................................................(376-377) 

37)  Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs ............................................................................(378-379) 

38)  Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Resources ..........................................................(380-392) 

39)  Ministry of Ports and Shipping ...............................................................................(393-397) 

40)  Presidentôs Secretariat...........................................................................................(398-399) 

41)  Prime Ministerôs Office ...........................................................................................(400-401) 

42)  M/o Privatization.....................................................................................................(402-403) 

43)  Prime Ministerôs Inspection Commission ..............................................................(404-405) 

44)  Ministry of Railways ...............................................................................................(406-438) 

45)  Ministry of Religious Affairs and Interfaith Harmony .............................................(439-448) 

46)  Revenue Division (FBR) ........................................................................................(449-475) 

47)  Ministry of Science and Technology......................................................................(476-477) 

48)  Senate Secretariat .................................................................................................(478-479) 

49)  Ministry of States and Frontier Region ..................................................................(480-482) 

50)  Statistics Division ...................................................................................................(483-484) 

51)  Ministry of Textile Industry .....................................................................................(485-488) 

52)  Wafaqi Mohtasib Secretariat..................................................................................(489-490) 

53)  Ministry of Water & Power .....................................................................................(491-521) 
 

 ANNEXURES 

 a) Briefing on NADRA............................................................................................. (522) 

 b) Briefing on WAPDA .....................................................................................(523-524) 
 

  

<>><><<> 



 

i 
 

PREFACE 

  
 

  Under Article 171 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 
read with Rules 177 and 203 of Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the 
National Assembly 2007, the Annual Report of the Auditor General of Pakistan relating 

to the Accounts of the Federation for the year AA 2008-09 & AR 2009-10  was referred 
to the Public Accounts Committee for examining the appropriation of the sums granted 

by the Assembly for the expenditure of the Government to ensure transparency through 
parliamentary oversight. 
 

  In view of the backlog of Audit Reports, the PAC had taken initiative to 
constitute sub-committees with the distribution of work on yearly basis. The sub-

committee-III headed by Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA was allocated the AA 
2008-09 & AR 2009-10 for discussion. The Committee had extensive meaningful 
meetings on the Audit Report where cooperation of Audit and the Ministries/Divisions 

paved the way for the committee to complete this hard task by submitting its draft report 
to the Public Accounts Committee, (PAC).  

 
  The accomplishment of this exercise is outcome of sincerity, hard work 
and enthusiasm of the Hon. Members of the Public Accounts Committee. They under 

the zealous support of the Hon. Chairman were able to complete the assignment. 
During whole of the exercise, Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah, Chairman, Public 

Accounts Committee remained key strength, who provided motivation to the PAC Wing 
to channelize its working into the right direction. 
 

  The drafting, preparation and printing of this Report has been made 
possible due to the extensive cooperation and hard work of the officers/staff of the 

Public Accounts Committee Wing of the National Assembly. 
 
  I am confidence that the suggestions and recommendations of the 

Committee would encourage and assist the Government in strengthening up the system 
and procedure for the efficient financial management and transparency. 

 
 

  

 

Islamabad, the 11th April, 2018 
 



 

ii  
 

INTRODUCTION 

  

  Parliamentary control over public finance in Pakistan is exercised in two 
stages: the óproposals stageô and the óresults stageô. At the first stage, the Government 
comes forth with a Budget proposal for the National Assemblyôs approval. The 

Government must get the financial nod of the Public representatives to give effect to its 
policies and programmes. The second stage relates to the control over the expenditure 

of public money. This is the stage where the PAC comes into action when it examines 
the accounts of the Federal Government compiled by the Controller General of 
Accounts (CGA) and the Audit Reports thereof by the Auditor General of Pakistan. This 

process assigns responsibility to the public representatives to keep a check on public 
expenditure. Under Article 171 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 

the Auditor General of Pakistan submits Annual Reports to the President who causes 
them to be laid before the National Assembly and Senate. For a detailed scrutiny, these 
reports are referred to the Public Accounts Committee. 

1.1 The present 14th Public Accounts Committee was constituted on 21st 
August2013 which was consisting of twenty three (23) members of the 

National Assembly which later on expanded to 29 members after the 
addition of 6 senators and the Minister for Finance and Revenue as ex-
officio member. 

1.2 Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah, MNA was unanimously elected as the 
Chairman of Public Accounts Committee on 11th December 2013. 

1.3 Audit plays an important and primary role in promoting and strengthening 
the legislative oversight to enhance transparency and improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of all Government activities. Audit follow-up is 

an integral part of good financial management of public funds, and is a 
shared responsibility of executive management officials and the auditors.  

1. 4 It is a precedent that grants of the Appropriations Accounts and the Audit 

paras of the Audit Reports are initially examined by the Departmental 

Accounts Committee (DAC) which is always comprised of the Principal 

Accounting Officer as its Chairman and the D.G Audit, the Financial 

Advisor/Deputy Financial Advisor and the Chief Finance and Accounts 

Officer of concerned Ministry/Division as its Members. As per previous 

practice in this case as well all the issues were discussed at the DAC level 

and the paras which could not be finalized at the DAC level were 

presented to the PAC for examination. The Parliamentarians representing 

different parties exercised their necessary role in the Parliamentary 

oversight of public money during the meetings of PAC. 



 

iii  
 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

 

1. Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah, MNA     Chairman 

2. Raja Muhammad Javed Ikhlas, MNA     Member 
3. Mr. Najaf Abbas Sial, MNA       Member 

4. Mr. Saeed Ahmed Khan Manais, MNA     Member 
5. Chaudhary Nazeer Ahmad, MNA      Member 
6. Shaikh Rohale Asghar, MNA      Member 

7. Syed Ghulam Mustafa Shah, MNA     Member 
8. Sardar Muhammad Jaffar Khan Leghari, MNA    Member 

9. Sahibzada Muhammad Nazeer Sultan, MNA    Member 
10. Rana Afzaal Hussain, MNA      Member 
11. Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA      Member 

12. Dr. Azra Fazal Pechuho, MNA      Member 
13. Mr. Shafqat Mahmood, MNA      Member 

14. Dr. Arif Alvi, MNA        Member 
15. Mr. Abdul Rashid Godil, MNA      Member 
16. Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui, MNA     Member 

17. Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA      Member 
18. Syed Kazim Ali Shah, MNA      Member 

19. Sheikh Rasheed Ahmad, MNA      Member 
20. Mr. Mahmood Khan Achakzai, MNA     Member 
21. Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA     Member 

22. Ch. Pervez Elahi, MNA       Member 
23. Mian Abdul Mannan, MNA       Member 
24. Senator Ch. Tanvir Khan              Member 
25. Senator Sherry Rehman              Member 
26. Senator Muhammad Azam Khan Swati            Member 
27. Senator Molana Abdul Ghafoor Haideri            Member 
28. Senator Mushahid Hussain Syed             Member 
29. Senator Hidayat Ullah               Member 

30. Minister for Finance, Revenue and Economic Affairs     Ex-Officio Member 
    

 
 

><<>>< 

  



 

iv 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

 It is indeed a great honor to present 5th Report of 14th Public Accounts 
Committee on AA 2008-09 & Audit year 2009-10 before this august House. The Report 
of Auditor General of Pakistan for the year 2009-10 and AA-2008-09 was tabled in the 

House on 3rd May 2010 and was referred to the Public Accounts Committee for 
examination. 

 
2.   The 14th Public Accounts Committee of this House examined the Audit 
Report of year 2009-10 and AA-2008-09 in less than three years period. The PAC held 

46 marathon sessions examining 1678 the paras and 137 grants. The Committee 
completed its task with the denotation, transparency and guidance to the Institutions for 

corrective action. 
 
3.   At the very outset of its tenure, the current National Assembly faced 

multitude of challenges, but still kept accountability and transparency high on its agenda 
because of the commitment of all parties representing in the National Assembly to up 

held and strengthen public accountability. 
 
4.   The members were cognizant of the fact that accountability and 

transparency was a sine qua non for establishing democracy on a strong footing for 
which all of them had rendered great sacrifices in the political history of the country.  

 
5.   As a result of the committeeôs efforts, huge amounts of Government funds 
were recovered through various sources. During the period of 03 years the Auditor 

General Office verified recoveries amounting to Rs.84, 241.52 million. The unresolved 
issues which remained unattended were resolved due to committeeôs pursuance and 

efforts. Similarly pending issues between various organizations were also resolved.  
 
6.   The proceedings of the PAC remained open throughout to the media. 

Reporting by the journalists, attending the meetings as observers, spurred public 
interest in the work of the committee. 

 
7.   The Committee also kept a regular check on the progress of 
implementation of previous and current directives issued to Ministries/Divisions and 

Departments etc. 
 

ISSUES OF PUBLIC INTEREST:- 

 
8.   The Public Accounts Committee discussed and covered many important 

issues, keeping in view the fact that due to various forms of irregularities, unfair means 
and corrupt practices, the nation as a whole has suffered a lot. The PAC, in its sessions, 

discussed matters of public importance pertaining to Government Organizations, their 



 

v 
 

roles, functions, responsibilities, achievements and draw backs and tried to overcome 
these shortcomings for the overall benefits. Some of the public issues are as under:- 

 
ü Briefings were sought from the public entities with the purpose to entail them 

beneficial for the public.  
 

ü Huge pending recoveries were pointed out in FBR.  

 

ü  Violation of PPRA rules were found in different institutions. 
 

ü Embezzlement of public money discouraged. 
 

ü Huge loss due to non realization of Gas Development Surcharge from M/s Mari 
Gas Company Limited. 

 

ü Loss due to illegal allotment of 20 acres plot for warehouse.  
 

ü Heavy loss due to late rolling out of locomotives.  
 

ü Loss occurred due to non-recovery of lease/rental charges. 

 

ü Un-authorized use of 147.47 acre land was deducted. 
 

ü Loss occurred due to short levy of tax due to grant of in admissible depreciation 

allowance.  
 

ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE PAC:- 

 
The Committee achieved the following in a short span: 
 

ü Completion of one year Audit reports for the year 2009-10 and AA 2008-09. 

ü Recovery of Rs. 84,241.52 million. 

ü Development of independent PAC website. 

ü Inclusion of Senators in the PAC. 

ü Resolution of inter-ministerial issues. 

ü Retrieval of Government land from illegal occupants through PAC directives.  

ü A number of organizations previously refused to get their accounts audited from 

AGP, were directed to submit their accounts for Audit and to appear before the 
PAC. 

  



 

vi 
 

DIRECTIVES:- 

 

09.  All the above issues were discussed in detail and the following directives were 
issued:- 

 
ü Every Ministry should hold meetings of Departmental Accounts Committee (DAC) 

on regular basis. 

ü Financial discipline and rules should strictly be followed by the Ministries, 
Departments and Divisions and rules should be framed on urgent basis where 

lacking. 
ü The Principal Accounting Officer should be fully equipped with complete record 

and thorough knowledge before appearing in the Public Accounts Committee.  

ü Different inquiries directed by the PAC should be completed within the stipulated 
time frame with tangible results. 

ü Human resource dealing with the Accounts, Budget should be skilled and trained 
for such assignments to control the budgetary system. 

ü All Federal Ministers, Ministers of State, MNAs, Senators and PAOs should avail 

only those facilities as provided to them strictly according to their entitlement and 
should not be beyond their ceilings. 

ü The FIRs of theft cases, cases referred to FIA and NAB should be dealt on 
priority basis to discourage wrong doers. Verification of degrees of the 
employees was directed. 

ü Court cases should be given serious and personal attention by the PAOs. Best 
available lawyers should be provided through Law Ministry for a effective 

finalization of Court cases.  
ü Proper use of Government vehicles, their fuel expenditure and maintenance in 

the most economical manner should be ensured.  

ü It was emphasized to rationalize the car policy adopted by the different 
corporations/autonomous bodies to ensure the equality and transparency.  

ü All Organizations receiving public funds or established in the name of 
Government should ensure to get their accounts audited by the Auditor General 
of Pakistan under the Article 170-(2). 

 
10.  I pay my special compliments and thanks to the Honourable Speaker, Sardar 

Ayaz Sadiq for his continuous support and encouragement during the period. 
 
11.  I cordially thanks Mr. Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA convener of Sub Committee-

III alongwith its members, Mr. Shaikh Rohale Asghar, MNA, Dr. Azra Fazal Pechuho, 
MNA, Dr. Arif Alvi, MNA and Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA, Mr. Abdul Rashid Godil, 

MNA and Senator Muhammad Azam Khan Swati for making their successful efforts to 
complete the task. 
 

12.  I acknowledge the achievements of the PAC to all of my PAC colleagues, 
because without their cooperation, it would not have been possible to complete the task 

in such an efficient manner. 
 



 

vii  
 

13.  My special thanks to the Mr. Javed Jhangir, Auditor General of Pakistan and all 
the directors generals of Audit and their teams who worked hard in accomplishment of 

this task. 
 

14.  I also appreciate the efforts of the Principal Accounting Officers (PAOs) who 
cooperated with the Audit department, held their DACôs in time and implemented the 
PAC Directives. 

 
15.  I sincerely acknowledge the hard work and efforts of the National Assembly 

Secretariat/PAC Wing including Mr. Tahir Hussain, Secretary, Mr. Iftikhar Rahim Khan, 
Additional Secretary, Syed Fayyaz Hussain Shah, Joint Secretary, Mr. Aurangzeb 
Marral, Deputy Secretary, Mr. Nabeel Ahmed, Section Officer, Raja Tariq Aziz, 

Assistant Private Secretary, Ch. Ali Habib and Mr. Ali Raza  my personal staff who 
worked with great zeal and zest in scheduling, arranging, coordinating frequent PAC 

working sessions and preparing/compiling the report. I appreciate their focused efforts 
for providing in time support within shortest span of time. 
 

16.  I appreciate the efforts of Media representatives who worked equally hard with 
their full devotion and highlighted all important issues discussed in the National and 

International media and press as well by the PAC.  
 
17.  The Committee recommends that:- 
 

i. Suggestions, directives and recommendations made by the Public Accounts 

Committee (PAC) be implemented by the respective Ministries, Divisions and 
Departments to improve the financial, administrative and operational 

performance of the Federal Government. 
 

ii. Media representatives and Officers/Officials of the PAC Secretariat who worked 

with me should be awarded with appreciation certificates for their outstanding 
performance. 

 

 

  

 

 

Islamabad, the 11th April, 2018 
 



 

viii  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DETAILS OF EXCESS EXPENDITURE 

FOR THE YEAR 2008-2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



      

ix 

 

EXCESS BUDGET STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2008-2009 

 

SL 

# 

Name of 

Ministry/Division/Depa
rtment and Dates of 

Meetings 

Grant No.& Name 

of Grant 

Original Grant Supplementary 

Grant 
Final Grant Actual 

Expenditure 

Excess PAC Recommendations 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
 

01 

 

Establishment Div ision 

22-03-2018 

 

 

7-Federal Public 

Serv ice 

Commission 
 

 

194,890,000 

 

--- 

 

194,890,000 

 

194,901,173 

 

11,173 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 
02 

 
Prime Ministerôs Inspection 

Commission  

21-03-2018 

 

 
12-Chief  Executiv e 

Inspection Commission 

 
19,000,000 

 
--- 

 
19,000,000 

 
19,780,607 

 
780,607 

 
The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

03 

 

M/o Inf ormation, 

Broadcasting and National 
Heritage 

29-11-2016 

 

 

19- Culture Div ision 

 

233,711,000 

 

24,479,000 

 

256,190,000 

 

264,346,968 

 

6,156,968 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

04 

 

 

Ministry  of 
Inf ormation, Broadcasting & 

National Heritage  

07-04-2016 

 

 

66-Directorate of 

Publications Newsreels 
and Documentaries 

 

 

78,412,000 

 

--- 

 

78,412,000 

 

81,604,452 

 

3,192,452 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

 

68-Inf ormation Serv ices 

Abroad 

 

 

310,119,000 

 

52,753,000 

 

362,872,000 

 

386,707,684 

 

23,835,684 

 

05 

 

Av iation Division 

10-11-2017 
 

 

22-Metrology 

 

394,991,000 

 

--- 

 

394,991,000 

 

405,199,119 

 

10,208,119 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 
 

06 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

M/o Def ence  

28-12-2017 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
23-Surv ey of  Pakistan 

 
394,271,000 

 
--- 

 
394,271,000 

 
432,165,181 

 
37,894,181 

 
The PAC regularized the grant. 

 
 

21-Def ence Division 

 

2,200,753,000 

 

280,746,000 

 

2,481,499,000 

 

2,662,417,905 

 

180,918,905 

 

24-FG EDUCATIONAL 

INSTITUTIONS (C/G)  
 

 

 

1,741,658,000 

 

--- 

 

1,741,658,000 

 

1,922,847,427 

 

181,189,427 

 
25- Def ence Serv ices 

 

 

 
295,306,908,000 

 
13,612,717,000 

 
308,919,625,000 

 
331,752,846,443 

 
22,833,221,443 

 
The PAC regularized the grant. 



      

x 

 

SL 
# 

Name of 
Ministry/Division/Depa
rtment and Dates of 

Meetings 

Grant No.& Name 
of Grant 

Original Grant Supplementary 
Grant 

Final Grant Actual 
Expenditure 

Excess PAC Recommendations 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

         

07 Capital Administration and 

Dev elopment Div ision 

27-12-2017 

32- Federal 

Gov ernment 

Educational Institutions 
In the Capital & Federal 

Areas 

 

2,058,105,000 1,000,000 2,059,105,000 2,498,061,209 438,956,209 The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

110-other expenditure 

of Social Welf are & 
Special Education  

 

 

35,491,000 

 

667,000 

 

36,158,000 

 

58,580,971 

 

22,422,971 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 
08 

 
Ministry  of Climate Change 

20-01-2017 

 
35- Zological Surv ey  

Department  

 

 
11,362,000 

 
--- 

 
11,362,000 

 
12,237,345 

 
875,345 

 
The PAC regularized the grant. 

09 

 

 

 
 

 

Finance Div ision 

31-01-2017 
 

 

 

39- National Sav ings 

 

 

1,000,000,000 

 

--- 

 

1,000,000,000 

 

1,005,571,067 

 

5,571,067 

 

 

41- Super Annuations 

Allowances and 
Pensions (OTC)  

 

 

49,482,360,000 

 

15,953,631,000 

 

65,435,991,000 

 

70,522,342,871 

 

5,086,351,871  

 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

Audit 

 

1,211,305,000 

 

29,390,000 

 

1,240,695,000 

 

1,243,755,203 

 

3,060,203 

 

F-Serv ices of  Domestic 
Debt 

 

 

459,094,600,000 

 

99,496,000,000 

 

558,590,600,000 

 

580,877,740,903 

 

22,287,140,903 
 

 
37-Controller General 

of Accounts 

 

 
1,428,943,000 

 
24,393,000 

 
1,453,336,000 

 
1,668,836,516 

 
215,500,516 

 

10 

 

FBR Div ision 

27-02-2017 

 

46- Land Customs and 

Central Excise 
 

 

2,566,790,000 

 

25,730,000 

 

2,592,520,000 

 

2,827,191,228 

 

234,671,228 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 
11 

 
M/o Foreign Aff airs 

14-02-2017 

 
53- Foreign Aff airs 

(Missions Abroad)  

 

 
6,061,181,000 

 
950,833,000 

 
7,012,014,000 

 
7,227,221,729 

 
215,207,729 

 
The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

12 

 

M/o Housing & Works 

1-07-2014 

 

61-Federal Lodges 

 

36,129,000 

 

--- 

 

36,129,000 

 

36,200,003 

 

1.917 Million  

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

13 

 

M/o Industries and 

Production  
12-03-2014 

 

 

63-Department of 

Inv estment Promotion 
and Supplies  

 

8,348,000 

 

1,954,000 

 

10,302,000 

 

18,706,012 

 

8, 404,012 

 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 



      

xi 

 

SL 
# 

Name of 
Ministry/Division/Depa
rtment and Dates of 

Meetings 

Grant No.& Name 
of Grant 

Original Grant Supplementary 
Grant 

Final Grant Actual 
Expenditure 

Excess PAC Recommendations 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

 

14 

 

Interior Div ision 
24-03-2016 

22-04-2014 

 

72-Islamabad 

 

1,855,678,000 

 

466,816,000 

 

2,322,494,000 

 

2,580,807,717 

 

258,313,717 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 
 

 
73-Passport 

Organization  

 

 
324,379,000 

 
301,636,000 

 
626,015,000 

 
638,882,400 

 
12,867,400 

 

74-Civ il Armed Forces 

 

10,601,680,000 

 

411,960,000 

 

11,013,640,000 

 

14,061,822,286 

 

3,048,182,286 

 

75-Frontier 
Constabulary 

 

 

2,228,520,000 

 

25,700,000 
 

 

2,254,220,000 

 

2,849,166,037 

 

594,946,037 

 
76-Pakistan Coast 

Guards  

 

 
455,157,000 

 
--- 

 
455,157,000 

 
504,306,012 

 
49,149,012 

 

77-Pakistan Rangers 

 

5,746,536,000 

 

39,000,000 

 

5,785,536,000 

 

6,811,415,734 

 

1,025,879,734 

 

 
 

15 

 

 
 

M/o Kashmir Aff airs & Gilgit-

Baltistan 

30-01-2017 

 

80- Other Expenditures 
of Kashmir Aff airs & 

Northern Areas 

Div isions 

 

 

10,335,024,000 

 

--- 

 

10,335,024,000 

 

10,372,292,563 

 

37,268,563 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

81- Northern Areas 

 

3,546,083,000 

 

223,246,000 

 

3,769,329,000 

 

5,248,262,503 

 

1,478,933,503 

 

16 

 

M/o Human Rights 
22-3-2018 

 

86- Human Rights 
Div ision 

 

23,537,000 

 

4,680,000 

 

28,217,000 

 

28,710,642 

 

493,642 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

17 

 

M/o Law & Justice  

22-03-2018 

 

87- Other Expenditures 

of Law & Justice 

Div ision 
 

 

656,706,000 

 

128,000,000 

 

784,706,000 

 

 

789,800,640 

 

5,094,640 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

18 

 

M/o Railway s 
04-04-2017 

 

 

103- Pakistan Railway s 

 

38,269,946,000 

 

2,500,000,000 

 

40,769,946,000 

 

46,210,134,000 

 

5,440,188,000 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

19 

 

M/o Religious Aff airs and 

Interf aith Harmony 

19-10-2017 

 

106- Other 

Expenditures of 

Religious Aff airs and 
Zakat and Ushr Div ision 

 

 

 

 

206,792,000 

 

36,753,000 

 

243,545,000 

 

244,727,588 

 

1,182,588 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 



      

xii  

 

SL 
# 

Name of 
Ministry/Division/Depa
rtment and Dates of 

Meetings 

Grant No.& Name 
of Grant 

Original Grant Supplementary 
Grant 

Final Grant Actual 
Expenditure 

Excess PAC Recommendations 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

 

20 

 

M/o States and Frontier 
Regions 

21-03-2018 

 

113-Frontier Regions  

 

1,976,940,000 

 

--- 

 

1,976,940,000 

 

2,470,871,914 

 

493,931,914 

 

 
The PAC pended the grant. 

 
116-Af ghan Ref ugees 

 
151,087,000 

 
1000 

 
151,088,000 

 
153,552,692 

 
2,464,692 

21  

Federally  Administrated 

Tribal Areas (FATA)  

09-01-2018 
 

 

114-Federally  

Administrated Tribal 

Areas 

 

6,419,613,000 

 

283,089,000 

 

6,702,702,000 

 

8,434,499,320 

 

1,731,797,320 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 
22 

 
M/o National Food Security 

& Research 

13-03-2014 

 

 
123-Capital Outlay  On 

Purchase of Food 

 
19,869,000 

 
8,000,000 

 
27,869,000 

 
27,962,618 

 
93,618 

 

 
The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

 

 
23 

 

 

 

Economic Aff airs Div ision 
20-01-2017 

 

 

171-External 

Dev elopment Loans 
and Adv ances by the 

Federal 

Gov ernment(Charged) 
 

 

 

23,638,133,000 

 

 

--- 

 

 

23,638,133,000 

 

 

56,338,118,323 

 

 

32,699,985,323 

 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

C-Foreign Loans 
Repay ment 

 

 

96,185,255,000 

 

25,145,577,000 

 

121,330,832,000 

 

130,283,540,457 

 

8,952,708,457 

 

24 

 

Waf aqi Mohtasib Secretariat 

21-03-2018 

 

 

K-Waf aqi Mohtasib 

(Charged)  

 

149,141,000 

 

20,000,000 

 

169,141,000 

 

170,852,104 

 

1,711,104 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

25 

 

Tourism Div ision 

 

118-Tourism Div ision 

 

81,812,000 

 

3,000 

 

84,812,000 

 

85,734,756 

 

922,756 

 

This grant was not discussed 

by the PAC 

 

26 

 

Statistics Div ision 
21-03-2018 

 

139- Dev elopment 
Expenditure of  

Statistics Div ision 

 

 

130,879,000 

 

1,000 

 

130,880,000 

 

116,875,522 

 

4,244,730 

 

The PAC regularized the grant. 

 

><<>>< 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R E P O R T S 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

1 

 

AVIATION DIVISION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Aviation Division were examined by the PAC on 10 th November, 2017. 

 

¶ 46 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 

by the Committee. Out of which 12 paras were settled whereas 
appropriate directions were accordingly issued for the remaining paras.  

 

¶ The AGPR presented 01 grant which regularized by the committee. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  



   

   

2 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC held on 10 th 
November, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, 

during examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 and Audit Report 
for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Aviation Division.  

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. GRANT NO.22-METEOROLOGY 
EXCESS RS.10, 208,119/- 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.10, 208,119 which 
worked out to 2.58 percent of the total grant. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the excess in the above mentioned grant for 
regularization on the recommendation of AGPR. 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

AVIATION DIVISION 
 
2. PARA-2.2.1.1 PAGE 68 AR 2009-10 

FRAUDULENT ISSUANCE OF TICKETS BY SALES AGENT 
 

Audit pointed out that as per para-10 of GFR Vol-I, every public officer is 
expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of government expenditure as 
a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of his personal 

expenditure. Contrary to above, during scrutiny of record of PIA Station at 
Toronto, it was observed that a sales agent viz Minfare Travel, Mississauga 

Toronto, fraudulently issued 42 tickets and as a consequence, PIA imposed a 
penalty of C$ 5,000 upon him as per letter YTO/PSI/07JJ/ 67-501066 dated 
February 22, 2008. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that it was not ticket amount. The sales agent 

Minfare Travel, Mississauga Toronto, fraudulently issued 42 tickets and as a 
consequence, PIA imposed a penalty of C$ 5,000 upon him as per letter 
YTO/PSI/07JJ/ 67-501066 dated February 22, 2008. Actually no travel was took 

place on these tickets and the same were cancelled before travel.  
  



   

   

3 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para with the direction to the PAO to hold DAC, to get all 
the issues as contained in the Audit para resolved and submit report to PAC 

within one month. 
 
3. 1. PARA-2.2.2.10 PAGE 76 AR 2009-10 

UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON DEPORTEES ï DH 36,755 AND 
RO 1,342 

 
2. PARA-2.2.2.11 PAGE 77 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF VARIOUS ALLOWANCES TO 

COUNTRY MANAGER WITHOUT APPROVAL OF HEAD OFFICE ï S$ 
11,217 AND ú 17,356 

 
3. PARA-2.2.2.12 PAGE 78 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF LEGAL 

CHARGES - ú 86,998 
 

4. PARA-2.2.2.13 PAGE 78 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF INCOME TAX TO THE 

NETHERLAND GOVERNMENT FOR PAK BASED  EMPLOYEES - ú 

266,115 
 

5. PARA-2.2.2.14 PAGE 79 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF CONDOMINIUM 

CHARGES - ú 6,681 

 
6. PARA-2.2.3.3 PAGE 70 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF IMMIGRATION FINES ï C$ 10,498 
 

7. PARA-2.2.3.6 PAGE 83 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF CARGO 
HANDLING & TRUCKING CHARGES - ú 161,084 

 
PAKISTAN INTERNATIONAL AIRLINES CORPORATION  

 

8. PARA-38 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-55 
 PURCHASE OF AAB-E-ZAM ZAM AT EXORBITANT RATES ï SAR 

1.680 MILLION (RS. 36.960 MILLION) 
 
9. PARA-39 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-56 

 IRREGULAR AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR CONSULTANCY AND 
REFURBISHMENT OF CHAIRMAN SECRETARIAT ï RS. 55.774 

MILLION 
 



   

   

4 

 

10. PARA-41 (I) (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-59 
 IRREGULAR APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS ON CONTRACT AND 

SUBSEQUENT PERMANENT ABSORPTION ï RS. 44.492 MILLION 
 

11. PARA-41 (II) (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-59 
MALPRACTICES IN APPOINTMENT OF A PROGRAMMER ï RS. 4.359 
MILLION 

 
12. PARA-43 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-63 

 NON-RECOVERY OF DUES FROM PAX SALES AGENTS ï RS. 24.860 
 MILLION 
 

13. PARA-44 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-65 
 NON-RECOVERY FROM PRIVATE PARTIES ï RS. 4.439 MILLION 

 
14. PARA NO-46(PIAC) AR 2009-10 
 NON-PRODUCTION OF AUDITABLE RECORD 

 
15. PARA NO-35 AR 2009-10 

 
16. PARA NO-36 AR 2009-10 
 

17. PARA NO-37 AR 2009-10 
 

18. PARA NO-40 AR 2009-10 
 
19. PARA NO-42 AR 2009-10 

 
20. PARA NO-45 AR 2009-10 

 
21. PARA NO-47(SKYROOMS) AR 2009-10 
 

22. PARA NO-48(SKYROOMS) AR 2009-10 
 

23. PARA NO-49(SKYROOMS) AR 2009-10 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

On presentation of above mentioned 23 paras by Audit the PAC directed the 

PAO to hold DAC all the issues as contained in the above said paras resolved 
submit report to PAC within 15 days. 

  



   

   

5 

 

4. PARA NO-2.1.1 PAGE-39 AR 2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO NON-IMPLEMENTATION OF CAA BOARDôS DECISION ï RS. 
1,089 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that Civil Aviation Authorityôs Executive Board in its 92nd 
meeting held on 2nd June, 2001 while approving the Land Lease Policy, 2001 

decided that rent should be increased 50% at the end of each five (5) yearsô 
tenure. The Chief Commercial & Marketing Officer, CAA executed five (05) lease 

agreements with private parties for thirty (30) years during 2007-08 with 
enhancement in rent at 100% on expiry of each ten years tenure according to 
Para 9 of Land Lease Policy dated 17th July, 2002 instead of enhancement of 

rent at 50% at the expiry of each five years tenure as approved by CAA 
Executive Board. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that ground rent was charged in accordance 
with approved criteria of CAA Land Lease Policy 2001. Civil Aviation Authorityôs 

Executive Board in its 92nd meeting held on 2nd June, 2001 while approving the 
Land Lease Policy, 2001 decided that rent should be increased 50% at the end 

of each five (5) yearsô tenure. The CAA Board in its 141st meeting held on 28th 
June, 2012 decided ñOn the recommendations of CAA Audit Committee and to 
settle the Audit Para, CAA Board ratified its earlier decision that Rent should be 

charged @ 1/30th of land value initially and enhanced by 100% every 10 yearsò. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
5. PARA NO-2.1.2 PAGE-40 AR 2009-10 

LOSS TO AUTHORITY DUE TO WRONG DECISION ï RS. 3.90 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to letter No.JIAP/3446/472/Ten-Bpro/Com dated 

24th July, 2008, the concession regarding establishment and operation of travel 
requisite shop and gift shop inside domestic departure at Jinnah terminal Jinnah 
International Airport, Karachi was proposed to be divided into two separate 

concessions with reserved price of Rs. 130,000 per month each. The Senior 
Manager Commercial, Jinnah International Airport, CAA, Karachi awarded the 

concession as a whole @ Rs. 162,000 per month for a period of three years.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that due to high reserve price for the gift shops 

inside the domestic departure lounge in the Jinnah International Airport, Karachi, 
no party walked in for agreement even after publication in news papers. Thus, a 

rebate @ 33% was offered and the shops were leased out, at the reserved price 
of Rs. 130,000 per month, which was proposed to be divided into two 
concessions. Unfortunately the concessions were awarded as a whole @ 

Rs.160, 000 per month for a period of three years. Following the 



   

   

6 

 

recommendations of fact finding committee as well as DAC, the authority was 
going to blacklist the firm, but the firm went into court. The matter is sub -judice. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
6. PARA NO-2.2.1.1-PAGE-42-43 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF RS. 151.10 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per clause 3(b) of the agreement, If the license fee or 
any part thereof shall be in arrears for one month or more after the same has 

become due, whether demanded or not, the Airport Manager may terminate the 
license agreement and the licensor or his authorized representative may, upon 

such termination, enter into or upon the premises and take over the -+same 
without any right or remedy to the licenseeôs obligation to the licensor or impose 
financial charges 5% above the bank rate or impose a fine @ Rs. 500 for each 

day of such default. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that out of total amount of Rs.151.1 Million, 
Rs. 68 Million has been recovered, Rs.16.04 Million has been written off by the 
legal forum and efforts to recover the remaining recovery are underway. An 

amount of Rs.4.5 Million outstanding against PIA was likely to be recovered in a 
couple of weeks. Whereas, recoveries form Pak refinery and Aeroplug are 

expected to be mature in near future. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit. 
 
7. PARA NO-2.2.1.2-PAGE-42-43 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF RS.13.60 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per clause 3(b) of the agreement, If the license fee or 
any part thereof shall be in arrears for one month or more after the same has 

become due, whether demanded or not, the Airport Manager may terminate the 
license agreement and the licensor or his authorized representative may, upon 
such termination, enter into or upon the premises and take over the same without 

any right or remedy to the licenseeôs obligation to the licensor or impose financial 
charges 5% above the bank rate or impose a fine @ Rs. 500 for each day of 

such default.The Senior Manager Commercial, Jinnah International Airport, CAA, 
Karachi failed to recover the outstanding dues of the Authority from nine new 
licensees during the year 2008-09. This resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 13.6 

million. 
 



   

   

7 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that out of total recovery of Rs. 13.6 Million an 
amount of Rs. 13.28 Million has been recovered and the same will be got verified 

from Audit. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC directed the PAO to affect all the recovery including the balance 

amount and get it verified from Audit under report to PAC. The para would be 
treated as settled on satisfaction by Audit. 

 
8. PARA NO-2.2.2 PAGE-44 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF DUES FROM THE LICENSEES ï RS. 11.40 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that para 23 of CAAO No.11-04 in respect of commercial policy 

provides that it is personal responsibility of the Airport Manager to ensure that the 
dues are realized from the licensees as soon as they become due. The Airport 
Manager, Allama Iqbal International Airport, Lahore, CAA did not realize the dues 

recoverable from twelve (12) licensees for Rs. 14.5 million upto 30th June, 2009.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that all the recovery on account of dues for the 
licenses has been made except an amount of Rs. 173,000 incurred on utilities 
bills during the World Squash Championship, Lahore. The PAO also requested 

the PAC of PAC to settle the para by writing off the said amount.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC while acceding to the request of PAO, directed to get written off the 

said amount form the Board. The para would be treated as settled on written off 
of the said amount by Board. 

 
9. PARA NO. 2.3 PAGE 45-46 AR 2009-10 

UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF PAY & ALLOWANCES ï 

RS. 9 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that according to Cabinet Secretariatôs (Establishment Division) 
letter dated 6th May, 2000, the contract appointment where justified may be made 
for a maximum period of 2 years on standard terms & conditions. Ministry of 

Defenceôs letter dated 24th April, 2002 provides that service ratio will be 
rationalized for the officers on deputation from the Defence forces. Job Cards for 

senior positions will be specified in detail for requisition of officers on deputation 
and appointment on contract. 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendations of 
DAC. 



   

   

8 

 

10. PARA NO-2.4 PAGE-47-48 AR 2009-10 
NON-DELIVERY OF AIRCRAFT SPARE PARTS ï US$ 40,429 (RS. 3.2 

MILLION) 

 

Audit pointed out that schedule of stores of contract agreement No. CAA / 
2175/1/2550/Sup (Proc) dated 3rd September, 2007 provides that M/s Hawker 
Beechcraft Corporation will deliver spares worth US$ 53,290 with aircraft. 

Technical & Logistics Directorate, CAA received spares in Supply Depot valuing 
US$ 12,861.49 upto June 2008 despite full payment in advance for US$ 53,290 

through Letter of Credit. Spare parts worth US$ 40,428.51 (Rs. 3.2 million @ Rs 
80 per US$) were not delivered by the supplier. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that new aeroplanes were purchased, parts 
were returned back to the company being new and no discrepancy had occurred 

in the whole process.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

11. PARA NO-2.5 PAGE-48 AR 2009-10 
NON-FORFEITURE OF AVAILABLE BALANCE ï RS. 1 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that clause 2B (a) of the contract agreement states that if the 

contract agreement of the contractor is rescinded, all the available balance of the 
defaulting contractor would be forfeited to the Authority. The Airport Manager, 
Allama Iqbal International Airport, Lahore, CAA rescinded the agreement of the 

Landscaping and Horticulture work at AIIAP Lahore due to non-execution of work 
at site  but did not forfeit the available balance of the contractor M/s AFCO 

amounting to Rs. 1 million.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 
PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR PURSUANCE AT DAC LEVEL 

 

12. 1. PARA-2.2.2.8 PAGE 75 AR 2009-10 
UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF PAY AND 

ALLOWANCES OF LOCAL BASED STAFF - DH 1.123 MILLION 
 

2. PARA-2.2.2.9 PAGE 75 AR 2009-10 

UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF ENTERTAINMENT ALLOWANCE - DH 
329,685 AND RO 22,390 

  



   

   

9 

 

3. PARA-2.2.3.1 PAGE 80 AR 2009-10 
 UN-NECESSARY PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF INCENTIVES TO 

 SALES AGENTS WITHOUT INCREASE IN SALES ï C$ 310,920 
 

4. PARA-2.2.3.2 PAGE 80 AR 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY OF OUTSTANDING AMOUNT FROM DEBTORS ï C$ 
13,587 

 
5. PARA-2.2.3.4 PAGE 82 AR2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZEDEXPENDITURE INCURRED WITHOUT BUDGETARY 
 ALLOCATIONS - S$ 153,502, C$ 1,375, RO 12,860, DH 16.530 
 MILLION, BHT 43.824 MILLION AND KD 71,573 

 
6. PARA-2.2.3.5 PAGE 82 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED IN EXCESS OF 
 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS RS. 7.546 MILLION, RO 77,272, DH 3.435 
 MILLION, BHT 21.838 MILLION AND KD 54,895 

 
7. PARA-2.2.3.7 PAGE 84 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF HOTEL CHARGES TO 
 ACCOMMODATE AIR CREW - ú 345,786 
 

8. PARA-2.2.3.8 PAGE 85 AR 2009-10 
 UN-NECESSARY / UN-WISE BUDGETARY ALLOCATIONS WHICH 

 REMAINED UN-UTILIZED ï BHT 560.073 MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the above mentioned 8 paras for pursuance at DAC 

level. 
 

PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 

AVIATION DIVISION 
 

13. 1. PARA-2.2.2.13 PAGE 78 AR 2009-10 
UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF INCOME TAX TO THE 
NETHERLAND GOVERNMENT FOR PAK BASED  EMPLOYEES - ú 

266,115 
 

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 

2. PARA NO-2.1.3 PAGE-40-41 AR 2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO AWARD OF CONCESSION AT LESSER RATE ï RS. 3.1 
MILLION 

  



   

   

10 

 

3. PARA NO-2.1.4 PAGE-41-42 AR 2009-10 
LOSS DUE TO NON-ACCEPTANCE OF HIGHEST BID ï RS. 749,016 

 
4. PARA NO-2.2.1.3-PAGE-43-44 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF RS. 0.514 MILLION ON ACCOUNT OF LICENCE 
FEE AND ALLIED CHARGES 
 

5. PARA NO-2.2.3-PAGE-45 AR 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF COST OF PLANT, SOIL AND 

MANURE NOT REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR ï RS. 1 MILLION 
 

6. PARA NO-2.6 PAGE-48-49AR 2009-10 

UNJUSTIFIED REIMBURSEMENT ON ACCOUNT OF CLUB 
MEMBERSHIP ï RS. 300,000 

 
7. PARA NO-2.7 PAGE-49-50 AR 2009-10 

IRREGULAR PROMOTION BY VIOLATION OF PRESCRIBED POLICY 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 7 paras for settlement on the 
recommendations of Audit. 



   

   

11 

 

BOARD OF INVESTMENT 
AA-2008-09 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the Board of Investment 
examined by the PAC on 22nd March, 2018 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 02 grants which were regularized by the committee.  

 



   

   

12 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the Board 
of Investment. 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. I. GRANT NO.100 ïINVESTMENT DIVISION 
SAVING RS.2,154,088/- 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.2,154,088 
which worked out to 51.43 percent of the total grant.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the funds were kept under the head 

Discretionary Grant for the Minister, however, the same was not incurred 
by the Minister, hence saving occurred. Funds were kept under different 
heads of Procurement Machinery and Equipment for newly established 

Investment Division. However, due to non-completion of codal formalities 
the funds could not be utilized. 
 

 II. GRANT NO.101 ïBOARD OF INVESTMENT  
SAVING RS.9,135,259/- 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.9,135,259 

which worked out to 8.46 percent of the total grant.  
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the numbers of 

conferences/seminars were planned to organize, however, those 
conferences could not be materialized, hence, saving occurred. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC regularizes the Savings in the above mentioned two grants as 
explained by the Department. 



   

   

13 

 

CABINET DIVISION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Cabinet Division examined by the PAC on 25 th August, 2016 and 03rd 

October, 2016. 
 

¶ 66 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 25 paras were settled whereas 
appropriate directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras.  

 

¶ The AGPR presented 08 grants which were regularized by the committee. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

14 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 25th August, 
2016 under the convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA to examine the 

Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09, pertaining to the Cabinet Division are as 
under: 
 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL VOL-I (2008-2009) 
 

1. i. GRANT NO. 1-CABINET 
 SAVING OF RS. 4,863,536/- 

 
ii. GRANT NO.2-CABINET DIVISION 

SAVING OF RS. 21,780,696/- 

 
iii. GRANT NO. 3-EMERGENCY RELIEF & REPATRIATION 

SAVING OF RS. 25,261,917/- 
 
iv. GRANT NO. 4-OTHER EXPENDITURE OF CABINET DIVISION 

SAVING OF RS. 453,116,059/- 
 

v. GRANT NO. 14-STATIONERY & PRINTING 
SAVING OF RS. 294,646/- 

 

vi. GRANT NO. 126-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON LAND REFORMS 
SAVING OF RS. 500,000/- 

 
vii. GRANT NO. 129-DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF CABINET 
 DIVISION 

SAVING OF RS. 11,032,957,752/- 
 

viii. GRANT NO.129-A-OTHER DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF 
 CABINET DIVISION 

SAVING OF RS. 18,761,633,939/- 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC regularized the savings in the above mentioned eight grants, however, 
directed that canons of propriety and utmost financial prudence should be 

observed by all the stakeholders while dealing with such matters in future. 
 

 
 



   

   

15 

 

AUDIT REPORT PUBLIC SECTOR ENTERPRISES 
FOR THE YEAR OF 2009-10 

 
2. PARA-1.3 PAGE NO.09 (AR 2009-10) 

ALLOCATION OF BULLET PROOF VEHICLES TO VVIPS WITHOUT 
APPROVED POLICY / RULES 

 

Audit observed that the Prime Minister Secretariat (Internal) vide UO. No. 26(70)-
T/T/2007 dated 26 May 2008 issued an order returning 33 bullet proof vehicles, 

held by the Prime Minister Secretariat (Internal),  to Cabinet Division.  However, 
these vehicles were not physically handed over to the Cabinet Division. Further, 
six out of these thirty three bullet proof vehicles, had been in the use of non-

government functionaries for more than two years. In the absence of such rules, 
the allotment and use of such vehicles was open to misuse at public expense.  

 
The PAO informed that following the Audit observation, rules for allocation of 
vehicles were framed and got approved from Prime Minister Secretariat. As far 

as the allocation of thirty three vehicles was concerned, it is stated that for eleven 
vehicles, they received a letter from the PM Secretariat whereas, for the 

remaining twenty two vehicles, a list from the PM Secretariat was received.    
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to provide both the le tter as well as the list of the PM 

Secretariat to Audit for verification. The para would be treated as settled subject 
to satisfaction of Audit. 
 

 
  



   

   

16 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of thePAC meeting held on 3rd October, 
2016 under the convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA to examine the 

Audit Report for the Year 2009-10, pertaining to the Cabinet Division are as under: 
 

AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
CABINET DIVISION 

 

3. PARA-1.3 PAGE NO.09 (AR 2009-10) 
ALLOCATION OF BULLET PROOF VEHICLES TO VVIPS WITHOUT 

APPROVED POLICY / RULES 
 

The Audit pointed out that the Cabinet Division framed Staff Car Rules 1980 

under Rules of Business 1973 and has amended these rules  from time to time to 
govern the use of staff cars. However, rules for managing bullet proof cars donôt 

exist. 
 

Audit observed that the Prime Minister Secretariat (Internal) vide UO. No. 26(70)-

T/T/2007 dated 26 May 2008 issued an order returning 33 bullet  proof vehicles, 
held by the Prime Minister Secretariat (Internal),  to Cabinet Division.  However, 

these vehicles were not physically handed over to the Cabinet Division. Further, 
six out of these 33 bullet proof vehicles, had been in the use of non-government 
functionaries for more than two years. In the absence of such rules, the allotment 

and use of such vehicles was open to misuse at public expense.  
 

PACôS DIRECTIVES (25.08.2016) 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to provide both the letter as well as the list  of Prime 

Minister Office to Audit for verification. The para would be treated as settled 
subject to satisfaction of Audit.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the requisite record has been provided to 
Audit for verification. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendation of Audit.  
 
  
  



   

   

17 

 

PRINTING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN (PVT) LIMITED 
 

4. PARA-02 ARPSE-2009-10 
MISAPPROPRIATION OF STORE ITEMS ï RS. 0.588 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that as per Para-23 of General Financial Rules, every 
government officer should realize fully and clearly that he will be held personally 

responsible for any loss sustained by government through fraud or negligence on 
his part and that he will also be held personally responsible for any loss arising 

from fraud or negligence on the part of any other government officer to the extent 
for which it may be shown that he contributed to the loss by his own action or 
negligence. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that departmental inquiry was conducted, but 

the report was not accepted by the competent authority due to certain 
shortcomings. Thereafter a fresh inquiry was conducted which found that Audit 
observation regarding non maintenance of record was correct. The said inquiry 

report was accepted by the competent authority (MD/PCP) and same was 
provided to Audit. 

 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para till its next meeting with the direction to the PAO to 

examine as to whether the decision not to accept the first inquiry was right or 
wrong and submit report to PAC/Audit. However the department was directed to 
ensure verification of record on monthly basis. 

 
5. PARA-03 ARPSE-2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO NON-IMPOSITION OF L.D. CHARGES- RS. 0.397 MILLION 
 

The Audit pointed out that as per Clause 10 of contract dated December 17, 

2008 between PCP and M/s. Architectonic (Pvt) Ltd., in case of failure to supply 
the store within stipulated time liquidated damages @ 0.5% per week or a part 

thereof on pro-rata basis on the value of goods delivered late will be levied. 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited awarded a contract to M/s. 
Architectonic (Pvt) Ltd. Rawalpindi for procurement of 85 M. ton paper of different 

sizes @ Rs. 82,880 per M. ton on December 17, 2008. The delivery period was 
15 to 30 days i.e. up to January 18, 2009 but the firm failed to supply the 

requisite paper within stipulated period. Director Finance recorded dissenting 
note on file dated April 20, 2009 that the firm had applied for extension after 2 ½ 
months of delivery period, and there was neither any strike nor was any other 

reason for the delay. 
 

The PAO apprised the committee that sequence wise details of the case 
regarding date of purchase order, contractual date of delivery, actual date of 



   

   

18 

 

delivery and extension granted by the MD, PCP were not provided to Audit for 
verification. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of above 
mentioned facts of PAO by Audit. 
 

6. PARA-01&1.1 ARPSE-2009-10 

 

The Audit pointed out that Printing Corporation of Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited was 
incorporated on January 1, 1969 as a private limited company under the 

Companies Act 1913 (now Companies Ordinance 1984). The entire shares of the 
Corporation are held by the Government of Pakistan. The Corporation is 

principally engaged in the printing of Government publications. Government of 
Pakistan approved privatization of the Corporation. Consequently the 
Privatization Commission appointed consultants to carry out the privatization 

process and determine net worth of the Corporation. According to the report of 
the consultants, the Corporation is in process of transferring title of assets in its 

own name.    
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the department is making proper feasible 

business plan to make it a profitable and trying best to overcome its losses. The 
department purchased new machines recently and doing our best to skill the 

unskilled staff. 
 
PAC DIRECTI VE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the M/o Finance to support the 

department due to its importance. 
 
7. PARA-1.2 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
The Audit pointed out that trade debtors increased by 31.42% from Rs. 111.502 

million as on June 30, 2008 to Rs. 146.537 million as on June 30, 2009. It 
included a provision for doubtful debts of Rs. 8.310 million.  
 

The PAO apprised the committee that a feasible recovery plan from the other 
departments is also being evolved. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

  



   

   

19 

 

8. PARA-1.3 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

Audit pointed out that Contributory Provident Fund amounting to Rs. 586.730 
million (2008: Rs. 562.009  million) including accrued interest as on June, 30, 

2009 had not been paid to the Trust which was against the provision of section 
227 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. It needs to be justified. 
 

The PAO apprised the committee that an amount of Rs. 1.72 million has been 
paid to workers on account of gratuity. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to decrease the cases of 
gratuity to zero percent and report to PAC within three months. 

 
 PAKISTAN TOURISM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
 

9. PARA-235 ARPSE - 2009-10 
NON-TRANSPARENTHIRING OF BUILDING FOR OFFICE ï RS. 6.316 

MILLION  
 

Audit pointed out that in terms of Rule-12 of PP Rules 2004 procurement above 

Rs. 2 million shall be advertised on Authorityôs website in the manner and format 
specified by regulation by the Authority from time to time. These procurement 

opportunities shall be advertised in the media. Rule-13 provides that time for 
receipt of bids or proposals in no circumstances shall be less than 15 days.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that matter pertains to Year 2008. All the 
employees of that period has almost retired. The BoD of PTDC in its 74 th meeting 

held on 17-07-2008 had accorded Ex Post Fecto approval for the amount. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement however, expressed its 

displeasure for non observing the rules by the then management. The Committee 
also directed that this practice should not be repeated in future. 
 

10. PARA-234 ARPSE - 2009-10 

 

Audit pointed out that Pakistan Tourism Development Corporation Limited 
(PTDC) was incorporated on March 30, 1970 under the Companies Act, 1913 
(now the Companies Ordinance, 1984) as a public corporation limited by shares. 

The principal objective of the Corporation is the promotion and development of 
tourism industry in Pakistan and to carry on business in Pakistan and elsewhere. 

 
  



   

   

20 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

 PTDC MOTELS NORTH (PRIVATE) LIMITED 
 
11. PARA-236.3 ARPSE - 2009-10 

 
The Audit pointed out that amount due to associated companies increased from 

Rs. 6.701 million as on June 30, 2008 to Rs.15.193 million as on June 30, 2009 
which indicated that liabilities were not being settled in time. Efforts are required 
for early settlement of liabilities. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
 PAKISTAN BAIT-UL-MAL 
 

12. PARA-226 ARPSE - 2009-10 
DISBURSEMENT UNDER FOOD SUPPORT PROGRAMME (FSP) TO INVALID 
BENEFICIARIES ï RS. 926.655 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per clause 6.1.1 of Food Support Programme (FSP), on 

the false declaration or provision of wrong information, may result in recoveries 
and permanent ineligibility or debar from all PBM schemes.  As per clause 6.8.1 
of the policy, original Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) and pass book 

of the beneficiary are necessary documents to be produced at the time of 
disbursement.  

 
13. PARA-227 ARPSE - 2009-10 

WITHDRAWAL OF FSP INSTALLMENT UNDER DUPLICATE ACCOUNTS ï 

RS. 66.702 MILLION  
 

The Audit pointed out that the PBM District Office is the secretariat of District 
Food Support Steering Committee (DFSSC) and is responsible for maintenance 
of Union Council wise computerized updated lists of FSP beneficiaries. Pakistan 

Bait-ul-Mal (PBM) failed to develop computerized system. The management 
could develop a computerized software system for FSP prior to disbursement of 

13th installment. The record disclosed that 43,157 accounts of beneficiaries were 
duplicate. The payment on duplicate accounts resulted in fraudulent withdrawal 
of Rs. 129.471 million from the Government treasury.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that record for disbursement of Rs. 2.5 Million 

was available at Provincial offices which was being compiled. There was a 



   

   

21 

 

district steering committee for nomination of an amount of Rs. 3000/- to needy 
after three months. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC clubbed the above mentioned two paras and directed the MD to submit 
the record to Audit for verification with a report to PAC within one month. 

 
14. PARA-228 ARPSE - 2009-10 

EMBEZZLEMENT IN FOOD SUPPORT PROGRAMME ï RS. 14.601 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that as per FSP policy the PBM was required to develop a 

computerized management system for the program. According to clause 6.1.1 of 
the said policy false declaration or provision of wrong information may result in 

recoveries and permanent ineligibility or debar from all PBM schemes.  As per 
Clause 6.8.1 of the policy original Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) 
and pass book of the beneficiary are necessary documents to be produced at the 

time of disbursement. 
 

The MD apprised the Committee that following the recommendations of DAC, the 
matter for recovery of Rs. 1,329,000/- was taken with the post office department. 
A committee consisting of representatives of Pakistan Bait-Ul-Maal and Pakistan 

Post, investigated the issue and found that no duplication or triplicate payment 
has ever been made. Thus, there remains no outstanding amount.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

15. PARA-229 ARPSE - 2009-10 
MIS-UTILIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ï RS. 7.240 
MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per policy, selection of beneficiaries and activity 

monitoring involves steps like inviting prospective beneficiaries, selection of 
beneficiaries, and assessment of proposal, activity monitoring and nature & 
quantum of assistance. Funds of Rs. 206 million were distributed amongst the 

passed out students of Vocational Training Institute (VTI) by arranging functions 
in different cities of Pakistan.   

 
The MD apprised the Committee that incompliance to the recommendations of 
DAC, ToRôs / SoP for provision of financial assistance had been developed. 

 
  



   

   

22 

 

SUB-COMMMITTEE DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement and directed the PAO that this 
practice should not be repeated in future. 

 
16. PARA-232 ARPSE-2009-10 

MIS-UTILIZATION OF GRANT-IN-AID BY NGO ï RS. 0.655 MILLION   

 
Audit pointed out that one of the objectives of Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal is to provide 

grant-in-aid to registered Non-Government Organizations (NGOs) for their 
projects established for rehabilitation of poor and deserving persons of the 
society. As per undertaking given by the NGO, in case of failure to uti lize the 

grant-in-aid, the same would be refunded to the PBM.   
 

The MD apprised the Committee that a FIR was lodged against the defaulting 
NGO as well as black listed the NGO. The furniture and fixtures of NGO has also 
been retrieved.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record of 
write off action of the BoD by Audit. 

 
17. PARA-225.2 ARPSE-2009-10 

 

Audit pointed out that advances, deposits and other receivables included 
advances to suppliers Rs. 8.235 million (2007-08: Rs. 0.785 million) and other 

advances Rs. 11.62 million (2007-08: Rs. 6.796 million). The increase under 
these heads needs justification. 

 
The MD apprised the Committee that incompliance to the recommendations of 
DAC, adjustment of Rs. 786,716/- has been made. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

 
 PAKISTAN TELECOMMUNICATION AUTHORITY 

 
18. AUDIT PARA NO.1.3 PAGE NO. 7 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON RECOVERY OF OUTSTANDING DUES ï RS. 7,474.451 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that as per Section 10 Sub Section (2) of Access 

Promotion Regulations, 2005, ñAn LDI licensee shall make payment into the 



   

   

23 

 

designated bank account within a time period not exceeding ninety (90) days 
from the close of the month to which such payment relatesò.   

 
The PAO apprised the committee that ninety four percent of the amount has 

been recovered and record has been provided to Audit for verification.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement upto the recovered amount. The 

Committee also directed that the remaining amount be recovered and got verified 
from Audit within one month. The para would be considered as settled on full 
recovery and its verification from Audit. 

 
19. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4 PAGE NO. 7 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON RECOVERY OF RS. 112.180 MILLION FROM MOBILE AND TELECOM 
OPERATORS 

 

Para 4.4.1 of general conditions of license requires that the licensee shall pay all 
annual fees to the Authority within 120 days of the end of the financial year to 

which such fees relate. Furthermore, according to Section 30 of Pakistan 
Telecommunication (Re-organization) Act, 1996, all fees, fines or other amounts 
due or payable to the Authority may be recovered as arrears of land revenue.  

PTA failed to recover an amount of Rs. 112,180,613 from the mobile and telecom 
operators during 2008-09. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that 47% amount has been recovered and it 
has also been verified by the Audit and we are pursuing vigorously to recover the 

remaining amount from Insta Phone. It relates to the licence fee. The case is in 
the court of law. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to pursue the case in the court 
of law vigorously. The department was however directed to make legislation from 

the legislatures for protection of the PTA interest. 
 
20. AUDIT PARA NO.1.5 PAGE NO. 8 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON RECOVERY FROM OPERATORS ï RS. 81.394 MILLION    
 

The Audit pointed out that Para-7 (2) of Card Pay Phone Service Regulations, 
2004 states that the licensee shall make payment of the annual license fee to the 
authority in arrears but not later than 120 days of the close of financial year of the 

licensee. Furthermore, Section-30 of Pakistan Telecommunication (Re-
organization) Act, 1996 stipulates that all fees, fines or other amounts due or 

payable to the authority may be recovered as arrears of land revenue.PTA did 
not recover an amount of Rs. 81,394,351 from CVAS, RBS, CPPS, ISPs and 



   

   

24 

 

other operators during 2008-09 on account of license fee out of total recoverable 
of Rs. 95,329,547 in violation to the above.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that 96% recovery has been made and record 

has been provided to Audit for verification and requested to settle the para. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 
21. i. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.8 PAGE NO. 11 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF HONORARIA (PROFICIENCY INCENTIVE) 

ï RS. 5.406MILLION  
 

ii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.9 PAGE NO.  11 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 EXCESS PAYMENT OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE ï RS. 11.904  
 MILLION 

 
iii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.10 PAGE NO. 12 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF EXTRA ALLOWANCES ï RS.  
 15.514 MILLION 

 

iv. AUDIT PARA NO.1.11PAGE NO. 13  AUDIT REPORT 2009-10
 INADMISSIBLE PAYMENT OF LEAVE ENCASHMENT  

 - RS. 14.451 MILLION 
 

  FREQUENCY ALLOCATION BOARD 

 
v. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.6 PAGE NO. 23 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 INADMISSIBLE EXPENDITURE ï RS. 2.503 MILLION 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter was referred to Ministry of Law, 

Justice for seeking clarification. The Ministry of Law, Justice issued legal opinion 
on the section 10(3) of the Telecom Act 1996 with the prior approval of Federal 

Law Minister under rule 14(3) of rules of Business related to the power of the 
Authority to make PTAôs Employees Service Regulation which covers 
departments stance. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

On presentation of above five paras by Audit the PAC referred the same to the 
main PAC for their consideration due to Policy matters involved. 

  
  



   

   

25 

 

22. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.12 PAGE NO. 14 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF GRATUITY ï RS. 1.494 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that According to Sl.No.7 (Chapter-II, Section A) of the 

hand book on autonomous bodies, the officers, other than serving/retired civi l or 
military officers, holding Management Scale posts (M-I to M-III) shall be allowed 
gratuity at the rate of one monthôs pay for each completed year of service 

payable after rendering a minimum of five year service.  The Cabinet Division 
vide their letter No.1/28/2000-TL-I/RA-I/PTA dated 28th November, 2008 has also 

clarified that gratuity at the rate of one monthôs pay is admissible in such cases. 
PTA management however paid gratuity of Rs 2,934,000 to the Ex-Chairman 
during 2008-09 on the basis of gross salary (inclusive of all allowances) instead 

of pay which caused an overpayment of Rs. 1,494,000.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that in pursuance to DAC directive, the 
amount of gratuity was recalculated and Ex-Chairman PTA was requested time 
and again for return of the excess amount of Rs. 1,494,000/- paid to him by PTA 

on account of gratuity. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para ti ll recovery of the amount and its subsequent 

verification by Audit. 
 

23. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.13 PAGE NO. 15 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF POL ï RS. 13.839 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that According to Clause 9 of PTA Accounting Procedure 
the payments against claims shall be made by the DDO by a crossed cheque. No 

claim/bill shall, however, be processed for payment unless it is on a proper 
format; supported with sanction of the competent authority; and pre-audited by 
the Accountant in the light of prescribed rules. PTA incurred an expenditure of 

Rs. 13,839,066 on account of payment to the officers/officials for POL charges 
without the supporting documents i.e. invoices, sanction of the competent 

authority and pre-audit during 2008-09. The expenditure without production of the 
invoices was considered irregular by Audit. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that expenditure incurred on account of POL 
was in confronting with the monetization policy of Government. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
  



   

   

26 

 

24. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.17 PAGE NO. 18 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF LEGAL FEE ï RS. 7.063 

 MILLION  
 

Ministry of Law, Justice and Human Rights Division circular No.20 (1)/ 87-LA 
dated 22.11.2004 provides that no Legal advisor, advocate or consultant shall be 
appointed or engaged by any department, in future without the prior approval of 

Ministry of Law, Justice & Human Rights.PTA management hired legal counsel in 
2008-09 and paid an amount of Rs. 7,062,500 as legal fee to the counsel without 

prior approval of the Law, Justice & Human Rights Division, Islamabad.  
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that PTA act empowers BoD to hire the 

lawyers according to our requirement. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 
 FREQUENCY ALLOCATION BOARD 

 
25. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.5 PAGE NO. 22 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

EXCESS PAYMENT OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE ï RS. 10.650 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that house Rent Allowance @ 60% on the running basic 

pay was not approved by the Finance Division vide O.M No. F.4(15)R-4/2004 
(Vol-II) dated 26.08.2008 and Cabinet Divisionôs Notification No.3/5/2004-RA-
1/PTA, dated 25th July, 2007. Hence, according to Finance Division letter No.F.1 

(1) Imp/2005, dated 1st July, 2005, House Rent Allowance @ 45% of the 
minimum of pay scale is admissible.FAB management allowed payment of 

House Rent Allowance @ 60% on the running basic pay to all employees of the 
Board which resulted in excess payment amounting to Rs. 10,650,047 during 
2008-09. It is pertinent to mention here that the decision regarding payment of 

HRA at enhanced rates was pending with Finance Division.  In the absence of 
clear instructions, the management continued paying House Rent Allowance at 

excess rates. 
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter regarding payment of HRA at 

the rate of 60% on running basic pay instead of 45% of maximum of pay scale 
has been referred to Finance Division for clarification and regularization of 

expenditure. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to regularization of 

excess payment from the Finance Division and its subsequent verification by 
Audit. 



   

   

27 

 

26. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.6 PAGE NO. 23 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
INADMISSIBLE EXPENDITURE ï RS. 2.503 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that according to Finance Division (Regulation Wing) letter 

No.F-4(8) R-4/2004, dated 19thJuly, 2004, any proposal for revision in the 
salaries, allowances and perquisites of the supervisory and executive staff of 
public sector, corporations/autonomous/semi- autonomous organizations is 

required to be carried out by the Board of Directors/Governors with the approval 
of the Finance Division. Frequency Allocation Board paid an amount of Rs. 

2,502,750 on account of entertainment allowance, newspapers/ magazine and 
POL charges during 2008-09 without prior approval of the Finance Division. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed that the Committee should consult the main PAC for taking its 
guideline on the above matter. 
 

  PARAS REFERRED TO DAC 
 

27. i. PARA NO.1.1 PAGE NO. 1 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10  
AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 

ii. PARA NO. 1.2 (A) PAGE NO. 1 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 
iii. PARA NO. 1.2 (B) PAGE NO. 3 AUDIT REPORT 2008-09 
 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 
iv. PARA NO. 1.2 (C) PAGE NO. 3 AUDIT REPORT 2008-09 

 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 
 

v. PARA NO.1.2 (D) PAGE NO. 3 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 
 

vi. PARA NO. 1.2(E) PAGE NO. 4 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 

vii. PARA NO. 1.2 (F) PAGE NO. 5 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 
viii. PARA NO. 1.2 (G) PAGE NO. 5 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 
ix. PARA NO. 1.2 (H) PAGE NO. 5 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 
 



   

   

28 

 

x. PARA NO. 1.2(I) PAGE NO. 6 AUDIT REPORT 2008-09 
 AUDIT COMMENTS ON ACCOUNTS 

 
xi. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.14 PAGE NO. 16 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR DEPOSIT OF RS.6.045 MILLION IN DDO ACCOUNT 
 

xii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.6 PAGE NO. 9 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 NONE RECOVERY OF LAW PAYMENT CHARGES ï RS.33.904 
 MILLION (COURT CASE) 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the above mentioned 12 paras for their examination by DAC 
and report to PAC within one month. 

 
  PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT:- 

 PRINTING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN (PVT) LIMITED 

 
28. i. PARA-1.4 ARPSE-2009-10 

 PTDC MOTELS NORTH (PRIVATE) LIMITED 
 
ii. PARA-236&236.1 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
iii. PARA-236.2 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
iv. PARA-236.4 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

OIL AND  GAS REGULATORY AUTHORITY (OGRA) 
 

v. ANNEXURE-I SERIAL NO.I NON SUBMISSION OF ACCOUNTS  
 

 PAKISTAN BAIT-UL-MAL 

 
vi. PARA-230 ARPSE-2009-10  

PROVISION OF GRANT TO NON-VIABLE NGOôS ï RS. 1.752 MILLION 
 

vii. PARA-231 ARPSE-2009-10 

MISAPROPRIATION OF FSP FUNDS ï RS. 1.182 MILLION 
 

viii. PARA-225&225.1 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

ix. PARA-225.3 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
x. PARA-225.4 ARPSE-2009-10 

 

  



   

   

29 

 

  PAKISTAN TELECOMUNICATION AUTHORITY 
 

xi. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.7 PAGE NO. 10 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON RECOVERY OF NUMBERING CHARGES OF RS. 8.664 MILLION 

AND PENALTY ï RS. 866,400 
 

xii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.15 PAGE NO. 16 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1.080 MILLION ON RENT OF 
BUILDING AND COMMISSION TO PROPERTY DEALER ï RS. 45,000 

 
xiii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.16 PAGE NO. 17 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 18 MILLION ON PURCHASE OF 

HOUSE & COMMISSION TO PROPERTY DEALER ï RS. 180,000 
 

xiv. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.18 PAGE NO. 19 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT OF GREY TRAFFIC MONITORING 
EQUIPMENT OF RS. 145.377 MILLION 

 
  FREQUENCY ALLOCATION BOARD 

 
xv. PARA NO. 2 PAGE NO. 20 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 

xvi. PARA NO.2.1 PAGE NO. 20 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 

xvii. AUDIT PARA NO.2.2 PAGE NO. 20 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
INADMISSIBLE PAYMENT OF ALLOWANCES ï RS. 10.255 MILLION 

 

xviii. AUDIT PARA NO.2.3 PAGE NO. 21 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON PURCHASE OF VEHICLES ï RS. 

1.884 MILLION 
 

xix. AUDIT PARA NO.2.4 PAGE NO. 22 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

INADMISSIBLE EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF LEAVE 
ENCASHMENT ï RS. 826,534 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 19 paras for settlement on the 
recommendations of Audit. 



   

   

30 

 

CAPITAL ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 
Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Capital Administration and Development Division examined by the 

PAC on 27th December, 2017. 
 

¶ 08 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 02 paras were settled whereas 
appropriate directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 04 grants which were regularized by the committee.  

 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 

initiate disciplinary actions.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

31 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 27 th 
December, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, 

during examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 and Audit Report 
for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Capital Administration and Development Division.  

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. i. GRANT NO.32- FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATIONAL  
  INSTITUTIONS IN THE CAPITAL AND FEDERAL AREAS 

 EXCESS RS. 438,956,209 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs. 438, 

956, 209 which worked out to 21.32% of the total grant. 
 

ii. GRANT NO.109 ïSOCIAL WELFARE AND SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 DIVISION 

NET SAVING RS. 5,347,872,163 

 

The AGPR pointed out thatthe grant closed with a saving of Rs.5, 

348,556,860 which worked out to 75.28 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.684, 697 was surrendered leaving net saving of Rs.5, 
347,872,163 (75.27%).  

 
iii. GRANT NO. 110 ïOTHER EXPENDITURE OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND 

 SPECIAL EDUCATION DIVISION  
NET EXCESS/SAVING RS. 22,422,971  

 

The AGPR pointed out thatthe grant closed with an excess of Rs.22, 
422,971 which worked out to 62.01 percent of the total grant. The 

department pointed out excess booking of expenditure of Rs.22, 449,304. 
 
iv. GRANT NO.162 ïDEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF SOCIAL 

 WELFARE   AND SPECIAL EDUCATION DIVISION 
SAVING RS. 61,638,859 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.142, 
375,859 which worked out to 27.05 percent of the total grant. An amount 

of Rs.80, 737,000 (15.34%) surrendered leaving net saving of Rs.61, 
638,859 (11.71%). 



   

   

32 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that Budget reduced due to cut 
imposed by Finance Division. Due to this reason we couldnôt surrender the 

budget in time. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the savings/excess in the above mentioned 4 grants for 

regularization on the recommendation of AGPR. 
 

AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
 
 PAKISTAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES (PIMS) 

 
2. PARA NO. 10.5 PAGE NO. 60 (AR 2009-10) 

LOSS DUE TO PURCHASE OF MEDICINE AT HIGHER RATES RS.4.98 
MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that as per provisions of Para 36 (b) (ix) of PPRs 2004 the 
lowest quoted rates may be accepted and work order should be awarded 

accordingly. PIMS management purchased 30 medicines from the bidders other 
than the lowest ones which caused loss of Rs.4.982 million to the public 
exchequer. In some cases the work was awarded to the 3rd, 4th and 5thlowest 

bidders. Detail is provided in the Annexure VII. All the lowest bidders whose rates 
were rejected were registered with the Ministry of Health and fulfilled all the 

requirements including the lab test reports. 
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that in the instance case 1003 items were 

selected on the basis of the lower price and only 30 (3%) life savings medicines 
were selected for items includes the life savings antibiotics and anesthesia drugs 

on which no compromise on quality and efficacy can be made. The 
drugs/medicines mentioned in audit observation were recommended by end 
users/consultants on the basis of quality. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
3. PARA NO. 10.7 PAGE NO. 61-62 (AR 2009-10) 

LOSS OF RS.15.71 MILLION DUE TO WAIVING OFF TEST FEE OF THE NON 

ENTITLED PATIENTS 
 

Audit pointed out that as per provision of Para-26 of GFR, it is the responsibility 

of every controlling officer to see that all sums due to government are regularly 
and promptly assessed and realized.  PIMS waived off the tests / hospital 

charges of a large number of patients who were neither entitled nor Mustahqeen-
e-Zakat nor admitted as emergency patients. Management had not been 



   

   

33 

 

delegated any powers in this regard from the Ministry of Health or the Ministry of 
Finance. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 
 

4. PARA NO. 10.8 PAGE NO. 62-63 (AR 2009-10) 

UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON THE PROVISION OF VEHICLE TO THE 
MINISTER RS. 960,647 
 

Audit pointed out that in terms of Federal Ministers Privileges Act 1975 and Staff 
Cars Rule 1980, every Federal Minister / Minister of State is entitled to one 

vehicle for official and private use at Government expenses. Vehicle No.IDL-
3652 (Nissan Petrol Jeep 4146 CC) was provided to the Minister by the PIMS 
management. The total expenditure incurred on account of POL, repair and 

salary of driver up to December, 2009 worked out to be Rs. 960,647. Further, the 
vehicle provided was of higher specification than that admissible to the Minister 

under rules.  
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that a cell was established by PIMS with the 

then Health Ministerôs Office. The vehicle mentioned above was being used to 
commute the staff of the Minister to and from PIMS. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement with the direction to the PAO that 
such practice should not be repeated in future. 

 
5. PARA NO. 10.9 PAGE NO. 63-64 (AR 2009-10) 

IRRATIONAL FIXING OF RENT OF SHOPS RESULTING IN LOSS RS.23.8 

MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that in terms of Para-26 of GFR, it is the responsibility of every 
controlling officer to see that all sums due to government are regularly and 
promptly assessed and realized. PIMS management was receiving less rent from 

the shopkeepers. Management called open tender in 2005 and allotted the shops 
to the bidders who had quoted the highest rates. After two years the 

management fixed the rents without competition which were lower than the 
market rates. Similarly some shops were being run in the PIMS premises without 
rent to the management. The action of PIMS management cost the public 

exchequer a loss of Rs.23.80 million. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that bids were used to be invited for 
competition or rent of the shops, stores, canteens. There used to be a number of 



   

   

34 

 

complaints and administrative issues on quality and rates of the items sold on 
these shops, stores and canteens. To address this issue of the shops, stores and 

canteens and invited the bids for competition of the rate and quality of items sold. 
In addition to above the contractors have been assailed their petitions in the 

Court of Law. Efforts are being made to get the issue settled through Court at 
earliest and necessary action in accordance with judgment of the court of law as 
and when will be implemented. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold initial inquiry regarding the all issues as 
pointed out in audit para, fix responsibility against all those found involved and 

submit report to the Ministry, Audit and PAC within one month. 
  



   

   

35 

 

6. i) PARA-5.1 PAGE NO. 28 (AR 2009-10) 
  WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE ON PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE OF 

  3 DOUBLE CABIN VEHICLES ï RS. 8.08 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that the according to the Summary dated January 08, 
2007 approved by the Prime Minister, Finance Division issued NOC to the 
Ministry of Education for purchase of 03 double cabin pickups subject to 

the condition that the vehicles would be permanently based in Baluchistan 
and Northern Areas. Accordingly, the Ministry purchased 03 double cabin 

vehicles in June 2007 for Rs. 7.092 million. Audit observed that these 
vehicles were used in Islamabad. 

 

 ii) PARA-5.3 PAGE NO. 29 - 30(AR 2009-10) 
  RECOVERY OF UNSPENT BALANCES ï RS. 2,391.03 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that the Para 85 of GFR Vol-I states that all unspent 
balance lapses at the close of financial year and is not available for 

utilization in the following year. In December 2001, the government 
launched an Education Sector Reform (ESR) Project to improve literacy 

rate and quality of education through curriculum reforms, teachers 
training, and elimination of gender discrimination. Audit noted that the 
Ministry of Education released Rs. 4,998.504 million to four Provinces, 

FATA / FANA, AJK and ICT during the years 2001 to 2008-09 under nine 
ESR projects. Out of the released amount, only Rs. 2,607.475 million was 

utilized by the executing agencies and Rs. 2,391.03 million remained 
unutilized. Detail of project-wise releases and utilization. 

 

 iii) PARA-5.4 PAGE NO. 30 - 31(AR 2009-10) 
  IMPROPER USE OF CONSULTANCIES AND WASTAGE- RS. 48.45 

  MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that the Ministry of Education hired services of four 

consultants in MP-I/MP-II scales in January 2006 for revising curriculum of 
different subjects. The consultants were engaged for two years and the 

Ministry estimated that the curriculum revision would cost Rs. 48.45 
million. Audit noted that till expiry of their contracts in January 2008, the 
three consultants revised the curriculum of only 23 out of 83 subjects. In 

terms of progress, the consultants achieved less than 30% of the target. 
Similarly, performance of the fourth consultant who was assigned the 

subjects of social sciences was also not up to the mark.  
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the above three paras does not 

relate to the CADD. 
  



   

   

36 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC clubbed the above mentioned three paras and referred the above three 
paras to the Ministry of Federal Education & Professional Training on the 

recommendations of Audit. 
 
 PARA RECOMMENDED FOR PURSUANCE AT DAC LEVEL 

 MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE (DEFUNCT) 
 

7. PARA NO. 23.1 PAGE NO. 131 (AR 2009-10) 
PAYMENTS OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE TO EMPLOYEES AVAILING 
PICK AND DROP FACILITY RS. 2.91MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the above mentioned para for pursuance at DAC level.  
 



   

   

37 

 

MINISTRY OF CLIMATE CHANGE 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Climate Change  examined by the PAC on 20 th January, 

2017. 
 

¶ 02 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 01 paras was settled whereas appropriate 
directions were accordingly issued for the other one. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 04 grants which were regularized by the committee.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

38 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 20 th January, 
2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, to examine the 

Appropriation accounts for the year 2008-09, and Audit Report for the year 2009-10 
pertaining to the Ministry of Climate Change are as under: 

 
MINISTRY OF CLIMATE CHANGE  

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL VOL-I (2008-09) 

 
1. i. GRANT NO. 33 ï ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 

  SAVINGS RS.19, 096,562/- 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.19, 

956,562 which worked out to 11.51 percent of the total grant. An amount 
of Rs.860, 000 (0.49%) was surrendered leaving net saving of Rs.19, 

096,562 (11.02%).   
 
 ii. GRANT NO. 34 ï FOREST 

  SAVINGS RS. 4,080,501/- 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.4,080,501 
which worked out to 5.30 percent of the total grant.   

 
 iii. GRANT NO. 35 ï ZOOLOGICAL SURVEY DEPARTMENT 
  EXCESS RS. 875,345 /- 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.875,345 
which worked out to 7.70 percent of the total grant. 

 
 iv. GRANT NO.141 ï DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF ENVIRONMENT 

  DIVISION 
  SAVINGS RS. 677,253,506/- 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.2, 
169,953,506 which worked out 79.69 percent of the total grant. An amount 

of Rs.1, 492,700,000 (54.82%) was surrendered leaving net saving of Rs. 
677, 253,506 (24.87%).   

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the excess/savings in the above mentioned four grants 
for regularization. 



   

   

39 

 

AUDIT REOPRT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
MINISTRY OF CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
PAKISTAN ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL 

CONSULTANTS (PVT) LIMITED 
 
2. PARA-64 ARPSE-2009-10 

 MISAPPROPRIATION THROUGH FAKE ADJUSTMENTï RS. 0.625 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that as per para 12 of GFR, a controlling officer must see 
that the funds allotted to spending units are expended in the public interest and 
upon the objects for which money was provided. An officer of Pakistan 

Environmental Planning and Architectural Consultants (Pvt) Limited (PEPAC), 
Islamabad drew an advance of Rs. 533,000 for hiring of consultants of Tax 

Advisory Services for recovery of tax refunds vide BPV No. 21 dated February 
25, 2006. Subsequently, the advance amounting to Rs. 625,000 was adjusted as 
consultancy fees in respect of two firms by the officer concerned on March 1, 

2006. The scrutiny of record revealed that a fake adjustment of Rs. 0.625 million 
was made by a Deputy Manager which caused loss to that extent.  

 
The management apprised the Committee that the full recovery has been made 
from the both officers. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification or record 
by Audit. The PAO was, however, directed to ensure maintain financial discipline 

in the Ministry as well as its subordinate/attached departments.  
 

PARA RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 
 
3. PARA-63 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendation of Audit. 



   

   

40 

 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Climate Change  examined by the PAC on 19 th January, 

2017. 
 

¶ 73 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 40 paras was settled whereas appropriate 
directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 02 grants which were regularized by the committee. 

 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 

initiate disciplinary actions.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

41 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 19 th January, 
2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, to examine the 

Appropriation accounts for the year 2008-09, and Audit Report for the year 2009-10 
pertaining to the Ministry of Commerceare as under: 
 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL VOL-I 2008-09 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

 
1. i. GRANT NO.15 ï COMMERCE DIVISION  

  SAVINGS RS.1, 149,051,578/- 

 
The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.1, 

198,571,578 which worked out to 27.55 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.49, 520,000 (1.14%) was surrendered leaving net saving of 

Rs.1, 149,051,578 (26.41%).  
 
 ii. GRANT NO. 132 ïDEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF COMMERCE  

  DIVISION 
  SAVINGS RS.12, 046,925/- 

 
The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.351, 
502,075 which worked out to 75.91 percent of the total grant. An amount 

of Rs.363, 549,000 (78.52%) was surrendered resulting into an excess of 
Rs.12, 046,925 (2.60%).  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the savings in the above mentioned two grants for 
regularization. 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

 
2. PARA NO. 3.1 PAGE NO.  (AR 2009-10) 

 EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC MONEY ï RS. 24.05 MILLION  
 

The Audit pointed out that the National Tariff Commission (NTC) under Ministry 

of Commerce maintained lapsable Personal Ledger Account (PLA) with Federal 
Treasury Office (FTO) Islamabad upto Dec, 2008 and an assignment account 

from Jan, 2009 to June, 2009. Audit observed an embezzlement of public money 



   

   

42 

 

amounting to Rs. 24,053,902during the period FY 2000-01 to 2008-09 as 
detailed below:  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that disciplinary action against the accused 

officials in the light of findings of Departmental Inquiry Committee has been 
completed by imposing major penalty of dismissal from service on the following: 
Mr. Maqsood-ul-Hassan, Deputy Director, Mr. Muhammad Zubair, Cashier, Mr. 

Sajjad Anwar, Stenographer, Mr. Idrees Ahmad, Assistant, Mr.Ghulam Sarwar, 
Naib Qasid. Dismissal letter was issued on 10.09.2011. A copy of Departmental 

Inquiry Report was sent to the Federal Audit as well as Ministry of Commerce on 
05.09.2011. NTC has provided the availab le addresses of the absconders and 
also asked the FIA to bring them back and recover the embezzled amount from 

all culprits. As per inquiry report of FIA, an amount of Rs. 120,000 was recovered 
from Mr. Ghulam Sarwar, Naib Qasid and deposited in the court.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the Ministry to seek legal opinion from Ministry of Law & 
Justice for further course of action in the matter. The Management was however 

directed to pursue the court case along with FIA vigorously. 
 
3. PARA NO. 3.2 PAGE NO.  (AR 2009-10) 

 NON-RECONCILIATION OF EXPENDITURE OF PERSONAL LEDGER 
 ACCOUNT (PLA) WITH FEDERAL TREASURY OFFICE (FTO), ISLAMABAD  

 
The Audit pointed out that according to the provisions of para 5(d) of Finance 
Division O.M.No.3(2)Exp.III. 2006 dated September 13, 2006, the National Tariff 

Commission (NTC) is required to carry out proper reconciliation with the Federal 
Treasury Officer (FTO) to ensure the accuracy of the accounts. The difference in 

the accounts is required to be analyzed properly and reasons thereof recorded.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the FTO vide letter dated 09.09.2013 

confirmed that record for the period from July 2003 to January 2004 was lost in 
Lal Masjid incident and record for financial year 2007-08 was handed over to FIA 

which was still in their custody. The NTC vide letter dated 13.9.2013 followed by 
reminder dated 05.03.2014 has also requested the FIA to provide the record in 
their custody for completion of reconciliation but the same has not yet been 

provided. Except the unavailable record mentioned above, all other transactions 
of the entire period have been recorded in the reconci liation statement.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the management to provide a copy of report containing 
reconciliation statements of accounts of June 2016 to Audit for verification 

immediately under report to Committee. Moreover, the PAC directed the PAO to 
get reconcile all the accounts between NTC and FTO within one month and 



   

   

43 

 

submit report to Audit/PAC. The Finance Division was, however, directed to 
ensure the provision of missing record by the FTO to the NTC.  

 
4. PARA NO. 3.3 PAGE NO.  (AR 2009-10) 

  NON DEPOSIT OF ANTI-DUMPING DUTY IN FEDERAL CONSOLIDATED  
  FUND ï RS. 630.66 MILLION  
 

The Audit pointed out that as per provision of Para-26 of GFR, it is the 
responsibility of every controlling officer to see that all sums due to government 

are regularly and promptly assessed and realized. 
 
Controller General of Accounts (CGA) allocated following heads of account vide 

Correction Slip No.59 dated 17.1.2008 for the National Tariff Commission (NTC) 
to deposit anti-dumping duty in the Federal Consolidated Fund.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that as per decision of DAC, NTC has 
deposited Rs. 687.829 million into the Federal Consolidated Fund and the record 

has been verified by the Audit. Moreover, the CGA vide its U.O. dated 
04.12.2014 was requested to devise a mechanism for direct collection and refund 

of Anti-Dumping duty by the NTC as is done in the case of Income Tax and Sale 
Tax etc, as required by the Audit but response from CGA was still awaited. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of stated 
facts of the PAO by Audit. The para would be treated as settled on satisfaction by 
Audit. The management was, however, directed to evolve the system for refund 

mechanism of anti-dumping duty under report to Audit/PAC. 
 

5. PARA NO. 3.4 PAGE NO.  (AR 2009-10) 
 NON-TRANSFER OF ANTI-DUMPING DUTY FROM FEDERAL BOARD OF 
 REVENUE ï RS. 70.26 MILLION  

 

The Audit pointed out that according to the Anti Dumping Duty Ordinance 2000, 

anti-dumping duty collected by the Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) is required 
to be passed onto the National Tariff Commission (NTC) for immediate deposit 
into non-lapsable personal ledger account (PLA) of NTC maintained with Federal 

Treasury Office (FTO) Islamabad. As per Finance Division endorsement No. 3(1) 
BR-II/2009-603-135-1 dated 03.08.2001 and Controller General of Accounts 

letter No. CGA/a/c-1/CoA/Vol-I-XVI/407 dated March 17 2008, the remaining 
unspent balances after assessment of due refunds be transferred to Government 
account.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that NTC had collected Rs. 219.538 million 

anti-dumping duty in 2011-12 including Rs. 70.26 million (not transferred at the 



   

   

44 

 

time of audit) out of which an amount of Rs. 183.95 million had been deposited 
into Federal Consolidated Fund. Audit authorities had already verified the record.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. The management was, however, directed to evolve system for proper 

assessment and prompted realization of anti-dumping duty from FBR under 
report to Audit/PAC. 

 
6. PARA NO. 3.5 PAGE NO.  (AR 2009-10) 
 NON-INVESTMENT OF CONTRIBUTORY PROVIDENT FUND- RS. 2.62 

 MILLION  
 

The Audit pointed out that according to rule-8 of the Contributory Provident Fund 
(CPF) Rules 2008; NTC is to pay the profit on all sums deposited in the CPF at 
the same rate as determined by the Federal Government from time to time. The 

income generated from the fund is to be placed to the credit of each depositor 
yearly. 

 
Audit observed that the management drew from the PLA, the employeesô and 
employerôs contributions in the CPF on monthly basis and deposited the same in 

a current bank account. Thus, the amounts were not invested / deposited in 
some interest bearing account for profit. The closing balance of the Bank 

Account as on 30thJune, 2009 was Rs. 2.62 million.  
 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the amount realized from Contributory 

Provident Fund has been deposited in the National Saving Centre and there was 
no financial loss to public exchequer. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

7. i. PARA-6.2.2.1 PAGE 109 AR 2009-10 
  OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF 15% INCIDENTAL CHARGES -  
  US$ 1,315 

 
 ii. PARA-6.2.2.2 PAGE 109 AR 2009-10 

  UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF EDUCATION SUBSIDY - US$ 5,386,  
  BRS 2,341 AND CHF 8,470 
 

 iii. PARA-6.2.2.3 PAGE 110 AR2009-10 
  UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON PURCHASE OF  

  FURNITURE - ú15,420 
 



   

   

45 

 

 iv. PARA-6.2.2.5 PAGE 112 AR2009-10 
  UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OFCONTINGENT  

  PAID STAFF - ú 9,000 AND RS. 451,432 
 

v. PARA-6.2.2.6 PAGE 112 AR2009-10 
  UN-AUTHORIZED PURCHASE OF VEHICLES- ú19,400 AND 
  RS. 1,820,803 

 
vi. PARA-6.2.2.10 PAGE 115 AR2009-10 

  IMPRUDENT/UN-JUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF RENT  
  FOR BUILDINGS HIRED FOR COMMERCIAL WING - ú 99,000 
 

vii. PARA-6.2.2.11 PAGE 116 AR2009-10 
  WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF RENT OF BUILDING  

  HIRED FOR COMMERCIAL WING US$ 113,200 
 

viii. PARA-6.2.2.14 PAGE 117 AR2009-10 

  EXCESS EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF ENTERTAINMENT   
  CHARGES - US$ 890 

 
ix. PARA-6.2.2.15 PAGE 118 AR2009-10 

  UN-AUTHORIZED CASH PAYMENT - BRS 23,083 AND US$ 28,151 

 
x. PARA-6.2.2.18 PAGE 120 AR2009-10 

  UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON VARIOUS PURCHASES ï  
  RS.319,560 AND A$2,414 
 

xi. PARA-6.2.2.22 PAGE 122 AR2009-10 
  EXCESS EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF RENT OF  

  RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS -DH 40,650 AND US$ 9,667 
 

xii. PARA-6.2.2.23 PAGE 123 AR2009-10 

  UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF  
  CONSTRUCTION IN HIRED BUILDING - A$ 4,950 

 
xiii. PARA-6.2.3.1 PAGE 125 AR2009-10 

  NON-ADJUSTMENT OF TA/DA ADVANCES DRAWN BY THE 

  GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES - US$ 6,120, ú 20,099,  DH 3,605,  KD  
  1,338 AND TK 67,519 

 
xiv. PARA-6.2.3.2 PAGE 125 AR2009-10 

  OVERPAYMENT OF PAY & ALLOWANCES ï RS. 54,275 

 
xv. PARA-6.2.3.3 PAGE 126 AR2009-10 

  NON-RECOVERY OF UNSPENT BALANCE OF TA/DA ï RS. 269,946 
 



   

   

46 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

On presentation of above mentioned 15 paras by Audit the PAC directed the 
PAO to hold an inquiry, fix responsibility against all those found involved for 

financial and other irregularities, take action(s) agains t them and submit report to 
Committee/Audit within 60 days. 

 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

 
8. PARA-05  (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-12 
 NON-RENTING OUT OF VACANT SPACE OF A BUILDING ï RS. 17.476 
 MILLION  

 
The Audit pointed out that as a matter of prudence, property owned by an 

organization should be utilized for the purpose for which it was purchased or 
constructed. In National Insurance Company Limited (NICL), the following 
spaces were lying vacant in NICL Building located at Abbasi Shaheed Road 

adjacent to Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi for renting purpose till audit in October 
2009. 

 
The management of NICL informed that due to limited parking facility, the 
building has not been rented out and possible efforts have been made for renting 

out the building, but could not utilized. However, several efforts for acquiring 
adjacent plots were made with M/s SLIC and M/s AWT to convert the same into 

parking place but in vain. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement, however, Committee endorsed 

the recommendations of DAC and directed the management to explore other 
options for renting out the building for commercial activities and matter may be 
placed before the Board of Directors. 

 
9. PARA-06  (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-13  

 IRREGULAR APPOINTMENT OF A CONSULTANT ï RS. 2.400 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that the guidelines issued by the Establishment Division, 

Government of Pakistan through UO.No.11-3/2001-MSW-III, dated January 25, 
2002 regulating the appointment of consultants for strict compliance by a ll 

Ministries / Divisions / Departments / Organizations provide mainly as under:  
 
i. Consultant should not be appointed to perform routine functions of an 

organization. 
ii. Consultancy should be widely advertised indicating the requirements as 

specified in the guidelines. 
iii. The advertisement shall indicate the range of compensation package. 



   

   

47 

 

iv. The applicants shall be short listed and prioritized by an In-house 
Committee of the client organization. 

 
The Management apprised the Committee that Mr. S.K Ahmed was appointed on 

19th January 2007 as a consultant for Risk Management of Re-insurance 
Business after retirement of Mr. Adul Sattar Khan, Acting ED & Ms. Padma 
Guruwardene who left the company on 06-04-2007. As the company was in 

process of launching new business of crop insurance it required an experienced 
officer to look after the risk management in the company. Since the company 

was directed by the honorable Prime Minister to immediately launch crop 
insurance it was decided in 29th BOD meeting held on 19-12-2006 to hire 
services of Mr. S.K Ahmed as consultant who held extensive experience in field 

of insurances. Keeping in view the urgency, the company could not go for 
advertisement. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
 PAKISTAN RE-INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
 
10. PARA-10 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-19 

 NON-RECOVERY OF INSURANCE PREMIUM DUE TO DELAYED 
 RECONCILIATION ï RS. 28.706 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that the Section-43(1) of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 
binds the insurers to pay their premiums on account of reinsurance timely by 

levying a penalty in case of default for the period during which the default 
continues as payable to the reinsurance company calculated on the amount of 

the defaulted premium at the base rate prevailing on the date on which the 
default first occurred. Moreover, Section-43(2) makes it obligatory upon the 
insurers to submit to the Company in such manner and form and within such 

period as may be prescribed by regulations, a statement relating to his business 
reinsured with the Company. 

 
The Management informed that matter was sub-judice in the court of Law. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para till outcome of courts verdict. The Committee directed 
the management to pursue the court case vigorously under report to Audit/PAC. 

  



   

   

48 

 

 STATE LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN  
 

11. PARA-13  (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-24  
 NON-RECOVERY OF DUES FROM TENANTS UPON VACATION OF 

 PREMISES ï  RS. 18.760 MILLION 
 

The Audit pointed out that the rule-26 of GFR provides that it is the duty of the 

departmental controlling officer to see that all sums due to Government are 
regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited in the Public 

Account. Moreover, Rule-31 of GFR provides that the Head of the Department 
concerned will be responsible for the due recovery of the rent of the building 
owned by the department.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of DAC and directed the management 
to pursue the court case more vigorously under report to Audit. Moreover, to get 

write off the small irrecoverable amounts in which the legal cost is higher than the 
material amount, from BoD under intimation to Audit/PAC. 

 
 TRADING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN (PVT.) LIMITED 
 

12. PARA-15.5 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-28  

 

The Audit pointed out that the External Auditors offered eight qualification 
remarks on the accounts for the year 2008-09 as detailed below: 
 

i. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained to verify 
various trade receivables and payables. Reconciliation of wheat imported 

and delivered to provinces could not be finalized, as Credit Sales made to 
Provinces has not been fully acknowledged by them. 

ii. Provision for gratuity was not based on actuarial valuation. 

iii. Provision for deferred tax was not made. 
iv. Reasonable assurance could not be obtained about completeness of 

contingencies and commitments. 
v. Provision of disputed tax liability of Rs. 2.353 million at subsidy income 

was not booked. 

vi. Margin has not been reversed for expired bank guarantees of Rs. 25 
million of RECP (defunct). 

vii. Title of Assets was not transferred to TCP of RECP (defunct) and CEC 
(defunct), taken over by it as a result of merger. 

viii. Provision of a specific liability of Rs. 541.284 million regarding Liverpool 

Cotton Association (award against defunct CEC) was not booked. This 
was disclosed as a contingent liability. 

 



   

   

49 

 

The management informed that in pursuance of the Federal Government 
directives, the Honourable High Court of Sindh had passed order giving effect to 

the merger of RECP & CEC into TCP as per judgment announced on 19-01-
2001. As a result of the merger, all the activities, operations, assets and liabilities 

belonging to the two defunct Corporations (RECP & CEC) have been transferred 
to the TCP by virtue of judgment.  So far, TCP has succeeded in changing the 
title of the following properties of defunct RECP and CEC in the name of TCP:-  

 
ü Title of two shops of RECP at Al-Syed Centre, Landhi  

ü 10 acres & 15 acres plot of defunct CEC Godowns at Multan. 
To get the titles of other properties transferred in the name of TCP persistent 
efforts were underway. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of DAC and directed the management 
to continue its efforts to get titles of other properties transferred in the name of 

TCP vis-a-vis pursue the court case vigorously under report to Audit/PAC.  
 
13. PARA-16 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-29 
 UNDUE FAVOUR TO SUGAR CARTEL BY DEFYING THE DIRECTIVES FOR 
 PROCUREMENT CAUSING CRISIS / INCREASE IN PRICES 

 

The Audit pointed out that one of the laid down objectives of Trading Corporation 

of Pakistan (TCP) is that the Organization will strive to stabilize market conditions 
and neutralize effect of high market prices resulting from unwarranted escalation 
by private importers and post facto act as a check on disparity between import 

prices and scarcity prices. The objective manifests TCPôs responsibility to ensure 
stability in prices of the commodities it deals with. 

 
The management informed that the directives of Ministry of Commerce, TCP was 
constrained to buy only 25,000 MT against the 1st tender opened on 28-02-2009. 

Two more tenders of 50,000 MT each were opened on 16th and 23rd May, 2009 
and awarded to the lowest bidders. Thus TCP successfully procured 125,000 

MTs against the ECC decision for procurement of 200,000 MTs leaving a 
balance quantity of 75,000 MTs.  The import of sugar was slowed down in 
compliance of the instructions of both the Ministries. Later on, as desired by the 

line Ministries/ ECC, TCP imported additional quantity of 100,000 MTs sugar, 
besides the balance quantity of 75,000 MT sugar. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
  



   

   

50 

 

14. PARA-17 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-31  
 IRREGULAR / IMPRUDENT PROCUREMENT OF SUGAR ï RS.4.668 BILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that the laid down objective of Trading Corporation of 

Pakistan (TCP) is that the Organization will strive to stabilize market conditions 
and neutralize effect of high market prices resulting from unwarranted escalation 
by private importers and post-facto act as a check on disparity between import 

prices and scarcity prices. The objective manifests TCPôs responsibility to ensure 
stability in prices of the commodities it deals with. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendations of 
DAC. 

 
15. PARA-26 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-43 
 IMPROPER MANAGEMENT OF REAL ESTATES LEADING TO 

 UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPATION 
 

The Audit pointed out that the Article No. III (9) of the Memorandum of 
Association, Trading Corporation of Pakistan (TCP) provides that the Corporation 
will let on hire all or any of the property whether movable or immovable. The 

objective manifests TCPôs responsibility to utilize profitably its movable / 
immovable property rather than allowing illegal occupations by unauthorized 

persons. 
 
The management apprised the Committee that efforts had been made to get 

vacated the illegal occupation. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the management to continue its efforts more vigorously under 

intimation to Audit/PAC. 
 

 PAKISTAN TOBACCO BOARD 

 
16. PARA-27 ARPSE-2009-10 

The Audit pointed out that the Pakistan Tobacco Board was established under an 
Ordinance (Ordinance No.1 of 1968, dated 8th February, 1968) as a semi 

autonomous body under the control of Ministry of Commerce. The main functions 
of the Board are to regulate, control and promote the export of tobacco products, 
levy and collect cess at the rates prescribed by the Government from time to time 

not exceeding 3% ad valorem. 
 

The management apprised the Committee that accounts under observation have 
been provided to audit. 



   

   

51 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to submission of 
accounts for 2015-16. 

 
17. i) PARA-28 ARPSE-2009-10 
  EMBEZZLEMENT OF CASH- RS. 9.097 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that in accordance with para 13 of GFR Vol-I, every 

controlling officer is required to ensure that adequate provisions exist to 
prevent and detect errors and irregularities in the financial proceedings; 
guard against waste and loss of public money and inspect at least once in 

every financial year to see whether: 
 

i. Rules of handling and custody of cash are properly understood and 
applied. 

ii. Satisfactory arrangement exists for systematic and proper 

maintenance of books of accounts and other ancillary record 
concerned with the initial accounts. 

 
 ii) PARA-33 ARPSE-2009-10 
  MISAPPROPRIATION BY FICTITIOUS ADJUSTMENT ï RS. 0.528  

  MILLION 
 

The Audit pointed out that as per paras 4 & 5 of GFR Vol-I, all transactions 
to which any officer of government is a party in his official capacity must 
be brought to account without delay. Moneys received as dues of 

government or for deposit in the custody of government should be credited 
into the Public Account in accordance with the Treasury Rules. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the above mentioned two paras and directed the PAO to 
pursue the court case more vigorously under report to Audit/PAC.  

 
18. PARA-30 ARPSE-2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED PROCUREMENT OF IMPORTED VEHICLE ï RS. 3.620 

 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that in terms of Para-C of the Cabinet Division OM dated 
July 22, 2005, the ban imposed on procurement of new vehicles was lifted and 
the summary for relaxation of the ban to the Prime Minister was not required. The 

instructions with reference to imported vehicles circulated vide Cabinet Divisionôs 
D.O letter dated February 28, 2000 were applicable to Ministries/Divisions 

attached departments/ Autonomous/Semi autonomous Bodies and Corporations.  
 



   

   

52 

 

The management apprised the Committee that the matter has been taken up 
with Finance Division for ex-post facto approval from PM Secretariat. However, 

Finance Division is of the view that the matter will be regularized as per direction 
of PAC. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the management to get it approved from the Finance Division. 
 
PARAS REFERRED TO DAC 

 
 MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

 
19. I) PARA-6.2.2.12 PAGE 116 AR 2009-10 

  UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON PAY OF LOCAL  
  BASED STAFF-B, RS. 36,694 
 

 ii) PARA-6.2.2.13 PAGE 117 AR 2009-10 
  UN-JUSTIFIED CASH WITHDRAWAL AND ADJUSTMENT THEREOF -  

  US$ 43,530 
 
 iii) PARA-6.2.2.16 PAGE 118 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF CHARGES INCURRED ON SHIFTING OF 
 RESIDENCE - ZLOTY 1,497 

 
 iv) PARA-6.2.2.20 PAGE 121 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF UTILITY CHARGES FROM TRADE MINISTER - 

 US$ 660 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC referred the above mentioned four paras for pursuance at DAC level.  

 
 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 

 
 20. I) PARA-6.2.2.17,PAGE-119,AR-2009-10 
   UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF SALARY OF  

  TRADE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER - RS. 8.55 MILLION 
 

 ii. PARA-6.2.2.19 PAGE 121 AR2009-10 
  UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF CHILDREN  
  EDUCATION PASSAGE 

 
 iii. PARA-04.1ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 iv. PARA-04.2 ARPSE-2009-10 



   

   

53 

 

 v. PARA-04.3 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 vi. PARA-7 ARPSE-2009-10 
  IRREGULAR ACCEPTANCE OF CARGO LEGAL LIABILITY CLAIM -  

  US$ 12,815 (RS.1.050 MILLION) 
 
 vii. PARA-8 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 viii. PARA-8.1 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 ix. PARA-8.2 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 x. PARA-8.3 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 xi. PARA-8.4 ARPSE-2009-10 
 
 xii. PARA-8.5 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 xiii. PARA-9 ARPSE-2009-10 

  DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS OF RE-INSURANCE COMMISSION  
  WITHOUT SET CRITERIA ï RS. 477.655 MILLION 
 

 xiv. PARA-11 ARPSE-2009-10 
  IRREGULAR ACCEPTANCE OF FACULTATIVE INSURANCE CLAIMS  

  IN DEFAULTED PREMIUM/EXPIRED INSURANCE CASES ï RS.  
  32.814MILLION 
 

 xv. PARA-12 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 xvi. PARA-12.1 ARPSE-2009-10 
 
 xvii. PARA-12.2 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 xviii. PARA-12.3 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 xix. PARA-12.4 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 xx. PARA-14 ARPSE-2009-10 
  NON-RECOVERY OF SALE PROCEEDS FROM ZONAL HEADS ï RS. 

  0.988 MILLION 
 
 xxi. PARA-15 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 xxii. PARA-15.1 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
 xxiii. PARA-15.2 ARPSE-2009-10 



   

   

54 

 

 xxiiv. PARA-15.3 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 xxv. PARA-15.4 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

 xxvi. PARA-18 ARPSE-2009-10 
  LOSS DUE TO IMPORT OF SUGAR AT HIGHER RATES ï RS.  74.194  
  MILLION 

 
 xxvii. PARA-19 ARPSE-2009-10 

  IRREGULAR INCREASE IN TRANSPORTATION RATES OF WHEAT -  
  RS. 3.021 BILLION 
 

 xxviii. PARA-20 ARPSE-2009-10 
  DELIVERY OF WHEAT AT GAWADAR PORT CAUSED EXTRA   

  TRANSPORTATION CHARGES ï RS. 1.088 BILLION 
 
 xxvix. PARA-21 ARPSE-2009-10 

  PAYMENT OF DEMURRAGE ON WHEAT CARRIERS - US$ 11.626  
  MILLION EQUIVALENT TO RS. 930.133 MILLION 

 
 xxx. PARA-22 ARPSE-2009-10 
  LOSS ON ACCOUNT OF PURCHASE OF RICE AT INFLATED PRICE -  

  RS. 762.500 MILLION 
 

 xxxi. PARA-23 ARPSE-2009-10 
  UNJUSTIFIED CHANGE IN THE TENDER OPENING DATES OF RICE  
  AND NEGOTIATION WITH OTHER BIDDERS AFTER OPENING   

  TENDERS (VIOLATION OF PPRA RULES -2004) 
 

 xxxii. PARA-24 ARPSE-2009-10 
  VIOLATION OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT RULES IN AWARD OF TIME  
  FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS 

 
 xxxiii. PARA-25 ARPSE-2009-10 

  NON-RECOVERY OF GODOWN SHORTAGE FROM THE CUSTODIAN  
  OF TCP PIPRI GODOWN ï RS.11.080  MILLION 
 

  PAKISTAN TOBACCO BOARD 
 

 xxxiv. PARA-29 ARPSE-2009-10  
  UNAUTHORIZED PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES ï RS. 4.800  
  MILLION 

 
 xxxv. PARA-31 ARPSE-2009-10  

  NON-RECOVERYOF OUTSTANDING ADVANCES ï RS. 1.100   
  MILLION 



   

   

55 

 

 xxxvi. PARA-32 ARPSE-2009-10  
  SHORTAGE OF CASH ï RS. 0.668 MILLION  

 
 xxxvii. PARA-34 ARPSE-2009-10 

  IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE DUE TO RE-EMPLOYMENT ï RS. 0.403  
  MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 37 Paras for settlement on the 
recommendations of Audit. 



   

   

56 

 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATION (POSTAL SERVICES & NHA) 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Communications (Postal Services & National Highway 

Authority) examined by the PAC on 06th March, 2013, 25th October, 2016, 04th, 5th July, 
2017 and 17th August, 2017. 

 

¶ 155 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 82 paras were settled whereas 

appropriate directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras.  
 

¶ The AGPR presented 02 grants which were regularized by the committee.  
 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 
initiate disciplinary actions.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

57 

 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (POSTAL SERVICES) 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising from discussion of the meeting of the Public Accounts 

Committee held on 6th March, 2013, regarding Appropriation Accounts for the year 
2008-09 pertaining to Ministry of Communications (Postal Services) are summarized as 
under: 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (CIVIL) VOL-1, 2008-09 

 
1. GRANT NO. 17-A- POSTAL SERVICES DIVISION 

(SAVING RS. 12,188,797) 

 

The Audit pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs. 12, 188, 797 

which worked out to 60.94 percent of the total grant. 
 
The PAO explained that surrender order of Rs. 10, 171, 626/- was issued on 29-

06-2009 (after codal date). Therefore, it was not taken into account by the AGPR. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC settled the grant with the direction that financial management in the 

Ministry be improved. 
  



   

   

58 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 25 thOctober, 
2016 under the convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA to examine the 

Appropriation Accounts for the Year 2008-09 and Audit Report for the Year 2009-10, 
pertaining to the Ministry of Communications(Postal Services) are as under: 
 

M/O COMMUNICATIONS (POSTAL SERVICES) 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL-VOL-I (2008-09) 

 
2. GRANT NO.18 PAKISTAN POST OFFICE 

SAVING RS.43, 791,708/- 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the grant for settlement. 
 

AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 

3. PARA NO.2.1 PAGE NO.13-14 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 FRAUDULENT PAYMENT TO MILITARY PENSIONERS FOR RS. 32.390 

 MILLION     
 

The Audit pointed out that according to Article 24 of PT&T Initial Account Code, 

Vol-I and Serial No.7 of Appendix-2 to GFR Vol-I, loss and fraud cases are 
required to be reported to audit office immediately on occurrence. In all such 

cases, departmental proceedings should be instituted at the earliest against a ll 
the delinquents even against a government servant being prosecuted in a 
criminal court. Moreover, Para 238(5) of Post Office Manual Vol-VIII prescribes 

that the inspecting officer will not be relieved of his responsibility for contributing 
to the commission of any fraud or defalcation of government money which has 

remained undetected during inspection by him. Audit unearthed a fraud in GPO 
Sialkot where numerous fraudulent transactions of Rs. 32,390,266 were made by 
officials of GPO through fake payments of arrears and bogus entries in the 

deposits of Post Saving Bank accounts of military pensioners. Further, entries of 
payments of Rs. 66,780,674 were found deleted from the computerized record 

(PSB-II and computerized ledgers) which destroyed the evidence. Thus, there 
was a failure of supervisory controls and the inspecting officers who carried out 
periodical inspections but could not detect the fraud.  

 
The PAO replied that following the recommendations of the DAC dated 17 

October 2016 a Committee comprising of one member from Ministry of 
Communications, one member from Postal and one IT expert has been 



   

   

59 

 

constituted which will submit its report to the Committee to the Secretary 
Communications and Audit within one month. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC directed the PAO to finalize the report of the inquiry committee at the 
earliest and submit the same to Audit. The department however was directed to 

provide all the record to FIA for investigation of the case under report to 
Audit/PAC. 

 
4. PARA NO.2.2 PAGE NO.14-15 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 LOSSES, FRAUDS AND MISAPPROPRIATIONS OF RS. 22.682 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that according to Article 24 of PT&T Initial Account Code, 

Vol-I and Serial No.7 of Appendix-2 to GFR Vol-I, loss and fraud cases are 
required to be reported to audit office immediately on occurrence. In all such 
cases, departmental proceedings should be instituted at the earliest against all 

the delinquents even against a government servant being prosecuted in a 
criminal court. Moreover, Para 238 (5) of Post Office Manual Vol-VIII prescribes 

that the inspecting officer will not be relieved of his responsibility for contributing 
to the commission of any fraud or defalcation of government money which has 
remained undetected during inspection by him. 

 

The DG (Post) explained the Committee that out of Rs. 26.8 million, Rs. 13.5 

million have recovered, Rs. 13.2 million were outstanding and Rs. 49,000 were 
for right off . Eleven cases have been referred to NAB and FIA. FIR have been 
launched of 18 cases with police.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC pended the para, and directed the PAO to provide details of already 
referred cases to NAB and FIA in the next meeting along with the representatives 

from NAB and FIA. 
 
5. PARA NO.5.13 PAGE NO.44 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 LOSS OF RS. 3.630 MILLION DUE TO NON-POSSESSION OF LAND  
 

The Audit pointed out that according to Para 10 (i) of GFR Vol-I, every public 
officer is expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure 

incurred from public moneys as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in 
respect of expenditure of his own money. PMG, Hyderabad purchased a plot 
measuring four (04) acres land from Hyderabad Development Authority (HDA) in 

Kohsar Housing Scheme vide letter dated 14.10.1991 and 1st installment of Rs. 
2,250,000 was paid on 08.02.1992. The balance amount of Rs. 1,380,000 was 

paid on 02.5.2003.  
 



   

   

60 

 

The DG (Post) explained the Committee that the PMG Hyderabad has been 
directed to take up the issue with Hyderabad Development Authority for its 

resolution.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to look into the matter 

personally, fix responsibility and report to NAB/Audit/PAC.  
 
6. PARA NO.5.14 PAGE NO.44-45 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 LOSS OF MILLIONS OF RUPEES DUE TO UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPATION 
 OF POSTAL PROPERTY HAVING PRICE OF RS. 7.877 MILLION  

 

The Audit pointed out that according to Rule 25(4) (d) of the Accommodation 

Allocation Rules 2002, a person other than a Federal Government servant shall 
be liable to criminal proceedings for being in illegal possession of government 
property. Moreover, according to Para 10 (i) of GFR Vol-I, every public officer is 

expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from 
public moneys as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of 

expenditure of his own money.  
The PAO explained the Committee that he contacted the Chief Secretary Sindh 
for implementation of Supreme Court decision in regard to vacate the 

Government residential accommodation. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC settled the para upto the extent of vacation of property and directed the 

department to continue its efforts for vacation of all the properties under report to 
Audit/PAC. 
 

7. PARA NO.4.4 PAGE NO.22-24 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF RENT AMOUNTING TO RS. 24.702 MILLION  

 
The Audit pointed out that Rule 5-A (1) of Urban Rent Restriction Ordinance, 

1959 requires that the rent of non-residential buildings shall stand automatically 
increased at the end of every three years of its tenancy by 25% or 10% every 
year of the rent paid by the tenant. Moreover, as per Ministry of Housing and 

Works letter No.F.2 (1)/2009-Policy dated 14th April, 2008 the rent for commercial 
and residential buildings has been revised.  

 
The PAO explained the Committee that there are six formations. PMG Lahore 
have recovered the full amount Rs. 336,090/- which will be provided to Audit for 

verification. The properties in Golra Mor and Korangi are in use of Pakistan Post 
Foundation and the amount will be recovered from them according to the 

agreement and provided to Audit for verification. The National Development 
Leasing Corp. Ltd. Islamabad has refused to pay the rent, thus the matter is in 



   

   

61 

 

the Court. An agreement for the shops according to the market rent is being 
arranged and rent will be collected on monthly basis. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement to the extent of the amount has 
been recovered and verified by Audit. The PAO was however directed to recover 

the remaining amount in accordance to the agreement, pursue the court case 
vigorously under report to Audit/PAC. 

 
8. PARA NO.4.5 PAGE NO.24-25 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF COMMISSION/SERVICE CHARGES OF RS.16.938 

 MILLION  
 

The Audit pointed out that according to Rule 8 of GFR Vol-I, it is the duty of the 
Administrative Department concerned to see that the dues of Government are 
correctly and promptly assessed, collected and paid into the treasury. PPO 

Department performs agency functions of printing and sale of stamps on account 
of renewal of arms and driving licenses, route permits, motor vehicles fitness 

certificates on behalf of various Government departments on agreed rates of 
commission/service charges. PMG, Lahore did not recover commission/service 
charges of Rs. 16,938,245 for above mentioned agency functions from various 

departments of the Government of Punjab during 2008-09. 
 

The PAO informed the Committee that the matter regarding remaining recovery 
from the Home Department Punjab was taken up with Chief Secretary Punjab, 
who assured for its resolution. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for Settlement to the extent of amount 
recovered and verified by Audit. The department however, was directed to 

recover the remaining amount and get it verified by Audit. The para would be 
considered as settled on full recovery and its verification by Audit.  

 
9. PARA NO.4.6 PAGE NO.25-27 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.16.236 MILLION ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICE 

 CHARGES AND SHARE COST FROM PTCL 
 

The Audit pointed out that according to clauses 7 and 11-A of the agreement for 
delivery of telephone bills between PTCL and Postal authorities, service charges 
for delivery of telephone bills shall be paid @ Rs. 4.00 per bill by the PTCL within 

30 days of the receipt of claim from the PPO Department. In case of failure on 
the part of PPO Department to deliver the bills, penalty @ Rs. 6.00 per 

undelivered bill shall be recovered from PPO Department. Moreover, according 
to DG, PPO Islamabad letter No.Wel.77-2/77 dated 13.10.1980, pay and 



   

   

62 

 

allowances of the entire staff of P&T Model School would be shared equally by 
the Post Office/T&T (now PTCL) Departments out of their respective budgets.  

 
The PAO informed the Committee that there are three separate issues. The 

department has recovered the services charges for delivery of PTCL mail and 
bills from PTCL. While for the payment of penalty of non-delivery of bills there is 
no penalty clause in agreement taken out between PTCL and Pakistan Post. 

Moreover, the amount due from P&T Model School Lahore, has been recovered 
and verified by Audit. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement to the extent share cost of P&T 
Model School, Lahore. On the issues of services charges for delivery of PTCL 

bills, payment of penalty for non delivery of bills, the Committee directed the PAO 
to hold a fresh DAC under report to PAC. 

 
10. PARA NO.4.7 PAGE NO.27-28 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF RS. 8.537 MILLION FROM NATIONAL BANK OF 

 PAKISTAN 
 

The Audit pointed out that according to the agreement executed between PPO 

Department and National Bank of Pakistan (NBP), charges for the delivery of bi-
annual statements of accounts to the account holders of NBP @ Rs . 4.20 and 

Rs. 6.20 per ordinary and registered mail respectively were to be paid by NBP. 
As per clauses 3 and 8 of the agreement, the payment of postage was to be 
made in advance by the regional offices of NBP to the Chief/Senior Postmaster 

of concerned GPO. Contrary to the above provisions, two (02) formations of PPO 
Department did not recover an amount of Rs. 8,537,329 from NBP on account of 

delivery of bi-annual statements of accounts up to 30th June, 2009. 
 

The PAO informed the Committee that the issues regarding payment of 

ordinaries by the NBP was taken up with the Finance Division and hopefully it will 
be settle down in near future. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to take up the matter with M/o 
Finance personally under report to Audit/PAC. 

 
11. PARA NO.1.9 PAGE NO.10-11 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF RS.3.222 MILLION TO ESTABLISH THE 

 CAMP OFFICE OF MINISTER  
 

The Audit pointed out that according to Serial No. 4(ii) of System of Financial 
Control and Budgeting issued by Finance Division vide O.M. 



   

   

63 

 

No.F.3(2)Exp.III/2006, dated 13th September 2006, the Principal Accounting 
Officer is personally responsible to see that the funds are utilized for the purpose 

for which they are allocated. Moreover, according to Rule 3 (3) and Schedule II of 
the Rules of Business, 1973 all the matters relating to President, Prime Minister, 

Federal Ministers and Ministers of State etc. are required to be referred to the 
Cabinet Division.  
 

The PAO informed the Committee that the then Minister for Communication, a 
camp office was established at Karachi. The money was spent on the renovation 

of the house. The matter for regularization of this amount was referred to the 
Cabinet Division, however the outcome is yet awaited. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO look into the matter, and discuss it in the DAC under 
report to PAC. 

 
 UN-HIGHLIGHTED PARAS 

 

12. i. PARA NO.1 (II) PAGE NO.1 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 
 

ii. PARA NO.1(IV) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 

 
iii. PARA NO.1(V) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 

 
iv. PARA NO.1(VII) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 
 

v. PARA NO.1.3 PAGE NO.4-5 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF RS. 232.771 MILLION ON 
PAYMENT OF INCENTIVES TO EMPLOYEES  

 
vi. PARA NO.1.4 PAGE NO.5-6 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF INCENTIVES OF RS. 62.710 MILLION 

ON DELIVERY OFMONEY ORDERS 
 

vii. PARA NO.1.5 PAGE NO.6-7 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF RS. 57.793 MILLION ON 

PAYMENT OF UNAPPROVED ALLOWANCES  

 
viii. PARA NO.1.6 PAGE NO.7-8 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF RS. 39.192 MILLION TO 
CONTINGENT PAID STAFF  



   

   

64 

 

ix. PARA NO.1.7 PAGE NO.8-9 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF RS. 16.218 MILLION ON 

BUILDING WORKS  
 

x. PARA NO.1.10 PAGE NO.11-12 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OF CASH IN EXCESS OF MAXIMUM 

AUTHORIZED LIMITS 

 
xi. PARA NO.3.3 PAGE NO.17-18 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1.349 MILLION ON PURCHASE 
OF MEDICINES WITHOUT OPEN TENDERS 

 

xii. PARA NO.4.1 PAGE NO.20-21 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF RS. 88.263 MILLION FROM VARIOUS 

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS  
 

xiii. PARA NO.4.8 PAGE NO.28-29 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 OVER PAYMENT OF RS. 11.289 MILLION TO MILITARY PENSIONERS 
 

xiv. PARA NO.4.9 PAGE NO.29-30 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF RS. 3.316 MILLION ON ACCOUNT OF 

STANDARD/NORMAL RENT 

 
xv. PARA NO.4.10 PAGE NO.30-31 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 LOSS OF RS. 2.721 MILLION DUE TO PAYMENT OF UNJUSTIFIED 
HOUSE TAX TO CANTONMENT BOARDS  

 

xvi. PARA NO.4.11 PAGE NO.31-32 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 LOSS OF RS. 1.427 MILLION ON ACCOUNT OF OVER PAYMENT TO 

MAIL CONTRACTORS   
 

xvii. PARA NO.5.7 PAGE NO.38-39 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 IRREGULAR RETENTION/NON-ACCOUNTAL OF BISP MONEY 
ORDERS ï RS. 33.233 MILLION 

 
xviii. PARA NO.5.8 PAGE NO.39 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON BUILDING WORKS- RS. 26.738 

MILLION 
 

xix. PARA NO.5.9 PAGE NO.40-41 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF FOOD SUPPORT PROGRAMME ï RS. 

11.340 MILLION 

 
xx. PARA NO.5.10 PAGE NO.41 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 DRAWL OF CASH ON PAPER CHITS FOR RS. 10.856 MILLION FROM 
POSTAL TREASURIES 



   

   

65 

 

xxi. PARA NO.5.11 PAGE NO.42 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 5.295 MILLION ON LOCAL 

PURCHASE OF MEDICINES  
 

xxii. PARA NO.5.18 PAGE NO.48-50 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-PRODUCTION OF RECORD  
 

xxiii. PARA NO.5.19 PAGE NO.50 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-VERIFICATION OF CONSOLIDATED TREASURY RECEIPTS 

AND CONSOLIDATED POSTAL RECEIPTS OF BILLIONS OF RUPEES 
 

xxiv. PARA NO.5.21 PAGE NO.51 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 IRREGULAR ISSUANCE AND ACCEPTANCE OF REMITTANCE 
ADVICES 

 
xxv. PARA NO.6.2 PAGE NO.54-56 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 NON-RECOVERY/ACCOUNTAL OF PLI PREMIUM AND LOANS ï RS. 

84.749 MILLION  
 

xxvi. PARA NO.6.5 PAGE NO.58-59 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 NON-RECOVERY OF EXCESS REBATE/HONORARIUM AMOUNTING 

TO RS. 1.173 MILLION  

 
xxvii. PARA NO.6.9 PAGE NO.62 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 NON-RECOVERY OF LOANS OF RS. 13.620 MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold a DAC on the above mentioned 27 paras 

under report to PAC. 
 

  PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT  

 
13. I. PARA NO.1 (I) PAGE NO.1 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 
 

ii. PARA NO.1(III) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 
 

iii. PARA NO.1(VI) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 

 

iv. PARA NO.1(VIII) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 

  



   

   

66 

 

v. PARA NO.1(IX) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 

 
vi. PARA NO.1(X) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 
 

vii. PARA NO.1(XI) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 
 

viii. PARA NO.1(XII) PAGE NO.2 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS 

 

ix. PARA NO.1.1 PAGE NO.3 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  UNAUTHORIZED RE-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS OF RS. 198.230 

 MILLION  
 
x. PARA NO.1.2 PAGE NO.4 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 UNAUTHORIZED CONTRIBUTION OF RS. 25.114 MILLION TO 
RENEWALS RESERVE FUND 

 
xi. PARA NO.1.8 PAGE NO.9-10 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF RS. 9.173 MILLION  

 
xii. PARA NO.3.1 PAGE NO.16 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 13.427 MILLION ON PURCHASE 
OF PHYSICAL ASSETS 

 
xiii. PARA NO.3.2 PAGE NO.16-17 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  NON-TRANSPARENT PURCHASE OF LETTER BOXES ï RS.  1.016 

 MILLION 
 

xiv. PARA NO.3.4 PAGE NO.18-19 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 0.871 MILLION                        
 

xv. PARA NO.4.2 PAGE NO.21-22 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR DEDUCTION OF SERVICE CHARGES OF RS. 90.781 

MILLION FOR COLLECTION OF WITHHOLDING TAX 

 
xvi. PARA NO.4.3 PAGE NO.22 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  NON- REALIZATION OF TERMINAL DUES ï RS. 164.413 MILLION 
 

xvii. PARA NO.5.1 PAGE NO.33 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 DOUBTFUL PAYMENTS OF MILITARY PENSION OF RS.  2,201.290 
MILLION      

  



   

   

67 

 

xviii. PARA NO.5.2 PAGE NO.34 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR CHARGING OF COMMISSION OF RS. 213.634 MILLION 

ON DEPOSITS RETAINED FOR LESS THAN 90 DAYS 
 

xix. PARA NO.5.3 PAGE NO.34-35 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 71.446 MILLION ON PRINTING 

OF STATIONERY AND FORMS FROM PPF 

 
xx. PARA NO.5.4 PAGE NO.35-36 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OF INCOME/WITHHOLDING TAX OF 
RS. 66.915 MILLION   

 

xxi. PARA NO.5.5 PAGE NO.36-37 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  DOUBTFUL PAYMENTS OF RS. 64.591 MILLION 

 
xxii. PARA NO.5.6 PAGE NO.37-38 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR RETENTION/NON-RECONCILIATION OF FSS MONEY 

ORDERS ï RS. 52.024 MILLION   
 

xxiii. PARA NO.5.12 PAGE NO.43-44 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 4.717 MILLION ON BUILDING 

 WORKS  

 
xxiv. PARA NO.5.15 PAGE NO.46 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF RS. 2.047 MILLION TO PAKISTAN 
 RAILWAYS  

 

xxv. PARA NO.5.16 PAGE NO.46-47 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  NON-CREDIT OF RS. 0.742 MILLION TO FINANCE DIVISION  

 
xxvi. PARA NO.5.17 PAGE NO.47-48 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 0.676 MILLION ON RE-

IMBURSEMENT OF MEDICAL CHARGES  
 

xxvii. PARA NO.5.20 PAGE NO.50-51 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  NON-RECONCILIATION OF DISCREPANT SAVING BANK ACCOUNTS  

 

xxviii. PARA NO.5.22 PAGE NO.52 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
  UN-ACKNOWLEDGED REMITTANCE ADVICES   

 
xxix. PARA NO.6.1 PAGE NO.53-54 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 EXCESS CHARGE OF RS. 27.186MILLION TO POST OFFICE 

INSURANCE FUND  
  



   

   

68 

 

xxx. PARA NO.6.3 PAGE NO.56-57 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR UTILIZATION OF FUNDS OF RS. 3.039 MILLION 

ALLOCATED UNDER HEAD ADVERTISEMENT AND PUBLICITY  
 

xxxi. PARA NO.6.4 PAGE NO.57-58 AR (PPO 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1.747 MILLION ON PURCHASE 

OF PHYSICAL ASSETS AND REPAIR OF BUILDING  

 
xxxii. PARA NO.6.6 PAGE NO.59-60 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

  IRREGULAR RE-IMBURSEMENT OF RS. 0.915 MILLION  
 
xxxiii. PARA NO.6.7 PAGE NO.60-61 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

 MISAPPROPRIATION OF RS. 0.466 MILLION ON ACCOUNT OF PLI 
PREMIUM 

 
xxxiv. PARA NO.6.8 PAGE NO.61 AR (PPO 2009-10) 

FAKE PAYMENT OF RS. 0.286 MILLION ON ACCOUNT OF DEATH 

CLAIM 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 34 paras for settlement on the 

recommendations of Audit. 
 

  



   

   

69 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meetings of the PAC  held on 4 th, 5th 
July and 17th August, 2017 to review the Audit Paras No. 4.3.5 and 4.8, under the 

Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during examination of the Audit 
Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the m/o Communications (NHA) are as under: 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

 

 ISLAMABAD-MUZAFFARABAD DUAL CARRIAGEWAY PROJECT 
M/O COMMUNICATIONS (NHA) 

 
14. PARA NO. 4.2.1 PAGE NO. 09 2009-10 
 EXCESS EXPENDITURES OF RS. 2073.48 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that funds were released by the federal government through the 

Public Sector Development Program as a block allocation to the National 
Highway Authority as Cash Development Loan (CDL). The Authority did not 
financed/executed the project according to the planned financial phase as 

provided in the PC-1, even after nearly two decades, the project was still under 
execution.  The project management utilized funds in excess of the releases, as 

there was no project specific budgetary mechanism. A sum of Rs. 8,748.48 
million has been spent against released amount of Rs. 6,675 million, involving an 
excess expenditure of Rs. 2,073.48 million. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendations of 
Audit. 

 
15. PARA NO. 4.2.3.1 PAGE NO.10-11 2009-10 

 EXTRA PAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING PRICE ADJUSTMENT IN FC - RS.
 1334.73 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that serial No. 1 of Clause I-8 of Instructions to Tenders 
required the tenderer to state what portion of the tender price is to be paid in 

foreign currency. At the time of tender evaluation positive consideration is given 
to those tenders who identify realistic foreign currency, as provided at. The 
contractor provided estimate of foreign exchange expenditure for administrative 

and general expenses for Rs. 422 million and for Construction Equipment & Plant 
for Rs. 316 million with a Local and Foreign Currency components of 65% and 

35%, respectively. 



   

   

70 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the difference in currency fluctuation due 
to change in dollar rate and escalation on the specified material as stated in the 

contract was paid in accordance with the contractual provision. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC referred the para to DAC. 

 
16. PARA NO. 4.2.3.2 PAGE NO.11 2009-10 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING EXTRA CHARGES IN CURRENT 
 RATE FOR PRICE ADJUSTMENT - RS. 14.470 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that sub-clause 70.1 (ii) (a) provides that the contract price shall 
only be adjusted for changes in the basic prices of the materials specified in 

Appendix-C to the Bid, as officially published by the specified suppliers or 
manufacturers from time to time. Appendix-C provides that escalation will be 
payable on 10 x 10 mm Mild Steel Billet of Grade-40 and Grade-60. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the payment of escalation on Mild Steel 

Billet was paid as per steel mills rate including extra charges cost as mentioned 
in there table is obligatory, therefore no additional payment of escalation on steel 
product is made. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the para to DAC. 
  
17. PARA NO. 4.3.1 PAGE NO.11ï 12 2009-10 
 PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

 

Audit pointed out that as a result of revival of the contract in August 1999, the 
work was awarded to local contract M/s Hakas (Pvt) Limited at a cost of Rs. 

2,187 million. Audit noted the following observations. Bids for the project were 
invited as an international tender and only foreign contractors were pre -qualified 

for the work. M/s Hakas (Pvt) Limited showed interest in the pre-qualification 
process for the contract but their request was not accepted, being a local 
contractor. M/s Hakas (Pvt) Ltd. had put forward M/s DITCO of Saudi Arabia for 

the bidding with intention to acquire the project. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on recommendations of Audit.  

  



   

   

71 

 

18. PARA NO. 4.3.3 PAGE NO.13 2009-10    
 EXTRA PAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT APPLICATION OF RATES ï RS.

 489.359 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that as per Clause 70.1 (iii) of the Contract Agreement, 
adjustment for labor and fuel shall be made only as per formula given hereunder, 
provided the increase or decrease is due to the order of the government, federal 

or provincial. Audit also observed the Authority changed the factor by changing 
the coefficient of fuel as 0.15 and labor as 0.1 contrary to provisions of contract. 

This post-bid amendment of the contract caused extra payment Rs. 489.359 
million. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the then Chairman NHA has accorded the 
approval for fixing the 10 % component for labour and 15% for fuel. The PAO 

also informed that change in factor due to price hike was allowed after approval 
of the competent authority. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the para to DAC. 
 
19. PARA NO. 4.3.4 PAGE NO.13 2009-10 

 EXPIRY OF INSURANCE OF WORK 
 

Audit pointed out that the Contract Agreement, the contractor shall, without 
limiting his obligations; insure the works, together with material and plant, for 
incorporation therein to the full replacement cost. The insurance shall be in the 

joint name of the Employer and Contractor during the contract period and upto 
the Defect Liability Period. Insurance of the work expired on 31.12.2005 but was 

not extended by the Contractor up till the date of audit. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit 
 
20. i. PARA NO. 4.4.1 PAGE NO.14 2009-10 

  NON-PREPARATION OF FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 

 ii. PARA NO. 4.4.2 PAGE NO.14 2009-10 
  PROJECT WOULD BE INCREASE BEYOND THE PERMISSIBLE  
  LIMIT OF 15%. 

 
 iii. PARA NO. 4.4.3 PAGE NO.14 2009-10 

  VARIATION ORDERS OF RS. 1,227.387 MILLION WHICH INCREASED  
  THE CONTRACT COST TO RS. 3,414.496 MILLION 



   

   

72 

 

 iv. PARA NO. 4.4.4 PAGE NO.14-15 2009-10 
  CHANGE IN ALIGNMENT WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF  

  STAKEHOLDERS 
 

 v. PARA NO. 4.4.5 PAGE NO. 15 2009-10 
  EXCESSIVE PAYMENT DUE TO NON-REDUCTION OF   
  PROPORTIONATE RETAINING STRUCTURES BY CHANGE IN  

  STRATA FROM SOFT ROCK TO HARD ROCK ïRS. 1266.898 MILLION 

 
 vi. PARA NO. 4.4.8 PAGE NO.16 2009-10 
  EXTRA EXPENDITURE OF RS. 267.925 MILLION EXCLUDING   
  FOREIGN CURRENCY AND ESCALATION 

 
 vii. PARA NO. 4.4.9 PAGE NO.16-17 2009-10 

  NON ADOPTION OF ECONOMICAL OPTION CAUSED EXTRA  
  PAYMENT OF RS. 1,227.446 MILLION 
 

 viii. PARA NO. 4.4.10 PAGE NO.17 2009-2010 
  HIGHER PAYMENT OF RS. 333.844 MILLIONAGAINST PROVISION  

  OF RS. 3.080 MILLION IN PC-1 
 
 ix. PARA NO. 4.7.2 PAGE NO.19-20 2009-2010 

  NON-ADOPTION OF MITIGATION MEASURES FOR ENVIRONMENT  
  BY NON-UTILIZATION OF FUNDS 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to expedite the process of approval of revised PC-I 
for concerned quarters and provide the same to Audit/PAC. The above 

mentioned nine paras would be considered as settled on satisfaction by Audit 
and report to PAC. The Committee also directed the PAO to convey the Ministry 
of Planning, Development and Reform to expedite the process of revised PC-I as 

per rules. 
 
21. PARA NO. 4.4.7 PAGE NO.16 2009-10 
 UNDUE BENEFIT TO THE CONTRACTOR RS. 509.684 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per Special Provision 12.3, the rock shall consist of 
excavated material that in the opinion of the Engineer requires drilling and 

blasting with explosives for its removal. The classification of rock was carried out 
per kilometer instead of successive cross sections, thus classifying 50.67% of the 
excavated material as rock in the absence of any ócheck requestô for excavation 

of rock by blasting. In the PC-I approved by ECNEC in February, 2005 the 
provision for excavation of rock was 15%. 

 



   

   

73 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that classification for roadway excavation was 
done on the basis of per Kilometer as against the provision of excavation at 15% 

as provided in the PC-I approved by ECNEC in 2005. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC referred the para to DAC. 
 
22. PARA NO. 4.8 PAGE NO.20 2009-2010 

 HIGHER MAINTENANCE COST THAN TOLL REVENUE OF THE PROJECT 
 ROAD 
 

Audit pointed out that sustainability is an integral part of operational performance. 
Sustainability of the project depends mainly upon the sufficient flow of financial 

resources, both during implementation and operation. The position of funds 
depicted that full funds were never provided in accordance with planned phasing, 
which alongwith other reasons delayed the project for seventeen years. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that we are consistently improving our low rate 

of toll, and we have submitted the toll collections statement to Audit.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendations of 

Audit. 
 
23. i. PARA NO. 4.1.1 PAGE NO. 79 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK ï RS. 12,162.40 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that para10 of Chapter-3 of NHA Code 2005 provides 
that prior approval of the next higher authority shall be required where the 
lowest bid received exceeds by more than 10% of the approved cost of 

the work only two or less tenders have been received and it is intended to 
place order to the only tenderer or the lower of the two. Provided that 

where the authority originally competent to accept a tender/quotation is 
National Highway Executive Board, the next authority shall be National 
Highway Council (NHC). 

 
 ii. PARA NO. 4.1.2 PAGE NO. 79-80 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK ï RS. 6,152.20 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that para10 of Chapter-3 of NHA Code 2005 provides 

that prior approval of the next higher authority shall be required where, the 
lowest bid received exceeds by more than 10% of the approved cost of 

the work. Only two or less tenders have been received and i t is intended 
to place order to the only tenderer or the lower of the two. Provided that 



   

   

74 

 

where the authority originally competent to accept a tender / quotation is 
National Highway Executive Board, the next authority shall be National 

Highway Council. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that an inter departmental committee 
comprising on Director General Audit (Federal Government) and Director 
General (Internal Audit, NHA) has been constituted to compile list of all the 

changes and amendments made on NHA code. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC directed the PAO to pursue the above mentioned two paras at DAC 

level for submission of report by the reconstituted inter departmental committee 
comprising on Director General Audit (Federal Government) and Director 

General (Internal Audit, NHA) and vetting of amendments in NHA Code from Law 
Division, Finance Division and Auditor General of Pakistan.  

 

24. PARA NO. 4.2.1 PAGE 80-81AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO PAYMENT AT HIGHER RATES ï RS. 3,661.9 

 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that clause 52.2 of standard contract agreement provides that 

no change in the unit rates or prices quoted for any item contained in the contract 
shall be considered unless such item individually accounts for an amount of more 

than 2% of the sum named in the letter of acceptance, and the actual quantity of 
work executed under the item exceeds or falls short of the quantity set out in the 
BOQ by more than 30%. 

 
AUDIT COMMENTS:- 

 
i. Re-Rating was allowed without increase in the quantities of the items of 

work in violation of clause 52.2 of the contract agreement which provides 

change in unit rates in case of rise or fall in the quantity set out in the BOQ 
by more than 30%. 

 
ii. The contractor was provided double benefit firstly through re-rating and 

secondly by revising factor-C outside the contract agreement.  

 
iii. M/s FWO was selected on single source basis for this project being fully 

capable to undertake the work under the bad security situation of Lyari 
area but the contractor failed to complete the work despite preferred 
allotment of work.  

 
iv. The City District Government Karachi also failed to get the balance area of 

945 m cleared from the possession of encroachers. Hence the effect of re-



   

   

75 

 

rating and payment of escalation seems an extra burden on the public 
exchequer. 

 
v. Re-rating was allowed for Rs.1280.687 million in addition to claim for 

additional overheads of Rs.667.994 million which is quite un-justified. 
 

vi. It is further added that the re-rating of the item óearthen embankment from 

the reinforced earth and retaining wallsô for Rs. 2474.844 million has not 
been discussed/addressed given in the PC-I, as there was no change in 

the area of the site/ROW. The cost of single item óearthen embankment 
from the reinforced earth and retaining wallsô is about 24.05% of revised 
approved cost of Rs. 11521.00 million, which needs to be justified also.  

 
vii. Under VO# 9, an increase of 28% on the Non-CSR items were allowed on 

re-rated items despite the fact that re-rated items were analyzed on 
current market rate and escalation plus overhead on the same was 
allowed also which is un-justified.  

 
viii. There is no concept of provisional extension in the NHA code and grant of 

provisional extensions in violation of Paras 108-110, Chapter III of NHA 
Code by the Members with higher cost effect of Rs. 6.0 million & Rs. 7.5 
million per month as against the initial extensions granted by Executive 

Board for Rs. 5.0 million per month were not justified.  
 

ix. Retention of consultant M/s RECO without site possession for an extra 
ordinary payment of Rs.450.133 million (up to variation order # 10) without 
any work done was also questionable.  

 
x. PAC may like to direct the PAO to finalize the revised-inquiry in light of the 

above referred facts within given time frame. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the project was started in 2002 and 

delayed due to non-handing over of the site and the contractor did not agree to 
do the work in 2006 on the rates of 2002. The PAO further replied that the 

employer failed to hand over complete site as per agreed schedule even on the 
expiry of the extended period i.e 8th January, 2006. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to get finalized the inquiry in the light of above 
mentioned ten audit comments and submit report to PAC/Audit within one month.  

  



   

   

76 

 

25. i. PARA NO. 4.2.2.1 PAGE 81-82 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
  OVERPAYMENT DUE TO CHANGE OF FACTOR ñCò ï RS. 326.6 

  MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that according to Addendum 2, para 1, the price 
adjustment is confined to five items in appendix ñCò in table A, ñLocal 
currencyò. Table B, however, is only applicable, if a particular input is 

related to a country other than Pakistan. Table B in that case relates to the 
country of supply and to make payments in the currency of that country. 

This is a general provision. Further, foot note of Appendix ñCò states that 
non-adjustment of contract price shall not be less than 60%. 

 

 ii. PARA NO. 4.2.2.2 PAGE 82-83 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO CHANGE OF FACTOR ñCò ï RS. 192.1 

MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that according to Appendix-C as provided in National 

Highway Improvement Programme contracts, the adjustable portion of 
factor ñCò was 0.40 for the specified material i.e. cement (0.035), mild 

steel (0.025), bitumen (0.130), fuel (0.120) and labour (0.090).  
 
 iii. PARA NO. 4.2.4.1 PAGE 85 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ESCALATION ON SKILLED LABOUR ï RS. 
35.8 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per addendum-I of contract agreement serial No. 
3 also describes that the existing provision in tender documents does not 

need any change. Adjustment of increase / decrease shall only be 
admissible for the matserial such as high speed diesel, cement, steel 

billet, asphalt cement and labour unskilled (Khuzdar District) under Note-III 
of the appendix-C. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that two members inter departmental 
committee comprising on Director General Audit (Federal Government) 

and Director General (Internal Audit, NHA) has been constituted to look 
into the issues as contained in audit paras. The said committee will finalize 
its findings within 15 days, which will be acceptable to all quarters.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to get expedited the proceedings of the inter 
departmental committee comprising on Director General Audit (Federal 

Government) and Director General (Internal Audit, NHA) on the above mentioned 
three paras and submit report to Audit/PAC within one month. 

  



   

   

77 

 

26. PARA NO. 4.2.3.1 PAGE 84 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING ESCALATION ON FOREIGN COST 

 COMPONENT ï RS. 167.2 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that according to clause 47.3, the adjustment to the payment 
certificates in respect of changes in cost shall be determined for each of the 
currencies of payment as per agreed formula. Further, as per corrigendum letter 

of acceptance for rehabilitation works of National Highway N-5, NHIP Existing 
Carriageway from Nowshera to Peshawar contract under package No.14, 

payment was to be made with ratio of local currency61% and foreign currency 
(Euro) 39% respectively. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the para to DAC for further discussion/verification. 
 
27. PARA NO. 4.2.3.2 PAGE 84-85 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING ESCALATION ON FOREIGN COST 
 COMPONENT ï RS. 52.4 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to Appendix-C to bid (Bidding Documents 
Contract Package-8) escalation was payable only on local currency portion. The 

General Manager, National Highway Improvement Programme paid escalation 
on 100% value of work done (local currency portion + foreign currency portion) 

whereas escalation was payable only on local currency portion. Non-adherence 
to agreement resulted in overpayment of Rs. 52.4 million. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter is sub-judice in the Lahore 
High Court. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to pursue the court case vigorously in the court of 
law. 

 
28. i. PARA NO. 4.2.5.1 PAGE 86 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
  OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF INADMISSIBLE ESCALATION -  

  RS. 32.9 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that NHA Executive Board approved in November 2008, 
incorporation of escalation clause 70.1 in the Condition of Contract (Part-
II) in all ongoing maintenance/development contracts awarded during or 

subsequent to July 2007 of more than six months duration. For the 
contract less than six (06) months, the Board decided that non-inclusion of 

escalation clause would be identified and brought before the Board for 
decision. 



   

   

78 

 

 ii. PARA NO. 4.2.5.2 PAGE 87 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
  OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF INADMISSIBLE ESCALATION -  

  RS. 2.9 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that the NHA Board approved in November 2008, 
incorporation of escalation clause 70.1 in the Condition of Contract (Part-
II) in all ongoing maintenance/development contracts awarded during or 

subsequent to July 2007 of more than six months duration. For the 
contract less than six (06) months, the Board decided that non-inclusion of 

escalation clause would be identified and brought before the Board for 
decision. 

 

 iii. PARA NO. 4.2.5.3 PAGE 88 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
  OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF INADMISSIBLE ESCALATION -  

  RS. 1.7 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that clause 70.1 of the agreement regarding adjustment 

of price, due to increase/decrease in the cost of specified material was 
deleted from the agreement, as such no escalation was payable to the 

contractor. General Manager (Punjab-South), NHA, Multan paid escalation 
on a contract from which clause of escalation 70.1 for adjustment of price 
was deleted. This resulted in overpayment of Rs. 1.7 million. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that two members inter departmental 

committee comprising Director General Audit (Federal Government) and 
Director General (Internal Audit, NHA) has been constituted to look into all 
the issues as contained in audit paras. The Committee will also be 

conducting a pre-audit. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC on presentation of the above mentioned three paras while endorsing 

the recommendations of DAC, directed the PAO to effect recovery, fix 
responsibility against all those found at fault, and submit report to PAC/Audit 

within one month. 
 
29. PARA NO. 4.2.14 PAGE 98 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT RATE ï RS. 3.3 MILLION  

 

Audit pointed out that National Highway Authority, CSR 2008, District Karachi 
provides the rate of Rs. 1,250.24 per cubic meter for the item 509c ñRip rap 
class-Cò. Project Director, Lyari Expressway Project, National Highway Authority, 

Karachi made payment for the item ñRip rap class-Cò for 6,031.829 cubic meter 
@ Rs. 1,791.55 per cubic meter which was 43.30% above the rate of Rs. 

1,250.24 cubic meter provided in the prevailing CSR-2008. Detailed description 
with the rate analysis was not provided to justify the rate of Rs. 1,791.55 per 



   

   

79 

 

cubic meter for the said item. Non-adherence to CSR resulted in overpayment of 
Rs. 3.3 million. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that item was introduced in place of gabion. 

Engineer as per contract clause fixes the rates and we saved Rs. 69.57 Million. 
The PAO also informed the Committee that CSR rates had not contained the 
rates of equipment and CSR 2014. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendations of 
Audit. 

 
30. PARA NO. 4.3.1 PAGE 105-106 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON-DEPOSIT OF REVENUE ï RS. 1,801.8 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to Article-VII, para 7.4 of Operation & 

Management contract. The management contractor shall submit invoice on 
monthly basis. The invoice for the preceding month shall be submitted latest by 

15th of next month. Director (OMU) will process the invoice for payment upon 
receipt from the management contractor. All payments due to management 
contract shall be paid by NHA within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that NHA requested repeatedly to transfer the 

revenue collected by FWO on National Highways and Motorways but the same is 
not transferred ti ll to date. Moreover, there is no clause for interest in the contract 
agreement of Motorways. The PAO also informed that an amount of Rs. 5642 

million has been adjusted up till December 2016. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to re-examine the adjustment of 

amount with F.W.O, whether it is made under the law or not. The PAC further 
showed its concern over these unlawful adjustments and directed the PAO to 

avoid such practice in future. 
 
31. PARA NO. 4.3.2 PAGE 106 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF SERVICE AREA AGREEMENT CHARGES ï RS.256.9
 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to concession agreement in respect of services 
areas on M-2 executed between National Highway Authority and Daewoo 

Pakistan Motorway Services Limited (DPMSL), M/s DPMSL has to pay Rs. 
424.829 million in fifteen years on account of service areas and filling station 

complex. The General Manager (Motorways), NHA, Balkasar could not recover 
the concession charges relating to service areas and filling stations complex from 



   

   

80 

 

M/s DPMSL. Non-fulfillment of contractual obligation resulted in non-recovery of 
Rs. 256.9 million up to January, 2008. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the International Chamber of Commerce 

Court of Arbitration (ICC) has decided the case in favour of NHA on 17.07.2014 
for payment of an amount of Rs. 771.368 million including simple interest @ 7% 
up-till the date of award and @ 5.33% from the date of award plus Rs. 27.296 

million on account of legal cost and NHA expense for arbitration. NHA has filed a 
case in the Lahore High Court. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of DAC dated 18/05/2017 and directed 
the PAO to submit compliance report to PAC/Audit accordingly. 

 
32. PARA NO. 4.3.5 PAGE 109 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

LESS RECOVERY OF BITUMEN ï RS. 20 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that advance of Rs. 50 million to Attock Refinery for 

procurement of bitumen on behalf of contractor Dara Adam K hel-Badabher 
Project (ICB-3). The recovery of said amount from the contractor was to be made 
in 5 equal installments (i.e. 20%) in each forthcoming IPCs conveyed by ADB 

Section dated 28th July, 2008. There was no provision to make any payment on 
behalf of the contractor. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE DATED 4th& 5th JULY 2017 

 

The PAC referred the case to F.I.A for investigation and directed the PAO to 
send reference alongwith all documents to F.I.A within one month.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that it was a revolving fund. The contract was 
awarded to Attock Company. This was an agreement beyond contract. The 

bitumen was shortened. There is a National Highway Council (NHC) headed by 
Minister for Communications, alongwith Secretaries of Ministries of 

Communications, Finance & Planning & Development Division. The matter 
shortage of bitumen was considered by the Council. On the recommendations of 
the Council, SOP was made revolving fund was created and direct procurement 

was made. Moreover, 6% interest charges were also deducted from the 
contractor apart from the amount paid for the bitumen. Although an extra 

agreement was carried out but all that was done in the best interest of Country.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC noted that the amount of price escalation has been given more than the 

interest received. The PAC, therefore, directed the PAO to hold another DAC on 
the issue, recover the amount in 30 days and submit report to PAC/Audit.  



   

   

81 

 

33. PARA NO. 4.5 PAGE 112-113 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 ABNORMAL EXPENDITURE ON CONSULTANCY AND SUPERVISION ï RS.

 620.6 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that as per PC-1 of Lowari Tunnel and Access Road Project, 
consultation& supervision cost of Rs. 389.678 million was provided against the 
total cost of construction of Rs. 6, 923.918 million which was 5.62% of the cost of 

construction. General Manager, Lowari Rail Tunnel Project, NHA paid an amount 
of Rs. 1,793.2 million up to June 2009 for the construction of work whereas an 

amount of Rs. 620.6 million had been paid for consultancy charges up to June 
2009 which was 34.60% of construction cost and also in excess for Rs. 230.9 
million than the approved cost of consultancy. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the consultancy cost was increased due 

to law and order situation, slow progress of work due to repeated changes in 
design and scope (from rail tunnel to road tunnel), frequent demobilization of the 
contractor/consultant from site due to security reasons and due to fluctuation of 

foreign currency rates.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendations of 

Audit. 
 
34. PARA NO. 4.8 PAGE 116 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 LOSS TO AUTHORITY DUE TO SUSPENSION OF FINE IMPOSITION AT 
 WEIGH STATION ï RS. 410 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to section 43 of National Highway Safety 

Ordinance 2000, no transport vehicle shall be driven in such a state that the total 
weight of the vehicle and its load including the weight of any trailer drawn by the 
vehicle and the load carried thereon or in such state that the weight carried on 

any axle of vehicle or trailer exceeds the limits specified in the sixth schedule. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE DATED 4th& 5th JULY 2017 

 
The PAC referred the case to F.I.A for investigation and directed the PAO to 

send reference alongwith all documents to F.I.A within one month.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that recovery on account of different weights 
could not have been affected. Although it is an assumed amount but neither theft 
is involved nor any contractor has been benefited. As far as the amount of Rs. 

410 Million is concerned, although many relaxation have been given but no mala 
fide intension is involved. The relaxations were mainly due strikes lodged by the 

truck unions during the period from 2008-16. The PAO also requested the PAC 
that the issue may be investigated at Ministry Level. 



   

   

82 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to look into the matter personally, take appropriate 
action(s) against the responsible(s) and submit report to the PAC. The para 

would be treated as settled subject to completion of requisite actions.   
 
35. PARA NO. 4.10 PAGE 118-119 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 LOSS DUE TO PREMATURE DISMANTLING OF RIGID PAVEMENT ï RS.
 140.9 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that works under Contract No.PM-502 and PM-5704 for 
construction of rigid pavement were awarded to M/s Kingcrete vide acceptance 

letter dated 20th November, 2006 and 17th February, 2007 for Rs. 46.651 million 
and Rs. 94.220 million respectively. The General Manager (Punjab-North) 

dismantled the rigid pavement in 2009 which was constructed in 2007 and 
awarded the work for new rigid pavement. Dismantling of rigid pavement after 
two years of its completion resulted in loss of Rs. 140.9 million due to premature 

dismantling.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that an IDC comprising members from MoC, 
NHA and Audit has constituted to submit its report within 04 weeks. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to bring inquiry report in the 
next meeting of PAC. 

 
36. PARA NO. 4.12 PAGE 120-121AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 LOSS TO AUTHORITY DUE TO LESS COLLECTION/DEPOSIT OF REVENUE 

 FROM TOLL PLAZAS -  RS. 106.3 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that Para 2 of National Highway Authority letter 

No.52/4/Senate/GMC/NHA/ 08-514 dated 14th June, 2008 on the subject of 
ñPolicy directions rendered by Senate of Pakistan on 5th June, 2008 regarding 

Operation &Management (O&M) of Toll Plazas and affore station along networkò 
states. 25% Toll Plazas being operated / managed by FWO/NLC on NHA 
Network will be taken away within the next one year and awarded on open 

competitive basis. This practice would be followed on yearly basis and during the 
next 4 years 100% Toll Plazas currently being operated by FWO /NLC would be 

awarded through competition. There would be no bar on FWO /NLC to secure 
O&M contracts of toll plazas through competition. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that NHA took over the charge of 26 Toll 
Plazas from FWO/NLC and handed over to private collectors without competition 

@ 9% and 18% of toll collection of specific site on N-5 & other highways for 
interim collection of revenue under the direct supervision of NHA staff. 



   

   

83 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC expressed its serious concern on the state of affairs run by audit in the 
said para. The PAC directed the PAO to ensure non recurrence of such practice 

in future. The para was, however, pended till its next meeting. 
 
37. PARA NO. 4.15 PAGE 123 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 UNDUE REFUND OF DEDUCTED RENT OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ï RS.
 27.9 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that the plant, equipment and machinery etc. taken over by the 
Employer from M/s BCI shall be handed over to the contrac tor as project 

requirement for a consideration of Rs. 550 million. The Employer shall deduct the 
said amount from Interim Payment Certificates for the use of plants and 

equipment as provided in Special Provision-47.4 of the condition of contract. All 
equipment and machinery was taken over by M/s PMC JV and detail of the same 
signed by both parties which became part of the contract. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the refund of Rs. 27.9million was strictly in 

accordance with the contract provisions, besides the Engineer had given the 
decision in the favour of the contractor. 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the para to DAC for verification of record as decided in the 
DAC held on 18/05/2017. 

 
38. PARA NO. 4.16 PAGE 124 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK BY CHARGING INELIGIBLE 

 EXPENDITURE TO ROAD MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT ï RS. 24.3 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that as per rule 9-2 of Road Maintenance Account Rules, the 

works, goods and services shall be procured through competitive contracting 
procedures pursuant to the requirements of the Financial Manual, the NHA Code 

and the conditions of the contract between a contractor or, as the case may be, 
consultant or supplier. Moreover, as provided in rule 22 to 37 of Public 
Procurement Rules 2004, the procuring agencies shall engage an open 

competitive bidding if the cost of the object to be procured is more than one 
hundred thousand rupees. 

 
AUDIT COMMENTS:- 

 

¶ Recommendations of the fact finding committee established the stance of 
Audit that:  
 

a) The procurement rules were violated.  



   

   

84 

 

b) The contract was not published in any National Daily Newspaper.  
c) The prequalification of contractor was for Rs. 20 million while the contract 

was awarded for Rs. 24.3 million.  
d) The PEC registration was for the year 2008 while the work was awarded 

during October 2007. Despite several requests, photocopy of registration 
was provided by the representative of GM (NA).  

 

¶ Audit recommended an early action against the person at fault for violating 
the prescribed rules & regulations that hampered the sanctity of competitive 

bidding. 
 

¶ PAC may like to direct PAO for fixing responsibility against the person at fault.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the work was of specialized nature and  

the forum was capable to execute the work which had been approved by the 
competent authority. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to take actions in the light of above mentioned audit 
comments and report to PAC/Audit within one month. 

 
PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 

 

  ISLAMABAD-MUZAFFARABAD DUAL CARRIAGEWAY PROJECT 
 

39. i. PARA NO. 4.3.2 PAGE NO.12-13 2009-10 
  NON-ADHERENCE TO THE CODE BY AVOIDING APPROVAL OF THE  
  NEXT HIGHER AUTHORITY CAUSED IRREGULARITY OF RS. 111.105 

  MILLION 
 

ii. PARA NO. 4.4.6 PAGE NO. 15-16 2009-10 
 POST BID CHANGES DUE TO CHANGE IN FACTOR-C  

 
iii. PARA NO. 4.7.1 PAGE NO.19 2009-10 
 NONïADHERENCE TO THE PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENT STUDY 

 CAUSED DAMAGE TO ENVIRONMENT. 
 
 AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

 
iv. PARA NO. 4.2.2.3 PAGE 83-84 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO CHANGE OF FACTOR ñCò ï RS. 0.299 

MILLION 
  



   

   

85 

 

v. PARA NO. 4.2.4.2 PAGE 85-86 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ESCALATION ON SKILLED LABOUR ï RS. 

4.00 MILLION 
 

vi. PARA NO. 4.2.6.1 PAGE 89 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT CURRENT/BASE PRICE FOR 
ESCALATION ï RS. 15.5 MILLION 

 
vii. PARA NO. 4.2.6.2 PAGE 89 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT CURRENT/BASE PRICE FOR 
ESCALATION ï RS. 4.1 MILLION 

 

viii. PARA NO. 4.2.6.3 PAGE 90 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT CURRENT/BASE PRICE FOR 

ESCALATION ï RS. 3.6 MILLION 
 

ix. PARA NO. 4.2.6.5 PAGE 91 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT CURRENT/BASE PRICE FOR 
ESCALATION ï RS. 1.1 MILLION 

 
x. PARA NO. 4.2.7 PAGE 92 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO SEPARATE PAYMENT OF ESCALATION ï 

RS. 25.6 MILLION 
 

xi. PARA NO. 4.2.8 PAGE 92-93 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO EXECUTION OF WORK BEYOND THE 
APPROVED DESIGN ï RS. 21.9 MILLION 

 
xii. PARA NO. 4.2.9 PAGE 93-94 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO EXCESSIVE RATES THAN PROVIDED IN 
BOQ/AGREEMENT ï RS. 12.9 MILLION 

 

xiii. PARA NO. 4.2.10.1 PAGE 94-95 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO HIGHER RATES ï RS. 2.8 MILLION 

 
xiv. PARA NO. 4.2.11.1 PAGE 96 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO NON-ADJUSTMENT OF RATE ï RS. 2.6 

MILLION 
 

xv. PARA NO. 4.2.13 PAGE 97-98 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING ESCALATION FROM 
INCORRECT DATE RS. 3.6 MILLION 

 
xvi. PARA NO. 4.2.15 PAGE 99-99 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT APPLICATION OF 
DIFFERENTIAL RATE OF TWO ITEMS ï RS. 2.5 MILLION 



   

   

86 

 

xvii. PARA NO. 4.2.16 PAGE 99-100 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO NON-DEDUCTION OF COMPACTION 

 FACTOR ï RS. 2 MILLION 
 

xviii. PARA NO. 4.2.17 PAGE 100 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF FEE FOR PARTICIPATION IN NHA 
EXECUTIVE BOARD ï RS 1.9 MILLION 

 
xix. PARA NO. 4.2.18 PAGE 101-102 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO EXECUTION OF WORK IN EXCESS OF 
CROSS SECTION ï RS. 1.5 MILLION 
 

xx. PARA NO. 4.2.19 PAGE 102 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO EXECUTION OF ITEM BEYOND THE 

PROVISION OF DRAWING ï RS. 1.3 MILLION 
 
xxi. PARA NO. 4.2.20 PAGE 102-103 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO PAYMENT OF OVERHEAD ON 
PROVISIONAL SUM ITEM ï RS. 1.1 MILLION 

 
xxii. PARA NO. 4.2.21.1 PAGE 104 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO VIOLATION OF SPECIFICATION ï   RS. 

430,612 
 

xxiii. PARA NO. 4.2.21.2 PAGE 104 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO VIOLATION OF SPECIFICATION ï RS. 
422,824 

 
xxiv. PARA NO. 4.2.22 PAGE 105 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT OF ESCALATION DUE TO NON-DEDUCTION OF 
PROVISIONAL SUM ï RS. 398, 151 
 

xxv. PARA NO. 4.3.3.1 PAGE 107 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
LESS/NON-RECOVERY DUE TO APPLICATION OF INCORRECT 

RATE / NON DEDUCTION OF COST OF EXCAVATED STONE ï RS. 
82.5 MILLION 

 

xxvi. PARA NO. 4.3.3.2 PAGE 107-108 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
LESS/NON-RECOVERY DUE TO APPLICATION OF INCORRECT 

RATE / NON DEDUCTION OF COST OF EXCAVATED STONE ï RS. 
60.7 MILLION 

 

xxvii. PARA NO. 4.3.6 PAGE 109-110 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY OF DISMANTLED MATERIAL ï RS. 5.3 MILLION 

  



   

   

87 

 

xxviii. PARA NO. 4.3.7 PAGE 110-111 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF LINE RENT CHARGES ï RS. 3.1 

MILLION 
 

xxix. PARA NO. 4.4 PAGE 112 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK ï RS. 912.6 MILLION AND LOSS DUE 
TO PAYMENT OF ESCALATION ï RS. 24.9 MILLION 

 
xxx. PARA NO. 4.6 PAGE 113-114 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

EXCESS EXPENDITURE BEYOND PERMISSIBLE LIMIT OF 15% OF 
THE PROJECT COST ï RS. 454.6 MILLION 
 

xxxi. PARA NO. 4.7.2 PAGE 115-116 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
UNJUSTIFIED PROVISION OF RATES IN BILL OF QUANTITY ï RS. 

72.9 MILLION 
 
xxxii. PARA NO. 4.9.1 PAGE 116-117 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

INEFFECTIVE UTILIZATION OF LOAN CAUSED UNDUE 
COMMITMENT CHARGES ï US $ 1,155,371.94 (RS.92.4 MILLION) 

 
xxxiii. PARA NO. 4.9.2 PAGE 117-118 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

INEFFECTIVE UTILIZATION OF LOAN CAUSED UNDUE 

COMMITMENT CHARGES - US $ 818,955 (RS.66.212 MILLION)  
 

xxxiv. PARA NO. 4.13 PAGE 121-122 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF PROCUREMENT OF SNOW 
CLEARING VEHICLES ï RS. 95.4 MILLION 

 
xxxv. PARA NO. 4.14 PAGE 122 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL ADVANCE THROUGH AMENDMENT OF 
CONTRACT ï RS. 60 MILLION 

 

xxxvi. PARA NO. 4.18 PAGE 125-126 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
UNJUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE ï RS. 12.2 MILLION 

 
xxxvii. PARA NO. 4.19.1 PAGE 126-127 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF HIRING CHARGES ï RS. 

5.7 MILLION 
 

xxxviii. PARA NO. 4.19.2 PAGE 127-128 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF HIRING CHARGES ï RS. 
2.2 MILLION 

 
xxxix. PARA NO. 4.20 PAGE 128-129 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT ALLOWED WITHOUT EXECUTION OF 
RETAINING WALLS ï RS. 4.8 MILLION 



   

   

88 

 

xl. PARA NO. 4.21 PAGE 129 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
EXTRA PAYMENT DUE TO EXECUTION OF SUPERFLUOUS ITEMS 

BEYOND THE DESIGN PARAMETERS ï RS. 4.3 MILLION 
 

xli. PARA NO. 4.22 PAGE 129-130 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT ï RS. 2.4 MILLION 

 

xlii. PARA NO. 4.23 PAGE 130 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR/UNAUTHORIZED APPOINTMENT INVOLVING 

UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT ï RS. 2.1 MILLION 
 

xliii. PARA NO. 4.24 PAGE 131-132 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT DUE TO IMPROPER ADJUSTMENT OF BILL 
OF QUANTITY RATE ï RS. 1.7 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 43 paras for settlement on the 
recommendations of Audit. 

 
 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR PURSUANCE AT DAC LEVEL 
 

40. i. PARA NO. 4.2.6.4 PAGE 90-91 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT CURRENT/BASE PRICE FOR 

 ESCALATION ï RS. 1.5 MILLION 
 

ii. PARA NO. 4.2.10.2 PAGE 95 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT DUE TO HIGHER RATES ï RS. 2.1 MILLION 
 

iii. PARA NO. 4.2.11.2 PAGE 96 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO HIGHER RATES ï RS. 1.9 MILLION 
 

iv. PARA NO. 4.2.12 PAGE 97 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVERPAYMENT DUE TO EXCESSIVE QUANTITIES THAN IN THE 

REVISED BOQ ï RS. 4.1 MILLION 
 
v. PARA NO. 4.3.4 PAGE 108-109 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF RENTAL CHARGES ï RS. 20.4 MILLION 
 

vi. PARA NO. 4.3.8 PAGE 108-109 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF APPROACH RENTAL CHARGES 
ï RS. 1.1 MILLION 

 
vii. PARA NO. 4.7.1 PAGE 114-115 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

UNJUSTIFIED PROVISION OF RATES IN BILL OF QUANTITY ï RS. 
368.9 MILLION 



   

   

89 

 

viii. PARA NO. 4.11.1 PAGE 119 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR/UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ï RS. 87.5 MILLION 

 
ix. PARA NO. 4.11.2 PAGE 120 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR/UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ï RS. 21.1 MILLION 
 

x. PARA NO. 4.17 PAGE 125 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF PUBLICITY ï RS. 12.8 
MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the above mentioned 10 paras for pursuance at DAC level. 
 



   

   

90 

 

COUNCIL OF ISLAMIC IDEOLOGY 
AA-2008-09 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the Council of Islamic 
Ideology examined by the PAC on 22nd March, 2018 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 01 grant which was regularized by the committee. 



   

   

91 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the 
Council of Islamic Ideology. 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. I. GRANT NO. 105-COUNCIL OF ISLAMIC IDEOLOGY  
SAVING RS.1,163,568/- 

 
AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.7,893,674 
which worked out to 16.69  percent of the total grant. An amount of  

Rs.6,730,106 (14.23%) was surrendered leaving net saving of  
Rs.1,163,568 (2.46%). 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC regularized the saving in the above mentioned grant on the 
recommendation of AGPR. 

 
 
 

 
 

 



   

   

92 

 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Defence examined by the PAC on 28 th December, 2017 and 

22nd March, 2018. 
 

¶ 134 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 94 paras were settled whereas 
appropriate directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras.  

 

¶ The AGPR presented 06 grants which were regularized by the committee.  

 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 

initiate disciplinary actions.  
 
 

 



   

   

93 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 28 th 
December, 2017 and 22nd March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq 

Hussain Gopang, MNA, during examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 
2008-09 and Audit Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Ministry of Defence. 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. i. GRANT NO.21 ï DEFENCE DIVISION 
 NET EXCESS/- 180,918,905 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.180, 918,905 
which worked out to 7.29 percent of the total grant.  

 
ii. GRANT NO.23 ïSURVEY OF PAKISTAN 

 NET EXCESS/- 37,894,181 
 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.37, 894,181 

which worked out to 9.61 percent of the total grant.  
 

iii. GRANTNO.24FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 
 NET EXCESS/- 181,189,427 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.181, 189,427 
which worked out to 10.40 percent of the total grant. The department 

pointed out excess booking of expenditure of Rs.1, 169,686. 
 

iv. GRANT NO.136- DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF FEDERAL 

 GOVERNMENT EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS IN CANTONMENTS 
 AND GARRISON 

 NET SAVING/- 8,667,400 
 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.8, 667,400 

which worked out to 37.29 percent of the total grant. The department 
pointed out non accountable of surrender order amounting to Rs.8, 

666,000.  
 

v. GRANT NO.25 

 NET EXCESS RS. 23,603.577 MILLION 
 



   

   

94 

 

The Ministry informed that the grant closed with an excess of Rs. 
23,603.577 (M) which worked out to 7.640% percent of the total grant. Net 

excess is Rs. 23,603.577 (M) (7.640%). 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the excesses/saving in the above mentioned 5 grants 

for regularization on the recommendation of AGPR. 
 

Vi. GRANT NO.135-DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF DEFENCE 
 DIVISION 
 NET SAVING/- 3,548,242,468 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs. 

4,036,416,908 which worked out to 58.30 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.488, 174,440 (7.05%) was surrendered leaving net saving of 
Rs.3, 548,242,468 (51.25%). The department pointed out less booking of 

expenditure of Rs.3, 944,180 and non accountable of surrender of Rs.681, 
500,180. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that funds for Airport Security Force, 
New Gawadar International Airport, Civil Aviation, Meteorology, AFIC, 

ML&C for 4th quarter were referred to Finance Division for ways and 
means clearness. Finance Division regretted to accede to the proposal 

due to budgetary constraints and limited time left for utilization of funds.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended for regularization of saving in the grant. The PAO was, 

however, directed that all the development funds should be utilized with utmost 
care and due diligence to avoid recurrence of instant situation in future.  

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

 
2. PARA-2.2.2.1 PAGE 69 AR 2009-10 

NON-ADJUSTMENT OF ADVANCES BY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES - RS. 

1.165 MILLION, US$ 35,155 AND ú 730 

 

Audit pointed out that in terms of para 269 of GFR Vol.-I, the adjustment of 
advances drawn by government employees is required to be made upon return 
of the government servant to headquarter or upto 30 th June of that financial year 

whichever is earlier. Contrary to the above, advances amounting to Rs. 1.165 
million, US$.35,155 & ú 730 on account of TA/DA, transportation charges and 

purchase of air tickets, paid to different officials during the period from 2005-09 



   

   

95 

 

by the Defence Wings of Pakistan Missions abroad, were neither adjusted nor 
recovered from them, till the time of audit despite lapse of a considerable period. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that concerned officers/officials had been 

directed to submit their adjustments within one month. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to complete the recovery process, get it verified from 

the Audit and submit report to PAC within one month. 
 

3. PARA-2.2.2.4 PAGE 71 AR 2009-10 

UN-AUTHORIZED PURCHASE OF FURNITURE AND COMPUTERS - ú 63,778 
AND AZN 540 

 

Audit pointed out that Finance Division vide its OM. No. F-4 (1) Exp. IV/2008 
dated 3rd July 2008, had imposed ban on purchase of physical assets e.g. 

vehicles, air conditioners, computers etc. However, critical requirement was to be 
considered and decision taken on permission of a committee constituted in the 

Finance Division. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that at time PEPRA rules could not be 

followed due to certain constraints, however, later on Cabinet Division was 
requested to give their guidance regarding condo-nation of violation of PEPRA 

rules and relaxation of ban for purchasing furniture but same was yet awaited. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement with the direction that the said 

case may not be referred as precedent in future. The PAO, however, was 
directed that all the Government rules should be compiled within letter and spirit 
to avoid recurrence of such incident in future. 
 

 PAKISTAN ARMY 

 
4. PARA NO. 2.1.17 PAGE NO 34 AR 2009-10 

UN-AUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION OF MOQS ON A-1 LAND AND NON-

DEDUCTION OF HRA FROM OCCUPANTS -RS. 4.548 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that under rule-147 of Defence Services Regulation for Military 
Engineering Services, no addition or alteration of either a permanent or 
temporary nature shall be made to any Military Building at private expense and 

no temporary structure shall be erected at private expenses in the Barrack or line 
of troops without the approval of authority not lower than the O.C. Station. This 

rule does not permit execution at private expense of work beyond the financial 
power of such authority. 



   

   

96 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that 47 MOQs were already taken over on 
charge by MES. Rent amounting to Rs. 1.100 million had been deposited into 

Government Treasury. Furthermore, policy for armed officers residing below 
standard was under process. The calculation of recoverable and deposited 

amount of Rs. 1.100 million from the allottee`s be shared with audit and recovery 
will be made accordingly.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to full recovery and its 
subsequent verification by Audit. However, the PAO was directed to get finalize 

the House Rent Allowance policy at the earliest and report to PAC within six 
months. 

 
PAKISTAN NAVY 

 
5. i) PARA NO. 2.2.1PAGE NO. 50-51AR 2009-10 
  IRREGULAR LOCAL PURCHASE OF STORES -RS. 404.660 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that as per rule 0201 (2) of annexure-C para-16 of 
Financial Regulations (Navy) 1993, ñopen tender system i.e. invitation to 

tender by public advertisement should be used as a general rule and must 
be adopted in all cases in which the estimated value of the tenders to be 
received is Rs 40,000 or overò. Rule 0229 of Financial Regulations (Navy) 

1993 provides that the allowances and classifications of permanent and 
consumable stores for Pakistan Navy Ships and establishments are laid 

down in warrant of stores (Authorization & Scaling for units). 

 
ii) PARA NO. 2.2.2 PAGE NO.  51-53 AR 2009-10 

  IRREGULAR LOCAL PURCHASE OF STORES -RS.  138.00 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that paragraph 4b of rule-0201 of Financial Regulations 
(Navy), 1993 provides that ñtenders shall be invited in Pakistan for the 

supply of articles which are purchased under rules 1 and 3 unless the 
value of the order to be placed is small or sufficient reasons to be 
recorded exist which indicate that it is not in the public interest to call for 

tendersò.  Paragraph 17, of annexure óCô to the Regulations further 
provides that ñthe limited tender system should ordinarily be adopted in the 

case of all orders the estimated value of which is less than Rs. 40,000.ò 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that besides, the nature of items/articles 

were self-explanatory that no urgency was involved in the same. In 
addition, most of these items were neither included in the warrant of stores 

(scaling & authorization) of the Naval Stores Depot. The PAO further 



   

   

97 

 

informed that PEPRA rules were followed and for some items it was not in 
the public interests to call for tenders through advertisements. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC clubbed the above mentioned two paras and directed the PAO to hold 
another DAC, finalize the issues as contained in the audit para and submit report 

to PAC within one month. 
 

6. PARA NO. 2.2.10 PAGE NO. 62 AR 2009-10 
NON-DEPOSIT OF RENTAL INCOME INTO GOVERNMENT TREASURY -RS. 
17.40 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that under rule 626 (1) of Financial Regulations (Navy) 1993, all 

transactions to which any officer of the Government, in his official capacity is a 
party may without any reservation be brought to account and all money received 
be paid in full, without undue delay, into the State Bank or Government Treasury 

to be credited to the appropriate head of account or taken on charge in the Public 
fund (Main Cash) account and deposited with the Supply Officer. The 

appropriation of departmental receipts to departmental expenditure, except when 
specially authorized, is strictly prohibited. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that PNS Karsaz had approached the HQ 
COMKAR to accord approval for deposit of Rs. 2.106 million as quarterly 

installment. The balance would be deposited in 2 years after approval from HQ. 
An amount of Rs. 1.587 has been recovered and verified by Audit.  

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of DAC dated 02/06/2016 and directed 
the PAO to expedite the deposit of remaining recovery. The audit para would be 
treated as settled subject to full recovery and its subsequent verification by Audit.  

 
7. i) PARA NO. 2.2.6 (A) PAGE NO. 56-58 AR 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE -RS. 5.868 MILLION  

 
Audit pointed out that according to para-21 (d) read with para-29 & 163 

(Table óAô) of Defence Services Regulations for Military Engineer Services 
1998, ñrepair and maintenance of buildings, road etc costing over Rs. 

1.000 million falls under the category of Abnormal Repair and requires 
sanction of the Government.ò As per para-27 of Defence Services 
Regulations for Military Engineering Services, no project will be split up 

merely to bring it within the powers of an approving authority.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the expenditure had been incurred 
at different periods & pertained to different types of work. He further 



   

   

98 

 

informed that high-ranking officials of Pakistan Navy of the rank of Vice 
Admiral, Rear Admiral and Commodore were living in these 

accommodations. Moreover, the case for issuance of ex-post facto 
sanction was under process with FA (Navy) MoD. 

 
ii) PARA NO. 2.2.8 PAGE NO. 59 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PURCHASE -RS. 3.051 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to para-181 of Defence Services 

Regulations for Military Engineering Services 1998, authorized scales of 
furniture will not be exceeded without the previous sanction of 
Government of Pakistan. It was noticed from review of record pertaining to 

Garrison Engineer (Navy), Fleet, Karachi for the year 2008-09, that a 
Survey Board was conducted vide CTM No. 32/2009 dated 21.03.2009 to 

assess the serviceability of furniture held with Fleet Mess at Pakistan 
Naval Ship Haider since 02.01.1991.  

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that due to wear and tear necessity for 
replacement of the items was raised with new one. Board of Officers was 

constituted in order to comply with the survey of conditions. The items 
were declared unserviceable but not transferred to MES for proper 
disposal. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC clubbed the above mentioned two paras and directed the department to 
get expedited the ex-post facto approval for regularization of the expenditure 

under report to PAC/Audit within six months. 
 

 PAKISTAN AIR FORCE 
 
8. PARA NO. 2.3.18 PAGE NO. 83 AR 2009-10 

NON-DEPOSIT OF RENTAL INCOME INTO GOVERNMENT TREASURY -RS.  
15.00 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that under rule-2 of Financial Regulations Vol-II 1986, all 
revenue generated from Government resources has to be deposited into 

Government treasury. As per record of Pakistan Air Force Base Masroor, 03 
Petrol Pumps of P.S.O, Shell and Caltex Companies were functioning on A-1 

Land within the premises of Pakistan Air Force Base Masroor but revenue 
generated through these petrol pumps was not deposited into Government 
treasury, which resulted in loss to the Government exchequer to the extent of Rs. 

15,000,000. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee as per instruction by MoD dated 02.08.2008, 
annual rent of Petrol Pump amounting to Rs. 0.522 million had been deposited 



   

   

99 

 

into government treasury. Since 1947 till 2008 these resources were deposited 
into PSI fund and utilized for the welfare of the troops and their families. In order 

to seek guidance in that regard Ministry of Defence had forwarded a consolidated 
case to Ministry of Finance but the response is still awaited. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to clarification of policy 
and its verification from Audit. 

 
 MILITARY LAND AND CANTONMENTS 
 

9. i) PARA NO.2.5.19 (A) PAGE NO.124 - 126 AR 2009-10 NON-RECOVERY 
  OF OUTSTANDING DUES -RS. 70.469 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that under para 91 & 92 of Cantonment Act, 1924, all the 
buildings are required to be assessed for property tax from the date of 

completion or occupation whichever is earlier. If the amount of tax is not 
paid to the Cantonment Board within 30 days from the service of notice of 

demand or the taxpayer does not show sufficient cause of non-payment, 
the amount is required to be recovered either by Suit of law or through the 
Magistrate.  

 
ii) PARA NO.2.5.19 (C) PAGE NO 125AR 2009-10   

NON-RECOVERY OF CANTONMENT TAXES -RS. 45. 731 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that during review of record of Cantonment Board 
Clifton, an amount of Rs 45.731 million was outstanding on account of 

property tax, conservancy and water charges as on 30.06.2009 against 

various owners of properties. When pointed out by Audit in July 2009, it 
was stated by the executive that bills/notices for recovery were issued but 
the amount was not recovered so far. 

 
iii) PARA NO. 2.5.19 (D) PAGE NO 126 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF OUTSTANDING DUES -RS. 22.00 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that it was noticed from review of record of Cantonment 

Board, Korangi Creek that a huge amount to the tune of Rs. 22.00 million 
was lying outstanding in the heads of House Tax, Water charges, 

Conservancy Tax and rent on account of property within the jurisdiction of 
the Cantonment Board. The same was not found to have been recovered 
by the Board. When pointed out by Audit in July, 2009, it was stated by the 

executive that efforts were being made to recover the outstanding 
Cantonment Board dues from owners and tenants of properties and 

recovery position would be intimated in due course.  
 



   

   

100 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that out of Rs. 70.496 Million, an 
amount of Rs. 37.248 million had been recovered. Efforts were in hand to 

recover the balance amount of Rs. 33.22 million. The reason for slow 
recovery process was mainly due to sub-judice cases. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC clubbed the above mentioned three paras and directed the department 
to pursue the court cases vigorously under report to Audit. The PAO was, 

however, directed to discuss all the issues as contained in the audit paras in the 
DAC and submit report of the outcome to the PAC. 

 
10. PARA NO. 2.5.40 PAGE NO. 152 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES -RS. 27.375 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to Clause 13.4(a) of Water Purchase 
Agreement, if during the term, the Company was unable to deliver the minimum 

of 2.5 MGD of water for two consecutive days, the company shall pay to the 
Clifton Cantonment Board Liquidated damages at the rate of Rupees thirty (30) 

per thousand gallons. In Cantonment Board Clifton, it was noticed that Cogen 
Plant (Cogent Plant) remained non-functional for more than one year but the 
liquidated damages were not recovered from the Company resulting in loss to 

Cantonment fund to the extent of Rs. 27.375 million. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that no cantonment money was involved in the 
case. M/s Cogen (Ltd) declared as bankrupt. Unfortunately the plant could not 
work. The matter regarding recovery of liquidated charges was being taken up 

with DHA. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to get issues resolved under report to Audit/PAC 

within six months. 
 
11. PARA NO. 2.5.21 (B) PAGE NO. 129 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF HOUSE & CONSERVANCY TAX -RS.  2.079 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that during review of record of Cantonment Board Clifton, it was 
revealed that property tax and conservancy charges were not recovered from the 

owners of Foundation School (Navy) in Phase-I, D.H.A. Block 8 & 9 Clifton, 
which was rented out @ Rs. 0.150 per month. The Annual Rental value came to 
Rs. 1.800 million per Annum with effect from 15.06.2002, but no recovery on 

account of property tax amounting to Rs. 1.575 million and conservancy charges 
amounting to Rs. 0.504 million totaling to Rs. 2.079 million was ef fected, resulting 

in loss to Cantonment fund.  
 



   

   

101 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that cases for recovery of balance amount i.e. 
Rs. 1.575 million on account of Property Tax are sub-judice. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the department to pursue the court cases 
vigorously under report to PAC/Audit. 

 
12. PARA NO. 2.5.21 (C) PAGE NO 129 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF HOUSE & CONSERVANCY TAX RS.  2.053 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that during the scrutiny of record of Cantonment Board Karachi, 

it was noticed that two commercial plazas were constructed on A-1 land, 
comprising plot area of 1,600 Sq Yds & 470.22 Sq Yds and covered area of 

54,596 Sft  & 34,718 Sft respectively but due to their non-assessment, no 
recovery of House Tax and Conservancy Tax was being made which resulted in 
loss of Rs 2.053 million (financial effect calculated on the basis of CBR 

No.3(C)(3) dated 28.04.2006 reflecting loss for three years w.e.f. 2006-07 to 
2008-09 to Cantonment Fund).  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter regarding properties 
constructed on A-1 land and rented out by the military authorities was pended till 

decision by the Ministry of Defence. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to recover the remaining 

amount and got it verified from Audit within six months. 
 

13. PARA NO. 2.5.22 PAGE NO. 130 AR 2009-10 
UNDER ASSESSMENT OF PROPERTIES -RS. 6.930 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that under section-64 (b) of the cantonment Act-1924 annual 
rental value of a property is required to be assessed as the gross annual rent on 

which such building or land is actually let. During review of record of Cantonment 
Board Clifton, it was noticed that various properties were rented out by their 
owners to diplomatic staff of Consulate General of Japan but the same were 

assessed on self-occupied basis instead of assessment on commercial basis. 
This resulted in loss to the Cantonment fund to the extent of Rs . 6.930 million 

(approx). When pointed out by Audit in July, 2009, it was stated by the executive 
that the case was under process in the light of objection raised by Audit.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the recovery process is under way and is 
growing day by day. 

  



   

   

102 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of full 
recovery and its verification by Audit and directed the PAO to and make efforts to 

recover the remaining amount. 
 
14. PARA NO. 2.5.3 

UN-AUTHORIZED USE OF 147.47 ACRES A-1 LAND FOR HOUSING 
SCHEME-RS. 4500.960 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per provisions contained in Rule -5 of Cantonments 
Lands Administration Rules (CLAR)-1937, A-I land is meant for active use by 

Military bui ldings (i.e. Unit Line, Parade Grounds etc) and no bui lding of any kind 
shall be erected on Class- ñAò land except with the previous sanction of 

Government after re-classification and on payment of full market price at 
prevailing rates. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the cases in respect of land of camping 
ground Rawat i.e. 95.2 acres and 502 Central Wksp EME Rawalpindi 30 acres, 

are subjudice whereas, the case of CMT and SD land at Chaklala Rawalpindi 
was under consideration. The sanction of competent authority i.e. MoD with 
concurrence of Finance Division (Military) for transfer of land to Housing Dte will 

be obtained and be provided to audit for verification. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC directed the department to pursue the court cases vigorously under 

report to Audit/PAC. The PAO was, however, directed to hold another DAC on 
the issues and submit report to the PAC. 

 
15. PARA NO. 2.1.19 - A 

NON-DEPOSIT OF AMOUNT INTO GOVERNMENT TREASURY ï RS. 98.719 

MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per Rule-2 of Financial Regulations Volume-II 1986, 
money received on behalf of Government is required to be deposited into 
Government treasury. As per record of Military Farm, Lahore, a sum of Rs. 

98,719,000 (details given below) on account of compensation of land and 
facilities of Military Farm (being affected due to construction of Ring Road) was 

received from the authorities concerned but the same was not deposited into 
Government treasury. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that Rs. 98.719 Million pertains to 
infrastructure of Military Farm affected due to construction of Ring Road. The 

interest occurred on this amount will be deposited in instalments and 
subsequently got verified from Audit. HQ 4 Corps Lahore received Rs. 808.629 



   

   

103 

 

Million from PMU Ring Road Lahore. Out of Rs. 808.629 Million, Rs. 700 Million 
has been spent by the HQ 4 corps. The moment the said amount was received, it 

was deposited into Government treasury. The department was also ready for re-
authorization of the said amount. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to discuss the issues in DAC, 
find out legal way-out and submit report to PAC. 

 
16. PARA NO. 2.3.1 

NON-PRODUCTION OF AUDITABLE RECORD RELATING TO CONTRACT 

FOR RE-CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS ï RS. 50 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that according to Para-J to AFO No 177-173 and Rule-2 of 
Financial Regulations Volume-II 1986, ñall moneys received on account of public 
fund shall without undue delay be paid in full into Public Fund Accountò. Further 

Para-14 (2) (3) of Ordinance No. XXXIII of 17th May 2001, regarding powers and 
functions of Auditor General of Pakistan stipulates that, The Officer in-charge of 

any office or department shall afford all facilities and provide record for audit 
inspection and comply with requests for information in as complete a form as 
possible and with all reasonable expedition.  

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that record has been provided to Audit for 

verification.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 
17. PARA NO. 2.5.2 

IRREGULAR TRANSFER OF GOVERNMENT BUILDING AND NON-

COMPLETION OF MILITARY FARM BUILDING ï RS. 28.92 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that in accordance with the General Headquarters letter No. 
5631/343/1/Qtg-A dated 12th October 2000, 25 acres land of Ford Mission 
Branch Military Farms Sialkot was to be transferred to Housing Directorate 

subject to completion/construction of certain buildings in another branch at 
Sialkot Military Farm. A sum of Rs. 35.51 million, the estimated cost of relocation, 

was to be provided by Housing Directorate to Military Farm.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that estimated cost of the building was Rs. 

35.51 (M) whereas, housing Dte. paid Rs. 7.225 (M) to RV&F Dte. Further RV&F 
Dte transferred Rs. 6.748 (M) to Military Farm Sialkot and retained the balance 

amount i.e. Rs. 0.476 (M). Moreover QMG had granted the NOC for transfer of 
land to Housing Dte with the condition that Housing Dte will construct the 07 



   

   

104 

 

(seven) effected buildings/facilities of Military Farm at the new location in 
consultation with RV&F Dte. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

 
18. PARA NO. 2.5.30 (A, B, C) 

UN-AUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION OF CNG / PETROL PUMP ï RS. 12.752 
MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Defence letter No. 
75/853/Lands/92/ 4970/D-2/DML&C/94 dated 6th November 1994 provides that 

unauthorized construction within the area of a Cantonment is an offence and the 
Board is empowered to demolish the unauthorized construction or regulari ze it on 
payment of composition fee which should not be less than 10% cost of land and 

building for commercial property.   
 

The department informed that case is regarding A-1 land measuring 31 marlas. 
Survey has been conducted and its verification will be done in January. The 
matter regarding taxes/dues has been taken up with Ministry of Defence for 

guidance. The policy regarding A-1 land was under formulation at Ministryôs level. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit and report to PAC within two months. 
 
19. PARA NO. 2.1.8                                         

NON-RECOVERY OF TRAINING CHARGES FROM INTERNATIONAL 
STUDENTS US $ 132,000 (RS. 10.560 MILLION) 

 

Audit pointed out that according to Annexure-A to Joint Services Instruction (JSI)-

4/06, ñthe training charges of National Defence Course @ US $ 500.00 per week, 
will be recovered from allied officers and deposited into government treasuryò. 
Further as per para-3 to JSHQr letter No JS/T/JQ/3775 dated 18th February 

2006, Training charges are required to be deposited into Government treasury.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the Embassy of Bahrain has cleared the 
payment in respect of Bahrain officers and provided a cheque for US$. 62,173 
(including US $ 22000) but the cheque is not traceable. 

  



   

   

105 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the department to trace out the cheque US$. 62,173 (including 
US$ 22,000), get it adjusted and verified by Audit within one month under report 

to PAC. The para would be treated as settled subject to verification of record by 
Audit. 

 
20. PARA NO. 2.5.6 - A 

NON-RECOVERY OF PROPERTY TAX FROM THE MANAGEMENT OF A 

COMMERCIAL BUILDING ï  RS. 8.552 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that under Section-60 of Cantonment Act-1924 Cantonment 

Board is liable to impose property tax on all lands and buildings situated within 
limit of cantonment except those specifically exempted by the Government. 

Further as per criteria laid down in Section-64 of the Cantonment Act-1924 
annual rental value of a property is required to be assessed as under: 

 

a. One twentieth (1/20) of the sum obtained by adding the estimated present 
cost of erecting the building to the estimated value of the land appertaining 

thereto or 
b. The gross annual rent on which such building or land is actually let. 

 

The department apprised the committee that the case of A-1 land policy, which is 
under formulation at Ministryôs level. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para. 
 
21. PARA NO. 2.5.32 (A, B, C & D) 

UN-AUTHORIZED COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION DUE TO NEGLIGENCE 
OF CANTONMENT STAFF ï RS. 7.878 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that according to Government of Pakistan Ministry of Defence 

(ML&C Department) letter No. 75/853/Land/92/4970/D-12/ML&C/94 dated 6th 
November 1994 Cantonment Board is authorized to stop un-authorized 
construction, change of purpose, erection/re-erection of a building or to demolish 

it if such erection / re-erection is considered an offence, the composition fee 
should be imposed on higher side but not less than 10% of the assessed capital 

cost of land and building. 
 

The department apprised the Committee that para involve recoveries from 

different stake holders. Most of them has gone into courts. 
  



   

   

106 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para with the direction to the department to pursue court 
case vigorously under report to Audit. 

 
22. PARA NO. 2.1.5 

IRREGULAR LOCAL PURCHASE OF ELECTRO-MEDICAL EQUIPMENT ï 

RS. 6.508 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that as per Ministry of Defence letter No. 5/32/ME/D-5/04 dated 
27th December 2004, ñThe financial power of Chief of the Army Staff (COAS) for 
Local Purchase of any one item is   Rs. 4.00 million. The Surgeon General is 

empowered up to Rs 0.750 million vide Ministry of Defence letter dated 15 th May 
2001ò. It was noticed from the record held with Combined Military Hospital 

Lahore that electro-medical equipment for HULS Centre valuing Rs. 6,507,500 
was procured from M/S Meximp Technologies against the sanction accorded by 
Surgeon General.  

 
The department replied that matter has been taken up with Military Accounts 

Department for regularization of amount. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold another DAC on the issues referred in the 

Audit para. 
 

 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 

 
23. i. PARA-2.2.2.2 PAGE 69 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF COST OF FOREIGN COURSE ON HOTEL 
MANAGEMENT FROM AN OFFICER OF PAKISTAN AIR FORCE-US$ 
19,690 AND CHF 9,899 

 
ii. PARA-2.2.2.3 PAGE 70 AR 2009-10 

  NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF RESIDENCES- US$ 5,212 

 
iii. PARA-2.2.2.5 PAGE 72 AR 2009-10 

  NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF EXCESS PAID DA - US$ 5,140 
 

iv. PARA-2.2.2.6 PAGE 73 AR 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY OF WATER CHARGES @2% OF RENT OF 
RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION FROM DEFENCE ATTACHÉ- US$ 

2,640 
  



   

   

107 

 

v. PARA-2.2.2.7 PAGE 74 AR 2009-10 
UN-AUTHORIZED PURCHASE OF TOYOTA AURIS CAR BY NAVAL 

ATTACHÉ- ú 18,103 
 

  PAKISTAN ARMY 
 

vi. PARA-2.1.26 AR 2009-10 

RS. 26.340 MILLION 
 

vii. PARA-2.1.27 AR 2009-10 
RS. 15.695 MILLION 

 

viii. PARA-2.1.18 AR 2009-10 
RS. 3.391 MILLION 

 
ix. PARA-2.1.28 AR 2009-10 

RS. 1.167 MILLION 

 
x. PARA-2.1.29 AR 2009-10 

RS. 0.223 MILLION 
 

PAKISTAN NAVY 

 
xi. PARA-2.2.3 AR 2009-10 

RS. 27.854 MILLION 
 

xii. PARA-2.2.4 AR 2009-10 

RS. 17.259 MILLION 
 

xiii. PARA-2.2.5 AR 2009-10 
RS. 6.439 MILLION 

 

xiv. PARA-2.2.7 AR 2009-10 
RS. 3.970 MILLION 

 
xv. PARA-2.2.9 AR 2009-10 

RS. 2.871 MILLION 

 
PAKISTAN AIRFORCE 

 
xvi. PARA-2.3.4 AR 2009-10 

RS. 26.118 MILLION 

 
xvii. PARA-2.3.15 AR 2009-10 

RS. 13.665 MILLION 
 



   

   

108 

 

xviii. PARA-2.3.5 AR 2009-10 
RS. 4.385 MILLION 

 
xix. PARA-2.3.6 AR 2009-10 

RS. 1.200 MILLION 
 

xx. PARA-2.3.19 AR 2009-10 

RS. 0.489 MILLION 
 

MILITARY LAND AND CONTONMENTS 
 

xxi. PARA-2.5.39 AR 2009-10 

RS. 31.300 MILLION 
 

xxii. PARA-2.5.20 AR 2009-10 
RS. 26.451 MILLION 

 

xxiii. PARA-2.5.41 AR 2009-10 
RS. 9.446 MILLION 

 
xxiv. PARA-2.5.38 AR 2009-10 

RS. 2.548 MILLION 

 
xxv. PARA-2.5.42 AR 2009-10 

RS. 2.400 MILLION 
 

xxvi. PARA-2.5.24 AR 2009-10 

RS. 1.819 MILLION 
 

xxvii. PARA-2.5.26 AR 2009-10 
RS. 1.699 MILLION 

 

xxviii. PARA-2.5.27 AR 2009-10 
 RS. 1.032 MILLION 

 
xxix. PARA-2.1.1 AR 2009-10 

PROVISION OF ELECTRICITY TO UNIT CONTRACTORS AT  

OMESTIC RATE ï RS. 1.951 MILLION 
 

xxx. PARA-2.1.2 AR 2009-10 
UN-AUTHORIZED LOCAL PURCHASE OF FRESH MILK WITHOUT 
SANCTION ï RS. 679.033 MILLION 

 
xxxi. PARA-2.1.3 AR 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXECUTION OF WORK WITHOUT PROPER 
DOCUMENTATION ï RS. 25.78 MILLION 



   

   

109 

 

xxxii. PARA-2.1.4 AR 2009-10 
EXCESS EXPENDITURE FROM DEPOSIT WORK HEAD-0/016/25 ï RS. 

18.160 MILLION 
 

xxxiii. PARA-2.1.6 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON REPLACEMENT OF CORRUGATED 

GALVANIZED IRON SHEETS AND OTHER WORK ï RS. 3.120 

MILLION 
 

xxxiv. PARA-2.1.7 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE WITHOUT ANY SUPPORTING 

DOCUMENTS ï RS. 1.487 MILLION 

 
xxxv. PARA-2.1.9 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF COST OF ELECTRIC ENERGY CONSUMED IN 
EXCESS OF AUTHORIZATION ï RS. 7.437 MILLION 

 

xxxvi. PARA-2.1.10 AR 2009-10 
 NON-DEPOSIT OF REVENUE INTO GOVERNMENT TREASURY ï RS. 

3.600 MILLION 
 

xxxvii. PARA-2.1.12 (A) AR 2009-10 

 NON-REALIZATION OF COST OF SUI GAS UTILIZED BEYOND 
AUTHORIZATION ï RS. 2.326 MILLION 

 
xxxviii. PARA-2.1.12 (B) AR 2009-10 
 NON-REALIZATION OF COST OF SUI GAS UTILIZED BEYOND 

AUTHORIZATION ï RS. 0.241 MILLION 
 

xxxix. PARA-2.1.13 AR 2009-10 
 NON-DEDUCTION OF SALES TAX FROM UN-REGISTERED 

SUPPLIERS ï RS. 1.675 MILLION 

 
xl. PARA-2.1.15 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF RENT FROM ARMYPUBLIC SCHOOL (APS) 
OFFICERS, RS. 517,200 

 

xli. PARA-2.1.19 (B) AR 2009-10 
 NON-DEPOSIT OF AMOUNT INTO GOVERNMENT TREASURY ï RS. 

35.789 MILLION 
 
xlii. PARA-2.1.21 AR 2009-10 

 BLOCKADE OF GOVERNMENT MONEY DUE TO UN-NECESSARY 
PURCHASE OF TILES ï RS. 1.494 MILLION 

 
 



   

   

110 

 

xliii. PARA-2.1.22 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED RETENTION OF FUNDS ï RS. 2.00 MILLION 

 
xliv. PARA-2.1.23 AR 2009-10 

 IN-FRUCTUOUS EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON PURCHASE OF MILK 
SILO ï RS. 1.600 MILLION 

 

xlv. PARA-2.1.24 AR 2009-10 
 EXTRA EXPENDITURE DUE TO CONCLUSION OF CONTRACT AT 

EXORBITANT RATE, RS. 1.273 MILLION 
 

xlvi. PARA-2.1.25 AR 2009-10 

 UNDUE BENEFIT TO CONTRACTOR FOR PURCHASE OF STORE AT 
EXORBITANT RATES ï RS. 645,165 

 
xlvii. PARA-2.3.2 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR LOCAL PURCHASE OF STORE OF CENTRAL 

PROCUREMENT ï RS. 15.450 MILLION 
 

xlviii. PARA-2.3.3 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF DIFFERENCE OF COST OF STORE 

ARRANGED BY THE CONTRACTORï RS. 2.682 MILLION 

 
xlix. PARA-2.3.7 AR 2009-10 

 PAYMENT OF ELECTRICITY CHARGES WITHOUT CONVENING 
BOARD OF OFFICERS FOR FREE AUTHORIZATION ï RS. 56.432 
MILLION 

 
l. PARA-2.3.8 AR 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON BUILDING NO 192 (PAFWA) ï RS. 
8.247 MILLION 

 

li. PARA-2.3.9 AR 2009-10 
 EXTRA EXPENDITURE DUE TO ACCEPTANCE OF HIGHER RATES ï 

RS. 4.313 MILLION 
 

lii. PARA-2.3.10 AR 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON P.O.L. DUE TO NON-OBSERVANCE 
OF MILEAGE PER LITER ï RS. 1.418 MILLION 

 
liii. PARA-2.3.11 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FROM 

OFFICERS/OFFICIALS AVAILING THE FACILITY OF GOVERNMENT 
TRANSPORT ï RS. 1.199 MILLION 

 

 



   

   

111 

 

liv. PARA-2.3.12 (A) AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES TO THE STAFF 

DEPUTED IN AFOHS ï RS. 0.830 MILLION 
 

lv. PARA-2.3.12 (B) AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF PAY AND ALLOWANCES TO THE STAFF 

DEPUTED IN AFOHS ï RS. 0.286 MILLION 

 
lvi. PARA-2.3.13 AR 2009-10 

 LOSS TO STATE DUE TO EXCESS HOLDING OF M.T. VEHICLES ï 
RS. 1.024 MILLION 

 

lvii. PARA-2.3.14 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF GST ï RS. 740,806 

 
lviii. PARA-2.3.16 AR 2009-10 
 LOSS TO STATE DUE TO NON-DEPOSIT OF TOWER FEE INTO 

GOVERNMENT TREASURY ï RS. 504,000 
 

lix. PARA-2.3.17 AR 2009-10 
 NON-CREDITING OF GOVERNMENT RECEIPT AND NON-

PRODUCTION OF AUDITABLE DOCUMENTS 

 
lx. PARA-2.4.1 AR 2009-10 
 COMMENTS ON INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

 
lxi. PARA-2.4.2 AR 2009-10 

 DOUBTFUL DRAWAL OF RATION ALLOWANCE ï RS. 1.511 MILLION 
 

lxii. PARA-2.4.3 AR 2009-10 

 DOUBTFUL PAYMENT OF TA/DA CLAIM ï RS. 155,493 
 

lxiii. PARA-2.4.4 AR 2009-10 
 NON-OBSERVANCE OF GOVERNMENT ORDERS ï RS. 54.280 

MILLION 

 
lxiv. PARA-2.4.5 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF 15 PERCENT GENERAL SALES TAX ï RS. 3.580 
MILLION 

 

lxv. PARA-2.4.6 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF ADVANCE INCREMENTS GRANTED UN-

AUTHORIZEDLY ï RS. 703,110 
 

lxvi. PARA-2.4.7 AR 2009-10 

 INCORRECT PAYMENT OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE ï RS. 
324,880 



   

   

112 

 

lxvii. PARA-2.4.8 AR 2009-10 
 LOSS DUE TO UN-AUTHORIZED PENSION PAYMENTS ï RS. 2.367 

MILLION 
 

lxviii. PARA-2.4.9 AR 2009-10 
 NON ENCASHMENT OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR ADVANCE AND 

NON-FORFEITURE OF SECURITY DEPOSIT ï RS. 1.226 MILLION 

 
lxix. PARA-2.4.10 AR 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR PAYMENT TO SUPPLIER BEYOND HIS ENTITLEMENT ï 
RS. 563,061 

 

lxx. PARA-2.4.11 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR TRANSFER OF BUDGET GRANT INTO FOREIGN 

TRAINEES FUND (FTF) ï RS. 500,000 
 

lxxi. PARA-2.5.1 AR 2009-10 

 VIOLATION OF CANONS OF FINANCIAL PROPRIETY AND SHIFTING 
OF AMMUNITION IGLOOS ï RS. 50.10 MILLION 

 
lxxii. PARA-2.5.4 AR 2009-10 
 ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES ON 17 KANAL AND 

10 MARLAS A-1 WITHOUT RE-CLASSIFICATION / RECOVERY OF 
PREMIUM 

 
lxxiii. PARA-2.5.5 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF PREMIUM AND GROUND RENT FROM LESSEE 

OF SHELL PETROL PUMP ï RS. 3.06 MILLION 
 

lxxiv. PARA-2.5.6 (B) AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF PROPERTY TAX FROM THE MANAGEMENT OF 

A COMMERCIAL BUILDING ï RS. 2.869 MILLION 

 
lxxv. PARA-2.5.7 AR 2009-10 

 LESS RECOVERY OF TIP TAX ï RS. 8.543 MILLION 
 
lxxvi. PARA-2.5.9 AR 2009-10 

 NON-ACCOUNTAL OF ARREAR IN THE DEMAND & COLLECTION 
REGISTER ï  RS. 4.249 MILLION 

 
lxxvii. PARA-2.5.10 (B) AR 2009-10 
 NON / LESS RECOVERY OF PROPERTY TAX FROM THE 

MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BUILDING ï RS. 1.089 MILLION 
 

lxxviii. PARA-2.5.11 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF ADVANCES / LOAN ï RS. 2.889 MILLION 



   

   

113 

 

lxxix. PARA-2.5.12 AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF UNSANCTIONED 

INSTITUTE AT LAHORE ï RS. 1.788 MILLION 
 

lxxx. PARA-2.5.14 AR 2009-10 
 NON REALIZATION OF BTS / TOWER FEE DUE TO NEGLIGENCE OF 

CB STAFFï RS. 0.960 (M) 

 
lxxxi. PARA-2.5.15 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF PROPERTY TAX ï RS. 24.112 MILLION  
 

lxxxii. PARA-2.5.16 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF BTS / TOWERS FEE ï RS. 22.293 MILLION 
 

lxxxiii. PARA-2.5.17 AR 2009-10 
 LESS RECOVERY OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ï RS. 1.731 
 MILLION 

 
lxxxiv. PARA-2.5.31 AR 2009-10 

UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION OF CANTONMENT CNG STATION 
ï RS. 11.226 MILLION 

 

lxxxv. PARA-2.5.32 (B) AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION DUE TO 

 NEGLIGENCE OF CANTONMENT STAFF ï RS. 1.560 MILLION 

 
lxxxvi. PARA-2.5.36 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF PREMIUM OF ENCROACHED AREA AND LESS 
RECOVERY OF COMPOSITION FEE FOR UN-AUTHORIZED 

CONSTRUCTION ïRS. 0.778 (M) 
 

lxxxvii. PARA-2.5.37 AR 2009-10 

OVERPAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR DUE TO APPLICATION OF  
INCORRECT SCHEDULE RATE ï RS. 1.133 MILLION 

 
lxxxviii. PARA-2.5.44 AR 2009-10 

MISAPPROPRIATION OF CANTONMENT FUND ï RS. 0.202 (M) 

 
  MILITARY FARMS 

 
lxxxix. PARA-4.4.1 AR 2009-10 

NON-INCLUSION OF SEGMENT OF REMOUNT DEPOTS IN THE 

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF MF FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
 

 
 



   

   

114 

 

xc. PARA-4.4.2 AR 2009-10 
LOSS SHOWN AGAINST DIFFERENT M. FARMS FOR RS. 

219,091,199/- IN ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
 

xci. PARA-4.4.3 AR 2009-10 
 LOSS DUE TO NON-RECOVERY OF DUES RS. 1097,264,707/- 
 

xcii. PARA-4.4.4 AR 2009-10 
 MILITARY ACCOUNTS CHARGES FOR RS. 14,492,565/- 

 
xciii. PARA-4.4.5 AR 2009-10 

DECREASE IN PROFIT RS. 9,888,018/- 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 93 paras for settlement on the 
recommendations of Audit. 

 
 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR PURSUANCE AT DAC LEVEL 

 
24. i. PARA-2.1.16 AR 2009-10 
  RS. 6.028 MILLION 

 
ii. PARA-2.5.25 AR 2009-10 

 RS. 1.792 MILLION 
 
iii. PARA-2.5.23 (A) AR 2009-10 

 RS. 2.389 MILLION 
 

iv. PARA-2.5.28 AR 2009-10 
 RS. 0.655 MILLION 
 

v. PARA-2.5.43 AR 2009-10 
 RS. 0.580 MILLION 

 
vi. PARA-2.5.29 AR 2009-10 
 RS. 0.253 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 6 paras for pursuance at DAC 
level. 

 



   

   

115 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Audit Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Ministry of 
Defence. 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

 

1. I. PARA NO. 2.1.11 
NON-RECOVERY OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE FROM OFFICERS 

LIVING IN MARRIED GOVERNMENT ACCOMMODATION ï RS. 2.751 
MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that in accordance with Rule-66 of Pay & Allowances 
Regulations Volume-II ñMarried Officers not provided with Government 

accommodation shall be entitled to House Rent Allowance @ 45% of the 
minimum rank payò. It was observed from the record held with Combined 
Military Hospital Kharian Cantonment that 52 officers occupying 

Government accommodation (Married Officers Quarters) were also 
drawing House Rent Allowance which was irregular. The omission 

resulted in overpayment of House Rent Allowance (HRA) amounting to 
Rs. 2,374,109 during the period from 2003-04 to 2006-07. When pointed 
out by Audit in January 2008, the executive authorities replied that 

ñOverpaid amount would be recovered for the officers after clarification 
from higher authorities and would be deposited into Government treasuryò. 

Reply was not tenable as neither clarification was made nor recovery 
effected. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that H.R.A policy was under formulation 
in the Ministry of Defence and is likely to be finalized in the near future.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to full recovery 
and its subsequent verification by Audit. However, the PAO was directed 

to get finalize the House Rent Allowance policy at the earliest and report 
to PAC within six months. 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

116 

 

 II. PARA NO. 2.5.10 - A 
NON / LESS RECOVERY OF PROPERTY TAX FROM THE 

MANAGEMENT OF COMMERCIAL BUILDING ï  RS. 2.029 MILLION 

  

Audit pointed out that in pursuance of Sections-60 to 64 of Cantonment, 
Act 1924 the owners of all the buildings constructed within the limits of 
Cantonment are required to be brought under tax net and with the 

approval of Federal Government, property tax @ 15% of annual rent value 
was leviable in the limits of Cantonment Board Rawalpindi.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that there were three categories of 
properties on A-1 land. Cantonment Board levyôs tax on commercial 

properties. Such properties could not be maintained through public fund. 
The proposal regarding taxation on commercial building constructed on A-

1 land was awaited from all the three headquarters. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement with the direction that all 

the recoveries be made after finalization of policy regarding recovery of 
cantonment taxes on A-1 land under report to Audit. 

 
 III.  PARA NO. 2.5.13 

LOSS TO CANTONMENT FUND DUE TO INEFFICIENT FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT ï RS. 1.200 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that under Rule-9 (6), the management of class ñCò land 

vests in the Board. Further, Para-2 (6) of Cantonment Accounts Code 
1955 stipulates that the executive officer is responsible for enforcing 

financial order and observance of all relevant financial rules both by 
himself and his subordinates and Para-71(5) of the Code bounds the 
executive officer to ensure that loss or leakage of cantonment money and 

property is avoided. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of DAC held on 14-09-2017, 

directed to implement the same and submit report to PAC/Audit within one 
month. The recommendations of the DAC are as under. 

 
ñThat process for re-classification of land and write off action of 
irrecoverable amount of rent be finalized within two months.ò 

  



   

   

117 

 

 IV. PARA NO. 2.1.20 
NON-RECOVERY OF RENT FROM COMMERCIAL CONCERN ï RS. 

1.175 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that according to Rule-68 (b) of Quarters and Rents 
1985, a remission of rent in respect of building occupied by private 
individuals, particularly if the individuals concerned use the 

accommodation for the purpose of trade and make a profit out of it or 
otherwise derive some personal advantage there-from, in such cases the 

full assessed rent or the market rent, as the case may be, shall be fixed. 
Further under Para-442 of Military Engineer Services Regulations 1998, 
GE is responsible for making demands for payment of all revenue and for 

taking steps for its prompt realization. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that objective amount has been 
recovered and got verified by Audit. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
 V. PARA NO. 2.5.18 

NON-RECOVERY OF PROPERTY TAX FROM THE MANAGEMENT OF 
A COMMERCIAL BUILDING ï RS. 691,351 

 
Audit pointed out that under Sections-60 to 64 of Cantonment Act 1924 
and with the previous sanction of Federal Government Cantonment Board 

Rawalpindi had imposed on owners of properties, property tax @ 15% pf 
annual rental value in the limits of Cantonment. 

 
The PAO assured the Committee to recover the tax amount from the 
commercial properties after formulation of tax policy. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement with the direction that all 
the recoveries be made after finalization of policy regarding recovery of 

cantonment taxes on A-1 land under report to Audit. 
 
COURT CASES 

 
2. I. PARA NO. 2.5.33 

LESS RECOVERY OF PREMIUM FOR SITE BEING USED 
COMMERCIALLY ï RS. 6.268 MILLION 

 
 



   

   

118 

 

 II. PARA NO. 2.5.8 
NON-ASSESSMENT OF COMMERCIAL SCHOOL FOR PROPERTY 

TAX ï RS. 6.185 MILLION 
 

 III.  PARA NO. 2.5.34 
NON-IMPOSITION OF COMPOSITION FEE FOR UNAUTHORIZED 
CONSTRUCTION ï RS. 4.297 MILLION 

 
 IV. PARA NO. 2.5.35 

UN-AUTHORIZED COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION AND NON-
RECOVERY OF CANTONMENT FUND DUES ï RS. 3.219 MILLION 
 

 V. PARA NO. 2.1.14 
NON-RECOVERY OF RISK AND EXPENSE MONEY ï RS. 1.569 

MILLION 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

 The PAC pended the above mentioned five paras being sub-judice, with 

the direction to the PAO to pursue cases vigorously, under report to 
Audit/PAC. 



   

   

119 

 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Defence Production examined by the PAC on 21st  July, 

2017. 
 

¶ 43 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 38 paras was settled whereas appropriate 
directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 02 grants which were regularized by the committee. 

 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 

initiate disciplinary actions.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

120 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 21st 
July, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA. Before 

commencement of proceedings of the Committee, the Ministry requested for in camera 
meeting on the plea that since certain sensitive issues are going to be discussed, thus, 

presence of irrelevant/unconcerned persons might create some unwanted scenario. The 
Committee did not acceded to request saying that the same was not accommodatable 
at this belated stage. It could have been done if was communicated well before the 

meeting. The Committee unanimously decided not to discuss those paras containing 
any sensitive issue in the meeting. The examination of the Appropriation Accounts for 

the year 2008-09 and Audit Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the M/o Defence 
Production are as under: 
 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL (VOL- I) 2008-09 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 

 
1. i. GRANT NO. 26 ï DEFENCE PRODUCTION DIVISION 

 SAVINGS RS. 254, 359,642  

 
AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs. 254,359,642 

which worked out to 11.65 percent of the total grant. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that an amount of Rs.120.000 million 

was also released in connection with Rate Running Contract which was 
also not fully debited against the said code head. On the other hand a 

case for release of Rs.32.345 million in connection with half yearly 
payment of interest was also forwarded to Finance Division on 1st June, 
2009. 

 
ii. GRANT NO. 137 ï DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF DEFENCE 

 PRODUCTION DIVISION 
 SAVINGS RS. 970,128,000  

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs. 970,128,000 
which worked out to 66.91 percent of the total grant.   

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the savings in the above mentioned two grants for 
regularization on the recommendations of AGPR. 

 
 



   

   

121 

 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 

 
2. PARA NO. 1.4.1 PAGE NO. 13 OF ARDS 

NON-RECOVERY OF COST OF REJECTED STORES ï US $ 61,665 (RS. 
5.087 MILLION)  

 

Audit pointed out that Para-02 of Defence Purchase Letter (DPL)-15  (standard 
warranty clause) provides that ñIn case of firmôs failure to replace the defective 

stores free of cost within a three months of reporting by the consignee, firm will 
refund the relevant cost (FOB/CIF/C&F/FOR) as the case may be in the 
currency/currencies in which received plus freight charges up to consignees end 

and the purchaser shall have the right to purchase the stores declared defective 
at firmôs risk and expense from elsewhereò. 

 
The PAO requested the Committee due to some certain reasons to pend the 
para. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para. 
 

PAKISTAN ORDNANCE FACTORIES 
 

3. PARA- 50 & 51 ARPSE-2009-10 
NON-TRANSPARENT PROCUREMENT DUE TO NON-ADVERTISEMENT IN 
THE PRESS ï RS. 347.473 MILLION 

 

According to para 7 of POFs Purchase Manual,  the purchase of all non-

proprietary items that are not of a secret nature and the estimated value of which 
is greater than rupees two million will be made on open tendering basis by 
advertising through press. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that prior to PEPRA rules, all procurements 

were made as per their own. However, after promulgation of PEPRA rules in year 
2011, all purchases are being made under the said rules. Necessary certificates 
of procurement of some sensitive items had already been produced to Audit 

during the DAC meeting. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC referred the para to DAC. 

  



   

   

122 

 

4. PARA-52 ARPSE-2009-10 
BLOCKAGE OF PUBLIC FUNDS ï RS. 132.521 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that clause 6 of the POFôs Purchase Policy provides the 

following general guidelines for raising demand and or submitting / approving of 
purchase proposals. That due economy and care is exercised in formulating 
requirement. That the lowest technically acceptable rate is accepted or the 

reason for accepting a higher (technically acceptable) rate has been satisfactorily 
explained. That in demanding / purchasing stores same vigilance in respect of 

expenditure incurred is exercised as a person of ordinary prudence would 
exercise in respect of the expenditure of his own money. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that reason for excess stores was to meet the 
requirements of National and International orders, which were being enhanced 

with every passing days. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of list of 

store items by Audit in DAC. 
 
5. PARA-53 ARPSE-2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO ABNORMAL DELAY IN FINALIZATION OF CONTRACT ï RS. 
34.593 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that as per rule 26 of PPRs 2004, procuring agency, keeping in 
view the nature of the procurement, bid shall be subject to a bid validity period. 

Bids shall be valid for the period of time specified in the bidding document; under 
exceptional circumstances and for reason to be recorded in writing, all bidders 

shall be asked to extend their respective bid validity period; such e xtension shall 
be for not more than the period equal to the period of the original bid validity; and 
the bidders who agree to the procuring agencyôs request for extension of bid 

validity period shall not be permitted to change the substance of their bids. 
Further, rule 27 of PPRs, 2004 stipulates that advertisement of such extension in 

time shall be done in a manner similar to the original advertisement.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that during the period under question the 

demand for sulphuric acid has increased tremendously. The capacity of the plant 
of POF was 500 metric ton whereas the demand gone upto 1300 metric ton. 

Thus in order to meet the requirement, the contract was made. Moreover, in that 
period, the cost of sulphur had also escalated. The matter has been investigated 
twice. The Committee which was reconstituted to calculate the loss as Rs. 

2,269,879/- with recommendations to take action, Disciplinary action against Mrs. 
Asma Bilal, the then Manager Purchase Explosive, Termination of service 

contract of Mr. Hamid Masood, the then junior Consultant Quality Assurance.  
 



   

   

123 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to look into the matter personally, examine the 
issues, take action(s) against all those found at fault and a comprehensive report 

be submit to PAC/Audit. 
 

6. PARA-54 ARPSE - 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF RISK AND COST FROM DEFAULTING 
SUPPLIERS ï RS. 14.851 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that in terms of clause 14 (a) (iii) of POFs Purchase Procedure, 
in case the supplier failed to supply the store as per delivery period the contract 

was to be cancelled and to make purchase from elsewhere at risk and cost of the 
supplier. 

 
a. POFs Explosive Factory placed an order dated August 16, 2007 for supply 

of 600,000 liters rectified spirit @ Rs. 20.69 per liter on M/s. Abdullah 

Sugar Mills, Lahore. As per delivery period, the delivery of the 
consignment was required to be completed upto December 31, 2008, but 

the firm could supply only 195,000 liters spirit upto May 2, 2008 and went 
into default. The Director P & S cancelled the contract on August 30, 2008 
at risk and cost of the firm. The POFs subsequently procured the leftover 

quantity of 405,000 liters spirit from M/s. Habib Sugar Mills @ Rs. 50 per 
liter on November 5, 2008. This resulted into non-recovery of Rs. 11.871 

million on account of risk and cost from defaulter supplier. 
 

b. POFs Explosive Factory placed an order dated January 20, 2007 on M/s. 

Qingyang Chemical China for supply of 34,000 kg Penta Erythritol @ Rs. 
100.68 per kg for financial year 2006-07. The store was rejected during 

inspection by PATLO Beijing. The supplier refused to supply the store and 
on the proposal for cancellation of the contract, the financial advisor 
concurred the cancellation of purchase proposal subject to recovery of risk 

and cost amount from the defaulting firm. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that matter was sub-judice in the court 
of law and the date for the next hearing is fixed on 24/07/2017. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to pursue the court case 
vigorously in the court of law under report to PAC/Audit. The Commit tee directed 
the PAO to hold another DAC on the part A of the Audit Para, whereas, 

recommended the part B of the Audit Para for settlement on the recommendation 
of Audit. 

 
 



   

   

124 

 

7. PARA-57 ARPSE-2009-10 
BLOCKAGE OF FUNDS DUE TO NON-SUPPLY OF THE AMMO ï RS. 1.080 

MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per extract of Export Division dated December 17, 2007, 
ammunition was required to be supplied to the Government of Indonesia on 
immediate basis. POFôs Filling Factory received the extract from the Export 

Division for supply of ó105 mm How HE with Fuze PDM -557ô and ó105 mm How 
smoke WP with Fuze PDM-557ô having a quantity of 55 each valuing Rs. 

1,079,933. The ammunition (ammo) was lying open in the Factory since August 
2008, but the same was not dispatched to Indonesia. This resulted into blockage 
of funds of Rs. 1.080 million due to non-lifting of the ammo by the client. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the supply orders of Rs. 1.080 Million 

required to be lifted by the Indonesian Government was cancelled due to some 
unavoidable circumstances. However, the same was used by our own 
formations. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 

8. PARA-58 ARPSE-2009-10 
LOSS DUE TO ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE STORE ï RS. 0.539 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that in term of clause x of daily order Part-1 dated May 20, 
1967, where the components are required to be stored in bulk over a long period 

they should have passed inspection and proofed where necessary before 
stocking. POFs Weapons Factory purchased 25,047 cartridge case deflector on 

May 26, 1993 @ Rs. 21.50 per unit. The store was lying unconsumed in the 
Factory. The management signed a new contract dated October 6, 2005 with 
M/s. Precision Engineering Ltd. Lahore for supply of this item @ Rs. 132.25 per 

unit. Thus, the formation had suffered a loss of Rs. 538,510 (Rs. 21.50 x 25,047 
units). 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that stores are under regular purchase & use 
Qty 190, 620 procured during 1993-2009, out of which 158,912 utilized and 

31,708 left, which will also be consumed in due course of time. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit. 
 

 
 



   

   

125 

 

9. PARA-59&60 ARPSE-2009-10 
BLOCKAGE OF FUND DUE TO PURCHASE OF EXCESSIVE STORES ï RS. 

61.799 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that the Chairman POFs Board vide clause 6 of letter dated 
January 4, 1971 instructed that due economy and care may be exercised in 
formulating requirement. Further, the GHQ, IS Branch, Rawalpindi conveyed the 

decision of the competent authority for discontinuation of Camouflage Combat 
Dress (CCD) uniform vide letter dated February 23, 2008. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the para mainly relates to cancelation of 
contract for CCD uniform. However, no loss to national exchequer occurred as all 

the uniforms were sold/disposed later on. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 
 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENET 

 
10. i. AUDIT PARA NO 1.1.1 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 BLOCKADE OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE ï US$ 1.237 MILLION (RS.

 71.881 MILLION) 
 

ii. AUDIT PARA NO 1.1.2 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-REPLACEMENT OF REJECTED / DEFECTIVE STORE ï US$ 
165,118 (RS. 13.146 MILLION) 

 
iii. AUDIT PARA NO 1.1.3 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

EXTRA AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE DUE TO NON-ACCEPTANCE OF 
LOWEST PACKAGE DEAL ï US $ 58,546 (RS. 4.683 MILLION) 

 

iv. AUDIT PARA NO 1.1.4 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
LOSS TO STATE DUE TO NON-CONCLUSION OF CONTRACT AT 

RISK AND EXPENSE OF DEFAULTING CONTRACTOR ï US$ 24,840 
(RS. 1.502 MILLION) 

 

v. AUDIT PARA NO 1.1.5 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY OF RISK & EXPENSE MONEY FROM DEFAULTING 

CONTRACTOR ï RS. 0.452 (M) 
 
vi. AUDIT PARA NO 1.2.1 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

EXTRA EXPENDITURE DUE TO MISMANAGEMENT ï RS. 2.940 
MILLION 

 
 



   

   

126 

 

vii. AUDIT PARA NO 1.2.2 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-REPLACEMENT OF REJECTED ITEMS ï RS. 2.023 MILLION 

 
viii. AUDIT PARA NO 1.2.3 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF UTILIZATION OF 
BOARDED OUT VEHICLES ï RS. 0.528 (M) 

 

ix. AUDIT PARA NO 1.3.1 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PAYMENT IN CASH ïRS.1.659 MILLION AND NON-

RECOVERY OF INCOME TAX AND GENERAL SALES TAX- RS. 0.219 
(M) (RS. 1.659 +RS. 0.219=RS. 1.878 M) 

 

x. AUDIT PARA NO 1.4.2 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-ENCASHMENT OF BANK GUARANTEES DUE TO EXPIRY OF 

VALIDITY ï US$ 0.0291 & RS. 2.401 (M) 
 
xi. AUDIT PARA NO 1.4.3 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ï RS. 1.441 MILLION 
 

xii. AUDIT PARA NO 1.4.4 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
EXCESS PAYMENT OF FREIGHT ï US$ 16,110 (RS. 1.035 MILLION) 

 

PAKISTAN ORDNANCE FACTORIES 
 

xiii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.3 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 
xiv. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

 
xv. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4.1&1.4.2 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

 
xvi. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4.3 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

xvii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4.4 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

xviii. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4.5 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 
xix. AUDIT PARA NO. 1.4.6 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

 
PAKISTAN ORDNANCE CLOTHING FACTORY 

 
xx. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.2 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

xxi. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.3&2.4 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

xxii. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.5 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 



   

   

127 

 

xxiii. AUDIT PARA NO. 2.6 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

WAH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
 

xxiv. AUDIT PARA NO 3.1 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 
xxv. AUDIT PARA NO. 03 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

 
xxvi. AUDIT PARA NO. 04 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

 
xxvii. AUDIT PARA NO. 05 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

xxviii. AUDIT PARA NO. 6.1 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 

xxix. AUDIT PARA NO. 6.2 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 
 
xxx. AUDIT PARA NO. 6.3 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

 
xxxi. AUDIT PARA NO 07 COMMERCIAL APPENDIX-2008-09 

NATIONAL RADIO & TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION (NRTC)  
PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

xxxii. AUDIT PARA NO. 3.1 PAGE NO.  25 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
COMMENTS ON THE ACCOUNTS 

 
xxxiii. AUDIT PARA NO. 3.2 PAGE NO.  25-26 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON PURCHASE OF VEHICLES - RS 

15.257 MILLION 
 

xxxiv. AUDIT PARA NO. 3.3 PAGE NO.  26-27 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT OF STORES WORTH RS. 57.220 
MILLION 

 
xxxv. AUDIT PARA NO. 3.4 PAGE NO.  27 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON FOREIGN TOURS ï RS. 2.974 
MILLION  

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 35 paras for settlement on the 
recommendations of Audit. 

 



   

   

128 

 

EARTHQUAKE RECONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION AUTHORITY (ERRA)  
AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Earth Reconstruction and 
Rehabilitation Authority (ERRA) examined by the PAC on 16 th May, 2017 and 19th 

October 2017. 
 

¶ 53 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 43 paras was settled whereas appropriate 
directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras. 

 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 

initiate disciplinary actions.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

129 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 16th 
May, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Audit Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Earthquake 
Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Authority are as under: 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

(ERRA) 

 
1. PARA NO. 2.8 PAGE-12 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 ISSUANCE OF CHEQUES TO DDO (DEVELOPMENT) INSTEAD OF PAYEES
 - RS. 365.077 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that according to Para 157 (2) of FTR, cheques drawn in 
favor of corporate or local bodies, firms,  private persons, central  for payment of 

their claims shall be crossed where ever such payments are made by cheques. 
During Financial Year 2008-09, cheques amounting to Rs. 365.077 million were 
issued in favor of DDO (Development) instead to third parties / payees, which 

was against the above quoted rules. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that main reason for delay in issuance of 
cheques was due to some problems in FMIC system in those days. However, 
payments were made to the actual masers. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to present the record of 
cheques to Audit for verification and a comprehensive report be submitted to 

PAC. 
 

2. PARA NO. 4.3 PAGE-29 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES RS. 162.428 MILLION  

 

The Audit pointed out that according to Section 8 Particular Conditions of 
Contract (PCC) and Section 49.1 of General Condition of Contract, the liquidated 

damages at the rate of 0.05% per day up to the maximum of 10% of the contract 
price will be recovered from the contractor in case of delay in completion of the 
work within the stipulated time period. The Works & Services (EEAP) Mansehra, 

Water Supply & Sanitation Department and TMA Balakot paid Rs. 1624.278 
million for the construction of various roads, education buildings and water supply 

schemes to various contractors during the year 2008-09.  
 

https://www.google.com.pk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwj06eejuOnTAhUIvI8KHbB3COEQFgggMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.erra.pk%2F&usg=AFQjCNG0qT8I9nugYccNR2uaKrK6YDgTwA
https://www.google.com.pk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwj06eejuOnTAhUIvI8KHbB3COEQFgggMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.erra.pk%2F&usg=AFQjCNG0qT8I9nugYccNR2uaKrK6YDgTwA
https://www.google.com.pk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwj06eejuOnTAhUIvI8KHbB3COEQFgggMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.erra.pk%2F&usg=AFQjCNG0qT8I9nugYccNR2uaKrK6YDgTwA


   

   

130 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the para is regarding Shinkiari to 
Niazabad road project, which was funded by ADP loan, thus, his contract was 

terminated and awarded to second contractor. The project has been completed, 
however, the first contractor has filed a Civil Suit in the court of law. The 

Honorable Civil Judge has appointed an arbitrator in the case and its hearing is 
scheduled 1st June, 2017. The department has filed review petition in the 
Peshawar High Court. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to look into the court cases one by one, pursue the 
cases properly/vigorously and also directed the Audit to see the record pertaining 

to court cases  minutely with the reasons of cases and observe the attitude of the 
department relating to court cases and same may be reflected in the briefing 

material in future. 
 
3. PARA NO. 4.9 PAGE-34 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR PAYMENT FOR CONSULTANCY & ADVISORY SERVICES - 
 RS. 50.765 MILLION  

 

The Audit pointed out that para 10 (i) of GFR Vol-I provides that every public 
officer is expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure 

incurred from public moneys, as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in 
respect of expenditure of his own money. Project Director Mansehra Irrigation 

Rehabilitation Project made a payment of Rs. 50.765 million on account of 
consultancy cost and advisory charges to the consultants appointed against the 
work ñRehabilitation of Canalsò. The payment was made in presence of many 

expert engineers already serving the department.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The para was recommended for settlement by the DAC and Committee endorsed 

it, however, the PAC directed the Audit to look into the paras which are 
recommended for settlement by the DAC with the intention to counter check at 

higher level. In this case Audit has shown little bit carelessness. 
 
4. PARA NO. 1.1 PAGE-5 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 
 OPERATION OF BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
A.   UN-PRESENTED CHEQUES 

 

The Audit pointed out that cheques amounting to Rs. 14,372,505 
pertaining to 2007 ï 08 were reported as un-presented. 

 



   

   

131 

 

B.  OPERATIONS OF ñEXTRA BUDGETARY RESOURCE FUND 
 ACCOUNTò 

 

The Audit pointed out that sum of Rs. 4.25 billion was received from 

Islamic Development Bank (IDB) as reimbursement of expenditure made 
out of GOP Fund in the bank account opened for donations. Later on the 
same amount was accounted for towards GOP account as against the 

budgetary release. Depositing reimbursement from the IDB and its 
subsequent appropriation towards budgetary allocation was irregular. All 

receipts of the bank account should be treated as government receipts 
and no expenditure be incurred, without prior approval of the Finance 
Division. 

 
C.  BANK RECONCILIATION 

 
The Audit pointed out that ERRA did not reconcile its accounts with its 
banks on monthly/ periodic basis. This is a serious lapse and needs to be 

rectified. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that new cheques had to be issued to the 
income tax authorities due to their non issuance in time. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para with the direction to the PAO to get verified all the 
record from Audit under report to PAC. 

 
PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 

 

5. i. PARA NO. 1.2 PAGE-6 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 WEAK INTERNAL CONTROL OVER THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS 

 

ii.  PARA NO. 1.3 PAGE-6 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 PROJECT WISE EXPENDITURE 

 
iii.  PARA NO. 1.4 PAGE-6 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10  

UN RECONCILED RELEASES WITH ACCOUNTANT GENERAL OF 

PAKISTAN REVENUES 
 

iv.  PARA NO. 2.1 PAGE-07 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10  
IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON CONSULTANCY CONTRACT 
Rs.896.10MILLION 

 
v.  PARA NO. 2.2 PAGE-08 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 UNJUSTIFIED 

 RELEASE OF RETENTION MONEY Rs. 84.038 MILLION 
 



   

   

132 

 

vi.  PARA NO. 2.4 PAGE-09 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF POL TO THE CONSULTANTS - Rs. 0.946 

 MILLION 
 

vii.  PARA NO. 2.5 PAGE-10 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10  
UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON DISASTER RISK 
MANAGEMENT- US$ 2.9 MILLION (Rs. 232.000 MILLION) 

 
viii.  PARA NO. 2.7 PAGE-11 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10  

DIVERSION OF DEVELOPMENT BUDGET TO OPERATIONAL 
BUDGET ï Rs. 60.063 MILLION 
 

ix.  PARA NO. 2.10 PAGE-13 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
DOUBTFUL EXPENDITURE ON HIRING OF VEHICLES - Rs. 0.788 

MILLION 
 

x.  PARA NO. 2.12 PAGE-15 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OUT OF DONATIONS Rs. 20.327 
 MILLION 

 
xi.  PARA NO. 2.13 PAGE-16 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON-DEPOSIT OF FUNDS IN GOVERNMENT TREASURY  Rs. 4.300 

MILLION AND NON INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT VALUING Rs. 
101.300 MILLION 

 
xii.  PARA NO. 2.14 PAGE-17 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 NON MAINTENANCE OF RECORD PERTAINING TO ASSISTANCE 

 INSPECTION TEAMS- Rs. 424.251 MILLION 
 

xiii.  PARA NO. 2.15 PAGE-18 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON HIRING OF VEHICLES Rs. 0.905 
MILLION 

 
xiv. PARA NO. 3.1 PAGE-21 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF HONORARIA - Rs. 16.299  MILLION 
 

xv.  PARA NO. 3.2 PAGE-21 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 EXCESS EXPENDITURE ON HIRING OF RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION - Rs. 13.543 MILLION 

 
xvi. PARA NO. 3.3 PAGE-22 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

UNJUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE ON POL - RS. 2.736 MILLION 

 
xvii. PARA NO. 3.4 PAGE-23 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON TA/DA - Rs. 6.609 MILLION 
 



   

   

133 

 

xviii. PARA NO. 3.5 PAGE-24 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON MOBILE PHONE SUBSIDY - Rs. 

2.663 MILLION 
 

xix. PARA NO. 4.2 PAGE-28 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 EXCESS PAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING HIGHER RATES - Rs. 2.089 

MILLION 

 
xx.  PARA NO. 4.4 PAGE-30 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

DOUBTFUL EXPENDITURE ON ROAD WORK WITHOUT INSPECTION 
AND MONITORING BY THE CONSULTANTS ï RS. 32.847 MILLION  
 

xxi. PARA NO. 4.5 PAGE-30 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OVER PAYMENT OF RS. 3.320 MILLION ON INSTALLATION OF GI 

PIPES AND BLOCKAGE OF FUNDS ï RS. 21.196 MILLION 
 
xxii. PARA NO. 4.6 PAGE-32 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON POL FOR VEHICLES 
ALLOCATED TO CONTRACT EMPLOYEES ï RS. 1.181 MILLION 

 
xxiii. PARA NO. 4.7 PAGE-33 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 OVERPAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR ï RS. 3.999 MILLION 

 
xxiv. PARA NO. 4.8 PAGE-34 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON DEPOSIT OF TENDER FEES - RS. 0.521 MILLION 
 

xxv. PARA NO. 4.10 PAGE-35 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON CONSTRUCTION OF SITE 
OFFICES AND APPROACH ROADS ï RS. 22.195 MILLION 

 
xxvi. PARA NO. 4.11 PAGE-36 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR / WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE ON PURCHASE OF 25 

SMALL TRACTORS RS.11.500MILLION 
 

xxvii. PARA NO. 5.1 PAGE-39 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
LOSS TO THE GOVERNMENT DUE TO DEPOSITING OF RECEIPTS 
TO REGIMENTAL ACCOUNTRS. 3.5 MILLION 

 
xxviii. PARA NO. 5.2 PAGE-40 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES RS. 73.767 MILLION  
 

xxix. PARA NO. 5.3 PAGE-42 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE DUE TO DELAY IN  IMPLEMENTATION 
OF PROJECT - RS. 17.512 MILLION. 

 
 



   

   

134 

 

xxx. PARA NO. 5.4 PAGE-43 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON REHABILITATION OF FORESTS - RS. 

300.170 MILLION 
 

xxxi. PARA NO. 5.6 PAGE-45 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON MAINTENANCE OF REST HOUSE - 
RS. 1.091 MILLION AND NON DEPOSIT OF RENT - RS. 0.368 MILLION 

 
xxxii. PARA NO. 5.7 PAGE-46 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR GRANT OF PROJECT ALLOWANCE RS.  9.841 MILLION  
 

xxxiii. PARA NO. 5.9 PAGE-48 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

 NON DEPOSIT OF TAXES DEDUCTED AT SOURCE IN FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT TREASURY - RS. 43.500 MILLION. 

 
xxxiv. PARA NO. 5.10 PAGE-49 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 UN AUTHORIZED RETENTION OF PROFIT EARNED ON ERRAôS 

FUNDS ï RS. 0.386 MILLION 
 

xxxv. PARA NO. 5.12 PAGE-51 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON-DEPOSIT OF REVENUE - RS. 2.300 MILLION 
 

xxxvi. PARA NO. 5.13 PAGE-52 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
OVER PAYMENT OF PROJECT ALLOWANCE - RS. 4.145 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 36 paras for settlement on the 
recommendation of DAC/Audit. 

 



   

   

135 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 19 th 
October, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Audit Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Earthquake 
Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Authority (ERRA). 
 

In his opening remarks, Director General (Admn & Procurement ERRA) informed 
the PAC that the Deputy Chairman ERRA (PAO) is not in a position to attend the 

meeting due to some unavoidable circumstances, and directed him to represent 
the Department. The Hon. Convener very graciously allowed the officer to 

represent his Department and brief the Committee about the paras in the 
meeting. 

 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
 

6. PARA NO. 5.5 PAGE-44 AR 2009-10 
NON IMPOSITION OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES CLAUSE RESULTING INTO 
UNDUE FAVOUR TO CONTRACTOR RS.360.537 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that under clause No.47.1 of special stipulations of Appendix A 

to bid, liquidated damages @ 0.05% of the contract price for each day of delay in 
completion of the works subject to a maximum of 10% of contract price is 
chargeable to the contractor. It was observed that contracts amounting to Rs. 

3,605.365 million were awarded to various contractors, which were required to be 
completed within 12 months from the date of commencement. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

 
7. PARA NO. 4.3 PAGE-29 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES RS. 162.428 MILLION  

 
Audit pointed out that according to Section 8 Particular Conditions of Contract 

(PCC) and Section 49.1 of General Condition of Contract, the liquidated 
damages at the rate of 0.05% per day up to the maximum of 10% of the contract 
price will be recovered from the contractor in case of delay in completion of the 

work within the stipulated time period. 
 

 
 



   

   

136 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

 
8. PARA NO. 5.8 PAGE-47 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF MOBILIZATION AND SECURED ADVANCE - RS. 

19.847 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that according to Para 284 of GFR Vol-I the percentage 
deductions from bills held as security in connection with contracts to execute 
works should not be refunded till the final bill has been prepared and passed. As 

per Contract Agreement signed by Executive Engineer, PWD, Rawalakot with a 
contractor for construction of 15 schools (two packages), an amount of 15.759 

million was paid as mobilization advance to the contractor against bank 
guarantee dated 29th August 2007 valid upto 4th June 2008. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the Hon. Court has very graciously 
announced the verdict in the favour of department on 9 th September, 2017. The 

bank has been requested to release the guarantee accordingly. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit. 
 
9. PARA NO. 2.3 PAGE-08 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ï RS. 9.75 MILLION  
 

Audit pointed out that according to Section 8 Particular Conditions of Contract 
(PCC) and Section 49.1 of General Condition of Contract, the liquidated 
damages at the rate of 0.05% per day up to the maximum of 10% of the contract 

price will be recovered from the contractor in case of delay in completion of the 
work within the stipulated time period. ERRA awarded a contract to a firm for 

construction of office building on 29th February 2008 with a completion period of 
three months. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that a Committee was constituted to look into 
the Liquidated Damages. The Committee recommended 23 days LD charges 

from the contractor. Engineer and the contractor agreed for the recovery of LD 
charges Rs. 2.74 Million. 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 



   

   

137 

 

10. PARA NO. 5.11 PAGE-50 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
LOSS DUE TO PURCHASE OF G.I PIPE AT HIGHER RATES - RS. 8.137 

MILLION. 

 

Audit pointed out that according to Rule 38 of PPRA Rules, the bidder with 
lowest evaluated bid, if not in conflict with any other law, shall be awarded the 
procurement contract. The Assistant Director Local Government & Rural 

Development (LGRD) Muzaffarabad advertised tender for the procurement of G.I 
Pipes of different sizes on 12th October 2007. In response four (04) firms 

participated in the bid which was opened on 28 th October 2007. Instead of 
awarding the contract to the lowest bidder, it was re-advertised on 24th May 2008 
without assigning any reason and awarded to another contractor who was 1st 

lowest in 2nd bidding. Comparison of the rates quoted by the lowest contractors of 
both bids revealed that the later was awarded contract for the same sizes of the 

pipes at higher rates. This resulted into a loss of Rs. 8,136,500 to the 
Government as detailed below. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
11. PARA NO. 4.1 PAGE-27 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

NON ACHIEVEMENT OF TARGETS (I.E. NON-COMPLETION OF 4274 
SCHEMES WITHIN THE STIPULATED PERIOD)  

 
Audit pointed out that according to Para No. 4 of the approved Accounting 
Procedure 2006 of ERRA read with TORs of the Government of NWFP, P&D 

Department circulated vide Notification dated 13th February 2006 the 
Reconstruction Agencies will be responsible for preparing annual programs and 

projects / works etc and their implementation and  monitoring at the regional  and 
districts level. As per progress report of PERRA for the year 2008-09, total 6,271 
schemes costing Rs. 26,783 million pertaining to various sectors were required to 

be completed from July 2006 to June 2009, whereas only 1,997 schemes were 
completed.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that total projects of KPK Govt. were 6936 in 
numbers out of which 5031 are 100% completed. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

  



   

   

138 

 

PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 
 

12. i. PARA NO. 1.1 PAGE-5 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
 OPERATION OF BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
ii. PARA NO. 2.8 PAGE-12 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

ISSUANCE OF CHEQUES TO DDO (DEVELOPMENT) INSTEAD OF 

PAYEES ï RS. 365.077 MILLION 
 

iii. PARA NO. 2.11 PAGE-14 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10  
NON-DEPOSIT OF INCOME TAX - RS. 323.940 MILLION 

 

iv. PARA NO. 1.5 PAGE-6 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
UNPAID TAXES 

 
v. PARA NO. 4.9 PAGE-34 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

IRREGULAR PAYMENT FOR CONSULTANCY & ADVISORY 

SERVICES - RS. 50.765 MILLION  
 

vi. PARA NO. 2.9 PAGE-13 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON ADJUSTMENT OF ADVANCE - RS. 3.372 MILLION 

 

vii. PARA NO. 2.6 PAGE-10 AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
NON PRODUCTION OF RECORD OF SALE PROCEEDS ï RS. 1.023 

MILLION 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 7 paras for settlement on the 

recommendation of Audit. 
 



   

   

139 

 

ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Economic Affairs Division examined by the PAC on 20 th January, 2017. 

 

¶ 01 para was presented by the Audit Department which was examined and 

settled by the Committee.  
 

¶ The AGPR presented 07 grants which were regularized by the committee. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

140 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 

ACTIONABLE POINTS 
 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 20 th January, 
2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, to examine the 

Appropriation accounts for the year 2008-09, and Audit Report for the year 2009-10 
pertaining to the Economic Affair Divisionare as under: 

 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL VOL-I(2008-09) 
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION 

 

1. i. GRANT NO.27-ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION 
  SAVINGS RS. 30,816,336 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.32, 
410,336 which worked out to 13.69 percent of the total grant. An amount 

of Rs.1, 594,000 (0.67%) was surrendered leaving net saving of Rs.30, 
816,336 (13.02%).  

 

 ii. GRANT NO.138-DEVELOPMENET EXPENDITURE OF ECONOMIC  
  AFFAIRS DIVISION 

  SAVINGS RS. 22,456,043 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.46, 

059,417 which worked out to 44.93 percent of the total grant. An amount 
of Rs.61, 900,000 (1.56%) was surrendered resulting into an excess of 

Rs.22, 456,043 (0.56%).  
 

 iii. GRANT NO.171 -EXTERNAL DEVELOPMENT LOANS AND  

  ADVANCES BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHARGED 
  EXCESS RS.32,699,985,323/- 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the appropriation closed with an excess of 
Rs.32, 699,985,323 which worked out to 138.33 percent of the total 

appropriation. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that excess was mainly due to 

ñProgram Loanò for which budget estimates were not provided at the time 
of budgeting. In the IDC, the issue has been resolved and Program Loans 

are being reflected in the budget since 2011-2012. 
 

 iv. OTHER THAN CHARGED 

  SAVINGS RS. 6,715,882,728/- 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.6, 
715,877,728 which worked out to 23.07 percent of the total grant.  



   

   

141 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that due to less disbursement of foreign 
aid by donors which is difficult to estimate exactly at the time of budgeting. 

In real sense these loans are actually administered by autonomous 
bodies. 

 
 v. SERVICING OF FOREING DEBT 
  SAVINGS/EXCESS RS. 8,626,628,687/- 

 
The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.8, 

626,628,687 which worked out to 10.76 percent of the total grant.  
 
 vi. FOREIGN LOANS REPAYMENT 

EXCESS RS. 8,952,708,457/- 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.8, 
952,708,457 which worked out to 7.38 percent of the total grant. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the excess occurred due to 
invisible amount of ñChina Depositò and fluctuation in currency rates. 

Budget estimates for ñChina Depositò were not made at one time of 
budgeting. In the IDC the issue has been resolved and estimates for 
ñChina Depositò are now made part of this grant. 

 
 vii. RE-PAYMENT OF SHORT TERM FOREIGN CREDITS 

  SAVINGS RS. 1,515,027,668/- 

 
The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.1, 

515,027,668 which worked out to 1.99 percent of the total grant.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the excess/savings in the above mentioned seven 

grants for regularization. 
 

AUDIT REOPRT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION 

 

PARA RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 
 

2. PARA NO 4.1 PAGE NO. 25 (2009-10) 
 LAPSE OF FOREIGN GRANTS ï RS. 53,061 MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendation of DAC. 
 



   

   

142 

 

FEDERAL EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Federal Education and Professional Training examined by the PAC on 

18th April, 2016. 
 

¶ 04 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 01 para was settled. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 03 grants which were regularized by the committee.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

143 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 18 th April, 
2016, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, to examine the 

Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 2008-09 and Audit Reports for the year 2009-10, 
pertaining to the Ministry of Federal Education and Professional Trainingare as under:  
 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL VOL-I 2008-09 
MINISTRY OF FEDERAL EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 

 
1. GRANT NO.29-EDUCATION DIVISION 

SAVING RS. 13,178,064 

 
The AGPR pointed out that grant closed with a saving of Rs. 13,178,064/- which 

worked out to 2.29% of the total grant. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended for regularization of excesses/savings in the above grant 

on the recommendation of AGPR. 
 
2. GRANT NO.31-EDUCATION DIVISION 

SAVING RS.47,791,869 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.47,791,869 
which worked out to 5.26  percent of the total grant.  

 
The PAO informed the Committee that during the year 2008-09 some progress 
was made on these projects in the provinces but due to devolution of Ministry, 

reports about non-utilization of funds were not received. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended for regularization of excesses/savings in the above grant 

on the recommendation of AGPR. 
 
3. GRANT NO.140-DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF EDUCATION DIVISION 

SAVING RS. 4,012,416,659 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.4, 012,416,659 
which worked out to 61.98 percent of the total grant.  An amount of Rs.2, 

239,265,000 (34.59%) was surrendered leaving net saving of Rs.1, 773,151,659 
(27.39%). The PAO explained that the amount was demanded for the Cadet 



   

   

144 

 

Colleges in the provinces. In the meantime the Ministries were devolved, and 
therefore Reports regarding the completion of the said projects could not be 

received on time.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended for regularization of excesses/savings in the above grant 

on the recommendation of AGPR with the observation that such financial mis-
management should be avoided in future. 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

 

1. i. PARA-5.1 PAGE NO. 28, 2009-10 
 WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE ON PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE 

 OF 3 DOUBLE CABIN VEHICLES ï RS. 8.08 MILLION 
 

 ii. PARA-5.3 PAGE NO. 29 ï 30, 2009-10 

  RECOVERY OF UNSPENT BALANCES ï RS. 2,391.03 MILLION 
 

 iii. PARA-5.4 PAGE NO. 30 ï 31, 2009-10IMPROPER USE OF   
  CONSULTANCIES AND WASTAGE- RS. 48.45 MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to transfer above mentioned three paras to M/o of 
Capital Administration & Development, as the record pertaining to these paras is 
with CADD. The PAC further directed to M/o CADD to hold a DAC on these 

paras within one month. 
 

2. PARA-5.2, 2009-10 
UNJUSTIFIED ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROJECT MONITORING UNIT( PMU) 
RS. 21.860 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement on the recommendation of DAC. 
 

 



   

   

145 

 

ELECTION COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN (ECP) 
AA-2008-09 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the Election Commission of 
Pakistan (ECP) examined by the PAC on 22nd March, 2018. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 01 grant which was regularized by the committee. 



   

   

146 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the 
Election Commission of Pakistan. 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 
1. i. ELECTION 

SAVING RS.15,921,527/- 

(CHARGED) 

 
AGPR pointed out that the appropriation closed with a saving of 

Rs.131,061,247 which worked out to 21.88 percent of the total 
appropriation. An amount of Rs.115,139,720 (19.22%) was surrendered 

leaving net saving of Rs.15,921,527 (2.65%). 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC regularized the saving in the above mentioned grant on the 

recommendation of AGPR. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

147 

 

ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-
09 pertaining to the Establishment Division was examined by the PAC on 22nd March, 

2018. 
 

¶ 01 para was presented by the Audit Department which was examined by 
the Committee and settled. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 04 grants which were regularized by the committee.  



   

   

148 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 and Audit Report for the 
year 2009-10 pertaining to the Establishment Division. 
 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 
1. i. GRANT NO.06-ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION  

SAVING RS.947,112/- 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.947,112 which 
worked out to 0.10 percent of the total grant.  

 
 ii. GRANT NO.07-FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EXCESS RS.11,173/- 

 
AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.11,173  

 
 iii. GRANT NO.08-OTHER EXPENDITURE OF ESTABLISHMENT   

  DIVISION 
SAVING RS.1,438,759,362/- 

 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.1,438,759,362 
which worked out to 65.91 percent of the total grant.  

 
iv. GRANTNO.130-

DEVELOPMENTEXPENDITUREOFESTABLISHMENTDIVISION  

SAVING RS.70,937,632/- 
 

AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.70,937,632 
which worked out to 21.39 percent of the total grant. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC regularized the savings/Excess in the above mentioned four (4) 
grants on the recommendation of AGPR. 
 

  



   

   

149 

 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION 

 
2. i. PARA NO. 6.1 (PAGE - 35) AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 

RELEASE OF ANNUAL RECURRING GRANT OF RS. 855,000 TO 
ALLAMA IQBAL OPEN UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD UNDER DAFTRI 
URDU PROJECT SINCE 1984 

 
Audit pointed out that the annual grants are being released by the 

Establishment Division in terms of Presidential Order No.228 of 1984 for 
adoption of Urdu language in the Federal Government Ministries / 
Divisions / Departments. Establishment Division released a sum of Rs. 

855,000 to in-charge Daftri Urdu Project, Allama Iqbal Open University 
during 2008-09 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that project called Urdu Daftri Project 
(Programme) sponsored by Establishment Division was started to impart 

training to officers in BS-17 to BS-20. At the time, it was decided that 
AIOU will train the officers and all expenses incurred on the Daftri  Urdu 

Project would be borne by the Establishment Division. Accordingly, 
nominations were initiated by this Division from all the Ministries/Divisions. 
The policy was reviewed; since the subject adoption of Urdu as Official 

Language was under Ministry of Information Broadcasting and National 
Heritage. It was decided that National Language Authority (NLA) being the 

competent authority to coordinate with AIOU, transfer the ñDaftri Urdu 
Projectò along with record and budget. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 
 



   

   

150 

 

FEDERALLY ADMINISTRATED TRIBAL AREAS (FATA) 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Federally Administrated Tribal Areas examined by the PAC on 09th 

January, 2018. 
 

¶ 05 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee.  

 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to take possible measures to avoid 
recurrence of such practice in future.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

151 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 09 th 
January, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 and Audit Report for the year 2009-
10 pertaining to the Federally Administered Tribal Areas, (FATA). 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. i. GRANT NO.114-FEDERALLY ADMINISTERED TRIBAL AREAS 
  NET EXCESS RS. 1,731,797,320 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of 
Rs.1,731,797,320 which worked out to 25.83 percent of the total grant.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that excess was due to increase in pay 

and allowances w.e.f 01-07-2008 for which no additional funds were 
provided. 

 
 ii. GRANT NO.164 -DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF FEDERALLY 
  ADMINISTRATED TRIBAL AREAS 

NET SAVING RS. 3,955,746,687 
 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of 

Rs.3,985,746,687 which worked out to 42.41 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs. 30,000,000 (0.31%) was surrendered leaving net saving of 

Rs. 3,955,746,687(42.09%). A supplementary grant of Rs. 77,398,000 
was sanctioned but not included in supplementary schedule of authorized 
expenditure. The department pointed out less booking of expenditure of 

Rs.1,361,790,687 and non accountal of surrender of Rs. 2,585,308,000.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the Saving/Excess in the above mentioned two grants 

for regularization on the recommendations of AGPR. 
  



   

   

152 

 

AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
FATA SECRETARIAT 

 
2. PARA NO.7.1 PAGE NO.38-40 (AR 2009-10) 

FICTITIOUS MEASUREMENT FOR PAYMENTS OF RS. 35.02 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that while checking the accounts of XEN Building Division 

Kurram Agency under the Ministry of SAFRON for the year 2008-09, it was 
observed that one Sub-Engineer had measured and recorded measurements of 

various Drinking Water Supply Schemes (DWSS) in Kurram Agency valuing Rs. 
35,014,988 detailed. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that Inquiry Committee was constituted by the 
competent authority but the then Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa did not 

agree with the findings of the inquiry committee. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to provide the copy of decision 

of the chief minister of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa within seven days to Audit/PAC.  
 
3. PARA NO.7.2 PAGE NO. 38-40 (AR 2009-10) 

EXPENDITURE WITHOUT TECHNICAL SANCTIONS ï RS. 2.64 BILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that according to Para-56 of CPWD code ñexpenditure may not 
be incurred on a work until it is technically sanctioned from the competent 
authorityò. While checking the progress reports of various Works and Services 

Divisions under the control of Chief Engineer (Development) for the year 2008-
09, Audit observed that an expenditure of Rs. 2,638.053 million (Annexure V) 

was incurred in building sector without any technical sanctions. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that there were technical lapses in 

development schemes. Twenty schemes have not been sanctioned without 
approval from 2014 and onward. All these schemes are physically present.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold DAC and provide list of all those development 
schemes which were completed under report to Audit/PAC. 
 

4. PARA NO.7.3 PAGE NO. 38-40 (AR 2009-10) 
PAYMENT ON FAKE CERTIFICATE -RS. 8.62 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that according of para 16 of C.P.W.A Code, all records of 

payment, measurement and transactions in general must be so clear, explicit and 
self-contained as to be producible as satisfactory and convincing evidence of 



   

   

153 

 

facts. As per certificate of the Sub-Engineer, Mr. Azizullah the date of 
measurement was 30-6-2009, recorded in MB No.51/P for the DWSS Chinarak 

Urmazai.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that it was decided in DAC 2010, to conduct 
the inquiry but the same could not held. He further informed that he has directed 
the department to hold inquiry and submit report. Moreover, he assured the 

Committee to provide details of all those contracts taken place since 2008 
onward. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold DAC, discuss all the schemes along with their 
date of sanction, date of completion, sanctioning authority etc and submit report 

to PAC/Audit within 15 days. 
 
5. PARA NO.7.4 PAGE NO. 38-40 (AR 2009-10) 

IRREGULAR TRANSFER ï RS. 53.27 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that para 85 of GFR Vol-I states that any unspent balance 
lapses at the close of financial year and is not available for uti lization in the 
following year. While checking the accounts of Assistant Director Local 

Government & Rural Development Department South Waziristan Agency under 
the Ministry of SAFRON for the year 2008-09, Audit noted that unspent balance 

of Rs. 53,272,471 of Development works was not surrendered to Government 
and irregularly transferred to the PLA of Political Agent SWA to avoid lapse of 
funds. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that in 2008, the said amount was given to 

Parliamentarians in Peoples Works Programme which was to be utilized through 
political agent, who was also project director of all the schemes. About Rs. 19 
Million lying unspent amount in Government authorized account for South-

Waziristan will be transferred to the Treasury. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC settled the para subject to verification of record by Audit. The PAO was, 

however, directed to take all possible measures to avoid recurrence of such a 
practice in future. 

 
6. PARA NO.7.5 PAGE NO. 38-40 (AR 2009-10)  

UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OF UNSPENT BALANCE OUTSIDE OF 

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT-RS. 110.71 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that para 85 of GFR Vol-I states that any unspent balance 
lapses at the close of financial year and is not available for utilization in the 



   

   

154 

 

following year. While checking the record of the Estate Officer, FATA, Peshawar, 
audit noted that an unspent balance of Rs. 110.709 million. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that Employees were allowed Gratuity and CP 

Fund. Since the government is not providing any budget allocation for the 
payment of CP Fund and Gratuity, on retirement of FATA DC employees the 
amount i.e. unspent balance of Rs.110.709 million is kept in FATA Secretariat 

Account and after clearance of all FATA DC employees liability treasury, the 
amount would be credited into govt. treasury.The amount in question is only 

source for defraying pension/terminal benefits of the employees of FATA DC on 
their retirement. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para with the direction to the PAO to deposit the amount in 
Government Treasury. 

 



   

   

155 

 

FEDERAL TAX OMBUDSMAN SECRETARIAT 
AA-2008-09 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the Federal Tax Ombudsman 
Secretariat examined by the PAC on 22nd March, 2018. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 01 grant which was regularized by the committee.  



   

   

156 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 pertaining to the 
Federal Tax Ombudsman. 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. i. FEDERAL TAX OMBUDSMAN 
SAVING RS. 2,108,214/- 

(CHARGED) 
 

AGPR pointed out that the Appropriation closed with a saving of Rs.2, 

108,214 which works out to 3.38 percent of the total Appropriation. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE  
 

The PAC regularized the saving in the above mentioned grant on the 

recommendation of DAC. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 



   

   

157 

 

FINANCE DIVISION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Finance Division examined by the PAC on 31st January, 2017. 

 

¶ 48 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 

by the Committee. Out of which 16 paras was settled whereas appropriate 
directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 14 grants which were regularized by the committee. 
 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 
initiate disciplinary actions.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

158 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 31st 
January, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09, and Audit Report for 
the year 2009-10 pertaining to the Finance Division are as under: 

 
FINANCE DIVISION 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (CIVIL) (VOL-I) 2008-09 

 
1. i. GRANT NO.36 - FINANCE DIVISION 

  SAVINGS - RS. 11,665,615 

 
The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.11, 

665,615 which worked out to 1.95 percent of the total grant.  
 

The Department apprised the Committee that saving of Rs.4,713,615 
occurred due to the excess expenditure incurred in the ñEmployees 
Related Expensesò was due to revision/ increase in the rates of pay and 

allowances w.e.f 01-07-2008. The saving under the heads ñOperating 
Expensesò and ñRepair & Maintenanceò occurred due to maintaining 

austerity and simplicity measures of the government. 
 

ii. GRANT NO.37-CONTROLLER GENERAL OF ACCOUNTS 

  EXCESS RS. 215,500,516 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.215, 
500,516 which worked out to 14.83 percent of the total grant.  

 

The Department apprised the Committee that excess was due to 
revision/increase in rates of pay and allowances w.e.f. 1 -07-2008. A 

supplementary grant for Rs.199.078 Million was demanded from the 
Finance Division vide letter dated 23-05-2009, but not approved/ granted 
by the Finance Division. 

 
iii. GRANT NO.40-OTHER EXPENDITURE OF FINANCE DIVISION 

  SAVINGS - RS. 125,371,520 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.410, 

498,480 which worked out to 8.15 percent of the total grant. An amount of 
Rs.535, 870,000 (10.63%) was surrendered resulting into an excess of 

Rs.125, 371,520 (2.49%)  
 



   

   

159 

 

 iv. GRANT NO.41-SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS 
  CHARGED 

  SAVINGS - RS. 316,989,132 
 

 In ñCharged Sectionò, the Appropriation closed with a saving of Rs.316, 

989,132 which worked out to 25.08 percent of the total appropriation.  
 

Saving of Rs.316.989 Million CHARGED (Civil) 
 

  Saving was due to payment of pension to the Pensioners of the Charged 
 Departments. 

 
 v. OTHER THAN CHARGED 
  EXCESS RS. 5,086,351,871 

 
 In ñOther Than Chargedò, the grant closed with an excess of Rs.5, 

086,351,871 which worked out to 7.77 percent of the total grant.  

 
 The PAO apprised the Committee that the excess was on account of 

additional number of pensioners of military accounts and rejected 
vouchers of pension fraud in GPO Peshawar. 

 
vi. GRANT NO.42-GRANTS-IN-AID AND MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS 

BETWEEN THE FEDERAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS 

  SAVINGS - RS. 4,000/- 
 

 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.4,000 

which is surrendered in time.  
 

vii. GRANT NO.43-SUBSIDIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE 
  SAVINGS - RS. 1,204,115,831 

 

 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.71, 
739,788,873 which worked out to 18.43 percent of the total grant. An 

amount of Rs.72, 943,904,704 (18.74%) was surrendered resulting into an 
excess of Rs.1, 204,115,831 (0.31%). 

 

 The PAO apprised the Committee that the savings to the extent of Rs. 
4,416,447/- million under the head of Contingent Liabilities was due to non 

release of funds as the same were not requested till end of financial year.  
  



   

   

160 

 

viii. GRANT NO.127-FEDERAL MISCELLANEOUS INVESTMENTS 
  SAVINGS - RS. 444,575,184 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.4, 

736,785,864 which worked out to 51.39 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.4, 292,210,680 (46.57%) was surrendered leaving net 
saving of Rs.444, 575,184 (4.82%).  

 
 The Department pointed out less booking of expenditure of Rs.116, 

037,864 and non accountal of surrender of Rs.3, 136,680. 
 

ix. GRANT NO.128 - OTHER LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE  

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 
  SAVINGS - RS. 4,627,252,650 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.4, 

627,252,650 which worked out to 32.03 percent of the total grant.  

 
 The PAO apprised the Committee that funds were allocated to UNHCR as 

a loan through supplementary grant for rehabilitation and reconstruction 
work of IDPôs in Swat Region. In this context an agreement between 
UNHCR and GOP was draft but could not be signed. Therefore, the 

amount could not be utilized. 
 
x. GRANT NO.142-DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF FINANCE 

DIVISION 
  SAVINGS - RS. 799,207,642 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.38, 

635,859,445 which worked out to 67.90 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.37, 836,651,803 (66.49%) was surrendered leaving net 
saving of Rs.799, 207,642 (1.40%). 

 
 The Department pointed out non accountal of surrender of Rs.682, 

152,000. 
 

xi. GRANT NO.143-OTHER DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE  

  SAVINGS - RS. 19,268,629,714 
 

 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.19, 
298,629,714 which worked out to 47.90 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.30, 000,000 (0.07%) was surrendered leaving net saving of 

Rs.19, 268,629,714 (47.83%). 
 

 The Department apprised the Committee that excess was due to the 
reason that the allocation under Foreign Aid Grant to Provinces shown in 



   

   

161 

 

the Demand simply to show them in the Federal Book of Account for 
accounting purpose only. 

 
xii. GRANT NO.144-DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF OUTSIDE 

PUBLIC SECTOR DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
  SAVINGS - RS. 13,615,925,390 

 

 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.20, 
832,474,596 which worked out to 49.23 percent of the total grant. An 

amount of Rs.10, 716,549,206 (21.68%) was surrendered leaving net 
saving of Rs.13, 615,925,390 (27.55%).  

 

 The Department apprised the Committee that an expenditure of Rs. 
11,122,684,000 and pertain to this grant was booked under Grant No.43-

Subsidies And Miscellaneous Expenditure and non accountal of surrender 
Rs.2, 375,160,794. 

 
xiii. GRANT NO.172-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FEDERAL INVESTMENTS  

  SAVINGS - RS. 69,622,579 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.133, 

579,579 which worked out to 80.34 percent of the total grant. An amount 

of Rs.63, 957,000 (38.47%) was surrendered leaving net saving of Rs.69, 
622,579 (41.87%). 

 
 The PAO apprised the Committee due to codal requirements for release of 

balance amount of PSDP, allocation were not completed by M/o 

Information & Broadcasting / PTV. 
 

xiv. GRANT NO.173 - DEVELOPMENT LOANS AND ADVANCES  
BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT  

  SAVINGS - RS. 596,393,509 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.8, 

455,539,509 which worked out to 19.63 percent of the total grant. An 
amount of Rs.7, 859,146,000 (18.25%) was surrendered leaving net 
saving of Rs.596, 393,509 (1.38%).  

 
 The Department apprised the Committee that due to Financial crunch 

Rs.2,521.500 million  pertains to WAPDA (Water Wing) and Rs.702.500 
million pertains to WAPDA (Power Wing) could not be released. 

  



   

   

162 

 

xv. SERVICING OF DOMESTIC DEBT (SDD) 
  EXCESS RS. 22,287,140,903 

 

 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.22, 

287,140,903 which worked out to 3.99 percent of the total grant.  
 
 The Department apprised the Committee that the excess of 

Rs.21,884,015,000 is net of total appropriation and is mainly on account of  
Unfunded Debt (National Savings Schemes). 

 
xvi. REPAYMENT OF DOMESTIC DEBT (RDD) 

  SAVINGS - RS. 220,887,665,334 

 
 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.220, 

887,665,334 which worked out to 4.96 percent of the total grant.  
 

 The Department apprised the Committee that saving are mainly on 

account of Floating Debt (Market Treasury Bills-SBP). 
 

xvii. AUDIT 
  EXCESS RS. 3,060,203 

 

 The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.3, 
060,203 which worked out to 0.25 percent of the total grant.  

 
 The Department explained excess expenditure as revision of Pay Scales 

by the Government by 20%, Increase of Medical Allowances to Rs.500/-, 

and 100% increase in Conveyance allowance. Recruitment of 272 A.A.Os 
by the FPSC. 

 
xviii. GRANT NO 38 PAKISTAN MINT, LAHORE 

  NET EXCESS/SAVINGS - RS. 2.747 MILLION 

 

The AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a savings of Rs. 2.747 

million which worked out total 1.147 percent of the total grant.  
 

The Department apprised the Committee that the savings occurred mainly 

due to non-finalization of case for feasibility study on Modernization of 
Pakistan Mint which was being dealt directly by the Finance Division.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the savings/excesses in the above mentioned 17 grants 
for regularization on the recommendations of the AGPR. 

  



   

   

163 

 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
FINANCE DIVISION 

 
STATE BANK OF PAKISTAN 

 
2. PARA-68 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-100 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE 

 DIFFERENCE ï RS. 4.850 MILLION 
 

The Audit pointed out that Rule-31 of Public Procurement Rules, 2004 provides 
that no bidder shall be allowed to alter or modify his bid after the bids have been 
opened. Moreover, as per Supply Orders dated June 24, 2008 issued to four 

suppliers by State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) for procurement of IT equipment, the 
payment was required to be made in Pak Rupees. 

 
The management apprised the Committee that during the period under question, 
the dollar rate had rised from Rs. 60/- to Rs. 80/-. It was an emergency situation. 

We were relying on computers due to shortage of man power. There were four 
suppliers. There was a trend to give waiver to the supplier by the Board those 

days after getting concurrence form the Government. In the instant case, the 
same practice was followed and all the four bidder were given waivers. However, 
it was not in accordance with the PEPRA rules. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC noted with concern the non implementation of PEPRA Rules by the 
department and directed the PAO to hold another DAC to re-examine the facts 

and submit the report to PAC within one month. 
 

3. PARA-69 (ARPSE-2009-10) PAGE-102 
 UNDUE EXPENDITURE ON RECRUITMENT OF PERSONNEL THROUGH A 
 HEAD HUNTING FIRM ï RS. 1.460 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that Para-8 (i) of State Bank of Pakistan, Staff Service 

Regulations, 2005 provides that appointment to the service of the Bank shall be 
made by direct recruitment and by promotion from a lower cadre or a grade in 
accordance with the policy approved by the Central Board. Moreover, Para-8 (iv) 

provides that the Bank may hire any person including a retired employee on 
contract basis for such duration and on such terms and conditions as may be 

determined. 
 

The management apprised the Committee that the Central Board in its meeting 

held on 26th July, 2006 had granted exemption from application of Public 
Procurements Rules ï 2004, for selection of Executive Search Firm for various 

vacancies other than entry level position. Normally the advertisement for 
recruitment against these positions does not fetch the desired pool of candidates 



   

   

164 

 

for suitable selection. Accordingly, the Bank engaged the services of M/s HRS 
Global in addition to advertising the positions in national dailies. It is pertinent 

that HR Global is no longer hired for recruitments. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold another DAC on the issue as pointed out by 

the Audit in the para, and submit report to PAC within one month. 
 

FINANCE DIVISION 
 
4. PARA NO. 8.1 PAGE NO.45-47 (AR 2009-10) 

 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ENTERTAINMENT DURING THE 
 NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BUDGET SESSION 2009-10- RS. 11.57 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that Para 12 of GFR Vol I provides that the controlling 
officer must see not only that  total expenditure is kept withi n the limits of the 

authorized appropriation but also that the fund allotted to spending units are 
expanded in public interest and on objects for which the money was provided. 

Further the expenditure should not be prima facie more than the occasion 
demand has provided in Para -10 of the Rules ibid. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the practice regarding hosting of dinner 
for Parliamentarians, both the MNAôs and Senators by the Finance Minister after 

approval of budget was very much in existence for the many last years. During 
the last four years, a new practices was introduced whereby parliamentarians 
and Journalist were served breakfast, hi tea, lunches, and dinners during the 

days of Budget session. The issue was discussed verbally with the National 
Assembly Authorities to arrange the same at their own but that secretariat 

verbally regretted to own the responsibility. Therefore, these agreements were 
being made by the Finance Division. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement with the direction to the PAO to 
minimize the menu to one dish in future. Moreover, the Committee also directed 
that a copy of last yearôs expenditure incurred on the account of refreshment 

served to the Parliamentarians during budget session along with details of 
entertainment budget of all the Ministries/Departments should be provided for 

perusal of its members. 
 
5. PARA NO.8.2 PAGE NO.45-46 (AR 2009-10) 

 NON-DISCLOSURE OF GOP EQUITY IN PAKISTAN DAIRY DEVELOPMENT 
 COMPANY (PDDC) ï RS. 90 MILLION  

The Audit pointed out that the Ministry of Finance maintains governmentôs record 
of investments in various companies/ commercial entities. Audit observed that 



   

   

165 

 

the Ministry transferred Rs. 90 million in the bank account of the PDDC through 
the State Bank of Pakistan as GoP equity in the Company during 2008-09. The 

detail is as under: 
 
S. Sanction No & Date Amount(PKR) 

1 No. F.3(3)/CF-III/2005-489  dated 15th Oct, 2008 30,000,000 

2 No. F.3(3)/CF-III/2005-771  dated 17th June, 2009 60,442,293 

3 Total 90,442,293 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that during 2008-09, Finance Division injected 
investment into Pakistan Dairy Development Company. As regard, the 

responsibility to maintain record of the investment is concerned, it is stated that 
Pakistan Dairy Development Company and Ministry of Food and Agriculture are 

responsible to have a complete record of GOP investment because Finance 
Division releases amount in line with the summary initiated by the concerned 
Ministry. Although the funds are with Finance Division, however, the accounts 

and balanced sheets of these funds are maintained by the Dairy Department 
which is an attached department of Ministry of Food and Agriculture.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to provide the details of Government equity in 
Pakistan Dairy Development Company along with record of annual financial 
statements to Audit within 60 days under report to PAC. 

 
6. PARA NO.8.3 PAGE NO.46-47 (AR 2009-10) 

 PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS TO PETROLEUM COMPANIES ON ACCOUNT 
 OF PRICE DIFFERENTIAL CLAIMS- RS. 29,799 MILLION 
 

The Audit pointed out that Price Differential Claims made on provisional basis 
must be subsequently accompanied by certified claims by independent thi rd 

parties. Scrutiny of record of subsidy paid to petroleum companies/Oil Marketing 
Companies (OMCs) revealed that the following amounts were released to 
petroleum companies/OMCs during 2008-09 on provisional basis. 

 
S.No Name of Company Amount PKR (In 

Million) 

1 Pakistan State Oil (PSO) 11,416 

2 Shell Pakistan Ltd. 4,332 

3 Caltex 6,108 

4 Attock Petroleum 2,057 

5 TOTAL PARCO 2,117 

6 ADMORE 159 

7 Overseas Oil Trading Company 96 

8 Pakistan Refinery Ltd. (PRL) 215 

9 National Refinery Ltd. (NRL) 521 



   

   

166 

 

10 Bosicor 294 

11 Bakri Trading 73 

12 PARCO 1,663 

13 BOSICOR Refinery Ltd 8 

14 Hascombe Storage 413 

15 Pak Arab Pipeline 221 

16 Asia Petroleum 105 
 Total 29,798 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the main reason to make payments on 
provisional basis was safe side as Finance Division itself conducted the third 
party Audit. Therefore, Audit could not be finalized so far and Rs. 3.7 million 

which is outstanding/payable to OMCs /Refineries has been held by the Finance 
Division since October, 2008. As no excess payments has been made on 

provisional basis, therefore, there is no loss to the national exchequer.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit. 
 

SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES BANK LIMITED 

 
7. i. PARA-70.1 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
The Audit pointed out that the net loss of the Bank for the year 2008 was 
Rs. 532.948 million (net profit for 2007 was Rs. 110.403 million). Keeping 

in view the weighted average number of ordinary shares earning per share 
decreased from Rs. 0.48 in 2007 to loss Rs. 2.23 as on December 31, 

2008, which needs to be improved. 
 
 ii. PARA-70.2 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
The Audit pointed out that the Bank sustained loss before tax of Rs. 

131.994 million in 2008 as compared with profit before tax of Rs. 152.094 
million in 2007. The main reason for conversion of profit into loss was 
lesser reversals by Rs. 78.429 million in 2008 on account of 

Provisions/(Reversals) against non-performing advances as compared to 
the previous year. 

 
The management apprised the Committee that the bank remained in profit 
till 2007. Thereafter, it was decided to privatize the bank and its 

operational activities were reduced to bare minimum. A number of the 
employees opted for VSS-2008. However, the said scheme was 

subsequently withdrawn. These were the major factors which caused a 
decline in the performance of the institution.  



   

   

167 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned two paras for settlement with the 
direction to the PAO to privatize the bank as soon as possible.  

 
8. PARA-72 ARPSE-2009-10 
 NON-DEDUCTION OF INCOME TAX FROM CONTRACTOR ï RS. 0.376 

 MILLION  

 

The Audit pointed out that according to Section 153(i) of the Income Tax 
Ordinance 2001, every person responsible for making payment is liable to deduct 
tax and deposit in the Government treasury. SME Bank (H.O), Islamabad 

awarded renovation works of SME Bank, S.I.T.E. Branch and F.B. Area Branch, 
Karachi to M/s. Ghani Sons, Karachi. The works were completed at the cost of 

Rs. 4,410,635 and Rs. 1,856,611 respectively. The Chief Manager, Karachi 
released the payment to the contractor without deduction of income tax of Rs. 
376,035 @ 6%, hence, the State was deprived of revenue to that extent.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the responsible officers of the bank have 

been either removed or resigned from bankôs service, and no action against the 
defaulters is presently possible. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

ZARAI TARAQIATI BANK LIMITED 

 
9. PARA-74 ARPSE-2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF DUES FROM A DEFAULTER FIRM ï RS. 80.576 
 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that Lahore High Court, Lahore issued decree on October 
19, 1998 in favour of ZTBL for the recovery of Rs. 92.150 million. Loan of Rs. 

45.623 million was sanctioned in favour of M/s. Asia Compack (Pvt) Limited for 
establishment of Chip Board Manufacturing Unit in District Sahiwal. Actual 
amount disbursed was Rs. 43.462 million from March 16, 1992 to June 18, 1993. 

The Company went into default after making a nominal payment of Rs. 0.194 
million. Project was ultimately closed in 1998. Total amount outstanding against 

the Company was Rs. 92.150 million. Bank filed a suit against the Company 
which was decreed in its favour on October 19, 1998. Against the securities, 
Bank was able to auction agriculture land for an amount of Rs. 11.380 million. 

This resulted into non-recovery of Rs. 80.576 million from the defaulter firm.  
 

The management apprised the Committee that an amount of Rs. 33 Million was 
disbursed out of which Rs. 15.08 Million has been recovered. The loan was 



   

   

168 

 

awarded after fulfillment of all the codal formalities. The case against the 
liquidator namely Mr. Ilyas is under trial with the court, he was found to be 

committing embezzlement with the auction proceedings. As the machinery was 
removed illegally, so this matter is under investigation by FIA. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para ti ll the recovery of full amount as well as its verification 
by Audit. The Management was, however, directed to pursue the court case 

vigorously in the Court of Law under report to PAC/Audit.  
 
10. PARA-75 ARPSE-2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY FROM THE DEFAULTING BORROWERS ï RS. 4.076 
 MILLION  

 
The Audit pointed out that according to clause 12.10 (A) of the Credit Manual 
(Vol-I) of ZTBL, loans for inputs are to be recovered in lump sum immediately 

after harvesting / marketing of the respective crop. ZTBL, Nankana Sahib 
disbursed short term loans of Rs. 4.533 million for inputs under Sada Bahar 

Scheme to 14 borrowers during 2005-07. All these loans were required to be 
recovered in lump sum after the harvesting / marketing of the crops as per 
instructions of credit manual, but same were not recovered and Rs 5.663 million 

were outstanding on March 16, 2009. 
 

The management apprised the Committee that recovery efforts are underway for 
effecting recovery in remaining four loan cases out of total seventeen cases. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para till the recovery of full amount and its verification by 
Audit. The management was, however, directed to accelerate recovery efforts 
under report to Audit/PAC. 

 
11. PARA-76 ARPSE-2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO NON-EN-CASHMENT OF BANK GUARANTEE ï US $ 51,396 
(- RS. 3.598 MILLION) 

 

The Audit pointed out that according to clause 21.6 of the Instructions on 
Tendering Bidding (I.T.B) the Bid Security would be liable to be forfeited by ZTBL 

in the following circumstance: 
 

a) If vendor withdrew the bid during the bid validity period.  

b) If vendor failed to sign the contract in accordance with clause 43 of the 
 I.T.B. 

c) If vendor failed to furnish a Performance Security within 28 days in 
 accordance with clause 44 of the I.T.B. 



   

   

169 

 

The management apprised the Committee that at this stage if the bank decides 
to go into litigation for encashment of bank guarantee etc. heavy costs would 

incur because court proceedings would be held in Singapore. In case of 
favorable decision, the court proceeds will go to ADB. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

12. PARA-77 ARPSE-2009-10 
 IRREGULAR APPOINTMENT IN VIOLATION OF SERVICE RULES ï RS. 1 
 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that according to the Establishment Division O.M. No. 

9/1/2203-R-5 dated May 16, 2003, a person who does not possess the 
qualification prescribed in the recruitment rules for a post should not be 
considered as eligible by substituting some alternate qualifications not prescribed 

in the rules. Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited published an advertisement for the post 
of Senior Vice President (Information System Audit Department) in daily DAWN, 

Islamabad on December 9, 2007. 
 

The Management apprised the committee that appointment of Mr. Saeed Ahmed, 

as VP (IS Audit) was made because no suitable candidate holding required 
educational qualifications responded to the advertisement issued for appointment 

of SVP (IS Audit). Due to which, Mr. Saeed Ahmed alongwith seven other 
candidates having experience of IT Audit Operations were called for interview. 
The Selection Board declared him as a successful candidate due to which offer 

letter for appointment was issued to him. Further, in compliance of DAC 
directives dated 04.07.2009, and 16.12.2009, the bank has already issued a 

Show Cause Notice to the Head of the Selection Board, found responsible for the 
irregularity. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para with the directions to the PAO to hold an inquiry, take 
action against all those found at fault and submit report to PAC/Audit. 

 

13. PARA-78 ARPSE-2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT DUE TO IRREGULAR RE-EMPLOYMENT ï RS.0.975 

 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that according to Establishment Division O.M. dated June 

12, 1999, the employees of Corporations, Autonomous/Semi Autonomous 
Bodies who exercised their option for Golden Hand Shake/Early Retirement 

Benefits Scheme (GHS&ERBS) are not eligible for re-employment in 
Government/Public Sector Corporations and Autonomous/Semi Autonomous 



   

   

170 

 

Bodies etc. for a period of at least five years i n any form i.e. re-employment, 
contract appointment or consultancy contract etc. 

 
The management apprised the Committee that ZTBL appointed Vice President 

on 8th February 2008. This induction was made under SR 2005 duly approved by 
the BoD of the banks being competent authority and after one year he resigned 
from the service. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 
 

14. PARA-79 ARPSE-2009-10 
 LOSS ON ACCOUNT OF UNDUE FAVOUR - RS. 0.912 MILLION 

 
The Audit pointed out that as per approval of Board, the President was required 
to serve the Bank for a period of three years and one vehicle which was under 

his use would be sold out to him on book value at the time of relieving from the 
Bank. The Board of ZTBL appointed the President of ZTBL for a period of three 

years w.e.f. March 20, 2007. As per Boardôs approval two vehicles i.e. Double 
Cabin Pick-up for official use and a car for private use was purchased at a cost of 
Rs. 1,561,500 on November 14, 2007. The officer concerned left/ resigned from 

the bank on July 31, 2008. 
 

The management apprised the Committee that as per Boardôs terms of 
reference, the president was authorized to take away one vehicle on book value 
at his retirement. As per Auditôs recommendations, the matter would be placed 

before the Annual General Meeting for regularization. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to regularization of the 

case by the Annual General Meeting and its subsequent verification b y Audit. 
The management was, however, directed to ensure that vehicles are given on 

market value instead of book value in future. 
 

 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 

 
15. i. PARA-65 IDBP ARPSE-2009-10 

 
ii. PARA-65.1 IDBP ARPSE-2009-10 

 

iii. PARA-65.2 IDBP ARPSE-2009-10 
 

iv. PARA-65.4 IDBP ARPSE-2009-10 
 



   

   

171 

 

v. PARA-65.5 IDBP ARPSE-2009-10 
 

vi. PARA-66 PSPC ARPSE-2009-10 
 

vii. PARA-66.1 PSPC ARPSE-2009-10 
 

viii. PARA-66.2 PSPC ARPSE-2009-10 

 
ix. PARA-67 SBP ARPSE-2009-10 

 
x. PARA-67.1 SBP ARPSE-2009-10 

 

xi. PARA-67.2 SBP ARPSE-2009-10 
 

xii. PARA-67.3 SBP ARPSE-2009-10 
 

  SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES BANK LIMITED 

 
xiii. PARA-70 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
Zarai Taraqiati Bank, Limimited 

 

xiv. PARA-73 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 14 paras for settlement on the 

recommendations of DAC. 
 

PARAS REFERRED TO DAC 
 
16. i. PARA-65.3 IDBPARPSE-2009-10 

 
  SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES BANK LIMITED 

 
ii. PARA-70.3ARPSE-2009-10 
 

iii. PARA-70.4ARPSE-2009-10 
 

iv. PARA-71ARPSE-2009-10 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC referred the above mentioned 04 paras for pursuance at DAC level. 

 
 



   

   

172 

 

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs examined by the PAC on 14 th February, 

2017. 
 

¶ 51 paras with some clubbed some paras were presented by the Audit 
Department which were examined by the Committee. Out of which 16 
paras were settled whereas appropriate directions were accordingly 

issued by the remaining paras. 
 

¶ The AGPR presented 04 grants which were regularized by the committee. 
 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 
initiate disciplinary actions.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

173 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 14 th 
February, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, 

during examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09, and Audit 
Report for the year 2009-10 pertaining to the M/o Foreign Affairs  are as under: 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS FOR 

THE YEAR 2008-09 

 
1. i. GRANT NO 52-FOREIGN AFFAIRS DIVISION (HEADQUARTERS) 

  SAVING OF RS. 12,272,949 
 

The Ministry informed the Committee that saving of Rs. 20,088,202/- were 

due to following reasons:-Payments for Telephone Exchange at State 
Guest House, Lahore and Web Portal Project could not be processed due 

to late submission of bills by the vendors. Electricity bills and Gas bi lls for 
Hostels were received late and could not be paid. Ban on purchase of 
vehicles. Final bill from the contractor of Rehman Baba School in Kabul, 

funded through Afghan Trade Development Cell (ATDC), was not 
submitted in time and the amount earmarked/committed for that bill could 

not be paid. 
 
 ii. GRANT NO 53-FOREIGN AFFAIRS (MISSIONS ABROAD) 

  EXCESS OF RS. 215,207,729 
 

The Ministry informed the Committee that excess expenditure of Rs. 
39,433,143/- under this head was due to increase in use of fax facilities for 
secured communication and increase in courier charges. Excess 

expenditure on utilities was due to increase in rate of utility charges and 
insufficient budget grant against the demand of the Missions. Devaluation 

of Pak rupee Vs foreign currencies also contributed towards excess 
expenditure under this head of account. In addition, rent ceilings were also 
enhanced as per local rules/demands of landlords. 

 
 iii. GRANT NO 54-OTHER EXPENDITURE OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS   

  DIVISON 
  CHARGED RS. 116,613,331 
  OTHER THAN CHARGED RS. 95,664,537 

  SAVING OF RS. 20,948,794 
 



   

   

174 

 

The Ministry informed the Committee that main reason for the saving of 
Rs. 74,489,255/- in this head was less visits of the Prime Minister due to 

internal situation in Pakistan. 
 
 iv. GRANT NO 174-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON WORKS OF FOREIGN   
  AFFAIRS DIVISION 

  (+) EXCESS / (-) SAVING (191,666,081) 

 

The PAO pointed out that Saving of Rs. 98,845,880/- under the head was 

due to the fact that Furnishing bids were called but cancelled 
subsequently on technical grounds. Various bills could not be cleared on 
technical grounds thus resulting in savings. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the savings/excesses in the above mentioned four 
grants for regularization. 

 
AUDIT REPORT (F & I) FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
 
2. PARA-1.2.1.1 AR 2009-10 

 MISAPPROPRIATION /FRAUDULENT PAYMENT- US$ 5,185 

 

Audit pointed out that as per paras 2.7 and 2.8 of FMMA Vol-II, the Drawing and 
Controlling Officers are responsible to see that government money is either 
required for immediate disbursement or has already been disbursed from the 

permanent advance, the expenditure is within available appropriation, items of 
expenditure included in a contingent bill are of obvious necessity, rates are 

reasonable, sanction is attached, calculations are correct and the budgetary 
limits have not been exceeded nor are they likely to exceed. Contrary to above, a 
Pakistan Mission abroad paid an amount of US$ 5,185.10 to some unknown 

person on account of cost of air ticket and Daily Allowance. The voucher did not 
mention appropriate details regarding incumbent, travelling and sanction of 

competent authority. Further, the expenditure was booked to a head A03204-
Courier and Pilot Service and shown paid to an unknown person in cash without 
obtaining acknowledgment of payment. It clearly indicates that the amount in 

question was misappropriated. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the incidental charges have been 
deposited by two officials namely Mr. Tasneem Khan, Ex-Accountant and Mr. 
Khizar Hayat, Naib Qasid. One official Mr. Rasheed / cipher assistant has 

expired during service. Mr. Mukhtar/Stenographer is absconder for last eight 
years and is not traceable. The amount against Mr. Mukhtar will be 

detected/adjusted from his pension.  
 



   

   

175 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to adjustment of amount 
and its verification by Audit. The report in this regard be submitted to PAC/Audit.  

 
3. PARA-1.2.2.2  AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED PROCUREMENT OF PHYSICAL ASSETS WORTH- RS.

 3.342 MILLION, ú 107,855, S$ 99,497, C$ 116,488, RO 4,971, ZLOTY 37,141, 
 AZN 25,049,US$ 25,604, SD 102,485 & AFG.411,000 

 
Audit pointed out that as per Rule 12(I) of PPR, 2004, procurements over Rs. 
100,000 and upto the limit of Rs.2 million shall be advertised on PPRAôs website. 

These procurement opportunities may also be advertised in print media, if 
deemed necessary by the procuring agency. Further, as per Cabinet Divisionôs 

OM No. 4/1/2008 dated 09.04.2008 financial limits for open tender(s) for 
Pakistanôs Missions abroad have been fixed as under: 

 
S.NO Kind of Tender Monetary Limits 

1 Open tender US $ 4,000 or ú 3,000 & above 

2 Limited tender 
Less than US$ 4,000 or ú 3,000 & above 
US$ 2,000 &-ú 1,500 

3 Single tender Upto US $ 2,000 or ú 1,500 
 

Audit further informed that there were seventeen sub paras in the above Audit 

Para out of these seventeen, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had 
recommended two sub paras SUB PARA-38 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09 and SUB 

PARA-19 JAKARTA 2005-09 for settlement whereas action on the remaining 
fifteen was yet awaited. The list of seventeen sub paras was as under.  

 
i. SUB PARA-38 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09 
ii. SUB PARA-19 JAKARTA 2005-09 

iii. SUB PARA-7 FRANKFURT 2006-09 
iv. SUB PARA-8 FRANKFURT 2006-09 
v. SUB PARA-4 BERLIN 2006-09 

vi. SUB PARA-3 SINGAPORE 2006-09 
vii. SUB PARA-25(1) OTTAWA 2005-09 

viii. SUB PARA-1 OTTAWA 2005-09 
ix. SUB PARA-6 MUSCAT 2006-09 
x. SUB PARA-24 WARSAW 2006-09 

xi. SUB PARA-17 VIENNA 2006-09 
xii. SUB PARA-16 MOSCOW 2007-09 

xiii. SUB PARA-2 BAKU 2006-09 
xiv. SUB PARA-1 DUSHANBE 2006-09 
xv. SUB PARA AUDIT NOTE-3 KABUL OF 03/2007 PARA-3 

xvi. SUB PARA AUDIT NOTE-5 KABUL OF 06/2007 PARA-5 
xvii. SUB PARA AUDIT NOTE-3 JALALABAD OF 12/2007 PARA-3 



   

   

176 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the procurements in question were made 
against observing the PEPRA Rules, however, directions to all the missions have 

now been to adhere to the said rules strictly in future. The matter regarding 
regularization of the expenditure was taken up with Finance Division but they 

turned down the request stating that the case be placed before the PAC. 
Resultantly, no procurement has been made without tender since last three 
years. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the Sub Para-38 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09&Sub Para-19 
Jakarta 2005-09 for settlement on the recommendation of DAC. The rest of the 

Sub Paras were, however, deferred by the PAC with direction to the PAO to hold 
fresh DAC, fix responsibility and take action against concerned. Moreover, the 

PAO was directed that a copy of the letter containing directions issued by the 
Ministry to all the Missions for observing PEPRA rules be provided to PAC for 
perusal of the Honorable members of the Committee. 

 
4. PARA-1.2.2.3 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF CONTINGENT PAID 
 STAFF- US$ 3,291, KSH 64,950, TD 17,144, LD 7,867, RAND 1,200, E.£ 
 11,652, CHF 110,714, RS.3.221 MILLION, RO 626 AND AZN 2,582  

 
Audit pointed out that as per instructions contained in Para 11(A) (VI) of the 

Revised System of Financial Control and Budgeting, 2006, contingent paid staff 
can only be appointed with the prior authorization/approval for the contingent 
paid posts from Additional Finance Secretary (Expenditure). Contrary to the 

above, Ministry and its various Missions abroad appointed contingent paid staff 
and incurred an expenditure of US$ 3,291, Ksh.64,950, TD.17,144, LD. 7,867, 

Rand.1,200, E.£ 11,652, CHF 110,714, Rs.3.221 million, RO 626 and AZN 
2,582 during the period 2005-09, without getting prior approval of the AFS (E). 

Whole expenditure was thus un-authorized. 

 
Audit further informed that there were sixteen sub paras in the above Audit Para 

out of these sixteen, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had 
recommended one sub para SUB PARA-18 BERNE 2005-09 for settlement 

whereas action on the remaining fifteen was yet awaited. The list of sixteen sub 

paras is as under. 
 

i. SUB PARA-5 KIEV 2006-09  
ii. SUB PARA-21 NAIROBI 2006-09 
iii. SUB PARA-1 TUNIS 2006-09 

iv. SUB PARA-23 TRIPOLI 2006-09 
v. SUB PARA-30 PRETORIA 2005-09 

vi. SUB PARA-7 CAIRO 2006-09 
vii. SUB PARA-6 UN GENEVA 2006-09 



   

   

177 

 

viii. SUB PARA-6 AMMAN 2006-09 
ix. SUB PARA-5 MUSCAT 2006-09 

x. SUB PARA-10 WARSAW 2006-09 
xi. SUB PARA-7 SARAJEVO 2006-09 

xii. SUB PARA-9 MOSCOW 2005-09 
xiii. SUB PARA-3 BAKU 2006-09 
xiv. SUB PARA-8 ASHGABAT 2006-09 

xv. SUB PARA-27 MOFA(HQ) 2008-09 
xvi. SUB PARA-18 BERNE 2005-09 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that locals are appointed as gardeners and 
cleaners on contingent payment as it costs cheaper. The matter for regularisation 

of expenditure on account of employment of contingent paid staff was being 
taken up with the Finance Division. Approval of the same as and when received 

would be conveyed to Audit. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the Sub Para-18 Berne 2005-09 for settlement on the 

recommendation of the DAC. The rest of the Sub Paras were, however, deferred 
by the PAC with directions to the PAO to sit with Finance Division, examine all 
the employments on case to case basis and regularize all those found genuine. 

In case of disagreement, the same be brought before the PAC. Every 
development be reported to Audit in that regard. 

 
 
5. PARA-1.2.2.4 AR 2009-10 

UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED OUT OF SUMPTUARY 
ALLOWANCE-US$ 17,006 

 
Audit pointed out that according to paras 4.48 and 4.49 of FMMA Vol-II, 
expenditure from Sumptuary Allowance will be re-imbursed only after it has been 

actually incurred. No amount will be drawn in advance. Claims of re-imbursement 
will invariably be accompanied by sanction of HOM. Vouchers and record of 

these payments along with supporting vouchers will be maintained in a separate 
confidential file. Separate Cash Book shall be maintained and DDO will attest 
entries as and when transactions are recorded in Cash Book. 

 
Audit further informed that there were two sub paras in the above Audit Para out 

of these two, the DAC in its meeting held on 15th April, 2015 had recommended 
one sub para SUB PARA-9 DUSHANBE 2006-09 for settlement whereas action 

on the remaining one was yet awaited. The list of two sub paras is as under.  

  



   

   

178 

 

i. SUB PARA-9 DUSHANBE 2006-09 
ii. SUB PARA-23 MOSCOW 2006-09 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the DAC in its meeting held 15 th April 

2015, had settled the said Para No 9, however, in Sub Para 23 record is yet 
awaited. The then Ambassador, Mr. Mustafa Kamal, had arranged a function in 
which considerable number of foreigners and Pakistanis participated. All the 

record is available and will be made available to Audit.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the Sub Para-9 Dushanbe 2006-09 for settlement on the 

recommendations of the DAC. The Sub Para-23 Moscow 2006-09 was also 
recommended for settlement by the PAC subject to verification of record by 

Audit. 
 
6. PARA-1.2.2.5 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF SECURITY DEPOSITS- M RS. 120,000, ú 6,300 &S$ 
 81,956 

 
Audit pointed out that as per para 8.14-A of FMMA-Vol-II, Pakistan Missions 
abroad are required to ensure recovery of the security deposits from the landlord 

at the time of vacation of accommodations occupied by the officers/officials. 
Contrary to above, security deposits amounting to MRs.120,000, ú6,300 & S$ 

81,956 were not recovered from landlords by the Missions at the time of vacation 
of residences.  

 

Audit further informed that there were four sub paras in the above Audit Para out 
of these four, the DAC in its meeting held on 15th April, 2015 had recommended 
two sub para SUB PARA-12 SINGAPORE 2006-09 and SUB PARA-9 
SINGAPORE 2006-09 for settlement whereas action on the remaining two was 

yet awaited. The list of four sub paras is as under. 
 

i. SUB PARA-8 PORT LOUIS 2004-09 

ii. SUB PARA-11 C.G. FRANKFURT 2006-09 
iii. SUB PARA-12 SINGAPORE 2006-09 
iv. SUB PARA-9 SINGAPORE 2006-09 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that it is a general practice that people are not 

willing to rent out the houses unless the security is deposited. On the vacation of 
the houses owners claims the demerge and refused to refund security deposited 
with them. As in the case of Frankfurt the owner gave good condition certificate 

but refused to refund the deposit. US$2,000 have been recovered out of 
US$6,300. 

  



   

   

179 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the Sub Para-12 Singapore 2006-09 and Sub Para -9 
Singapore 2006-09 for settlement on the recommendations of the DAC. The Sub 

Para-8 Port Louis 2004-09 and Sub Para-11 C.G. Frankfurt 2006-09 were also 
recommended for settlement by the PAC subject to verification of record by 
Audit. 

 
7. PARA-1.2.2.6 AR 2009-10 

 OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF DRAWL OF 05 DAYS DA FOR 
 OVERLAPPING PERIOD -US$ 28,003 & ú 1,032 

 

Audit pointed out that as per para-11.33 of FMMA-Vol-II read with Finance 
Divisionôs O.M. No. F.3(4) Exp-III/2000, dated 30.06.2000, the government has 

allowed 5 days overlapping period for outgoing Accountant in Pakistan Missions 
abroad to brief the incoming Accountant and to handover the accounts related 
documents etc. Finance Division vide their OM No. F.1(9)R.10/2000-155/07 

dated 7th March,2007 has further clarified that in such cases, only room rent will 
be paid (if claimed) and no DA would be admissible. Contrary to above, various 

Pakistan Missions abroad have paid an amount of US$ 28,003 and ú 1,032 on 
account of DA for 3-5 days overlapping period, to 20 officials on their transfer to 
the Missions and HQs which were held un-authorized. 

 

Audit further informed that there were seventeen sub paras in the above Audit 

Para out of these seventeen, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had 
recommended six sub paras SUB PARA-18 ROME 2005-09, SUB PARA-7 
ANKARA 2006-09, SUB PARA-7 MUSCAT 2006-09, SUB PARA-4 KUWAIT 

2006-09, SUB PARA-7 TASHKENT 2005-09 and SUB PARA-4 (A&B) MOFA 
(HQ) 2008-09 for settlement whereas action on the remaining eleven was yet 

awaited. The list of seventeen sub paras is as under. 
 

i. SUB PARA-4 (A&B) MOFA (HQ) 2008-09 

ii. SUB PARA-15 MANILA 2006-09 
iii. SUB PARA-11 PORT LOUIS 2004-09 

iv. SUB PARA-28 NAIROBI 2006-09 
v. SUB PARA-21 ABUJA 2005-09 
vi. SUB PARA-13 CAIRO 2006-09 

vii. SUB PARA-18 ROME 2005-09 
viii. SUB PARA-7 ANKARA 2006-09 

ix. SUB PARA-7 MUSCAT 2006-09 
x. SUB PARA-4 KUWAIT 2006-09 
xi. SUB PARA-9 ABU DHABI 2006-09 

xii. SUB PARA-4 WARSAW 2006-09 
xiii. SUB PARA-4 VIENNA 2006-09 

xiv. SUB PARA-9 BISHKEK 2006-09 
xv. SUB PARA-8 DUSHANBE 2006-09 



   

   

180 

 

xvi. SUB PARA-7 TASHKENT 2005-09 
xvii. SUB PARA-2 A/NOTE DAMASCUS 03/2009 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that in DAC meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 

recommended the Sub Para-18 Rome 2005-09, Sub Para-7 Ankara 2006-09, 
Sub Para-4 (A&B) MOFA (HQ) 2008-09, Sub Para-4 Kuwait 2006-09, Sub Para-
7 Tashkent 2005-09 & Sub Para-7 Muscat 2006-09 for settlement on account of 

recovery explained to them. However, on remaining Sub-Paras the cases were 
also referred to Finance Division for clarification but their comments were yet 

awaited moreover, the record was required to be scrutinized as to whether those 
employees drew Foreign Allowance or Diet Allowance and House Rent.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of the DAC and recommended the 
above said Sub Para-18 Rome 2005-09, Sub Para-7 Ankara 2006-09, Sub Para-
4 (A&B) MOFA (HQ) 2008-09, Sub Para-4 Kuwait 2006-09, Sub Para-7 Tashkent 

2005-09 & Sub Para-7 Muscat 2006-09 for settlement. However, the PAC 
deferred the remaining Sub Paras with direction to the PAO to hold DAC and 

submit report to PAC. The Ministry was, however, directed to ensure compliance 
of rules/regulations in future. 

 
8. PARA-1.2.2.7 AR 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF 15% INCIDENTAL CHARGES - US$ 3,751 

 

Audit pointed out that as per Finance Divisionôs O.M. No. F.1(10)R.10/90 dated 
24.03.2006, further clarified through their O.M.No.F.1(10)R-10/2008 dated 

26.01.2009, 15% incidental charges were not admissible to the officials/officers 
posted abroad during travelling from Mission to Mission or within the country of 

their accreditation.  Contrary to above, the Ministry and its 05 Missions abroad 
paid a sum of US$ 3,751 on account of 15% incidental charges to the 
officers/officials un-authorized.  

 
Audit further informed that there were ten sub paras in the above Audit Para out 

of these ten, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had recommended 
five sub paras SUB PARA-7 PORT LOUIS 2004-09 (FIVE CASES SETTLED), 
SUB PARA-1 BUCHAREST 2006-09 (EIGHT CASES SETTLED), SUB PARA-

22 VIENNA 2006-09 (TWO CASES SETTLED), SUB PARA-3 MOSCOW 2006-
09 (SIX CASES SETTLED) and SUB PARA-3 AUDIT NOTE DAMASCUS 

03/2009 for settlement whereas action on the remaining five was yet awaited. 

The list of ten sub paras is as under. 
 

i. SUB PARA-7 PORT LOUIS 2004-09 (FIVE CASES SETTLED) 
ii. SUB PARA-1 BUCHAREST 2006-09 (EIGHT CASES SETTLED) 

iii. SUB PARA-22 VIENNA 2006-09 (TWO CASES SETTLED) 
iv. SUB PARA-3 MOSCOW 2006-09 (SIX CASES SETTLED) 



   

   

181 

 

v. SUB PARA-3 AUDIT NOTE DAMASCUS 03/2009 
vi. SUB PARA-10 CAIRO 2006-09 

vii. SUB PARA-7 PORT LOUIS 2004-09 (ONE CASE OUTSTANDING) 
viii. SUB PARA-1 BUCHAREST 2006-09 (EIGHT CASES OUTSTANDING) 

ix. SUB PARA-22 VIENNA 2006-09 (EIGHT CASES OUTSTANDING) 
x. SUB PARA-3 MOSCOW 2006-09 (NINE CASES OUTSTANDING) 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the DAC in its meeting held on 15th April, 
2015 had recommended the following five Sub Paras, Sub Para-7 Port Louis 

2004-09 (Five Cases Settled), Sub Para-1 Bucharest 2006-09 (Eight Cases 
Settled), Sub Para-22 Vienna 2006-09 (Two Cases Settled), Sub Para-3 Moscow 
2006-09 (Six Cases Settled) and Sub Para-3 Audit Note Damascus 03/2009 for 

settlement whereas recovery on following five Sub Paras, Sub Para -10 Cairo 
2006-09 Sub Para-7 Port Louis 2004-09 (One Case Outstanding) Sub Para-1 

Bucharest 2006-09 (Eight Cases Outstanding) Sub Para-22 Vienna 2006-09 
(Eight Cases Outstanding) Sub Para-3 Moscow 2006-09 (Nine Cases 
Outstanding) was under way. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of DAC and recommended the five 
Sub Paras, Sub Para-7 Port Louis 2004-09 (Five Cases Settled), Sub Para-1 

Bucharest 2006-09 (Eight Cases Settled), Sub Para-22 Vienna 2006-09 (Two 
Cases Settled), Sub Para-3 Moscow 2006-09 (Six Cases Settled) and Sub Para-

3 Audit Note Damascus 03/2009 for settlement. The remaining five Sub Paras, 
Sub Para-10 Cairo 2006-09 Sub Para-7 Port Louis 2004-09 (One Case 
Outstanding) Sub Para-1 Bucharest 2006-09 (Eight Cases Outstanding) Sub 

Para-22 Vienna 2006-09 (Eight Cases Outstanding) Sub Para-3 Moscow 2006-
09 (Nine Cases Outstanding) were however, settled with the condition of full 

recovery and its subsequent verification by Audit. 
 
9. PARA-1.2.2.8 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF PURCHASE 
 OF VEHICLES - ú 53,474, US$ 462,593, PESOS 121,816, KD. 23,677, DH.

 417,550 AND RO 27,050 
 

Audit pointed out that as per Cabinet Divisionôs letter No. 6-7(I)-02-M-II, dated 

22.07.2005, prior approval of the Vehicle Committee constituted by the Finance 
Division is required to be obtained for the purchase of vehicles. Contrary to 

above, Pakistan Missions abroad incurred expenditure to the tune of ú 53,474, 
US$ 462,593, Pesos 121,816, KD. 23,677, Dh. 417,550 and RO 27,050 on 
account of purchase of vehicles without obtaining the prior approval of the 

Vehicle Committee.  Thus the entire expenditure was held un-authorized.  
 

Audit further informed that there were nineteen sub paras in the above Audit 
Para out of these nineteen, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had 



   

   

182 

 

recommended nine sub paras SUB PARA-16 BUENOS AIRES 2005-09, SUB 
PARA-4 ANKARA 2006-09, SUB PARA-7 AUDIT NOTE-HERAT -06/ 2008, 

SUB PARA-6 MUSCAT 2006-09, SUB PARA-29 WARSAW 2006-09, SUB 
PARA-1 BAKU 2006-09, SUB PARA-1 ALMATY 2005-09, SUB PARA-1 

TASHKENT 2005-09 and SUB PARA-8 ABU DHABI 2006-09 for settlement 

whereas action on the remaining ten was yet awaited. The list of nineteen sub 
paras is as under. 

 
i. SUB PARA-11 MANILA 2006-09 

ii. SUB PARA-6 KUWAIT 2006-09 
iii. SUB PARA-8 BUCHAREST 2006-09 
iv. SUB PARA-27 VIENNA 2006-09 

v. SUB PARA-3 ALMATY 2005-09 
vi. SUB PARA-2 DUSHANBE 2006-09 

vii. SUB PARA-4 AUDIT NOTE-KABUL -06/ 2008  
viii. SUB PARA-11 SINGAPORE 2006-09 (VR. NO. 35 OF 02/2008) 
ix. SUB PARA-1 THE HAGUE 2005-09 

x. SUB PARA-16 BUENOS AIRES 2005-09 
xi. SUB PARA-4 ANKARA 2006-09 

xii. SUB PARA-8 ABU DHABI 2006-09 
xiii. SUB PARA-6 MUSCAT 2006-09 
xiv. SUB PARA-29 WARSAW 2006-09 

xv. SUB PARA-1 BAKU 2006-09 
xvi. SUB PARA-1 ALMATY 2005-09 

xvii. SUB PARA-1 TASHKENT 2005-09 
xviii. SUB PARA-7 AUDIT NOTE-HERAT -06/ 2008 
xix. SUB PARA-11 SINGAPORE 2006-09 (VR. NO. 59 OF 06/2008) 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 

2015 had already recommended ten sub paras no Sub Para-16 Buenos Aires 
2005-09, Sub Para-4 Ankara 2006-09, Sub Para-8 Abu Dhabi 2006-09, Sub 
Para-6 Muscat 2006-09, Sub Para-29 Warsaw 2006-09, Sub Para-1 Baku 2006-

09, Sub Para-1 Almaty 2005-09, Sub Para-1 Tashkent 2005-09, Sub Para-7 
Audit Note-Herat -06/ 2008 and Sub Para-11 Singapore 2006-09 (vr. No. 59 of 

06/2008) for settlement whereas the rest of the sub paras no Sub Para-11 Manila 
2006-09, Sub Para-6 Kuwait 2006-09, Sub Para-8 Bucharest 2006-09, Sub Para-
27 Vienna 2006-09, Sub Para-3 Almaty 2005-09, Sub Para-2 Dushanbe 2006-

09, Sub Para-4 Audit Note-Kabul -06/ 2008, SUB PARA-11 SINGAPORE 2006-
09 (VR. NO. 35 OF 02/2008) and Sub Para-1 The Hague 2005-09, concurrence 

from the Finance Division would be obtained. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC endorsed the recommendations of the DAC and recommended the sub 

paras, Sub Para-16 Buenos Aires 2005-09, Sub Para-4 Ankara 2006-09, Sub 
Para-8 Abu Dhabi 2006-09, Sub Para-6 Muscat 2006-09, Sub Para-29 Warsaw 



   

   

183 

 

2006-09, Sub Para-1 Baku 2006-09, Sub Para-1 Almaty 2005-09, Sub Para-1 
Tashkent 2005-09, Sub Para-7 Audit Note-Herat -06/ 2008 and Sub Para-11 

Singapore 2006-09 (vr. No. 59 of 06/2008)  for settlement and the remaining 
numbers of sub paras, Sub Para-11 Manila 2006-09, Sub Para-6 Kuwait 2006-

09, Sub Para-8 Bucharest 2006-09, Sub Para-27 Vienna 2006-09, Sub Para-3 
Almaty 2005-09, Sub Para-2 Dushanbe 2006-09, Sub Para-4 Audit Note-Kabul -
06/ 2008, SUB PARA-11 SINGAPORE 2006-09 (VR. NO. 35 OF 02/2008) and 

Sub Para-1 The Hague 2005-09, the Sub Paras would be treated settled subject 
to regularization by the Finance Division. 

 
10. PARA-1.2.2.10 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF 

 TRANSPORTATION OF CARS- US$ 6,845 
 

Audit pointed out that as per Finance Divisionôs O.M. No.F-2(I)-R-2004-90/70 
dated 12.2.2007, transportation charges of car from 3rd country are not allowed. 
Contrary to the above, two Pakistan Missions abroad paid US$ 6,845 on 

transportation of cars from 3rd countries in respect of two officers which was un-
authorized.  The matter may be got investigated for incurring such un-authorized 

expenditure, besides an amount of US$6,845 may be recovered from the 
concerned officers under intimation to Audit. 
 

i. SUB PARA-29 OF AIR MOSCOW 2005-09 
ii. SUB PARA-4 OF AIR AMMAN 2006-09 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for pursuance at DAC level.  
 

11. PARA-1.2.2.13 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF UTILITY CHARGES- ú 1,566, RS.57,210, LD 839, 
 NAIRA 140,658, US$.3,017, E. £ 77, M RS. 1,488 ANDRO303 

 

Audit pointed out that as per para 8.20 of FMMA Vol-II, each Head of Mission will 

pay 25% of all utility charges including cost of heating, electricity, gas and water.  
Further, as per para-8.23 of FMMA Vol-II, recovery of 6% utility charges also 
applies to hotel accommodation provided by the government to officers and staff 

of Missions abroad. There is no provision in the rules to pay utility charges of 
residential accommodation provided by the government to officers/officials in 

Pakistan.  
 

Audit further informed that there were eight sub paras in the above Audit Para 

out of these eight, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had 
recommended six sub paras SUB PARA-23 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09, SUB PARA-

12 CAIRO 2006-09, SUB PARA-18 PORT LOUIS 2004-09, SUB PARA-5 THE 
HAGUE 2005-09, SUB PARA-9 MUSCAT 2006-09 and SUB PARA-1 



   

   

184 

 

BUDAPEST 2006-09for settlement whereas action on the remaining two was yet 

awaited. The list of eight sub paras is as under. 
 

i. SUB PARA-23 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09 

ii. SUB PARA-12 CAIRO 2006-09 
iii. SUB PARA-18 PORT LOUIS 2004-09 
iv. SUB PARA-5 THE HAGUE 2005-09 

v. SUB PARA-9 MUSCAT 2006-09 
vi. SUB PARA-1 BUDAPEST 2006-09 

vii. SUB PARA-13 TRIPOLI 2006-09 
viii. SUB PARA-2 ABUJA 2005-09 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that DAC in its meeting held on 15th April, 
2015 had already recommended six sub paras Sub Para-23 Mofa (Hq) 2008-09, 

Sub Para-12 Cairo 2006-09, Sub Para-18 Port Louis 2004-09, Sub Para-5 The 
Hague 2005-09, Sub Para-9 Muscat 2006-09 and  Sub Para-1 Budapest 2006-09 
for settlement, whereas the remaining two sub paras Sub Para-13 Tripoli 2006-

09 And Sub Para-2 Abuja 2005-09. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the sub paras, SUB PARA-23 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09, 

SUB PARA-12 CAIRO 2006-09, SUB PARA-18 PORT LOUIS 2004-09, SUB 
PARA-5 THE HAGUE 2005-09, SUB PARA-9 MUSCAT 2006-09 and SUB 

PARA-1 BUDAPEST 2006-09for settlement as recommended by DAC. The PAC 
further directed the PAO to write off the amount as both officers had been retired.  

 

12. PARA-1.2.2.15 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF WATER AND ELECTRICITY CHARGES FROM THE 

 CONTRACTOR- RS.6.008 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that in terms of Special Provisions No.15.3.1 & 15.3.2 of the 

Contract Agreement made between the Ministry and the contractor M/s Recent 
Construction Company who was awarded the work of construction of High 

Security Blocks in the Ministry compound, the contractor was required to make 
all necessary arrangements for a temporary water supply & electricity service, 
pay all expenses in connection with the installation, operation/maintenance & 

removal thereof or pay cost of water & electricity consumed by all trades.  
 

i. SUB PARA-16 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09 
ii. SUB PARA-17 MOFA (HQ) 2008-09 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter had been referred to M/S 
NESPAK for resolving the issue between CDA and contractor. Final outcome 

would be intimated to Audit. 
 



   

   

185 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC pended the para with the direction to the PAO to pursue matter wi th 
NESPAK for early receipt of requisite information from NESPAK and subsequent 

provision to Audit within one month. 
 
13. PARA-1.2.2.19 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE DUE TO EXTENSION IN CONTRACT 
 EMPLOYMENTS - RS. 1.213 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that as per Para 4 (i) of Establishment Divisionôs OM. No. 
8/10/2000-CP I dated 23.12.2000, extension of contract appointment beyond two 

years to posts in BPS-17 to 19 shall be subject to the approval of Establishment 
Division. Contrary to the above, the Ministry is continuously extending the period 

of contract appointments of two officers since 01.08.2002 & 24.10.2002 
respectively, without the approval of Establishment Division and had paid them 
salaries/allowances to the tune of Rs.1.213 million during the period 2008-09 

which is held un-authorized.  
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter had been taken up with 
Establishment Division for the Ex-post Facto Approval and their reply as and 
when received will be submitted to Audit. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para. 
 

14. PARA-1.2.2.20 AR 2009-10 
 NON-DEPOSIT OF WITHHOLDING TAX FOR THE YEAR 2008-2009 - 

 RS.1.474 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that in term of Rule 43 (a) of Income Tax Rules 2002, amount 

of Income Tax on behalf of Federal Govt. shall be credited to the government 
exchequer on the day the amount was collected or deducted. Contrary to the 

above, Chief Accounts Office deducted an amount of Rs.1.474 million from 
various firms as withholding Tax during the financial year 2008-09 but instead of 
depositing the amount into the Government Treasury, all the cheques on this 

account were handed over to the Ministry which subsequently expired. This 
resulted into non deposit of Rs.1.474 million to the government exchequer.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter had been taken up with 
concerned office and their reply as and when received would be submitted to 

Audit. However, no loss was sustained by the Government as payment to the 
supplier was made after detecting the income tax/withholding tax. 

  



   

   

186 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

 
15. PARA-1.2.2.24 AR 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENT OF BROKERAGE CHARGES - US$ 525 AND TENGES 

 62,100 
 

Audit pointed out that as per para 8.13 of FMMA Vol-II , HOM may pay brokerage 
charges upto a limit of 5% of annual rent, if unavoidable while renting 
accommodation for offices and residences of staff both diplomatic and non-

diplomatic services in Missions abroad. Beyond this limit individual cases should 
be referred to the Ministry for obtaining prior sanction of the government.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that brokerage charges were made in 
accordance with enhanced rent.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to recovery of the 
amount from the officials in service and directed the PAO to find out the facts 

with a report to PAC. 
 

16. PARA-1.2.2.25 AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF IN-ADMISSIBLE EDUCATION SUBSIDY- CHF. 12,402, ú 
 19,060, ZLOTY24,729, US$ 7,170 AND BRS 6,040 

 

Audit pointed out that as per para 5.33(i) of FMMA, Vol-II, education subsidy will 

be admissible @ 80% of actual cost of education, i.e. school fee, tuition fee, non 
refundable registration fee, education fee, application fee, capital assessment 
fee, development fee, non refundable capital development fund, capital levy 

charges and re-enrolment charges, etc. Contrary to above, 05 Missions made 
payments on account of education subsidy in respect of misc. charges  and 

beyond prescribed age limit etc which were not admissible. 
 

Audit further informed that there were six paras in the above Audit Para out of 

these six, the DAC in its meeting held on 15th April, 2015 had recommended two 
sub paras SUB PARA WARSAW PARA.1 AIR 2006-09 and SUB PARA 

BERLIN PARA.19 AIR 2006-09 for settlement whereas action on the remaining 

four was yet awaited. The list of six sub paras is as under. 
 

i. SUB PARA BERNE PARA.20 AIR 2005-09 
ii. SUB PARA BERLIN PARA.19 AIR 2006-09 

iii. SUB PARA ROME PARA.7 AIR 2005-09 
iv. SUB PARA WARSAW PARA.1 AIR 2006-09 



   

   

187 

 

v. SUB PARA BRAZILIA PARA.26 AIR 2005-09 
vi. SUB PARA WARSAW PARA.2 AIR 2006-09 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that in the past the policy to facilitate the 

children of employees of missions abroad during their education up till the age of 
eighteen years causing problems, thus, the same has been revised and now age 
limit has been extended up till twenty years. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC endorsed the recommendations of the DAC and recommended the 
numbers of sub paras, Sub Para Warsaw Para.1 Air 2006-09, Sub Para Berlin 

Para.19 Air 2006-09 for settlement. The rest of the Sub Paras, Sub Para Berne 
Para.20 Air 2005-09, Sub Para Rome Para.7 Air 2005-09, Sub Para Brazilia 

Para.26 Air 2005-09 And Sub Para Warsaw Para.2 Air 2006-09 were pended 
with directions to the PAO to hold fresh DAC and look into the matter case to 
case basis. 

 
 
17. PARA-1.2.2.28 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF MEDICAL 
 TREATMENT- US$ 86,590 AND ú 5, 053 

 

Audit pointed out that as per para 6.54-B(2) of FMMA Vol-II, reimbursement of 

medical treatment charges to the govt. servants and their dependants posted in 
Pakistan Missions abroad is not admissible for medical treatment obtained in a 
country other than a country of their posting. In special cases where reasonable 

medical treatment is not available locally at the place of posting and this is so 
certified by the Authorized Medical Attendant, the case should be referred to 

Ministry, which will seek approval of Ministry of Health/Finance. Contrary to 
the above, 02 Missions abroad reimbursed an amount of US$ 86,590 & ú 5, 053 
to various officers as per details given below which was not admissible:  

 
Sl. No Mission & 

Period of AIR 
Para 

No 
Particulars Amount 

1 

The Hague 
2005-09 

12(A) Expenditure on medical 

treatment in Netherland 
in respect of the wife of 
Ambassador of 

Pakistan Moscow 

 US$.28,054 

12 (B) Medical charges paid 
beyond ceiling. 

US$ 20,554 & 
ú 5, 053.10 

2 Singapore 

2006-09 

04 Expenditure incurred on 

medical treatment of 
Ex-MNA without 

approval of M/O Health 

US$.8,620.19 



   

   

188 

 

 3 Singapore 
2006-09 

13 Expenditure on medical 
treatment in Singapore 
in respect of 

Ambassador of 
Pakistan Damascus. 

US$.16,862 

4 Singapore 

2006-09 

07 Expenditure on medical 

treatment in USA in 
respect of the wife of 

Ambassador of 
Pakistan Singapore 

US$.12,500 

 
 

 

 
Audit further informed that there were four paras in the above Audit Para out of 

these four, the DAC in its meeting held on 15 th April, 2015 had recommended 
three sub paras SUB PARA SINGAPORE PARA-04 2006-09, SUB PARA 

SINGAPORE PARA-13 2006-09 and SUB PARA SINGAPORE PARA-07 2006-
09 for settlement whereas action on the remaining one was yet awaited. The list 

of four sub paras is as under. 

 
i. SUB PARA SINGAPORE PARA-04 2006-09 

ii. SUB PARA SINGAPORE PARA-13 2006-09 
iii. SUB PARA SINGAPORE PARA-07 2006-09 
iv. SUB PARA PAREP THE HAGUE PARA 12 (A) & (B)AIR 2005-09 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the Sub Para Singapore -04 2006-09 for settlement on 
the recommendation of DAC and Sub Para Hague 12 (A) & (B) Air 2005-09 was 

also recommended for settlement by the PAC subject to verification of record by 
Audit. 

 
18. PARA-1.2.2.30 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED DRAWL/UTILIZATION OF FUNDS- US$ 30,500 

 

Audit pointed out that Pakistan Mission abroad drew US$ 30,500 as advance 

from the special grant approved by the Prime Minister for repair/renovation of 
Chancery and Embassy Residence and purchase of machinery and equipment 
as well as furniture and fixtures. Adjustment of the said advance was submitted 

after two years which was irregular. Further, codal formalities were not fulfilled 
while making purchases of machinery & equipment and furniture & fixtures out of 

this grant. Payments were also made in cash instead of cheques which was not 
allowed. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the matter had been taken with Finance 
Division for regularization which was sti ll awaited. MS Directorate has been 

approached for regularization of US$ 30,500 from Finance Division on 



   

   

189 

 

24.01.2017 GHQ has been approached to effect recovery of US$10,370 from Lt. 
Gen. Syed Iftikhar Hussain Shah, Ex-Ambassador. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC pended the para with direction to PAO to get the expenditure 
regularized from the Finance Division under report to PAC/Audit.  

 
19. PARA-1.2.2.32 AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON MAINTENANCE OF PHOTOCOPIER 
 MACHINE - ú 1,546 
 

Audit pointed out that as per para-10 of GFR Vol-I, every public officer is 
expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of government expenditure as 

a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of his personal 
expenditure. Contrary to above, a Pakistan Mission abroad incurred expenditure 
to the tune of ú 1,546 on the repair and maintenance of a photo copier which had 

already been written-off. The entire expenditure was held un-authorized. 
 

The PAO Ministry informed that the firm did not agree to discontinue the contract 
so the Mission was compelled to use the machine and bound to pay the 
expenditure on its repair till termination of contract. Ministryôs view point was not 

tenable as expenditure could not be made on the machine which had already 
been written off. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

 
20. PARA- 1.2.2.39 AR 2009-10 
 NON TRANSFER OF SALES PROCEEDS OF EMBASSY RESIDENCE AND

 EMBASSY INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL- PESO 88.20 MILLION, US$ 
 208,380 AND RS. 1,655 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per Rule-7 of FTR, all money received by or tendered to 
government officers on account of the revenues of the Federal Government shall 

without undue delay be paid in full into a treasury or into the bank. Contrary to 
above, at a Mission abroad Sales Proceeds of old Embassy Residence 

amounting to Peso 88,200,000 were placed in an interest bearing fixed deposit 
account without prior approval of Ministry of Finance. Similarly, in another 
Mission Pakistan Embassy International School was sold without obtaining 

competitive bids. Further, sales proceeds worth Rs.80,000,000 and transfer of 
funds/proceeds thereof amounting to US$ 208,380 and Rs. 1,575,000,000 were 

deposited in a Bank without approval of Finance Division.  
 



   

   

190 

 

i. SUB PARA PAREP MANILA PARA ï 3AIR 2005-09 
ii. SUB PARA PAREP JAKARTA PARA ï 1 & 2AIR 2005-09 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that in case of Embassy of Pakistan Manila, 

the Central Bank of Philippine did not issue NOC for remitting the amount of sale 
proceeds to Pakistan. Therefore, the same was kept in fixed deposit account with 
the approval of Ministry. In case of Embassy School Jakarta, Mission had 

deposited the amount in the Community Welfare Educational Fund of the School.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

by Audit. 
 

21. PARA-1.2.2.41 AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF TRANSPORTATION OF 
 CAR - ú 3,462 

 

Audit pointed out that as per 10.51 of FMMA Vol-II, transportation charges of 

cars imported by the officers through local agents of the manufacturers at their 
place of posting will be paid by the government. The freight charges either in 
Pakistan currency in cases of transfer from Pakistan or in foreign currency in 

cases of Mission to Mission transfer, would not be paid/ drawn in advance. Its 
reimbursement would be authorized by the Chief Account Officer, after due 

scrutiny of the following documents submitted by the officer along with the final 
travelling allowance bill  in respect of his transfer:  

 

i.  Copy of the order placed with manufacturer through authorized dealer.  
ii.  Manufacturerôs acceptance of the order indicating the cost of car, amount 

of freight being charged and the date of shipment. 
iii.  Invoice of the dealer indicating, inter alia the cost of car with pro -rata 

freight charges and date of delivery of car to officer. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that under the rule a person can transfer a 

vehicle to the other station. The person in question withdraw the advance which 
was adjusted in the TA/DA bill. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 
by Audit. 

  



   

   

191 

 

22. PARA-1.2.2.42 AR 2009-10 
 LOSS DUE TO PAYMENT OF EXCESS RENT - US$ 105,000 

 

Audit pointed out that contrary to above, a Pakistan Mission abroad entered into 

an agreement on 29-9-2005 with the land lady for hiring of Embassy Residence 
for three years starting from 05-10-2005 to 04-10-2008 @ US$ 5,000 per month. 
Advance rent for one year w.e.f. 05-10-2005 to 04-10-2006 amounting to US$ 

60,000 was paid to lesser as per agreement. In the agreement, initially no clause 
of rent escalation/increase existed. But on 05-04-2006, a separate instrument 

was prepared as an amendment to original agreement which allowed an increase 
in rent @ US$ 1,000 per month w.e.f. 5-4-2006. Accordingly, rent was increased 
from US$ 5,000 to US$ 6,000 after six months of the agreement. Once again, on 

8-8-2006, rent was enhanced to US$ 8,000/- per month w.e.f. 5-10-2006 by 
signing another instrument of rent as amendment in the agreement and paid 

advance of one year (5-10-2006 to 4-10-2007) amounting to US$ 96,000. In 
October, 2006, agreement period was also extended by one year up to04-10-
2009. Details are as under:- 

 
Vr. No. & Month Amount 

Payable 

US$ 

Amount 
paid  

US$ 

Difference 
US$ 

Period 

41 04/06 30,000 36,000 6,000  05.04.2006 to 
4.10.2006 

02 10/06 60,000 96,000 36,000  05.10.2006 to 

04.10.2007 

  105,000 168,000 63,000  05.10.2007 to 
30.06.2009 

 Total 195,000 300,000 105,000  

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the Ministry has regularized the payment 
of US$ 105,000 in connection with enhancement of rental ceiling of the Embassy 
residence at parep Almaty from time to time. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to probe into the matter and report to PAC/Audit 
within one month. 

 
23. PARA-1.2.2.43 AR 2009-10 

 NON-RECOVERY OF IN-ADMISSIBLE PAYMENT OF TA/DA- DH 25,357 
 

Audit pointed out that as per note below para 10.81 of FMMA Vol-II, joining time 

and daily allowance are not admissible on termination of contract. Besides, in 
terms of Para 10.15 of FMMA (Volume-I), PCW&EF shall not be used for 

payment of joining time and daily allowance.Contrary to above, a Pakistan 
Mission abroad paid an amount of Dh 25,357 to a former Community Welfare 



   

   

192 

 

Attaché (Honorary) on account of TA/DA out of PCW&EF after his resignation 
and termination of his contract of employment in the Mission. Since, the officer 

had resigned from his service on premature basis, therefore, payment of TA/DA 
was held un-authorized.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC referred the para to M/o Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 
Development for further discussion on the recommendations of Audit.  

 
24. PARA-1.2.4.1 AR 2009-10 
 OVERPAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF TA/DA -£20,265, US$35,408, A$ 6,894, 

 DH 4,818 AND RS. 626,916 
 

Audit pointed out that as per para 11 of GFR Vol.-I, each Head of Department is 
responsible for enforcing financial order and strict economy at every step. He is 
required to ensure observance of all relevant financial rules and regulations by 

the disbursing officer. In violation of above, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and its 
various Missions abroad made payments to officers/officials on account of 

TA/DA, joining time DA etc. over and above their entitlements.  
 

i. SUB PARA MOFA (HQS)PARA ï 39AIR 2008-09 

ii. SUB PARA PAREP THE HAGUEPARA-11(B)AIR 2005-09 
iii. SUB PARA PAREP TRIPOLI PARA ï 3AIR 2006-09 

iv. SUB PARA PAHIC NAIROBI PARA ï 26AIR 2005-09 
v. SUB PARA PAREP FRANKFURT PARA ï 12 AIR 2006-09 
vi. SUB PARA PAREP FRANKFURT PARA ï 22AIR 2006-09 

vii. SUB PARA PAREP CANBERRA PARA ï 6AIR 2005-09 
viii. SUB PARA PAREP CANBERRA PARA ï15AIR 2005-09 

ix. SUB PARA PAREP CANBERRA PARA ï14AIR 2005-09 
x. SUB PARA PAREP CANBERRA PARA ï13AIR 2005-09 
xi. SUB PARA PAREP OTTAWA PARA ï16AIR 2005-09 

xii. SUB PARA PAREP MOSCOW PARA ï31AIR 2007-09 
xiii. SUB PARA PAREP BEIRUT PARA ï12AIR 2006-09 

xiv. SUB PARA PAREP BEIRUT PARA ï5AIR 2004-09 
xv. SUB PARA PAREP SARAJEVO PARA ï 12AIR 2006-09 
xvi. SUB PARA PAREP BUDAPEST PARA ï 4AIR 2006-09 

xvii. SUB PARA PAREP BUDAPEST PARA ï 2AIR 2006-09 
xviii. SUB PARA PAREP BUDAPEST PARA ï 3AIR 2006-09 

xix. SUB PARA PAREP BERLIN PARA ï 23AIR 2006-09 
xx. SUB PARA PAREP ABU DHABI PARA ï 7AIR 2006-09 
xxi. SUB PARA PAREP TASHKENT PARA ï 3AIR 2005-09 

xxii. SUB PARA A/NOTE AD-IV 2008-09PARA-1 
xxiii. SUB PARA A/NOTE PRE- AUDIT. 2008-09PARA1 

xxiv. SUB PARA A/NOTE AD-V 2008-09PARA-3 
xxv. SUB PARA A/NOTE GAD 2008-09PARA-1 



   

   

193 

 

xxvi. SUB PARA A/NOTE AD-I 2008-09PARA-2 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC recommended the paras for settlement where recoveries have been 
affected and verified by Audit, whereas, the paras where recovery process was 
underway, the PAC directed the PAO to accelerate the recovery process under 

intimation to Audit. 
 
25. PARA-1.2.4.2 AR2009-10 
 NON-ADJUSTMENT OF ADVANCE PAYMENTS AS TIPS-  US$ 101,414 AND 
 £ 3,000 

 
Audit pointed out that as per instructions contained in Rule-668 of FTR, 

advances granted under special orders of competent authority to govt. officers for 
departmental or allied purposes may be drawn on the responsibility and receipt 
of the officers for whom they are sanctioned subject to adjustment by submission 

of detailed accounts supported by vouchers or by refund as may be necessary. 
Further, as per Para-III of Ministryôs letter No. DG (M&F)-25/2004 dated 

03.08.2004 regarding financial management of Protocol Division, no payment of 
tips may be made to the employees of the Missions and PIA. In addition, 
payment of tips will be made by HOM in consultation with Chief of Protocol (CP) 

and the list of recipients duly signed by both HOM and CP will be sent to the 
Ministry for record. 

 
i. SUB PARA ï 5 MOFA (HQS) 2008-09 
ii. SUB PARA ï 5 PAREP ANKARA 2006-09 

iii. SUB PARA ï 14 PAREP WARSAW 2006-09 
iv. SUB PARA ï 9 PAREP SARAJEVO 2006-09 

v. SUB PARA ï 15 PAREP MOSCOW 2005-09 
vi. SUB PARA ï 28 PAREPUN GENEVA 2006-09 
vii. SUB PARA ï 4 PAREP TASHKENT 2005-09 

viii. SUB PARA ï 3 PAREP BEIRUT 2004-09 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the contrary to the above, an amount of 
US$ 101,414 & £ 3,000was paid to CP for payment of tips during 2006-09 on 
the occasions of President/Prime Ministerôs visits abroad but no 

confirmation/adjustment thereof was available on record.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the above mentioned para along with eight sub paras for 

pursuance at DAC level. 
  



   

   

194 

 

26. i. PARA-1.2.2.1 PAGE AR 2009-10 
  NON-RECOVERY OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF  

  DELAY IN COMPLETION OF WORK RS. 23.44 MILLION  

 

Audit pointed out that as per para-26 of GFR Vol-I, it is the duty of 
Departmental Controlling Officer to see that all sums due to government 
are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited in the 

public account. The Ministry awarded a contract for construction of High 
Security Block to M/s Recent Construction Company at an approved cost 

of Rs. 234.422 million. As per clause 43.1 of Contract Agreement, the 
contractor was required to complete the job within 546 days. He started 
work on 5th September, 2005 and was bound to complete the same by 

04.03.2007 but failed to complete the work within the stipulated period. 
Thereafter, the period was extended upto 30th September, 2007 as 

mentioned in NESPAK letter No. 2596/321/RKH/01/1410-A dated 
19.06.2007. The contractor also submitted an undertaking on a stamp 
paper that he will complete the job within the extended period. However, 

the contractor again failed to fulfil his commitment.  
 

ii. PARA-1.2.2.23 PAGE AR 2009-10 
  UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR WITHOUT   
  MAINTENANCE OF MEASUREMENT BOOK - RS.145.230 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that In terms of paras 209 to 211 of Central Public Works 

Account (CPWA) Code, all civil works done by the contractors are 
required to be measured and recorded in the Measurement Book for 
payment to the contractors being a permanent record. Contrary to the 

above, Ministry made payments amounting to Rs.145.230 million to the 
contractor M/s Recent Construction Co. on account of construction of High 

Security Block in the Ministry against 24th  Running Bill but no 
measurement entries were made in the Measurement Book due to which 
possibility of duplication of payment for work done cannot be ruled out.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC deferred the above mentioned two paras with a direction that the same 
would be discussed in the presence of Director General Audit Works (Federal). 

 
27. PARA-1.2.2.16 PAGE AR 2009-10 

 SHORT REALIZATION OF VISA AND PASSPORT FEE- US$.251 AND 
 KSH.8, 000 
 

Audit pointed out that as per para 8 (ii) & (iv) of the Passport and Visa Manual, 
2006, fresh Passports in urgent cases are issued next day while ordinary 

passports will be issued on 8th day of receipt of applications. In case of Machine 
Readable Passports, against urgent fee, the   passport shall be issued on 5 th 



   

   

195 

 

working day and against ordinary fee on 10th working day on payment of fee on 
prescribed rates.   

 
PAC DIRETIVE 

 

On the recommendations of Audit the PAC referred the above mentioned para to 
Ministry of Interior and directed that the same would be discussed along with 

other Audit paras of the Ministry. 
 
  PARAS REFERRED TO DAC 
 
28. i. PARA-1.2.2.1 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
ii. PARA-1.2.2.12 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
iii. PARA-1.2.2.17 ARPSE-2009-10 

 

iv. PARA-1.2.2.18 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

v. PARA-1.2.2.21 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

vi. PARA-1.2.2.23 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
vii. PARA-1.2.2.33 ARPSE-2009-10 

 
viii. PARA-1.2.2.34 ARPSE-2009-10 

 

ix. PARA-1.2.2.43 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

x. PARA-1.2.3.1 ARPSE-2009-10 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the above mentioned 10 paras for pursuance at DAC level.  

 
 PARAS RECOMMENDED FOR SETTLEMENT 
 

29. i. PARA-1.2.2.9 AR 2009-10 
  NON-RECOVERY OF TENANTôS CHARGES OF RESIDENTIAL   

  ACCOMMODATION- ú 4,352 
 
ii. PARA-1.2.2.11  AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT MADE IN CASH INSTEAD OF CROSSED 
 CHEQUES- PESOS 142,647, US$ 604,969, C$ 35,113, HRV. 9,882, 

 BRS.60,498, RS.10.135 MILLION & AFG.1.258 MILLION 
 



   

   

196 

 

iii. PARA-1.2.2.14  AR 2009-10 
 IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF FEE TO A LAWYER WITHOUT 

 CONSULTING LAW DIVISION-ú 2,255 
 

iv. PARA-1.2.2.22  AR 2009-10 
 LOSS ON ACCOUNT OF BANK COMMISSION PAID DUE TO CASH 
 WITHDRAWALS- US$ 10,631 

 
v. PARA-1.2.2.26  AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON PURCHASE OF FURNITURE &
 FIXTURE AND PLANT AND MACHINERY -RS. 2.574 MILLION, LD 
 1,085, KD 300 AND BRS 4,180 

 
vi. PARA-1.2.2.27  AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF HOME LEAVE
 PASSAGE- ú 6,273 
 

vii. PARA-1.2.2.29  AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF USE OF STAFF CAR FOR 

 PRIVATE PURPOSE- US$ 1,186 
 
viii. PARA-1.2.2.31  AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED RETENTION OF GOVERNMENT MONEY- 
 US$30,111 

 
ix. PARA-1.2.2.35  AR 2009-10 
 DOUBTFUL PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF PURCHASE OF CHANCERY 

 BUILDING- ú 367,764 
 

x. PARA-1.2.2.36  AR 2009-10 
 LOSS ON ACCOUNT OF PURCHASE OF CONSUL GENERALôS 
 RESIDENCE- ú 53,664 

 
xi. PARA-1.2.2.37  AR 2009-10 

 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF REPAIR OF 
 CONSUL GENERALôS RESIDENCE- ú 62,678 
 

xii. PARA-1.2.2.38  AR 2009-10 
 UN-AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF REPLACEMENT 

 OF OIL HEATING FURNACE SYSTEM OF CGôS RESIDENCE- ú 13,321 
 
xiii. PARA-1.2.2.40  AR 2009-10 

 DEFECTIVE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW EMBASSY COMPLEX 
 

 
 



   

   

197 

 

xiv. PARA-1.2.4.9  AR 2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF HOUSE BUILDING ADVANCE (HBA) FROM 

 VARIOUS OFFICERS -RS. 1.635 MILLION 
 

xv. PARA-1.2.4.12  AR 2009-10  
 LOSS DUE TO DELAY IN COMPLETION OF NEW EMBASSY 
 COMPLEX- US$900,000 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned 15 paras for settlement on the 
recommendation of Audit. 

 



   

   

198 

 

HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN (HEC) 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Higher Education Commission of Pakistan (HEC) examined by the 

PAC on 17th August, 2017. 
 

¶ 02 Paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
and settled by the Committee. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 01 grant which was regularized by the committee.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



   

   

199 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 17 th 
August, 2017, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 and Audit Report for the 
year 2009-10 pertaining to the Higher Education Commission are as under:  

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION 

 
1. GRANT NO. 30- HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION  
 

Budget   AGPR Figures Deptt. Figures Difference 

 

Original Grant  15,766,425,000 

Supplementary Grant ------------------ 
Total Grant   15,766,425,000 
Actual Expenditure  15,766,425,000 

 

The PAO apprised that it was development expenditures which were reconciled 

with the AGPR. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the grant for settlement.  

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION 

 
2. PARA NO.11.1 PAGE NO. 66 (AR 2009-10) 

 IRREGULAR APPOINTMENTS AND UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS OF 
 SALARIES RS. 3.92 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that national Basic Pay Scales (BPS) and Tenure Track System 
approved from Finance Division and notified by HEC vide No F.P.2-

103/HEC/2007/726 dated 15th September, 2007 are the two pay package 
systems for teaching and administrative staff of the Federal Urdu University of 
Arts, Sciences and Technology, Islamabad.  Under Tenure Track System, the 

following pay packages were admissible to the Professors, Associate Professors 
and Assistant Professors who qualify the prerequisites of the system. 

 



   

   

200 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the Federal Urdu University of Arts and 
Technology appointed 02 Professors and 06 Assistant Professor on contract in 

Electrical Engineering Department for specified period purely on temporary basis. 
These appointments are in accordance with the Federal Urdu University 

Ordinance No. CXIX of 2002 of Chapter II, 4(IV) and (V). The University shall 
have the power to engage where necessary persons on contract basis of special 
duration and to specify the terms of each engagement. This clearly indicates that 

University is full empowered to engage faculty according to its need on prevailing 
market rates.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement and directed the PAO to review 
its existing recruitment policy for appointments of teachers in future.  

 
3. PARA NO. 11.2 PAGE NO. 67 (AR 2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR LEASING OF VEHICLES RS.2.17 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that according to Para 11 of General Financial Rules Vol.I, 

each head of a department is responsible for enforcing financial order and strict 
economy at every step. COMSATS Institute of Information Technology (CIIT) 
Principal seat and Islamabad Campus procured 10 vehicles on lease from Askari 

Bank Limited for Rs.12.46 million. The market price of these vehicles at the time 
of leasing was Rs.10.972 million.  Audit noted that the CIIT paid Rs. 1,675,964 

and Rs.498, 159 on account of interest and insurance respectively during 2007-
09.  Audit held that buying vehicles on lease was not covered under government 
rules and therefore considered the transaction as irregular.  

 
The Management apprised the Committee that due to cash flow problem at the  

time of shifting of new campus as well as non availability of vehicle for the 
principal, it was decided to get the vehicle on lease. Moreover, busses were hired 
for transportation of students for whom the students were charged certain 

amount. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 



   

   

201 

 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RIGHTS 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-
09 pertaining to the Ministry of Human Rights examined by the  PAC on 22nd March, 

2018. 
 

¶ 01 para was presented by the Audit Department which was examined by 
the Committee and was settled. 

 

¶ The AGPR presented 03 grants which were regularized by the committee.  
 



   

   

202 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 
Actionable points arising out from discussion of the meeting of the PAC  held on 22nd 
March, 2018, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, during 

examination of the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 and Audit Report for the 
year 2009-10 pertaining to the M/o Human Rights. 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 

 

1. I. GRANT NO.86  ï HUMAN RIGHTS DIVISION 
EXCESS RS.493,642/- 

 
AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with an excess of Rs.493,642 
which worked out to 1.75  percent of the total grant.  

 
 II. GRANT NO.121  ï WOMEN DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

EXCESS/SAVING RS.31,725,768/- 

 
AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.13,368,508 

which worked out to 17.88  percent of the total grant. An amount of 
Rs.45,094,276 (60.33%)  was surrendered resulting into an excess of 

Rs.31,725,768 (42.44%). 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC regularized the savings/Excess in the above mentioned two (2) 

grants on the recommendation of AGPR. 
 

 III.  GRANT NO.168  ï DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF WOMEN   

  DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
SAVING RS.50,724,683/- 

 
AGPR pointed out that the grant closed with a saving of Rs.93,002,683 
which worked out to 50.37  percent of the total grant. An amount of 

Rs.42,278,000 (22.90%)  was surrendered leaving net saving of 
Rs.50,724,683 (27.47%). 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the department explained that 
saving was mainly due to revised allocation by the Planning & 

Development Division.  
  



   

   

203 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC regularized the savings in the above mentioned grant with the 
direction to the PAO to avoid such recurrence in future. 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RIGHTS 
 

2. I. PARA NO. 25.1 (PAGE - 137) MINISTRY OF WOMEN DEVELOPMENT  
  (DEFUNCT) 

NON COMPLETION OF DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES UNDER A 

PRESIDENTIAL GRANT OF RS. 100.00 MILLION FOR WOMEN OF 
BALUCHISTAN 

 

Audit pointed out that the President of Pakistan announced the grant of 
Rs. 100.00 million for the welfare, uplift and empowerment of women in 

Baluchistan during convention held in Quetta on 07.12.2006. The grant 
was to be jointly utilized by Federal and Provincial Ministries of Women 

Development. Subsequently, this amount was transferred to the Provincial 
Women Development Department (WDD) in two tranches against different 
schemes.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that the para relates to the defunct 

Ministry of Women Development (now Ministry of Human Rights). The 
then Ministry of Women Development released Presidential Grant of Rs. 
98.5 million to the Social Welfare and Women Development Department, 

Government of Balochistan during 2006-07 and 2007-08 for welfare of 
women of Balochistan and remaining amount of Rs. 1.5 million was 

utilized by the then Ministry to provide 500 sewing machines for women of 
the Dera Bughti. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to hold another DAC on the para and thresh 
out all the issues. The para would be treated as settled on satisfaction by 
DAC. 
 
 



   

   

204 

 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND WORKS 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Housing and Works examined by the PAC on 01st  July, 

2014, 27th January, 2015, 18th April, 2016, 04th October, 2016 and 29th November, 
2016. 

 

¶ 40 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 06 paras was settled whereas appropriate 

directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras. 
 

¶ The AGPR presented 04 grants which were regularized by the committee.  
 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 
initiate disciplinary actions.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

205 

 

 
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 

(Public Accounts Committee) 
 

ACTIONABLE POINTS 
 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 1st July, 2014 

on the Appropriation Accounts for the year 2008-09 and Audit Reports 2007-08 and 
2009-10, pertaining to the Ministry of Housing and Works are as under: 

 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS  CIVIL 2008-09 (VOL-I) 

 

HOUSING AND WORKS DIVISION 
 

1. i. GRANT NO 58: 
 (SAVING OF RS. 1,114,020/-) 

 

The Grant closed with a saving of Rs.1, 114,020/- which works out to 1.74 
percent of the total grant. 

 
 ESTATE OFFICES 

 

ii. GRANT NO 60: 
 (NET SAVING OF RS.3,873,920/-) 

 
The Grant closed with a saving of Rs.18, 771,070 which works out to 
24.27 % of the total grant. An amount of Rs.14, 897,150 was surrendered 

leaving net saving of Rs.3, 873,920/- (5%) 
 

PAKISTAN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

 iii. GRANT NO 59-(Civil Works): 

 

The Grant contains Charged and other than charged expenditure. In 

charged expenditure, the final grant was Rs.22.557 Million against which 
an expenditure of Rs.22.415 Million was incurred resulting in saving of 
Rs.0.142 Million (0.62%). Whereas in other than Charged expenditure, the 

final grant was Rs.1751.397 Million against which an expenditure of 
Rs.1742.715 Million was incurred resulting in saving of Rs.8.682 Million 

(0.49%). 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

 The Committee settled the above 03 grants. 

  



   

   

206 

 

 iv. GRANT NO 61-(FEDERAL LODGES) 
  (EXCESS OF RS. 1.917 MILLION) 

 

The final Grant was Rs.34.283 Million against which an expenditure of 

Rs.36.200 Million was incurred resulting in excess of Rs.1.917 Million 
which is 5.59% of the final grant. The excess was occurred due to 
payment on account to salary of staff of Federal Lodges.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee regularized the above grant. 
 

 v. GRANT NO. 175 CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CIVIL WORKS 
  (SAVING OF RS. 3919.451 MILLION) 

 

Audit pointed out that the final grant was Rs.8067.605 million against 
which an expenditure of Rs.4148.154 Million was incurred resulting in 

saving of Rs.3919.451 Million (48.58%).  
 

The Ministry replied that the said amount could not be utilized as it was  
received at a belated stage. Moreover, as per the Prime Minister directive, 
the amount pertained to development schemes which were placed in non-

lapsable account of PLA-3. The Committee termed it financial indiscipline 
as to how a Prime Minister directive issued in 2006 was allegedly used in 

the coming years as it was one time waiver which could not have been 
used since then.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee clubbed Grant No. 175 capital outlay on civil works and Para 
12.1 and directed the PAO that a comprehensive report containing facts and 
figures indicating the receiving of funds in 2006 and its subsequent utilization and 

details of the accounts since 2006 till date may be provided to the Committee 
within 40 days.  
 

AUDIT REPORT 2009-10 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND WORKS 

 
2. PARA-12.1 

RELEASE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND WORKS TO PAK PWD FOR 
UN-APPROVED SCHEMES FROM GRANT NO. 175 ï Rs. 4,930.440 MILLION  

 

Audit pointed out that the Ministry of Housing and Works released Rs. 4,930.439 
million to Pak. PWD against 192 development schemes during 2008-09. It was 

observed that the amount was released through Technical Supplementary Grant  
without administrative approval, detailed designs and estimates. Morevover, the 



   

   

207 

 

AGPR was directed to credit funds to Personal Ledger Account (PLA-I) of Pak 
PWD, while Pak PWD was directed to transfer these funds to non-lapsable PLA-

III. Audit contested that it was one time waiver granted by the PM, however the 
same has been extended for another years. It was also pointed out that about 

800 Million was still in the said accounts which need clarification. 
 

The Ministry informed the Committee that funds were released by the Ministry, 

for Khushal Pakistan Programme-II, in compliance of the directives of Prime 
Ministerôs Secretariat and Finance Division, Govt. of Pakistan. As regards 

placement of funds in PLA-III was concerned, the same was also done under the 
directives of Prime Ministerôs Secretariat and Finance Division, to avoid lapse of 
funds on the expiry of financial year. The department could not satisfy the 

queries raised by the Members.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee clubbed Grant No. 175 capital outlay on civil works and Para 

12.1 and directed the PAO that a comprehensive report containing facts and 
figures indicating the receiving of funds in 2006 and its subsequent utilization and 

details of the accounts since 2006 till date may be provided to the Committee 
within 40 days. 
 

3. PARA-12.2  
RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF RENT OF GOVERNMENT OWNED 

RESIDENCESï Rs. 50.220 MILLION  

 
Audit pointed out that the Ministry of Housing and Works provided a list showing 

outstanding rent recoveries of Rs. 50,215,266 from 87 officials (trespassers)/ 
unauthorized occupants of government accommodation. The action may be 

taken for vacation of residences from the trespassers and recovery of rent may 
be reported to Audit.  
 

The Ministry informed the Committee that in the light of decision of the Supreme 
Court of Pakistan, a committee comprising of Secretary (H&W), Secretary 

(Interior), Chief Commissioner Islamabad and I.G, Islamabad was constituted to 
resolve the issue. The Committee held meeting on 08.05.2013 in the office of the 
Secretary (H&W), and decided that since 134 flats under occupation of the Police 

officials had not been formally handed over to the Ministry (H&W) despite Prime 
Ministerôs approval, Ministry of Interior might move a summary to the Prime 

Minister for allowing purchase of these flats making direct payment to CDA. It 
was further informed that the said summary had been moved by the Ministry of 
Interior on 16.08.2013. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee directed the PAO to: 



   

   

208 

 

i) Take up the matter with IG, Islamabad to ensure deduction of rent from the 
employees who occupied official residences till the issue is resolved.  

 
ii) The matter of sending a summary to the Prime Minister by the Ministry of 

Interior may also be taken up to expedite the issue of illegally occupying 
the Government residences by the  Islamabad police. 

  



   

   

209 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 

Actionable points arising out from the discussion of the PACmeeting held on 27th Jan, 

2015, pertaining to the Ministry of Housing & Worksis as under. 
 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & WORKS 
 

(PAK.PWD & ESTATE OFFICE) 
PAK.PWD 

 

4. PARA NO. 5.1, PAGE-135, ( AR-2009-10) 
 IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK ï RS. 182.6 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that as per para 6.17 & 7.12 (d)(4) of Pakistan Public Works 
Department Code, maximum permissible limit for acceptance of tender over 

technical sanctioned estimate is 15%. Central Civil Division-II, Pak. PWD, 
Peshawar awarded a work ñConstruction of Federal Tribunal Courts Complex at 

Hayatabad, Peshawarò for Rs 475.4 million in May 2008 against technical 
sanctioned estimate of Rs. 292.8 million approved on 17 th November, 2007 
based on market rates, which was 62% higher than the estimate. This resulted in 

irregular award of work for Rs. 475.4 million exceeding technical sanctioned 
estimate by Rs. 182.6 million. 

 
PAO replied that Departmental Development Working Party approved PC-I of the 
work on 24th April, 2005. Technical sanctioned estimate was approved keeping in 

view the cost of PC-I in November 2007. Tenders were floated after the receipt of 
bidding documents from pre-qualified contractors on 13th May, 2008.  The rates 

received were as per market fluctuations and therefore, were accepted . 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to initiate action against the 

persons those who approved the tender within stipulated time period of three 
months under E&D Rules. 

 

5. PARA NO. 5.2, PAGE-135-136, ( AR-2009-10) 
 NON-DEDUCTION OF COST OF DISMANTLED MATERIAL - RS 1.3 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that as per instructions given in technical sanctioned estimate, 
serviceable material was required to be deducted / recovered, under the rules, 

from excavated material. Central Civil Division, Pak. PWD, Abbottabad allowed 
payment at full rate for rock excavation without deduction of cost of serviceable 

material as per instructions given in the technically sanctioned estimate. Non-
adherence to the provision of estimate resulted in overpayment of Rs. 1.3 million. 



   

   

210 

 

The PAO acknowledged the recovery amount of 20% out of the total amount 
within further effort the remaining amount.  

 
PAC Directive 

 
The PAC settled the para and appreciated of Audit struggle for the recovery of 
the amount. 

 
6. PARA NO. 5.3, PAGE-136, ( AR-2009-10)  

 LESS RECOVERY OF MOBILIZATION ADVANCE ï RS. 978,022 

 
Audit pointed out as per clause 43.1 of the General Conditions of the agreement, 

mobilization advance was to be recovered after the expiry of three months period 
of first part of advance paid and before the last two months of date of completion 

of work. The Executive Engineer, Central Civil Division-III, Peshawar could not 
recover the mobilization advance as per provision of contract agreement. This 
resulted in less recovery of mobilization advance of Rs. 1.9 million. Now, the 

recovery of Rs. 978,022/- of mobilization advance has been made and verified by 
audit. 

 
PAO replied that funds were not released timely. 

 
PAC Directive 

 

The PAC settled the para and appreciated Audit for making their efforts. 
 
7. PARA NO. 5.4, PAGE-137, (AR-2009-10)  

 NON-RECOVERY OF CEILING RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED/ 
 UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS ï RS. 1.1 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that Para 25 (4) (b) of Accommodation Allocation  Rules, 2002 
provides that rent equivalent to two rental ceiling of category of entitlement or 

category of house occupied whichever is more shall be charged from 
unauthorized occupants for entire period of occupation. The Estate Officer, 

Lahore could not get vacated/recovered the rent from the employees of non-
entitled department and unauthorized occupants of Government owned 
accommodations. This resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 1.1 million. 

 
PAO admitted the non-vacation/non-recovery and promised to recover the 

outstanding rent. 
 

PAC Directive 

 
The PAC settled the para and directed the PAO to expedite the recovery action 

at Ministryôs level. 
 



   

   

211 

 

8. PARA NO. 5.5, PAGE-137-138, (AR-2009-10)  
 NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF GOVERNMENT ACCOMMODATION FROM 

 AN UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANTï RS. 860,593 
 

Audit Pointed out that as per para 25 (4) (b) of Accommodation Allocation  Rules, 
2002 provides that rent equivalent to two rental ceiling of category of entitlement 

or category of house occupied whichever is more shall be charged from 
unauthorized occupants for entire period of occupation. The Joint Estate Officer, 

Lahore could not recover the rent from unauthorized occupant of Government 
quarter No.11/1-C Wafaqi Colony for the period of six and half years (from 1st 
August, 2000 to 22nd June, 2007). This resulted in non-recovery of rent 

amounting to Rs. 860,593. PAC may like to direct the PAO for early recovery.  
 

PAO replied that efforts are being made for recovery of rent from the occupant 

through his department. 
 

PAC Directive 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed that the PAO to ensure the recovery 
within 30 days with intimation to PAC/Audit.  

 

9. PARA NO. 5.6, PAGE-138-139, ( AR-2009-10)  
 NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD / ASSESSED RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED 

 CORPORATION ï RS. 847,930 
 

Audit pointed out that as per Ministry of Housing & Works letter No.F(8) 92/policy 

dated 19th June, 2006, standard rent / assessed rent was to be recovered from 
the allottees / occupants of accommodation of a non-entitled corporation of 

Federal Government an as per rent card register maintained by Estate Office, 
Islamabad the assessed demanded rent could not be recovered from employees 
of a non-entitled Corporation Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation (PBC) during 

the year 2007-08, which resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 847,930. 
 

PAO replied that detailed statement of rent due from Pakistan Broadcasting 
Corporation Islamabad was not provided. 

 

Audit replied that Employees of non-entitled department Pakistan Broadcasting 
Corporation (PBC) were allotted 13 houses and Allotment of Government 

accommodation to non-entitled department, Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation 
(PBC) is unjustified as a large number of entitled government servants are 
waiting for allotment of government accommodation. The government is incurring 

huge annual expenditure on account of hiring charges.  
 

PAC Directive 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed that the PAO to resolve this issue and 
submit report to PAC and Audit within two months.  



   

   

212 

 

10. PARA NO. 5.7, PAGE-139, ( AR-2009-10)  
 NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD RENT FOR TWENTY YEARS ï RS. 

 745,800 

 

Audit pointed out that according to General Financial Rule-8 (Vol-I), it is the duty 
of Revenue or Administrative department concerned to see that dues of 
Government are correctly and promptly assessed, collected and paid into 

treasury. The Estate Officer, Islamabad could not recover the standard rent from 
an occupant (employee of non-entitled organization) of the quarter No.4/11, Cat-

IV, I-9/4 Islamabad for 20 years from 7th August, 1989 to 28th February, 2009. 
This resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 745,800. 

 

PAO replied that the department admitted non-recovery of rent for Rs. 701,333 
and stated that notice had been issued. 

 
PAC Directive 

 

The PAC pended the para till next meeting and directed the PAO to provide list of 
unlawful possessions of houses to PAC. Committee also directed to vacate them 

with the help of law enforcement machinery o f Government. 
 
11. PARA NO. 5.8, PAGE-139-140, ( AR-2009-10)  

 NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF SHOPS ï RS 427,938 

 

Audit pointed out that as per clause 15 of the agreement, rent unpaid at any time 
for a period of 30 days or if the allottee becomes bankrupts, the allotment of said 
shop shall be liable to be cancelled and security shall be forfeited. The Joint 

Estate Officer, Lahore could not collect the rent of the allotted shops for the 
period from July 2007 to June 2008 amounting in Rs. 486,952. This resulted into 

non-recovery of 486,952.  
 

PAO replied that the Estate Office could recover only Rs. 59,014 out of Rs. 

486,952 leaving balance of Rs. 427,938. 
 

Audit replied that the documents regarding handing over of the 07 shops to Pak. 
PWD for use as office were not produced and requested to PAC may like to allow 
pursuance of Para at DAC level for verification of required record. 

 
PAC Directive 

 
The PAC settled the para and directed to PAO to expedite the recoveries.  

  



   

   

213 

 

12. PARA NO. 5.9, PAGE-140-141, (AR-2009-10) 
 NON-EJECTMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS FROM GOVERNMENT 

 ACCOMMODATION & NON- RECOVERY OF RENT RS. 191,683 
 

The Audit pointed out that as per Federal Government Land and Buildings 
(Recovery of Possession) Ordinance 1965 (LIV of 196), the Estate Office shall 
carry out ejectment of unauthorized occupants from government owned 

accommodation. Estate Office, Islamabad failed to eject the unauthorized 
occupant family of deceased Govt. servant despite lapse of seven years of 

unauthorized occupation. Moreover, the outstanding Govt. rent amounting to Rs 
472,253 for unauthorized retention period was also not recovered. 

 

PAO said that the department did not reply for non-ejectment of unauthorized 
occupant for the last seven years, however, effecting of lesser recovery was 

reported.  
 

Audit replied that the Ministry of Housing & Works allotted the Quarter to 

daughter of the deceased allottee on 14.01.2009 and condoned gap period on 
normal rent. Due recovery of Rs. 145, 112/- has been made. Audit also 

requested to PAC may like to endorse the recommendations of DAC regarding 
settlement of Para.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC settled this para.  
  



   

   

214 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussionof the PAC meeting held on 18 th April, 
2016, under the Convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA, to examine the 

Audit Reports for the year 2009-10, pertaining to the Ministry of Housing & Works are as 
under: 

 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & WORKS 

(PAK. PWD & ESTATE OFFICE) 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 

 
13. PARA NO. 5.1, PAGE-135 AR-2009-10 (PAK PWD) 

IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK RS. 182.6 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed that as per para 6.17 & 7.12 (d)(4) of Pakistan Public Works 

Department Code, maximum permissible limit for acceptance of tender over 
technical sanctioned estimate is 15%.Central Civil Division-II, Pak. PWD, 
Peshawar awarded a work ñConstruction of Federal Tribunal Courts Complex at 

Hayatabad, Peshawarò for Rs. 475.4 million in May 2008 against technical 
sanctioned estimate of Rs. 292.8 million approved on 17th November, 2007 

based on market rates, which was 62% higher than the estimate. This resulted in 
irregular award of work for Rs. 475.4 million exceeding technical sanctioned 
estimate by Rs. 182.6 million. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015 

 
The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to initiate action against those 
persons who approved the tender, within stipulated time period of three months 

under E&D Rules. 
 

The PAO requested that the para maybe regularized because the technical 
sanction has now been issued. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC referred the para to PAO for investigation and directed the PAO to 
inquire the matter in detail and report to PAC/Audit within 15 days. 

  



   

   

215 

 

14. PARA NO. 5.4, PAGE-137 AR-2009-10 (ESTATE OFFICE)  
NON-RECOVERY OF CEILING RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED/ 

UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS RS. 1.1 MILLION 
 

The Audit pointed out that para 25 (4) (b) of Accommodation Allocation  Rules, 
2002 provides that rent equivalent to two rental ceiling of category of entitlement 
or category of house occupied whichever is more shall be charged from 

unauthorized occupants for entire period of occupation. 
 

The Estate Officer, Lahore could not get vacated/recovered the rent from the 
employees of non-entitled department and unauthorized occupants of 
Government owned accommodations. This resulted in non-recovery of    Rs. 1.1 

million. 
 

PAC Directives dated 27.01.2015 
 

The PAC settled the para and directed the PAO to expedite the recovery action 

at Ministryôs level. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the survey has been conducted to dig out 
the legal or illegal occupants and the recoveries of rent of the government 
residences. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to recovery of amount, to 
be verified by Audit.  

 
15. PARA NO. 5.5, PAGE-137-138 AR-2009-10 (ESTATE OFFICE),  

NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF GOVERNMENT ACCOMMODATION FROM 
AN UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANT Rs. 860,593 

 

The Audit pointed out that para 25 (4) (b) of Accommodation Allocation  Rules, 
2002 provides that rent equivalent to two rental ceiling of category of entitlement 

or category of house occupied whichever is more shall be charged from 
unauthorized occupants for entire period of occupation.  

 

The Joint Estate Officer, Lahore could not recover the rent from unauthorized 
occupant of Government quarter No.11/1-C Wafaqi Colony for the period of six 

and half years (from 1st August, 2000 to 22nd June, 2007). This resulted in non-
recovery of rent amounting to Rs 860,593. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015. 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to ensure the recovery within 30 
days with intimation to PAC & Audit. 



   

   

216 

 

The PAO informed the Committee that a letter was written to IGP, Punjab for the 
rent recovery from the officer of his department.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to discuss the para in DAC, reconcile the figures of 
outstanding amount with Audit and write a letter to the concerned officer for 

recovery within 15 days. The committee also directed the PAO to contact the 
chief secretary Punjab personally and settle the issue. 

 
16. PARA NO. 5.6, PAGE-138-139, AR-2009-10 (ESTATE OFFICE),  

NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD / ASSESSED RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED 

CORPORATION RS. 847,930 
 

The Audit pointed out that as per Ministry of Housing & Works letter No.F(8) 
92/policy dated 19th June, 2006, standard rent / assessed rent was to be 
recovered from the allottees / occupants of accommodation of a non-entitled 

corporation of Federal Government. 
 

As per rent card register maintained by Estate Office, Islamabad the assessed 
demanded rent could not be recovered from employees of a non-entitled 
Corporation Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation (PBC) during the year 2007-08, 

which resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 847,930. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015. 

 
The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to resolve the issue and submit 

report to PAC and Audit within two months. 
 

The PAO stated that an amount of Rs. 200,000/- has been recovered and rest of 
amount is outstanding.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to calculate the outstanding amount of rent till 
December 2015 pertaining to employees of Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation 
and call the DG, PBC in the next meeting of the said ministry and to discuss 

issues in his presence.  
 
17. PARA NO. 5.7, PAGE-139 AR-2009-10 (ESTATE OFFICE) 

NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD RENT FOR TWENTY YEARS RS. 745,800 
 

The Audit pointed out that according to General Financial Rule-8 (Vol-I), it is the 
duty of Revenue or Administrative department concerned to see that dues of 

Government are correctly and promptly assessed, collected and paid into 
treasury. 



   

   

217 

 

The Estate Officer, Islamabad could not recover the standard rent from an 
occupant (employee of non-entitled organization) of the quarter No.4/11, Cat-IV, 

I-9/4 Islamabad for 20 years from 7th August, 1989 to 28th February, 2009. This 
resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 745,800. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015 

 

The PAC pended the para till next meeting and directed the PAO to provide list of 
unlawful possessions of houses to PAC. Committee also directed to vacate them 

with the help of law enforcement machinery of Govt.  
 

The PAO stated that a Committee has been formed on the direction of Prime 

Minister headed by Secretary Cabinet Division to discuss the cases of illegal 
occupants. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to conduct inquiry, fix responsibility and take action 
against those who involved and report thereof be sent to the Committee within 

one month.   
 
18. PARA NO. 5.8, PAGE-139-140 AR-2009-10  (ESTATE OFFICE) 

NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF SHOPS RS. 427,938 
 

The Audit pointed out that as per clause 15 of the agreement, rent unpaid at any 
time for a period of 30 days or if the allottee becomes bankrupts, the allotment of 
said shop shall be liable to be cancelled and security shall be forfeited. 

 
The Joint Estate Officer, Lahore could not collect the rent of the allotted shops for 

the period from July 2007 to June 2008 amounting in Rs. 486,952. This resulted 
into non-recovery of 486,952.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015  

 

The PAC settled the para and directed the PAO to expedite the recoveries. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC directed the PAO to calculate the outstanding amount of rent till 

December 2015, recover the amount and report to PAC/Audit within one month.  
 

19. PARA NO. 12.1, PAGE-70, AR-2009-10 (PAK PWD)RELEASE BY THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND WORKS TO PAK PWD FOR UN-APPROVED 
SCHEMES FROM GRANT NO. 175 RS. 4,930.440 MILLION. 

 



   

   

218 

 

The Audit pointed out that para 178 of General Financial Rules (GFR) Volume-I, 
states that administrative approval, proper detailed design and estimate are 

required to be sanctioned before commencement of a development scheme.  
 

The Ministry of Housing and Works released Rs. 4,930.439 million to Pak. PWD 
against 192 development schemes during 2008-09.  
 

Audit observed that: 
 

i. The amount was released through Technical Supplementary Grant  without 
administrative approval, detailed designs and estimates. 

ii. The AGPR was directed to credit funds to Personal Ledger Account (PLA-I) of 

Pak PWD, while Pak PWD was directed to transfer these funds to non-
lapsable PLA-III.  

 
Audit observed that funds were transferred to non-lapsable PLA-III of Pak PWD 
for un-approved schemes merely to avoid their lapse.  

 
PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 01.07.2014 

 

The committee clubbed Grant No. 175 Capital outlay on civi l works and para 12.1 
and directed the PAO that comprehensive report containing facts and figures 

including the receiving of funds in 2006 and its subsequent utilization and details 
of the accounts since 2006 till date may be provided to the Committee within 40 

days. 
 
The PAO informed that to avoid laps of funds the same were deposited in PLA-III 

on the direction of Prime Minister and Finance Division. All the funds were meant 
for Khushhal Pakistan Schemes and the same were deposited in Government 

Treasury. Moreover, the explaination from the concerned XENs have also been 
sought for non-remittances of funds.  
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to take disciplinary action under the (E&D Rules) 
against the XENs for non-remittances of funds. Moreover, the amount be 
reconciled with Audit and Report to PAC/Audit within 15 days.  

 
20. PARA NO. 12.2, PAGE-70 AR-2009-10 (ESTATE OFFICE) 

RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF RENT OF GOVERNMENT OWNED 
RESIDENCES RS. 50.220 MILLION 

 

The Audit pointed out that para 26 of General Financial Rules (GFR) Volume-I, 
states that it is the responsibility of every Controlling Officer to see that all sums 

due to government are regularly and promptly assessed and realized. The 
Ministry of Housing and Works provided a list showing outstanding rent 



   

   

219 

 

recoveries of Rs. 50,215,266 from 87 officials (trespassers)/ unauthorized 
occupants of government accommodation. The action may be taken for vacation 

of residences from the trespassers and recovery of rent may be reported to 
Audit.  

 
PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 01.07.2014 

 

The Committee directed the PAO to take up the matter with IG, Islamabad to 
ensure deduction of rent from the employees who occupied official residences till 

issue is resolve. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC directed the PAO to forward these cases of rent recoveries ICT Police 

to Minister for Interior to help out for recovery of outstanding amount.  
 
21. i. PARA-87.2 PAGE-129  ARPSE-2009-10 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION 

 LIMITED 
 

 ii. PARA-88 PAGE-130-131 ARPSE-2009-10 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION 
  LIMITED NON-RECOVERY OF PARTICIPATING INTEREST SHARE- 
  RS. 5.388 MILLION  

 
 iii. PARA-90 PAGE-132 ARPSE-2009-10 PAKISTAN HOUSING   

  AUTHORITY 
 

 iv. PARA-91 PAGE-132-133 ARPSE-2009-10 PAKISTAN HOUSING   

  AUTHORITY UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OF INCOME TAX   
  DEDUCTED AT SOURCE - RS 3.842 MILLION 

 
 v. PARA-93 PAGE-134-135 ARPSE-2009-10 PAKISTAN HOUSING   
  AUTHORITY IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON FOREIGN TOURS ï RS. 

  0.539 MILLION 

 

The PAO could not give satisfactory answers the queries raised by the 
Hon. Members. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The PAC showed  itôs displeasure on the un-satisfactory preparation of the PAO 
for the meeting and referred the above mentioned 5 paras to DAC with the 
direction  report thereof  be sent to the Committee within 15 days. 

  



   

   

220 

 

PARAS FOR SETTLEMENT 
 

NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 
22. i. PARA-87&87.1, ARPSE-2009-10  

AUDIT COMMENT 
 

 ii. PARA-89, ARPSE-2009-10 

  UN-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT DUE TO IRREGULAR APPOINTMENT  
  RS.0.507 MILLION  

 
 PAKISTAN HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 

 iii. PARA 92 ARPSE-2009-10  
  NON-TRANSPARENT PROCUREMENT OF STORE OF RS. 2.219  

  MILLION INVOLVING EXCESS PAYMENT  - RS.0.851 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the above mentioned 3 paras for settlement on the 

recommendations of Audit. 
  



   

   

221 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee Wing) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of thePAC meeting held on 4 th October, 
2016 under the convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA to examine the 

Appropriation Accounts for the Year 2008-09 and Audit Report for the Year 2009-10, 
pertaining to the Ministry of Housing & Works are as under: 

 
AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 (PAK PWD) 

 

23. PARA NO. 5.1, PAGE-135 AR-2009-10 
IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK RS. 182.6 MILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that as per para 6.17 & 7.12 (d)(4) of Pakistan Public Works 
Department Code, maximum permissible limit for acceptance of tender over 

technical sanctioned estimate is 15%. Central Civil Division-II, Pak. PWD, 
Peshawar awarded a work ñConstruction of Federal Tribunal Courts Complex at 

Hayatabad, Peshawarò for Rs 475.4 million in May 2008 against technical 
sanctioned estimate of Rs. 292.8 million approved on 17th November, 2007 
based on market rates, which was 62% higher than the estimate. This resulted in 

irregular award of work for Rs. 475.4 million exceeding technical sanctioned 
estimate by Rs. 182.6 million. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to initiate action against the 
persons who approved the tender, within stipulated time period of three months 

under E&D Rules. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 
 

The PAC referred the para to PAO for investigation and directed the PAO to 
inquire the matter in detail and report to PAC/Audit within 15 days. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that an inquiry committee comprising of senior 

Joint Secretary and Chief Engineer (PWD) investigated the issue and submitted 
its report. The said report was shared with Audit department. If Audit feels that 
the said report does not satisfy their requirement, the Ministry/Department were 

ready to conduct a fresh inquiry. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee recommended the para for settlement with the direction to the 

Ministry/Department to ensure compliance of PAC/DAC directives in future 
strictly.  



   

   

222 

 

ESTATE OFFICE 
 

24. PARA NO. 5.4, PAGE-137 AR-2009-10 
NON-RECOVERY OF CEILING RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED/ 

UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS RS. 1.1 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out that  Para 25 (4) (b) of Accommodation Allocation  Rules, 2002 

provides that rent equivalent to two rental ceiling of category of entitlement or 
category of house occupied whichever is more shall be charged from 

unauthorized occupants for entire period of occupation. The Estate Officer, 
Lahore could not get vacated/recovered the rent from the employees of non-
entitled department and unauthorized occupants of Government owned 

accommodations. This resulted in non-recovery of    Rs. 1.1 million.     
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015 
 

The PAC settled the para and directed the PAO to expedite the recovery action 

at Ministryôs level. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 
 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to recovery of amount, to 

be verified by Audit. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that out of total amount of Rs. 1.1 Million, 
department has been succeeded to recover about Rs. 863,961/- and efforts for 
recovering the remaining amount are underway.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee recommended the para for settlement upto the recovered 
amount. The Committee also directed that the remaining amount be recovered 

and got verified from Audit within one month. The para would be considered as 
settled on full recovery and its verification from Audit. 

 
25. PARA NO. 5.5, PAGE-137-138 AR-2009-10  

NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF GOVERNMENT ACCOMMODATION FROM 

AN UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPANT RS. 860,593/-. 
 

Audit pointed out that Para 25 (4) (b) of Accommodation Allocation  Rules, 2002 
provides that rent equivalent to two rental ceiling of category of entitlement or 
category of house occupied whichever is more shall be charged from 

unauthorized occupants for entire period of occupation. The Joint Estate Officer, 
Lahore could not recover the rent from unauthorized occupant of Government 

quarter No.11/1-C Wafaqi Colony for the period of six and half years (from 1st 



   

   

223 

 

August, 2000 to 22nd June, 2007). This resulted in non-recovery of rent 
amounting to Rs. 860,593. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015. 

 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to ensure the recovery within 30 
days with intimation to PAC & Audit. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to discuss the para in DAC, reconcile the figures of  
outstanding amount with Audit and write a letter to the concerned officer for 

recovery within 15 days. The Committee also directed the PAO to contact the 
Chief Secretary Punjab personally and settle the issue. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee following the recommendations of DAC, Chief 
Secretary Punjab was approached to locate the defaulter Police Officer but no 

clue has so far been found. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee noted that without Connivance of the officers/officials from the 

Estate Office, the defaulter officer canôt succeed in obtaining NOC. Therefore, the 
PAO was directed to find out the officer who issued NOC to the defaulter Police 

Officer, take action against him, and submit report to PAC/Audit within one 
month. 

 
26. PARA NO. 5.6, PAGE 138-139 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD / ASSESSED RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED 

CORPORATION RS. 847,930/-. 
 

Audit pointed out that as per Ministry of Housing & Works letter No.F(8) 92/policy 

dated 19th June, 2006, standard rent / assessed rent was to be recovered from 
the allottees / occupants of accommodation of a non-entitled corporation of 

Federal Government. As per rent card register maintained by Estate Office, 
Islamabad the assessed demanded rent could not be recovered from employees 
of a non-entitled Corporation Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation (PBC) during 

the year 2007-08, which resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 847,930. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015. 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to resolve the issue and submit 

report to PAC and Audit within two months. 
 
 
 



   

   

224 

 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to calculate the outstanding amount of rent till 
December 2015 pertaining to employees of Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation 

and call the DG, PBC in the next meeting of the said Ministry and to discuss 
issues in his presence. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that following the recommendations of DAC, 
JS(Housing & Works) met with Managing Director (PBC) and provided him 

details of allottees for recovering rent/ceiling. The outcome was sti ll awaited. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee deferred the said Para with direction to the Secretary, Ministry of 

Housing & Works to attend the meeting scheduled to be held on 24 th October 
2016, alongwith all concerned officers as the Accounts for the Year 2008-09 and 
Audit Report for the Year 2009-10 of  Ministry of Information Broadcasting & 

National Heritage are going to be discussed on the said date and the Para in 
question will also be discussed alongwith other Paras of the Ministry. 

 
27. PARA NO. 5.7, PAGE-139 AR-2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD RENT FOR TWENTY YEARS RS. 745,800  

 

Audit pointed out that according to General Financial Rule-8 (Vol-I), it is the duty 

of Revenue or Administrative department concerned to see that dues of 
Government are correctly and promptly assessed, collected and paid into 
treasury. The Estate Officer, Islamabad could not recover the standard rent from 

an occupant (employee of non-entitled organization) of the quarter No.4/11, Cat-
IV, I-9/4 Islamabad for 20 years from 7th August, 1989 to 28th February, 2009. 

This resulted in non-recovery of Rs 745,800. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015 

 

The PAC pended the para till next meeting and directed the PAO to provide list of 

unlawful possessions of houses to PAC. Committee also directed to vacate them 
with the help of law enforcement machinery of Govt. 

 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to conduct inquiry, fix responsibility and take action 
against those who involved and report thereof be sent to the Committee within 
one month. 

 
The PAO apprised the Committee that following the Honorable High Court 

decision the allotment of allottee was not cancelled and rent amount or Rs. 8 Lac 
has been recovered. 



   

   

225 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee expressed its dissatisfaction over the state of affairs of the 
department and pended the para till its next meeting with the direction to the 

PAO that a comprehensive report on all the Government owned 
building/properties and houses, their rents, mechanism for recovering the rent, 
etc, be provided to the Committee/Audit within 90 days. 

 
28. PARA NO. 5.8 PAGE-139-140 AR 2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF RENT OF SHOPS RS. 427,938 
 

Audit pointed out that as per clause 15 of the agreement, rent unpaid at any time 

for a period of 30 days or if the allottee becomes bankrupts, the allotment of said 
shop shall be liable to be cancelled and security shall be forfeited. The Joint 

Estate Officer, Lahore could not collect the rent of the allotted shops for the 
period from July 2007 to June 2008 amounting in Rs 486,952. This resulted into 
non-recovery of 486,952.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015 

 

The PAC settled the para and directed the PAO to expedite the recoveries. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 
 

The PAC directed the PAO to calculate the outstanding amount of rent till 
December 2015, recovery the amount and report to PAC/Audit within one month.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee clubbed the Para with Para 5.7 and pended the same. The 
department was however directed to evolve the recovery mechanism. 

 
PAKISTAN HOUSING AUTHORITY 

 
29. PARA-90 PAGE-132 ARPSE-2009-10 

Audit pointed out that Pakistan Housing Authority was established under 
resolution of Cabinet Division dated May 19, 1999 and further reorganized by 

resolution of the Ministry of Housing and Works dated March 8, 2000. The main 
objectives of the Authority is to provide shelter to low income groups. Annual 

Audited Accounts of the Authority for the years 2003-04 to 2008-09 were not 
furnished by November 30, 2009. 

  



   

   

226 

 

PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 18.04.2016 
 

The PAC showed its displeasure for un-satisfactory preparation of the PAO for 
the meeting and referred the para to DAC with the direction that report thereof be 

sent to the Committee within 15 days. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that from 2007 to 2015 no Audit was 

conducted of Accounts of PHA. Chartered Accountant Audited our Accounts in 
2015. There were 12 Objections regarding the Accounts of PHA, which are now 

reduced to 4 Objections. The report of loan is with Audit.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of 

above stated facts by Audit. 
 
30. PARA-91 PAGE-132-133 ARPSE-2009-10 

UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OF INCOME TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE ï 
RS. 3.842 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that Under clause 12 (i&ii) of section 151 (2) of Income Tax 
ordinance 2001 it is liable for tax deducting authority that tax so deducted during 

the month shall be deposited in the State Bank of Pakistan or in authorized 
branch of National Bank of Pakistan within seven days of the following month 

through consolidated challan. Pakistan Housing Authority, Islamabad deducted a 
sum of Rs 3.842 million on account of income tax from the advance paid to the 
building contractors, consultants, suppliers and salary paid to staff during the 

years 2007-08 and 2008-09. The deducted amount was required to be deposited 
into Government treasury within seven days but was not deposited up to 

December 2009.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE DATED 18.04.2016 

 
The PAC showed its displeasure for un-satisfactory preparation of the PAO for 

the meeting and referred the para to DAC with the direction that report thereof be 
sent to the Committee within 15 days. 

 

The PAO apprised the Committee that all the liabilities have been cleared. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC recommended the para for settlement subject to verification of record 

relating to year wise Tax liabilities and its clearance by Audit.  
  



   

   

227 

 

31. PARA-93 PAGE-134-135 ARPSE-2009-10 
IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE ON FOREIGN TOURS ï RS. 0.539 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that Cabinet Division issued policy instructions regarding official 

visits abroad vide D.O letter dated February 19, 2003 which were reproduced by 
Finance Division vide their U.O No. 2(4)EF Exp. 2007-369 dated March 24, 2007. 
As per these instructions it has been made incumbent upon all officials of 

Ministries/Divisions/ Departments/Corporations/Autonomous bodies to ensure 
prior clearance of the Ministry of Finance (EF Wing) for visits abroad involving 

Government of Pakistan fund or funds of the concerned Autonomous 
bodies/Corporations after approval of the Minister in-charge and  availability of 
budget. 

 
PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 18.04.2016 

 
The PAC showed its displeasure for un-satisfactory preparation of the PAO for 
the meeting and referred the para to DAC with the direction that report thereof be 

sent to the Committee within 15 days. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the matters relates to the year 2010-11. 
The Board of Directors of PHA had already accorded approval of the case. The 
case for obtaining for Ex-Post Facto approval of the amount will be sent to 

Finance Division in near future. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to Ex-Post 

approval of Finance Division and its subsequent verification by Audit.  
 

PAK PWD 
 
32. PARA NO 12.1 PAGE-70 AR 2009-10 

RELEASE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND WORKS TO PAK PWD FOR 
UN-APPROVED SCHEMES FROM GRANT NO. 175 - RS. 4,930.440 MILLION. 

 
Audit pointed out that para 178 of General Financial Rules (GFR) Volume-I, 
states that administrative approval, proper detailed design and estimate are 

required to be sanctioned before commencement of a development scheme.  
 

The Ministry of Housing and Works released Rs. 4,930.439 million to Pak. PWD 
against 192 development schemes during 2008-09.  
 

Audit observed that:  
 

i. The amount was released through Technical Supplementary Grant  without 
administrative approval, detailed designs and estimates. 



   

   

228 

 

ii. The AGPR was directed to credit funds to Personal Ledger Account (PLA-I) of 
Pak PWD, while Pak PWD was directed to transfer these funds to non-

lapsable PLA-III.  
 

Audit observed that funds were transferred to non-lapsable PLA-III of Pak 
PWD for un-approved schemes merely to avoid their lapse.  

 

PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 01.07.2014 
 

The committee clubbed Grant No. 175 Capital outlay on civi l works and para 12.1 
and directed the PAO that comprehensive report containing facts and figures 
including the receiving of funds in 2006 and its subsequent utilization and details 

of the accounts since 2006 till date may be provided to the Committee within 40 
days. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to take disciplinary action under the (E&D Rules) 
against the XENs for non-remittances of funds. Moreover, the amount be 

reconciled with Audit and report to PAC/Audit within 15 days. 
 

The PAO apprised the Committee that the funds were placed in the non-lapsable 

PLA-III of the Pak PWD on the directives of the Prime Ministerôs Secretariat and 
the instructions of Ministry of Finance. However, Audit was not provided copy of 

the Prime Ministerôs directive. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the para for settlement. 

 
ESTATE OFFICE 

 

33. PARA NO. 12.2, PAGE-70 AR-2009-10 
RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF RENT OF GOVERNMENT OWNED 

RESIDENCES- RS. 50.220 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that para 26 of General Financial Rules (GFR) Volume-I, states 

that it is the responsibility of every Controlling Officer to see that all sums due to 
government are regularly and promptly assessed and realized. 

 
The Ministry of Housing and Works provided a list showing outstanding rent 
recoveries of Rs. 50,215,266 from 87 officials (trespassers)/ unauthorized 

occupants of government accommodation. The action may be taken for vacation 
of residences from the trespassers and recovery of rent may be reported to 

Audit.  
  



   

   

229 

 

PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED01.07.2014 
 

The Committee directed the PAO to take up the matter with IG, Islamabad to 
ensure deduction of rent from the employees who occupied official residences till 

issue is resolve. The matter of sending of summary to the Prime Minister by 
the Ministry of Interior may also be taken up to expedite the issue of illegally 
occupying the Government residences by the Islamabad Police. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016 

 

The PAC directed the PAO to forward these cases of rent recoveries from ICT 
Police to Minster for Interior to help out for recovery of outstanding amount.  

 
The PAO apprised the Committee. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC clubbed the Para with Para 5.7, and expressed its dissatisfaction over 
the state of affairs of the department and pended the para ti ll its next meeting 

with the direction to the PAO that a comprehensive report on all the Government 
owned building/properties, their rents, mechanism for recovering the rent, etc, be 
provided to the Committee/Audit within 90 days. 

 
NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 

 
34. i. PARA-87.2 PAGE-129 ARPSE-2009-10 
 

The Audit pointed out that the Company had not revalued its leasehold 
land since May 30, 1993 which was in contravention of IAS-16 ñProperty, 

Plant and Equipmentò, which needs to be explained. 
 
PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 18.04.2016 

 
The PAC showed its displeasure for un-satisfactory preparation of the 

PAO for the meeting and referred the para to DAC with the direction that 
report thereof be sent to the Committee within 15 days.  

 
ii. PARA-88 PAGE-130-131 ARPSE-2009-10 

NON-RECOVERY OF PARTICIPATING INTEREST SHARE-RS. 5.388 

MILLION  

 
Audit pointed out that under clause 8.3 of the contract if the performance 

of contract results in a loss, the loss shall be borne by the parties in 
proportion to their respective participating interests. The participating 

interests between NCL and M/s. Hussain Cotex Joint Venture were 25% 
and 75% shares respectively. 



   

   

230 

 

PACôS DIRECTIVE DATED 18.04.2016 

 

The PAC showed its displeasure for un-satisfactory preparation of the PAO for 
the meeting and referred the para to DAC with the direction that report thereof be 

sent to the Committee within 15 days. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC recommended the above mentioned two paras for settlement on the 

recommendations of Audit. 
  



   

   

231 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee Wing) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 29th 
November, 2016 under the convenership of Sardar Ashiq Hussain Gopang, MNA to 

examine the Audit Report for the Year 2009-10, pertaining to the Ministry of Housing & 
Works are as under: 
 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
HOUSING & WORKS 

 
ESTATE OFFICE 

 
35. PARA NO. 5.6, PAGE-138-139 AR-2009-10 
 NON-RECOVERY OF STANDARD / ASSESSED RENT FROM NON-ENTITLED 

 CORPORATION RS. 847,930 
 

The Audit pointed out that as per Ministry of Housing & Works letter No.F(8) 
92/policy dated 19th June, 2006, standard rent / assessed rent was to be 
recovered from the allottees / occupants of accommodation of a non-entitled 

corporation of Federal Government. 
 

As per rent card register maintained by Estate Office, Islamabad the assessed 
demanded rent could not be recovered from employees of a non-entitled 
Corporation Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation (PBC) during the year 2007-08, 

which resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 847,930. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 27.01.2015. 
 

The PAC pended the para and directed the PAO to resolve the issue and submit 

report to PAC and Audit within two months. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 18.04.2016. 

 
PAC directed the PAO to calculate the outstanding amount of rent till December, 

2015 pertaining to employees of Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation and call the 
DG PBC in the next meeting of the said Ministry and discuss the issue in his 

presence.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVES DATED 04.10.2016. 

 

The Committee deferred the para with direction to the Secretary Ministry of 

Housing & Works to attend next meeting along with all concerned officers as the 
accounts of 2008-09 and Audit Report for 2009-10 of the Ministry of Information, 



   

   

232 

 

Broadcasting & National Heritage are going to be discussed and the para will 
also be discussed alongwith other Paras of the Ministry. 

 
The Joint Secretary Housing apprised the Committee that there were total 

eighteen houses on the pool of PBC. Cancelation notice of the thirteen houses 
has been issued and an amount of Rs. 21,000,000/- was pending on account of 
rent deduction. The remaining rent of those who are in service is Rs. 7,800,000/- 

whereas who have been retired, their remaining rent is Rs. 13,200,000/-. DG 
PBC assured the Committee that recovery would be made from the employees of 

the PBC who are in service or retired. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended the para with the directions to the DG PBC to resolve the 

issues of recovery within 15 days alongwith actions against all those found 
responsible for this negligence and submit report to PAC/Audit within one month.  

 



   

   

233 

 

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTION 
AA-2008-09, AR-2009-10 

 
OVERVIEW 

 

Annual Audit Report for the year 2009-10 and Appropriation Accounts 2008-09 
pertaining to the Ministry of Industries and Production examined by the PAC on 12 th  

March, 2014, 26th January, 2015, and 13th December 2016. 
 

¶ 82 paras were presented by the Audit Department which were examined 
by the Committee. Out of which 67 paras were settled whereas 
appropriate directions were accordingly issued by the remaining paras.  

 

¶ The AGPR presented 08 grants out of which 03 grants were regularized  

by the committee. 
 

¶ The committee referred the 07 paras to NAB. 
 

¶ In few paras the PAO was directed to hold inquiries, fix responsibility and 

initiate disciplinary actions.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



   

   

234 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee) 

 
ACTIONABLE POINTS 

 

Actionable points arising out from discussion of the PAC meeting held on 12th March, 
2014 on Audit Report 2007-08 and 2009-10, pertaining to the Ministry of Industries and 

Production are as under: 
 

APROPRIATION ACCOUNTS CIVIL 2008-09 (Vol-I) 
 

INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTION DIVISION 

 
1. i. GRANT NO 62: 

  SAVING OF Rs. 3,595,973 
 
ii. GRANT NO 64: 

SAVING OF Rs. 210,374,883 
 

iii. GRANT OF NO. 176 
NET SAVING OF RS. 1,572,184,629 
 

iv. GRANT NO 63: 
EXCESS OF RS.8, 404,012 

 
v. GRANT NO 121 

EXCESS OF Rs. 31,725,768 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
On the request of the Ministry, the Committee pended the above five (05) grants.  
 

AUDIT REPORT PUBLIC SECTOR ENTERPRISES 2009-10 
 

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIES 
 
SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 
2. i. PARA-114, PAGE-171, ARPSE-2009-10 

 (INTRODUCTORY PARA) 
 
ii. PARA-114.1,  PAGE-171-172,  ARPSE-2009-10 

 INCREASE IN EXPENDITURE OF  RS 165.111 MILLION IN 2007-08 
 FROM  RS. 148.350 MILLION IN 2006-07 

 



   

   

235 

 

iii. PARA-114.2, PAGE-172,  ARPSE-2009-10 
  INCREASE IN EXPENDITURE FROM RS 2.648 MILLION IN 2006-07 TO 

  RS 8.758 MILLION IN 2007-08  
 

 iv. PARA-114.3, PAGE-172,  ARPSE-2009-10 
 INCREASE IN EXPENSES ON SALARY, WAGES AND OTHER 
 BENEFITS FROM RS 81.589 MILLION IN 2006-07 TO RS 101.466 

 MILLION IN 2007-08. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the above four (04) paras. 

 
3. PARA-114.4 

ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS AMOUNTING TO RS 1.029 MILLION 
CLASSIFIED AS DOUBTFUL WHICH RESULTED IN LOSSES DUE TO NON-
RECOVERY OF THE SAME 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the para subject to decision of the court. 
 

4. i. PARA-114.5,  PAGE-172, ARPSE-2009-10 
 INCREASE IN CASH AND BANK BALANCES BY 153% FROM RS 5.57 

 MILLION IN 2006-07 TO RS 14.09 MILLION IN 2007-08.  

 
ii. PARA-114.6,  PAGE-172,  ARPSE-2009-10 

 RECOVERY OF HEAD OFFICE BUILDING RENT AMOUNTING TO RS 
 5 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the above two (02) paras and directed the PAO to pursue 
the process of recovery. 

 
5. i. PARA-115,  PAGE-173, ARPSE-2009-10 

 NON-TRANSPARENT PURCHASE OF SOFTWARE ï RS 0.421   

  MILLION EXCESS PAYMENT ï RS 0.171 MILLION  

 
ii. PARA-116,  PAGE-173-174,  ARPSE-2009-10 
 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE DUE TO UNAUTHORIZED ALLOCATION 
 OF VEHICLE ï RS 0.335 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the above two (02) paras. 



   

   

236 

 

UTILITY STORES CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN (PVT) LIMITED 
 

6. i. PARA-117, PAGE-175, ARPSE-2009-10 
 (INTRODUCTORY PARA) 

 
ii. PARA-117.1, PAGE-175,  ARPSE-2009-10 
 INCREASE OF 156% IN MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE (2008: RS 

 177.630 MILLION, 2007: RS. 69.181 MILLION) 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the above two (02) paras. 

 
7. PARA-117.2, PAGE-176,  ARPSE-2009-10 

INCREASE IN SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENDITURE  
 

Audit pointed out that selling and distribution expenditure increased from Rs 

543.457 million in 2006-07 to Rs 1,461.854 million during 2007-08 which 
constituted an increase of 168.99%. The main reason of increase was abnormal 

increase in postage, telegram & telephones and advertisement & sales promotion 
expenses which increased by 167.80% and 220.20% respectively.  
 

Departmental Representative replied that in compliance of Government 
instruction USC has to open 5,000 more store upto Union Councillevel during 

Financial Year 2007-08 out of this target USC has opened 3,688 stores (4711-
1023) 37 Distribution Centres/Regional Offices and inducted additional 5,608 
employees (9500-3892) in various tears to run the stores. Due to increase in 

operational activities, expense in almost all Heads of Account has increased 
beside this, because of inflationary factors expenditures have slightly increased. 

However consequently the Corporation, sale has increase by 143 % it gross & 
net profit increased by 177.86 % & 246.45 % respectively over the Financial Year 
2006-07. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee directed the PAO to conduct inquiry in the matter and report 
thereof be sent to the Committee within one month. 

 
8. PARA-117.3, PAGE-176,  ARPSE-2009-10 

INCREASE IN SALARIES AND OTHER BENEFITS OF MANAGING 
DIRECTOR BY 240% (2008: RS 3.005 MILLION, 2007: RS. 0.883 MILLION).  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 



   

   

237 

 

9. PARA-117.4, PAGE-176, ARPSE-2009-10 
RECOVERY OF RS. 264.371 MILLION  

 

Audit pointed out that as per external audit report, an amount of Rs 264.371 

million was lying recoverable against the store in-charges as a result of shortage 
of stock discovered by the Corporation. The amount needs to be recovered and 
disciplinary action be taken against the said in-charges at the earliest. 

 
Departmental Representative replied that the reported shortage is a cumulative 

figure consisting of even previous years, more than 50 % shortage pertain to 
court cases being processed in various court of law and recovery is linked with 
the court decision. However, all the cases are being vigorously perused for 

recovery purpose. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee directed the PAO to vigorously peruse the court cases for 

recovery of the outstanding amount. 
 

10. PARA-117.5, PAGE-176,  ARPSE-2009-10 
NON-RECONCILIATION OF RS. 100.649 MILLION TILL JUNE 30, 2008  

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 
 

11. PARA-118, PAGE-176-177, ARPSE-2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO PROCUREMENT OF RICE AT HIGHER RATES ï RS. 118.931 
MILLION  

 
Audit pointed out that Utility Stores Corporation of Pakistan (Pvt) Limited 
purchased 30,098.500 M.ton rice in 2007-08 without wide advertisements and 

same were procured through hand collected quotations obtained by the purchase 
committee. Rice was purchased at higher rates than the lowest rates collected by 

the purchase committee by stating that the lowest parties were unable to supply 
the required quantity and remaining quantity was purchased from the 
second/third lowest bidders. The violation of the Public Procurement Rules 

resulted in purchase of required quantity of rice at higher rates and caused loss 
of Rs 118.931 million to the Corporation. 
 

Departmental Representative replied that In compliance of the DAC directives, 
the enquiry was in process and its report wi ll be submitted soon after completion. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee directed the PAO to initiate inquiry by fixing responsibility and 
action taken against the defaulters within one month. 



   

   

238 

 

12. PARA-119, PAGE-177-178,  ARPSE-2009-10 
SHORTAGE OF STOCK ï RS. 57.083 MILLION  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the para subject to verification of record by Audit.  
 
13. PARA-120, PAGE-178-179, ARPSE-2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO THEFT/BURGLARY ï RS. 30.468 MILLION  

 
Audit pointed out that a number of regional officers  of Uti lity Stores Corporation 
reported loss of Rs 30.468 million in the year 2008-09 due to theft/burglary 

incidents at 147 stores. FIRs were lodged with police, formal enquires were 
conducted and insurance claims of Rs 30.468 million were also lodged by the 

management with National Insurance Company (NIC) but could not been 
materialized. Abnormal theft / burglary incidents indicated that instructions/orders 
issued by the Head Office were not adhered to by the regional managers in order 

to secure the stores. 
 

It was replied that the Management of USC is well aware of the situation and the 
claims lodged with the NICL are vigorously been pursued with the concerned 
authorities of the NICL. After a lot of efforts, all the relevant information and 

documents have been collected and claim has been lodged with the Insurance 
Company which is under process and likely to be materialized within couple of 

weeks. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the para subject to recovery of Insurance claim. 

 
14. PARA-121, PAGE-179-180, ARPSE-2009-10 

LOSS DUE TO LESS RECEIPT OF INSURANCE CLAIMS- RS. 29.158 

MILLION  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

The Committee settled the para. 
 

15. i. PARA-122, PAGE-180-181, ARPSE-2009-10 
 LOSS DUE TO THEFT AND FIRE INCIDENTS ETC ï RS. 11.406 

 MILLION  
ii. PARA-123, PAGE-182-183, ARPSE-2009-10 
 THEFT OF STORES ï RS. 5.781 MILLION  

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee directed the PAO to vigorously pursue the court cases in the 

above two paras. 



   

   

239 

 

16. PARA-124, PAGE-183-184, ARPSE-2009-10 
LOSS DUE TO SALE OF RICE ON LOWER THAN PURCHASE PRICE ï RS. 

5.486 MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 
 
NATIONAL FERTILIZER CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN (PVT) LIMITED 

 
17. i. PARA-136 

 (INTRODUCTORY PARA) 

 
ii. PARA-136.1 

 41% DECREASE IN DIVIDEND INCOME AND 49% INCREASE IN 
 UNREALIZED LOSS ON REVALUATION OF INVESTMENT 
 

iii. PARA-136.2 
INCREASE IN INCOME OF RS. 784.485 MILLION IN 2008-09 FROM 

RS. 563.001 MILLION IN 2007-08 MAINLY DUE TO WRITE OFF RS. 
191.432 MILLION RECEIVABLE FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF 
PAKISTAN 

 
iv. PARA-136.3 

 NON-WINDING UP OF NFC 
 
v. PARA-137, PAGE-202, ARPSE-2009-10 

 IRREGULAR PURCHASE OF GENERATORS ï RS. 1.243 MILLION 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the above five (05) paras. 

 
NATIONAL FERTILIZER MARKETING LIMITED 

 
18. PARA-138, PAGE-203, ARPSE-2009-10 

NON-PROVISION OF ANNUAL AUDITED ACCOUNTS OF THE COMPANY 

FOR THE YEAR 2008-09 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 

 



   

   

240 

 

19. PARA-139, PAGE-203-204, ARPSE-2009-10 
RETENTION OF HUGE PAYABLE DUE TO NON-ADJUSTMENT ï RS  900 

MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee pended the para. 

 
20. i. PARA-140, PAGE-204-205, ARPSE-2009-10 

 NON-RECONCILIATION OF STOCKS ï RS 237.053 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that NFML provided 225,383.50 M.ton Urea to USC 

during the period from August 30, 2008 to March 14, 2009 and raised a bill 
of Rs 2,971 million. However, an amount of Rs 2,734 million was received 

from USC till September, 2009 leaving a recoverable balance of Rs 
237.053 million. The management of USC denied paying the balance 
amount on the pretext that balance quantity was not received on any of 

their stores. A series of meeting were held between the officers of both the 
organizations, but the matter remained un-resolved. This resulted in non-

recovery of Rs 237.053 million from USC due to non-reconciliation of 
accounts. 

 
ii. PARA-141, PAGE-205, ARPSE-2009-10 
 LOSS DUE TO SHORTAGE OF FERTILIZER IN GODOWNS ï RS

 11.609 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that shortage of 15,896 bags of fertilizer valuing to Rs 

11.609 million was found at various stores/godowns of NFML on annual 
stock taking on June 30, 2009. Neither any recovery from the concerned 

staff was made nor legal action was initiated against them. This resulted in 
loss of Rs.11.609 million due to non-reconci liation of stock and loose 
internal controls. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee was not satisfied with the explanations given by the 
PAO/Department and referred the cases to FIA with regard to the above two 

paras with the direction to investigate the cases, fix responsibility at the Deputy 
Director level and a report thereof be sent to the Committee within one month to 

be endorsed by Director FIA. 
  



   

   

241 

 

21. PARA-142, PAGE-206, ARPSE-2009-10 
LOSS DUE TO NON-ENCASHMENT OF DEMAND DRAFTS ï RS 0.640 

MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para and with the direction to pursue the process of 

recovery. 
 
NFC INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND FERTILIZER RESEARCH (PVT) 
LIMITED, FAISALABAD 

 

22. i. PARA-143 
 (INTRODUCTORY PARA) 

 
ii. PARA-143.1 

INCREASE IN INCOME OF RS 105.48 MILLION IN 2008-09 FROM RS 

97.231 MILLION IN 2007- WHEREAS EXPENSES INCREASED TO RS. 
65.143 MILLION AND RS 20.484 MILLION IN 2008-09 FROM RS 56.246 

MILLION AND RS. 18.925 MILLION IN 2007-08  
 
iii. PARA-143.2 

INCREASE IN DEVELOPMENT FUND TO RS 705 MILLION AS ON 
JUNE 30, 2009 FROM RS 292 MILLION AS ON JUNE 30, 2008 

 
iv. PARA-143.3 

INCREASE IN CAPITAL WORK OF BUILDINGS FROM RS 157.808 

MILLION ON JUNE 30, 2008 TO RS 525.994 MILLION ON JUNE 30, 
2009 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the above four (04) paras. 
 

NFC INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGICAL TRAINING (PVT) 
LIMITED, MULTAN 

 

23. PARA-144 
(INTRODUCTORY PARA) 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 
  



   

   

242 

 

AUDIT REPORT PUBLIC SECTOR ENTERPRISES FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIES & PRODUCTION 

 
PAKISTAN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (PVT.) LIMITED 

 
24. PARA-97 (INTRODUCTORY PARA) 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 
 

25. PARA-97.1 (ARPSE-2009-10) 

SLOW PRIVATIZATION PROCESS OF VARIOUS UNITS UNDER PIDC 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para and directed the PAO to take up the matter with 

Privatization Commission to expedite the process of privatization of the units 
under PIDC. 

 
26. PARA-97.2 

SATISFACTORY WORKING RESULT OF THE CORPORATION FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the para. 

 
PAKISTAN STEEL MILLS CORPORATION (PVT.) LIMITED 

 
27. PARA-98 (ARPSE-2009-10) 

(INTRODUCTORY PARA) 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee settled the para. 
 

28. PARA-98.1 
GROSS LOSS OF RS.25.852 BILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that the Gross Profit of Rs 3.197 billion as on June 30, 2008 
was converted into Gross Loss of Rs.25.852 billion as on June 30, 2009. This 

significant gross loss was attributed to the various operational lapses was 
pointed out by the Audit. 

 



   

   

243 

 

These issues were discussed in the DAC meeting held on 27-05-2011 and 13-
09-2012 wherein the Management informed that matter was in Supreme Court. 

Now Supreme Court has referred the case for investigation by NAB within three 
months. The investigations of 09 cases have been finalized by the NAB 

Authorities and references thereof filled in the Accountability Court.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee expressed its displeasure over the performance of the 

Organization as on the one hand it earned an accumulative profit of Rs. 9.5 billion 
till June, 2008 whereas on the other hand it sustained losses of Rs. 104 Billion 
since 2008 onward. The Committee directed NAB to pursue the process of these 

cases and the Committee be informed about the progress of the cases by the DG 
NAB within one month. 

 
29. i. PARA-98.2 

NET LOSS OF RS 26.526 BILLION IN THE YEAR 2008-09 AGAINST 

PROFIT OF RS.2.081 BILLION IN THE PRECEDING YEAR 2007-08 
 

 ii. PARA-98.3 
UTILIZATION OF AVAILABLE CASH AMOUNTING TO RS 7.058 
BILLION DURING YEAR 2008-09 RESULTING IN BORROWING AN 

AMOUNT OF RS 2.804 BILLION FROM EMPLOYEESô FUND; AND RS 
3.028 BILLION FROM BANKING COMPANY 

 
 iii. PARA-98.4 

QUALIFICATIONS EXPRESSED BY EXTERNAL AUDITORS MADE 

THE REASONABLENESS OF THE ACCOUNTS AS DOUBTFUL 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee settled the above three (03) paras. 

 
30. PARA-99 (ARPSE-2009-10) 

IRREGULAR UTILIZATION OF EMPLOYEESô FUNDS ï RS 7.514 BILLION  

 
Audit pointed out thatPSM utilized a sum of Rs 7.514 billion from Employeesô 

Funds at a mark-up of 14-19% (Rs.89.560 million) during the first six months of 
financial year 2008-09 as a loan. The amount was withdrawn from the Fund from 

September 3, 2008. The withdrawal continued till December 22, 2008 despite the 
Board of Directors (BoD) directives on November 26, 2008 to immediately re-
deposit the already withdrawn amount.  

 
The Management replied that repayment to employeeôs provident fund was made 

on regularly basis as advised by the Board of Directors on the availability of 



   

   

244 

 

funds it depends on sales collection, which is main revenue source. The amount 
has now been reduced to Rs.500 million. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The Committee termed it a criminal activity on the part of the Management and 
directed the PAO to conduct inquiry, fix responsibility and report to the 

Committee within one month. The CEO PSM also assured the Committee that 
the outstanding amount of Rs.500 Million would be deposited back within a year.  

 
31. PARA-100 (ARPSE-2009-10) 

SALE OF STEEL PRODUCTS BELOW COST ï RS 7.151 BILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) sold a quantity of 345,651 

M/Tons of its main products during the period July 2008 to January 2009 at a 
total sale price of Rs 18.188 billion, while the cost of sales of the same was Rs 
25.339 billion thus, sustained a loss of Rs 7.151 billion on sales of products 

below cost. 
 

The CEO after giving various explanations in the matter admitted that a case has 
already been under investigation in the NAB.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 
 

The Committee directed the PAO to take up the matter with NAB to pursue the 
process of these cases and the Committee be informed about the progress of the 
cases by the DG NAB within one month. 

 
32. i. PARA-101 

  SHORTAGE IN THE BALANCES OF RAW MATERIAL ï RS. 2.477 
 BILLION  

 

ii. PARA-102 
 IRREGULAR AWARD OF SHIPMENT CONTRACT BY IGNORING THE 

 LOWEST BIDDER - US$ 38.857 MILLION         (RS. 2.351 BILLION) 
 
iii. PARA-103 

EXTRA EXPENDITURE ON SHIPMENT OF MATERIAL DUE TO 
IMPRUDENT POLICY OF PROCUREMENT ï US$ 18.390 MILLION (RS. 

1.122 BILLION) 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The Committee settled the above three (03) paras . 

 
 



   

   

245 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT 
(Public Accounts Committee Wing) 

 
Actionable Points 

 

Appropriation of Accounts Civi l Vol-1 for the year 2008-09 and Audit report for the year 
2009-10 & Actionable points arising out from the discussion of the PACmeeting held on 

26th Jan, 2015, pertaining to the Ministry of Industries and Production areas under:- 
 

Appropriation of Accounts Civil Vol-1 FOR THE YEAR OF 2008-09 
M/O INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTION 

 

33. GRANT NO.62-INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTION DIVISION. 
(Saving of Rs. 1,142,079 (1.02%) 

 

AGPR pointed out that total grant was released amounting Rs.111,295,000 out of 
which actual expenditure  incurred Rs.107,699,027, amounting of Rs. 2,453,894 

was surrendered and net saving become Rs. 1,142,079 which is 1.02% of total 
budget. The grant is recommended for settlement.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 

The PAC settled this grant. 
 

34. GRANT NO.63-DEPARTMENT OF INVESTMENT PROMOTION AND 
 SUPPLIES. 

 (SAVING OF RS.34,059 (0.3%) 

 
AGPR pointed out that the total grant was released amounting Rs.10,302,000 

including supplementary grant of Rs.1,954,000 and actual expenditure was 
incurred amounting Rs.10,267,941 and the net saving become Rs.34,059 which 
is 0.3% of total grant. However, due to some miss classification of calculation the 

net saving Rs.8, 404,012, consequently, the misclassification has been rectified 
and the grant is recommended for settlement. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC settled this grant. 
 
35. GRANT NO.64-OTHER EXPENDITURE OF INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTION 
 DIVISION. 

 (Saving of Rs. 345,383) 

 
AGPR pointed out that the total grant was released amounting Rs.557,008,000 

and actual expenditure was incurred Rs. 346,633,117 out of which 



   

   

246 

 

Rs.210,029,500 was surrendered with leaving of net saving amount Rs. 345,383. 
DAC has recommended this grant for settlement. 
 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 
The PAC settled this grant. 

 
36. GRANT NO.176-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT. 

(SAVING OF RS.61,544,604) 

 
AGPR pointed out that the total grant was released Rs.10,458,822,000, and 

actual expenditure was incurred Rs. 2,288,771,371, an amounting of 

Rs.8,105,686,000 was surrendered with leaving of net saving Rs. 61,544,604 
which is .5% of total grant. DAC has recommended for asking the reason from 

PAO.    
 
PAO explained that the savings were made due to following reasons:- 

 
Project Name Amount Reason 

Sialkot 
Business & 

Commerce 
Centre 

-
50,000,000 

Fund of Rs.50.00 million was released in 
March, 2009 which considerably delayed the 

tendering process of civil works.  

Strengthening 

of Planning & 
Monitoring 
 

-2,452,873 i)  Provision was kept for payment of expected 

Honorarium to MoI&P and FA organization staff 
which was later rejected by AGPR on technical 
grounds. 

ii) Outstanding liability on account of payment 
of Additional Charge allowance for the FY 

2007-08 to Ministry Officers and their staff who 
are part of the Project. The payment also didnôt 
materialize on technical grounds. 

SMEDIA 

Women 
Business 

Incubation 
Centre, Lahore 

-1,498,550 The saving was against salary head as two 

positions (Assistant Project Manager and 
Display Centre Supervisor) remained unfilled. 

Procurement of furniture for Display Centre 
could not be finalized as bid received were on 
higher side. 

Revival of 

Cutlery Institute 
Wazirabad 

-4,001,492 The saving amount was against procurement of 

machinery as no bid was received against 
tender for spoon making machinery.  

Women 

Business 
Incubation 

Centre, 
Peshawar 

-2,395,354 The saving amount was against renovation. 

Due to revision of PC-I, tendering process for 
renovation was delayed. 



   

   

247 

 

Clean Drinking 
Water for All 

-1,703,684 This project was transferred to Special Initiative 
Division on 22-11-2008. 

 

PAO, further told that the amounting of Rs.8, 105,686,000 was surrendered and 
deposited in federal treasury successfully. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 

The PAC settled this grant and agreed with PAOôs justification. 
 

AUDIT REPORT PUBLIC SECTOR ENTERPRISES 

FOR THE YEAR 2009-10 
 

(ACTIONABLE POINTS FOR THE YEAR 2009-10) 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIES & PRODUCTION 

 
EXPORT PROCESSING ZONES AUTHORITY 
 

37. i. ANNEXURE-I, ITEM-09, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-365  
   NON-SUBMISSION OF ACCOUNTS 

 
ii. PARA-94, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-139  
 INTRODUCTORY PARA 

 
iii. PARA-94.1, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-139  

RELATED TO EPZA ACCOUNTS 

 
iv. PARA-94.3, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-140 

RELATED TO EPZA WORKING RESULTS 

 
v. PARA-94.4, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-140 

RELATED TO EPZA ACCOUNTS 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC settled above mentioned 05 paras on the recommendation of Audit. 

 
38. i. PARA-95, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-140 

NON-RECOVERY OF ANNUAL GROUND RENT AND UTILITY 

CHARGES - US $ 0.988 MILLION (RS.81.006 MILLION) 

 
 ii. PARA-96, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-141 

NON-COMPLETION OF PROJECTS WORTH US$ 0.725 MILLION AND 
NON-RECOVERY OF PENALTY ï US$ 0.270 MILLION (RS.23.000 

MILLION). 
 



   

   

248 

 

Audit informed the committee that pertaining to these two paras 
approximately more than 95% recovery has been made and verified; 

therefore, DAC had recommended both for settlement. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE  

 
The PAC settled these 02 paras subject to ensure quick action for remaining 

recovery. 
 

PAKISTAN STEEL MILLS CORPORATION (PVT.) LIMITED  
 
39. PARA-98.1, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-146 

WORKING RESULTS 

 

Audit pointed out that there are two (02) paras (i.e. 98.1, 98.2) which pertain to 
working results of PSM. PSM has incurred huge losses i.e. Rs 26.526 billion 
during 2009-10 subsequently losses have been accumulated and stood at Rs 

31.734 billion as on June 2013. The working results of the Corporation 
decreased had decreased. 

 
PAO replied that It was fully explained that the initial plan of 91% production was 
gradually lowered at 75% due to economic recession and that actual 

procurement of iron ore was much less than initial plan due to óCredit Schemeô 
(which continued from October to December 2008) introduced by the 

management led to financial crunch hence those who initiated the Scheme must 
be held accountable these the investigations of the 10 cases have been finalized 
by the NAB Authorities and references thereof filled in the Accountability Court. 

Moreover, 05 enquiries are under process with NAB.  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE  

 
The PAC pended this para with direction that Chairman NAB will attend next the  

meeting in person and to explain; why the NABôs performance is not satisfactory.  
 
40. PARA-99, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-149  

IRREGULAR UTILIZATION OF EMPLOYEESô FUNDS ï RS 7.514 BILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that under Section-3 of the Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) 
Employees Provident Fund Regulations 1971 provides that the object of the 

Fund is to accumulate for the benefit of the staff of the Corporation, who have 
joined the Fund contributing certain sums as a future provision for them and for 
their families.PSM utilized a sum of Rs 7.514 billion from Employeesô Funds at a 

mark-up of 14-19% (Rs.89.560 million) during the first six months of financial 
year 2008-09 as a loan. The amount was withdrawn from the Fund from 

September 3, 2008. The withdrawal continued till December 22, 2008 despite the 



   

   

249 

 

Board of Directors (BoD) directives on November 26, 2008 to immediately re-
deposit the already withdrawn amount.  

 
PAO replied that in pursuance to PACôs last directives, the MOI&P has 

constituted a two members Inquiry Committee to probe into the matter vide letter 
dated 11.04.2014. In this regards, necessary information / documents have been 
provided to MOI&P on 02.05.2014. Investigation Report has been received from 

the MOI&P. The recommendations of the committee have been followed.  
Further, he stated that a Restructuring Plan of PSM has been approved by the 

ECC in its meeting held on 25th April, 2014. As per approved plan, an amount of 
Rs.500 million in respect of Provident Fund will be released shortly. The liability 
will be cleared, accordingly. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC pended this para till the payment of gratuity to PSMôs employs and 
directed to Government of Pakistan to supply gratuity amount on priority basis to 

PSM, further, directed to CEO, PSM the same practice may not be repeated 
again.  

 
41. i. PARA-100, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-150  

 SALE OF STEEL PRODUCTS BELOW COST ï RS 7.151 BILLION 

 

Audit pointed out that a matter of prudent business practice, the 

manufacturing cost of main products needs to be controlled to earn 
reasonable profit margin to ensure sustainability of the Organization. 
Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) sold a quantity of 345,651 M/Tons of its main 

products during the period July 2008 to January 2009 at a total sale price 
of Rs 18.188 billion, while the cost of sales of the same was Rs 25.339 

billion. Thus, PSM sustained a loss of Rs 7.151 billion on sales of products 
below cost.  

 

PAO replied that the matter has been internally investigated by the 
committee. The committee in its report has observed. The investigations 

of the 10 cases have been finalized by the NAB Authorities and references 
thereof filled in the Accountability Court. Moreover, 05 enquiries are under 
process with NAB.  

 
 ii. PARA-104, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-156 

UNDUE FAVOUR TO A FIRM BY IRREGULAR REGISTRATION AS A 
ñTRADERò AND ñCONSUMERò AT THE SAME TIME 

 
 iii. PARA-105, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-158  

UNDUE FAVOUR TO DEALERS BY INADEQUATELY PUBLICIZING 

THE CREDIT SCHEME ï RS 644.565 MILLION 
 



   

   

250 

 

PAC DIRECTIVE 

 

The PAC pended above 03 paras and directed to NAB to expedite it.  
 
42. PARA-106, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-159  

ALLOTMENT OF LAND BELOW MARKET VALUE- RS.509.460 MILLION 
 

Audit pointed out as per valuation report dated March 30, 2005 carried out by 
Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) through an evaluator, the value of PSMôs 

undeveloped land was Rs 3.000 to Rs 3.500 million per acre. Accordingly the 
value per sq. yard came to Rs.723 on the basis of one acre = 4,840 sq. yards. A 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was signed between Government of 

Pakistan (GOP) and Al-Tuwairqi Group of Companies (ATG), Saudi Arabia on 
May 6, 2004 for setting up a steel-manufacturing unit in the vicinity of PSM. 

Clause-3 of the MoU required PSM to provide its 219 acres land to ATG @ 
Rs.245 per sq. yard. PSMôs Board of Directors in its meeting held on June 19, 
2004 approved the allotment of 219 acres of undeveloped land. A joint survey 

was carried out on January 1, 2005 to ascertain the exact area for payment. An 
area of 220.210 acres (1,065,816 sq. yards) was allotted to Tuwairqi Steel Mills 

adjacent to PSM. The lease deed for 60 years was executed on February 28, 
2005 on payment of Rs 261.125 million @ Rs.245 per sq. yard. The possession 
of land was taken over by the Company in March 2005. It is worth mentioning 

here that the rate of Rs.245 per sq. yard was fixed on the ground that ñthe land is 
not leveled, undeveloped and not in a downstream industrial estate, and 

consequently significant civil works would be required to be undertaken within a 
short period of time by the Project Companyò. Thus the Company was given land 
at a much lower rate in contravention of the evaluated price of Rs.723 per sq 

yard. Resultantly PSM sustained loss of Rs 509.460 million (Rs.723 Ƅ Rs.245 = 
Rs.478 x 1,065,816 sq. yards = Rs 509.460 million).   

 
PAO replied that at Down Stream Industrial Estate (DSIE), developed plots with 
the following facilities were being offered to the Industrialists who desired to 

establish their industries in the area based on Pakistan Steel's products/by 
products i.e.  Road Network, Water Supply, Domestic Sewerage, Industrial 

Sewerage, out fall Drain. The terms of the allotment of the plot in the DSIE were 
as under: 

 

Lease Period  60 years 

Lease Money / Occupancy charges Rs.550/- per sq yd 

Ground Rent Rs.2.50/- sq yd per year. 

Maintenance Charges  Rs.5.00 sq yd per year. 

 
The land offered to M/s ATGC was undulated and huge volume of earth 
cutting/filling and leveling (Av.10 height)=9,53,96,400 cft, was involved and its 

cost @ Rs.3.00 per cft would be about Rs.286.19 million (Rs.270.00 per sq. yd). 
Whereas, cost on other development works i.e. roads, water supply, industrial 



   

   

251 

 

sewerage/domestic sewerage and storm water drains etc would be about Rs.300 
per sq yd. Thus, total cost on development of said land to bring it at par with the 

developed plots at Down Stream Industrial Estate would be about Rs.570 million 
per sq yd. Whereas, it was decided to execute lease deed @ Rs.245/- per sq. 

yard on the agreed terms & condition by both the parties.  It may further re-
iterated that (i)The rate of Rs.723 per square yard was evaluated for the purpose 
of privatization of Pakistan Steel in March 2005 whereas the land offered to M/s 

Tawaraqui was un-developed and undulated, the price of Rs.245/- per square 
yard was fixed/finalized in June 2004. (ii)The, land offered to M/s Tawaraqui was 

not of part of Down Steam Industrial Estate (DSIE).  Hence, in view of position 
explained above, the rate of Rs.245/- per square yard is not comparable with the 
rate of Rs.723 per square yard. 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC settled this para.  

 
43. PARA-107, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-161  

NON-FORFEITURE OF SECURITY DEPOSIT OF DEFAULTING DEALERS 

AGAINST NON-LIFTING OF ALLOCATED QUANTITY ï  RS. 23.920 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out that under Clause-5 of ñStandard Terms and Conditions of 

Sales Contractò in Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) provides that: ñThe material shall 
be offered to buyers in parts or full as and when received from Production 

Department. The Notice of Readiness (NoR) will be served through 
telex/fax/courier or through personal contract to obtain Delivery Order (D.O.) 
within Seven (07) working days from the date of issuance of the notice and to lift 

the material within Seven (07) working days from the issuance of the D.O. failing 
which the seller reserves the right to forfeit security amount in full or prorata to 

the quantities remained un-lifted.ò 
 
Contrary to the above, PSM issued NoRs during the period July 2008 to 

February 2009 for a total quantity of 1,296,298.000 M/Tons of different products, 
out of which No Rs. of 389,943.000 M/Tons (30% approx.) of different products 

were expired. The dealers failed to lift the full quantity of quota allocated to them. 
The expiry of NoRs indicated that allocations were made by the management in 
excess of requirement of the defaulting dealers, thus depriving the genuine 

buyers. Moreover, the position of NoRs was required to be up -dated on daily 
basis on PSM Website to bring transparency; however, the website was kept 

suspended during the intervening period w.e.f. November 17, 2008 to February 
10, 2009. The management did not take any action as per contractual terms 
against the defaulting dealers by depriving the PSM of its right of forfeiture of 

security on prorata basis amounting to Rs. 23.920 million (approx).  
 

PAO replied that The Price Fixation Committee after considering the 
recommendation and also to safeguard the interest of Pakistan Steel  products 



   

   

252 

 

has amended the clause a (vi) which earlier read that the material shall be 
offered to Buyers in parts or full as and when received from Production 

Department. The notice of readiness (NOR) will be served through 
telex/fax/courier or through personal contact to obtain Delivery Order within 

seven (07) working days from the date of issuance of the notice and to lift the 
material within seven (07) working days from the issuance of the D.O failing 
which the seller reserves the right to deduct the quantities from the contract 

remained un-lifted. The same has been amended as the material shall be offered 
to Buyers in parts or full as and when received from Production Department. The 

notice of readiness (NOR) will be served through telex/fax/courier or through 
personal contact to obtain Delivery Order within seven (07) working days from 
the date of issuance of NOR and to lift the material within seven (07) working 

days from the issuance of the D.O. The total quantity of the D.O.s obtained and 
the un-lifted/expired NOR's will be deducted from the contract and it will be 

deemed to be completed with ± 10% option as per clause a (ii) of the total 
contractual quantities. The same has been included in the new ñSelling 
Arrangement for Pakistan Steel products.ò 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 
The PAC settled this para and directed to Government of Pakistan to take review 
security rates and may be informed to PAC Secretariat. 

 
44. PARA-108, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-162  

 UNABSORBED FIXED COST DUE TO SHORTAGES OF RAW MATERIAL - 
 RS. 277.320 MILLION 

 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 

The PAC settled this para . 
 
45. PARA-109, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-163  

 LESS CHARGING OF ANNUAL GROUND RENT ï RS 2.035 MILLION  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE 

 
The PAC settled this para and directed the Management, PSM to settle this issue 

and informed to PAC. 
 
46. PARA-110, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-164  

IRREGULAR SHARING OF DUTY / TAXES LEVIED BY A FOREIGN 
GOVERNMENT - US$ 2.130 MILLION (RS. 181.142 MILLION) 

 
Audit pointed out that under Clause 16; óTaxesô of a contract agreement dated 

July 2, 2003 between Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) and an India based supplier 
provided that any new duty or tax or increase in any existing duty or tax levied by 



   

   

253 

 

the sellerôs government upon the Iron Ore or the sale, transportation thereof, 
during the term of the contract shall be borne and paid by the seller. Contrary to 

above, the Supplier approached PSM in May 2007 to share 50% amount of duty 
imposed by Indian Government on the export of Iron Ore (lump and fine) @ US$ 

4.00 and US$ 1.40 per M/Ton respectively. It was estimated by PSM that the 
demand of the Supplier would result into financial impact of US$ 2.130 million 
(approximately) from March to June 2008. The Board of Directors (BoD) of PSM 

after detailed deliberation on the issue and after finding that the demand was 
contrary to the contract did not allow PSM to accede to the request of the 

Supplier. Later on Price Negotiation Committee of PSM in its meeting held on 
March 8, 2008 agreed to get the remaining shipments from the Supplier and to 
pay the amount of duty / taxes effective from March 2007 as demanded by the 

Supplier subject to approval of BoD. Subsequently the BoD in its meeting held on 
March 19, 2008 endorsed the decision of Price Negotiation Committee. The 

acceptance of non-contractual demand of the Supplier by the management 
resulted into assumption of liability of extra expenditure of Rs 181.142 million, 
which was a loss to the Organization. The matter was reported to the 

management on April 10, 2009 and referred to the Ministry in June 2009. The 
management in its reply dated May 19, 2009 stated that the sharing of duty was 

accepted in view of comparison of spot price received at that time for fine ore. 
They further added that the matter was in process to be finalized at Pakistan 
Steel and the amount had not been finalized for payment to the Supplier. 

 
PAO replied as we already informed, M/s Sesa Goa, India was not paid 50% duty 

/ taxes by PSM as claimed by them. Being aggrieved, M/s. Sesa Goa, filed 
Application before International Chamber of Commerce  (ICC) on 09.7.2013 for 
starting Arbitration proceeding. In pursuance of the said application, International 

Court of Arbitration has appointed Sole Arbitrator Mr. Steven Philip Finizio. PSM 
has appointed Dr. Farough Nasim Advocate to represent PSM in ICC pursuant to 

approval of PSM BOD, MOI&P as well as Law & Justice Division Government of 
Pakistan, Islamabad.  Now, the case is under process with ICC.  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 

The PAC pended this para and directed PSM, Management to pursue this case.  
 

47. PARA-111, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-166  

AWARD OF 50% OF PROCUREMENT CONTRACT TO 2ND LOWEST 
BIDDER ï RS 14.820 MILLION 

 
Audit pointed out Rules-38 of Public Procurement Rules, 2004 provides that the 
bidder with the lowest evaluated bid, if not in conflict with any other law, rules, 

regulation or policy of the Federal Government, shall be awarded the 
procurement contract within the original or extended period of bid validity. 

Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) invited tenders on July 20, 2008 for procurement of 
150,000 M/ Tons Iron Ore (lump) on Cost & Freight Free out (CFFO) basis with 



   

   

254 

 

plus/minus 10%. The shipment schedule was from September, 2008 to 
December, 2008. Five parties participated in the bidding and three were 

technically qualified. As the offer of Indian based qualified firm was conditional in 
respect of quantity, the commercial offers of two bidders, one Iranian based and 

the other Indian based suppliers were opened. As per quality adjusted price for 
lowest hot metal cost, Iran based firm was declared first lowest @ Rs.44,056.18 
per M/Ton and India based firm was declared 2nd lowest @ Rs.44,241.43 per 

M/Ton. The management, instead of awarding the whole procurement contract to 
the 1st lowest bidder, split the procurement by awarding 50% quantity, i.e., 

80,000 M/Tons each to both bidders at their offered rates. Thus, PSM had to 
bear extra cost of Rs 14.820 million due to the decision of awarding contract to 
the 2nd lowest bidder, which was a loss. The matter was reported to the 

management on April 6, 2009 and referred to the Ministry on November 17, 
2009. The management in its reply dated May 18, 2009 stated that the Price 

Committee had discussed the issue concluding that PSM could not be dependent 
upon a single source and decided to split the quantity on equal ratio of 50% of 
the tendered quantity because of already two contracts signed with other two Iran 

based suppliers; therefore, the committee decided to diversify the source of 
supply of Iron Ore (lump) from Iran to India. 

 
PAO replied that as desired by DAC regarding verification of paras, the 
management has provided a copy Techno Economic Evaluation Criteria for 

procurement of 150,000 MT of Iron Ore and a copy of minutes of the meeting 
held on 15.09.2008 for commercial opening of ore lump and Met Coke offer 

against tender was provided  to Audit 2012. 
 

PAC DIRECTIVE  

 
The PAC pended this para and directed to PAO to look into the matter and the 

minutes of the board price committeeôs may be sent to PAC Secretariat for 
information. 

 
48. PARA-112, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-167  

IRREGULAR REGISTRATION OF FIRMS BY AWARDING ADDITIONAL 

DEALERSHIP FOR SALE OF STEEL PRODUCTS  

 
Audit pointed out that Clause-2 of Standard Terms and Conditions for Dealership 

framed by Pakistan Steel Mills (PSM) provides that the dealership shall be 
awarded on one proprietorïone dealer ship basis. Additional dealership in the 

name of same proprietor, his servants or any person or relative such as wife, 
son(s), daughter(s) who are not actually conducting business for income tax or 
any Government levies or any other purpose shall not be allowed. Contrary to 

above, PSM awarded a number of dealerships to proprietors / firms bearing 
same addresses. The objective for registration with PSM as dealers with different 

names appeared to be obtaining more quotas of PSM products for sale and 



   

   

255 

 

enjoying credit facility for greater period. The irregular award of dealership 
depicted loose internal controls prevalent in the Organization. 

 
PAO replied that these firms may have same address for doing their business, 

but they are separate entities having separate proprietors, National Tax Numbers 
and General Sales Tax Certificates. The legal advisor of Pakistan Steel Mr. 
Ghulam Dastgir has also opined that "there cannot be any legal bar an awarding 

dealership to them notwithstanding the fact that there is blood relationship of any 
partner or member of the company.ò  

 
PAC DIRECTIVE  

 

The PAC settled this para with direction to Secretary Industries & Production 
same not to be repeated again. 
 
PAKISTAN STEEL FABRICATING COMPANY LIMITED 

 
49. i. ANNEXURE-I, ITEM-10, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-365  
   NON-SUBMISSION OF ACCOUNTS 

 
ii. PARA-113, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-169  

INTRODUCTORY PARA 

 
iii. PARA-113.1, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-169  

 
iv. PARA-113.2, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-169  
 

v. PARA-113.3, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-170  
 

vi. PARA-113.4, (ARPSE-2009-10), PAGE-170  
 

PAC DIRECTIVE  

 
The PAC settled above 06 paras.  

  




